: (/w /C‘—L{ ¢ --€71/l

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
QOffice of the Chancellor

September 10, 1963

TO THE HONCRABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs, Johnson and Gentlemen:
The Budget Dockets prepared by the compoment institutions listed below atre

herewith submitted, with my recommendation for approval, far consideration at
the meeting of the Board of Regents on September 27 - 28, 1963,

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute
Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School

Dental Branch

The following changes affecting Central Administration budgetary cperations
are recommended for approval by the Board of Regents.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1962-63 BUDGET

Office of the Comptroller
1, Accept the resignation of Samuel M, Burnett, Jr., Architect T at an annual
salary rate of $7,104, effective August 23, 1963, (RBC 122)

2. Transfer $300 to Maintenance and Operation and $87.90 to Printing of
Annual Financial Report from the unfilled Clerk-of-the-Works pesition in the
Comptyoller's Office budget. This transfer is mecessary in order to meet
office operating expenses during the remainder of the fiscal year and to pay
charges for printing the 1961-62 Financial Report which were in excess of the
budgeted $2,500, (RBC 117)

System Personncl Office

3, Transfer $2,500 to Physical Examinations account and $5,000 to the
Compensation Benefits for Injury account from the Workmen's Compensation
Insurance Unappropriated Balance. This transfer is made in order to provide
sufficient funds to pay for physical examinations given and for medical bills

and compensation claims during the remainder of the fiscal vear. (RBC 126 and
128)

University Lands, Legal and Surveying

4, Transfer $118,60 from the Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance
te the Clerical Assistants account in the Legal and Surveying Office. This
transfer is to provide funds to pay for extra clerical hélp during July and
August, (RBC 121)

C-5b-1



83

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1963-64 BUDGET

Office of the Chancellor

1. Appoint Sue C, James as Administrative Secretary at an annual rate of
$4,584 effective September 1, 1963, source of funds Central Administration
Unallocated Account, {RBC 1)

0ffice of the Comptroller

2, Appoint H, Conrad Kroll as Architect EI at an annual rate of $10,440 <y
effective September 1, 1963. Source of Funds is $7,440 from the position of i e
Architect I, previously held by Mr. Burnett plus $3,000 transferred in from

Central Administration Unallocated Account.

The magnitude of our building program throughout the system and the
increasing complexities of our work, particulariy at the medical and dental
branches, justify the up-grading of this position from Architect I to
Architect II. These same reasons also justify our having available to us a
man of Mr, Kroll's experience, particularly his experience on hospital work
and related matters with Page, Scutherland, and Page and the State Department
of Health, (RBC's 6 and 12)

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS ON PERMANENT UNLVERSITY FUND BONDS, SERIES 1963

At the time of the preparation of the budget for 1963-64, estimates were glven
for the appropriations needed for interest and principal payments and paying
agency fees for the subject issue for 1963-64, based on an assumed rate of
interest of 3%, and were so included in the budget. This is the procedure
that has been followed in past years,

Endowment Office Stewart, with the approval of Vice-Chancellor Dolley, recommends
that the appropriations for the 1963 Series ($4,000,000), as shown on page 31

of the Central Administration budget, be changed to reflect actual debt service
costs resulting from the sale of the bonds, as shown below.

Original Revised
1963 Series - $4,000,000
Transfers to Interest and Sinking Fund
November 3 - Interest $ 60, 000 § €1,170
May 5 - Prineipal 160,000 160,000
May 5 - Interest 60,000 61,170
Total Transfers to Interest and
Sinking Fund 5 280,000 $ 282,340
Paying Agency Fees
January 1 S 8 5 -
July 1 i2 _———
Total Paying Agency Fees $ 20 5 ---
Total 1963 Series 5 280,020 $ 282,340
GRAND TOTAL - ALL ISSUES $ 2!232!?33 $2!235!053

Sincerely yougs,

Harry Rénsom -
Chancellor

HR:iv

cC-b -2




) S4
MAIN UNIVERSITY BUDGET DOCKET
TNDEX
September 27 and 28, 1963 Meeting
Page Hg;

Budget Amendments, 1962-63

Auxiliary Enterprises . . .+ + + + .« + .« « + M-b-9
Bxcellence Fund .« « +« . + « & « 4 e x4 M=h=T
Govermment Sponsored Reseaxch . . . . .« .« . o+ M=balk

min UniV'EI'BitY - . - - - . » * . . . . ° M"b'"l

Miecellaneocus Sponsored Areas a s+« e &« s + « MDbg

Summer Session . . . . . 4 4 4 e o« o+ 4 4 Maba2k
Militery Leaves , . + + « +« . 4 2 + 4« &+ « « Mab=3l
Budget Amendments, 1963-64 . , . . . . . . . ., M-b-33
Budget Errata, 1963-6k . ., . . . . . . . . . Mehoh2

Main University - Budget Docket
Tndex



5
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the Chancellor
Austin, Texas

Beptember 3, 1963

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransdh:

The following changes in the Main University Budget are submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at ite meeting in Austin
on September 27 and 28, 1963.

Recommended Amendments to the 1962-63 Budget

The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base
rate; for classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the
appointee receiving a proporticnate amount depending upon the fraction of
time for which he is sppointed and the pericd of his appcintment. Terminal
dates of appointments are May 31 for academic and August 31 for classified
personnel unless otherwise indicated. &ource of funds, unless otherwise
shown,is the Unallocated Salaries account. For docket purposes, dollar
figures are used, cents omitted.

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR

T. Increase the Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment account by $7,000
from Unallocated Maintenance and Operation, the additionsl needed mainly
because of increase in costs, as postage from 4 to S cents, paper stock

forms, etc. for the 1401 IBM Date Processing Systéms, and also to normal
increases due to the larger budget, enrollment and staff. This is first
addition to budgeted $33,800. (2401)

OFFICE OF DEAN OF STUDENTS

2., Accepi the resignation of Mr. Glenn Edward Barnett, Dean of Students
at salary rate of $17,300 for twelve months, effective August 1bh, 1963,
(2502)

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

3. Appoint Mr. Robert M. Westberg as Systems Anslyst & Programmer at a
rate of $6,780, effective August 1, 1963, (2611)

4. Transfer the sum of $1,750 from Clerical Assistants toiMaintenance
and Operation and Equipment. (2644)

Registration Supervislon
5. Transfer the sum of $500 from Clerical and Stenographic Assistants to
Maintenance and Operation. (2645)

STUDENT LIFE STAFF

6. Transfer the sum of $77.35 from Traveling Expenses to Maintenance,
Operation, and Equipment. (2536)

M~b-1



86

1962-63 Budget (continued)

TESTING AND COUNSELING CENTER

7. Appoint Mr. Emmet Eugene Kelly as Psychologist II, half time, at a rate
of $6,168, for the pericd June 3 - August 15, 1963, funds to come from item
for Fellows. {2246)

8. Grant Mr. Earl A. Koile, Coordinator of Counseling and Associate
Professor of Fducatlonal Paychology, at a rate of $ll,600 for twelve months,
8 leave without salary for the period June 4 « July 13, 1963, during which
time he will serve in the College of Education Summer Workshop for Junior
and Senior College Counselors and Student Personnel Administrators. (2163)

9. Change the appolntment of Mrs. Coystal Btone, Psychologist II at a
rate of $6,168, from three~fourths to full time, effective June 10, 1963,
additional funds to come from the item for Fellows. (2301)

10, Change the appointment of Mr. Henry Paul Kelley, Coordimator of
Measurement & Statistical Services and Associate Professor of Educaticnal
Psychology at & rate of $10,800 for iwelve wmonths, from full to half time,
effective July 1 « August 31, 1963, since he will direct a research project
half time during this period. (2590)

OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS

IT. Increase the Malntenance, Operation and Equipment account by $12,850
from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment, this additional needed malnly
because of the incremsed costs of printing and increaged demands for coples
of bulletins. This is the first addition to budgeted $13,500. (2538)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Chemlistry

12, Transfer the sum of $12,500 from Unallocated Special Equipment to
departmental Special Equipment account, for purchase of a Cary spectro-
photometer, (2578) "

Germanic languages )
%3, Eransfer the sun of $33.74 from Research Assistents to Assistants.
2146)

Microblology
1L, Transter $6,600 from Unallocated Special Equipment to departmental

Special Equipment account, for purchase of apparatus for isotope work.
(2L08)

Physics

15. Transfer $10,00C from Unallocated Special Equipment to departmental

?piciﬁl Equipment account, to match AEC funds snd for shop materials,
2409

16. Appoint Mr, Orlande A, Kidwell as Glassblower II at a rate of $7,10L,
effective July 1, 1963. (2509)

Speech
17. Transfer the sum of $200 from Research Assistants to Maintenance,
Operation and Equipment. ({2634}

Office of the Dean
13, Transfer $1,500 from Updating Teaching Equipment and Classroom Fur-
nighings to Updating account in the Office of the Dean. (244k3)

M-b-2



5
1662-63 Budget (continued)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Menagemenl

1I0.” A Speecial Faculty Assignment for Mr, Donald E. Bostrom, Assistant
Professor for the period July 1b - August 9 in the amount of $850 was
approved but subsequently cancelled. {2179)(2539)

Marketing
20. Approve a special faculty assignment for the following for the period
of time and at the stipend indicated for each:

Professor
Edward W, Cundiff, July 22 - August 30, 1963, $400 (2180)

Associste Professor .
William M. Brown, June 16 - August 9, 1963, $625 (2181)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Office of the Dean

B1. Transter the sum of $L400 from Visiting Lecturers to Maintenance,
Operation and Equipment, the additional funds needed in the latter account
because the operatlon of the Board of Admission and Evaluation in the
implementation of the new certification program has made unusual demands
on the account for such things as postage due to heavy mailings to
students. (2287)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Dean of Englneering

22, Trenster 38,000 from Unallocated Special Equipment to Special Equip-
ment account in the Office of the Dean. (2410)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Drama =~

23. Transfer from Main University Umapproprdated Balance the sum of
$460.80 to Drama laboratory Theatre. The greater part of this total was
earned by the Department of Drama and went intc earned income; the balance
wag provided by lapsing some funds of the College of Fine Arts into general
funds., The transfer is to effect reimbursement to the Department of Drama
for the work done for the Opers Workshop. (2635)

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY
28, Transfer the sum of $850 from Travel o Maintenance, Operation and
Equipment. (2661)

LIBRARY
25. Appoint Mr. Barl Willism Gates ae Librarian II, Music, at a rate of
$6,168, effective July 16, 1963. (2540)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Bureau of Buginess Research .

26, Appoint Mr., Charles T. Clark, Associate Professor of General Business
at a rate of $9,500, as Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) for
the period August 26-31, 1963. (2572)

27. Appoint Mr. Robert H. Ryan, Speclal Instructor in General Business at
rate of $6,000, as Social Science Research Associate IV for the period
August 26 - 31, 1963. (2573)

M-5-3



o be

1962-63 Budget {continued)

ORGANIZED RESFARCH {continued)

Bureall of Business Research {coutinued)

8. Appoint Mr. Lawrence L. Schksde as Social Science Research Assoclate
{Faculty) for the period June 7 - July 1l and August 26 - 31, 1963.

Mr. Schkade will be Assisgtant Profeszor of General Business effective
July 15, 1663, at a rate of $8,800. (2302} (2574)

Bureau of Economic Geology
29, Transfer the sum of 000 from Traveling Expense to Malntenance,
Operation snd Equipment. {2530)

Bureau of Engineering Research

30. Appoint Mr. Clayton W. Chance, Assistant Professor of Drawing at a
rate of $7,000, as Research Engiueer (Faculty), three-eighths time, for
the period Jume L4 ~ Augnst 24, 1963, funds to come from Research Engineers
item. ({2182}

Clayton Biochemical Institute

3l. Appoint Mr. Roberi M. Oliver as Regearch Scientist Associate IV at

a rate of $8,160, effective July 1, 1863, funds io come from the restricted
funds account. (2321)

Computatlon Center

3Z. TerminaTe the appointment of Mrs, Sylvie Elaine Goodrich, Research
Sciantist Associate IT at a rate of $6,168, effective May 31, 1963,
since she will be peid from another mccount after that date. ({2247)

33. Accept the reslgrnation of Mr. Loyd Werter Dreher, Computer Programmer
III at a rate of $6,780, effective July 22, 1963. (2542) (2658)

34. Appoint Mrs. Sylvis Elaine Goodrich ag Research Scientist Associate
IT at & rate of $6,168, effective July 15, 1963. This is a continuation
of her appointment at the same rate and title June 1 - July 1k, 1963,
only the source of funds being changed. (2541) '

35. Transfer $10,500 from Unallocated Special Equipment to Special
Equipnent account to provide funds for purchase of additional material
in connection with Centrol Data 160k. (2411)

Electron Microscope laberatory
?656 ?ransfer The sum of $500 from Travel to Msintenance and Operstion.
2062

Humeanlities Research Center

37. Change the appointment of Mr. John W. Meaney, Director of Academic
Programs at a rate of $12,000 for nine months, from three-fourths time
to full time, effective June 1 - August 31, 1963, (2531)

Hunenities Research Center {(Office of Adviser to University Publications)
38. Transgfer the eum o7 $392.30 from Travel to Maintenance and Operstion
to provide for purchase cf supplies, bocks, and services. (2164)

Institute of Ilatin American Studies

38. Appoint Mr, Joseph B. Matiuck, Associste Professor of Romance
languages at a rate of $9,000 for nine montha, as Research Associate
(Paculty) for the period June 1 - July 31, 1963, funds to come from item
for Faculty Research. (2189)

hC. Appoint Mr. Jeremiah Fain Epstein, Assistant Professor of Anthro-
pology at a rate of $8,500 for nine months, as Research Associate
(Faculty) for the period June 1 - August 31, 1963, funds to come from
item for FPaculty Research. (2155)

M-b-b R



o 28/
1966-63 Budget {continued}

ORGANIZED RESEARCH { antinued)

Tastitute of lat.in American Studiles {continued)

BT Bppoint MU Donald DIlsworth Brand, Professor of Geography at a rate
of $3,800 for niae months, as Research Associate (Faculty) for the period

gulyhl - Augast 31, 1943, funds to come from item for Faculty Research.
2154 )

N

+2,  Appoint Mr. Thomas Scott Dean, Lecturer in Archltectural Enginsering
at a rate of $8,500 for nine months, as Research Associate (Faculty)
for the period June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2233)

b3, Approve the following trensfers into the item for Faculty Research:

From:
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment $2,300.00 {2152}
General Publications Fund 1,740.00 {2153)
Clerical Assistance 1,000.00 {2150)
Conferences and/or Special lLecturers in the \

Iatin Americen Field 500.00 (2151)

Plant Besearch Iastitute
LY, TPransfer from Travel the sum of $400 to Maintensnce, Operation and
Equipment., {2467)

Institute of Public Affairs

BT, Increage tre account for Maintenance, Operation and Eguipment by
$2,860, $700 to come from Faculty Research Projects, and $2,160 from
Unallocaied Salaries; there having lapsed to Unallocated Salaries suffie
cieat salary finds %o cover the latter item. (2288)

Language Laboratories
46, Transfer F500 from Programmatic Recording to Research Asgsistants.

(2555)

Development of Plasma Dynamics Iaboratory

Y. Transfer from Lhasiccated speclal Bquipment $15,000 to Specisl
Equipment account of the laborstory for purchase of such items as air-

core sclenoidal magnet coils, sweep delay dwal beam oscilloscope, con=-
tinuoie wave gas phasa optical maser, pulsed high power ruby crystal optical
maser. {2372}

Radiocarbon Dating laboratory

LY, Transfer $15,000 from Umellocated Special Equipment to Special Equip-
ment, account of the laboratory for purchase of such items asg liquid
scintillation specirometer, photo-muliiplier tubes and associated
electronics, grindsr and furnaces. (2L12)

Mass Bpectrometry Laboratory

49. Change the beginning date for leave without pay for Mr. Floyd Cooper
Maseles, Research Scientist Assoclate III at a rate of $6,78Q, from June 16
to June 29, 1963. He will participate in Department of State program in
Guadalajara, Mexico. {2289)

Research in Nuclear Physices
5C. Appoint Mr. Felix Castillo-Jimenez as Research Scientist Associate V
at a rate of $12,000 for the period July 1 - 31, 1963. (2358)

51l. Appeint Mr. Rodolfo Castilleo-Bahena as Research Scientist Associate V
at a rate of $12,000, effective June 13, 1963. (2218)

2. Appoint Mr. Federico Angel Redriguez as Research Scientist Asso-
ciate V at a rate of $11,L400, effective June 13, 1963. (2199)

M-b=5



30
196263 Budget (continued)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued)

Research in Pharmacy

53. Transfer the sum of $94.60 from Travel to Maintenance and Operation
for the purchase of needed supplies, (2593)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Pureau of Public School Service

Bh, Appoint Mr. Roy Miller Brown as Interscholastic Drama Director, half
time, for the period August 19 - 31, 1963, at a stipend of $123, payable
from General Fee, Interscholastic League. Mr., Brown serves during the
Long Session in this capacity and as Guest Assistant Profesgor of Drama
at a rate of $5,300. (2656)

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

55. Appoint Mr., Samuel Carlton Johnson as Trailning Specialist IT at a
rate of $7,440, effective June 17, 1963, funds to come from unfilled
position. (2373)

56. Appoint Mr. John H. Bagnall as Vocational Teacher Trainer at a rate of
$7,104, affective June 3, 1963. (2196)

Visual Tnetruction Buresu
5f. Appoint Mr. Robert Sloan, Jr., as Audic=Visual Educational Specialist II
at a rale of $6,L68, effective July 1, 1963. (2248)

Office of the Dean
R8. Transfer the sun of $350.00 from Traveling Hxpenses to Maintenance,
Operation and Equipment to provide funds for the purchase af supplies, (2610)

PHYSICAL PLANT

50, Transter $15,000 from Main University Unappropriated Balance to
Burglar Alarm System, to purchase a monitoring console and to connect the
protection equipment now being ingtalled in the Academic Center and the
Art Building ‘o the console. (2334)

IUMP SUM APPROPRIATIONS

50. Tranafer 321,000 from Unallocated Salaries to Unallocated Maintenance
and Operation., The original allocation to Unallocated Maintensance and
Operation was $35,000 to which $65,600 has been added prior to this request.
The balance at time of this request was $157, and the Office of the
Registrar has requested approximately $13,000 to cover cost of printing
catalogues which has increased due to higher cost of printing itself and
increased demands for catalogues due to greater enrcllment. BExperience

has shown that many offices have unexpected costs during the closing

months of the fiscal year, hence the additional $8,000. (250k4)

THE HCCG FOUNDATION FOR MENTAL HEALTH
BI. Approve the following transfers from the Program Support item:
To:
Mental Health Communications - $5,000, to cover costs of pamphlets
and brochures. (2524)

Office of the Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences - $701.13,
to cover salary of Social Sceience Research Assistant whe will do
study under supervision of the Associate Dean of the College of
Arts and Sciences concerning outside coursze work by Arts and
Sciences students. (2523)

M-b-6



1962-63 Budget (continued)

THE HOGG FOUNDATION FOR MENTAL HEALTH (continued)
6l. (continued )

Department of Sociology - $1,605.67, to cover research stipend
for Dr. Reece McGee of the Department of Soeiology to develop a
design for a pilot project concerned with problems of students and

faculty in ad}usting to their respective roles on the campus.
(2384) |

School of Journalism - $6,000 for a resesrch project concerned
with the relation of the mental health problem of personal
anxiety to the choice of television programs, the work to be
under the direction of Professors DeWitt C. Reddick and William
Hazard. (2630)

EXCELLENCE FUND
Allotment Account
o2. Approve trangfers from the Allotment Account to the following:

Analysis of Verse in Germanic Langusges $1,200.00 (2290)
Institute of Marine 8Science - Addition to Library 5,000.00 (2231)
Pharmacy Publication Fund 1,125.00 (2177)
Art Museun Dedicatory Exhibitions 2,000.00 {2176)
Research Studies Publicstion Fund 1,000.00 {2339)
Anthropology - Special Equipment 1,500.00 (2577)
Chemlcal Engineering - Special Equipment 2,500.00 (2576)
Texas Memorisl Museum - Special Equipment 600.00 (2575)

Amerilcan Studies Conference (Humanities Research Center)
63. Transier from the Maintenance and Operation account to Research and
Teaching Materials in General Literature the sum of $500.00. (2178)

Bibliography of Press in Latin America (Research in Journalism)

Bh. Appoint Mr. James Lelgh While as Social Science Research Assoclate
(Faculty) for the period June 1 - August 31, 1963, at a nine month rate
of $10,000. (2383)

Case Research Program {College of Business Adminisiration)
t5. Approve the following appointments for the period and at the stipend
indicated for each:

Social Scilence Research Assoclate (Faculty)

Earl D. Bennett, Associate Professor of Account-

ing, 6/ - T/13 $1,833.00 (2468)(2197)

Floyd §. Brandt (half time) 6/1 - 8/31 1,187.00 {2304)
Jack Wallace Ledbetter, Assisiant Professor

of Business Law, 7/15 - 8/24 1,333.00 (2470)(2204)
Richard L. Norgaard, Asslstant Professor of

Finance, T/15 - 8/24 1,366.00 (2471){2250)
Kenneth W. O0Im, Associate Professor of

Management, 7/15 - 8/2k 1,616.00 {2472)(2251)

66. Change the appointment dates of Mr. Jim G. Ashburne, Social Science
Research Associate (Faculty), from July 15 - August 31 at a stipend of
$1,686 to Jvl; 15 - August 24 at a stipend of $1,633. Mr. Ashburne is
Associate Professor of Accounting. (2L6ET)

67. Change the appointwment dates of Mr. Charles R. Klagson, Social Science
Research Associate (Faculty) from June 1 - July 1% at a stipend of $1,370
to June & - July 13 at a stipend of $1,416. Mr. Klasson is Assistant
Professor of Management. (2469)

M-b7



-
ke
g

1962-63 Budget {continued)

EXCELLENCE FUND (continued)

Tase Research Program (continued)

68.  Transfer $300 from Trevel to Malntenance, Operation and Equipment.
{2660)

Computation Teaching Program (College of Business Administration)
©9. Appoint Mr. Kaoru Takata, Academic Asslstant, half time, for the period
June 1 - August 31 at a stipend of $808. (2571){(2375)

Faculty Development Fund - Engineering "

T0. Appoint Mr. Psuan wu Ting, Assistant Professor of Engineering Mechanics
at a rate of $9,000, on a one-fourth time basis for the period June 4 -
August 24, 1963, at a stipend of $750. (2183)

language and Area Center for Iatin American Studies

TL. Appoint Mr. Fred P. Ellison, Associate Professor of Romance languages
at a rate of $10,000,as Director, one-fourth time, for the period June 1 -
August 31, at a stipend of $833, and as Assoclate Professor, three-eighths
time, for the period June 4 « August 10, 1963, at a stipend of $833.

(2306)(2305)

T2. Appoint Mr. Heltor Martins as Visiting Assistant Professor, half time,
for the periocd June L - August 10, 1963, at a stipend of $1,000. (2249)

T3. Appoint Miss laura T. Terquinic as Special Instructor for the period
June b - July 30, 1963, at s stipend of $750. Miss Tarquinio is Special
Instructor in Romance Languages at $6,000. (2303)

74, Change the base rate for the appointment during the pericd June 4 -
July 13 of Miss Edna Sousa Pontes, Teaching Assistant, one=fourth time,
from $4,000 to $4,600. (2L13)

Middle East language and Aren Center
75. Transfer $BOT-15 trom the Malntenance and Operation account to
Salaries. (2291)

Radio-Television (Itslian Civilization Froject)
TG ?rans?ér from Maintenance and Opsration to Salaries the sum of $215.84.
(2359

Research Program in FPhysics

Tf. Appoint Mr. James C., Browne, Instructor in Physics at a rate of
$8,500, as Research Sclentist (Faculty), one-third time, for the period
June 1 = July 31, 1963. {2262)

University Research Institute

3. Approve the following research assignments for the periocd and at
the total stipend inéiceted for each, the stipend established by the
University Research Ingtitute:

June 4 « August 24

A. Margaret Arent, Assistant Professor of Germanic

Languages $300.00 (2335)
R. L. Collins, Assistant Professor of Physics 2,025.00 (2234)
J. A. Seanlan, Associate Professor of Mechanical
Engineering 1,950.00 (2463)
George Schulz~Behrend, Associate Professor of
Germanic Languages 500.00 (2337;
Robert K. Young, Assoclate Professor of Psychology 2,000.00 (2338

June 4 - July 13, 1963

William R. Hazard, Visiting Asscciate Professor
of Journalism 1,500.00 (2336)

M-b-8




a3
1962+63 Budget {continued)

EXCELLENCE FUND {continued)

University Research Institute (continued)

79. Appoint Mr, k. F. Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering at a rate
of $14,000, as Project Director (Faculty) on University Research Project
assigned to his direction for the period August 1 - 31, 1963. (2603)

80. fTransfer $24k4.00 from Facﬁlty Research Grants - Allotment - to Non-
Resident Graduate Tuition Scholarships, (2659)

AUXILTARY BUDGETS

Intramural Sports for Men

BI.  Tranefer from Assistants and Officials to Msintenance and Equipment
the sum of $300. (2566)

Intercollegiate Athletics
82.  Appolnt Mr. Arthur Davis as Assistant Football Coach for the periocd
June 16 - Aungust 31, 1963, at a rate of $8,700 for twelve months. (2350)

83. Appoint Mr. Jack Colemen Patterson as Specialilst in Track for the
period May 16 - August 31, 1963, at a rate of $10,000 for twelve months,
(2296)

Division of Housing and Food Service

University Tea House

¢, Transfer from Reserve - Division of Housing & Food Service, Major
Repairs, Remodeling and Replacemenis and Operating Reserve to Tes House -
New Roof, Counters, Screens, etc., the sum of $7,000. (25%4)

MISCELIANEQUS SPONSORED AREAS (Payments from grant funds)

American Chemicsl Socliety - Halogen Addition to Dienes

BY. Appoint Mr. 1éwis F. Hatch, Professor of Chemistry at a rate of
?liag?O) as Research Scientist {Faculty) for the period August 1 -~ 31, 1963.
2

American Chemical Soclety ~ Nucleation and Crystal Growth in Assorted Films
85, Appoint WMr. Frank W. Jessen, professor of Petroleum Enginéering at a
rate of $12,500, as Principal Investigator, nine-twenty-fifths time; for
the period July 1 - August 31, 1963. (2uh1)

Assoclatlon of Allerglets Grant - Milecrobiology

87, Cancel The appo%nfﬁEnf—E?_Miss Marie B. Morrow ss Research Scientist
(Faculty), half time, effective May 31, 1963. Miss Morrow is Associsate
Professor of Microbiology. {2465)

Behavior of Masonry Hollow Walls under Trensverse Loads
88, Appoint Mr. Howard A. Bergqulist as Assistant to Director, half time,
at a rate of $6,780 effective June 1, 1963. (2618)

Cell Ultrastructure in Development and Growth

89.” Appoint Mr. Gordon Whaley as Director (Paculty), part time, for the
period June 1 - August 31, 1963, at a stipend of $1,633. Mr. Whaley is
Professor of Botany and Dean of the Graduete School. {2500)

Center for Highway Research

90. Approve the appointment of the following me Research Engineer {Faculty),
effective as of the beginning date indicated for each through August 31, 1963,
stipends based on academic rates shown:

Profesgor of Clvil Engineering

Phil M. Ferguson at a rate of $15,000, one-fourth time,
July 1, 1963. (2605)

M-b-9



1962-63 Budget (continued)

MISCELLANEQUS SPONSORED AREAS {continued)
Center Tor Highway Research (continued)
90. (continued}

Professor of Civil Enginsering

gnﬁNeils Thompson at a rate of $14,000, half time, July 1, 1963.
2625)

Asgociate Professor of Civil Engineering

Hudson Matlock at a rate of $10,500, June 11, 1963, {2585)
%géand Barclay at a rate of $8,000, half time, June 2%, 1963,
02)

Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering

Clyde E. lee at a rate of $9,000, June 20, 1963. {2L97)
John Edward Breen at & rate of $8,300, half time, July 1, 1963.

(2617)

9l. Appoint Mr. William Burl ledbetter as Research Englneer Associate ITI
for the period June 11 - August 31, 1963, at a twelve month rate of $7,104,

(2550)

92, Appoint Mr. Tracey Allan Haliburton as Research Engineer Associate IT
for the period June 1l - August 31, 1963, at a twelve month rate of
$7,10k.  (2565)

Composite Hybrid Beams (Bureau of Engineering Research)

93. Appoint Mr. James 5. Noel, Instructor in {ivil Engineering st a rate
of $6,000, as Research Engineer (Faculiy), one-fourth time, for the period
June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2Lh42)

o4, Appoint Mr., Anthony A. Toprac, Associate Professor of Civil Engineer-
ing at a rate of $11,000, as Research Engineer (Faculty) for the periocd
of June 1 - July 15, 1963. (2267)(2606)

Development Program Bxpenses - Schogl of Journalism

05, Appoint Mr. DeWitt C. Reddick, Professor and Director of the Scheol of
Journalism at a rate of $11,000, for the period July 15 - August 24, 1963.
(2535)

96. Appoint Mr. William Irvin McReynolds, Special Instructor in Journalism
at a rate of $5,500, as Special Instructor, one-fourth time, for the
period June 4 - July 13, 1963. (2268)

Drug-Plestics ILaboratory

97-. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Wallace Louis Quess, Research Scientist
(Faculty), one-fifth time, effective May 31, 1963. Mr. Guess is Associate
Professor of Pharmacy at a rate of $8,400. (2419)

Economic Survey - City of Paris (Bureau of Business Research)

98, Approve the appointment of the following faculty in the Department of
General Business as Social Seience Research Associate (Faculty), one-
fourth time, for the period July 1% - August 25, 1963:

Charles T. Clark, Associate Professor at $9,500 {(2558)
Lawrence L. Schkade, Assistant Professor at $8,800 (2559)
Robert H. Ryan, Special Instructor at $6,000 (2567)

Engineering Foundation

99. Approve a special faculiy assignment, half time, for Mr. Roy R.
Krezdorn, Associate Profegsor of Elecirical BEagineering at a rate of
$8,200, for the period June b - August 2b, 1963. (2627)

M-b~10



HH
1962-63 Budget (continucd)

MISCELIANEOUS SPONSORED AREAS (continued)

Ford Foundation Grant - American Civilization Project

100. "Appoint Mr, Joe Bertram frants, Professor of History at $11,000 rate,
ag Project Director, twenty-three-fortieths time, for the period June 1 -
August 31, 1963. (2380)

Ford Foundation Grant - Professionel Development of Present Faculty
IGI. "Approve the appointment of the following for the period and at the
stipend indicated:

June b -~ August 24, 1963
Clayton W. Chance, Assistant Professor of Drawing (1/10 T.) $262 (218h)

John Paul Craig, Instructor in Electrical Engineering 1,733 (218%)
Harold J. Plass, Jr,.,, Professor of Civil Englneering
(1/2 7.) 1,916 (2186)
H., Grady Rylander, Associate Professor of Mechanlcal
Engincering 3,166 (2183)

Thomas N. Whitaker, Instructor in Electrical Engineering 2,133 (2187)
June 1 - August 2b

David Wayne Fowler, Instructor in Architectural
Engineering (3/5 T.) 1,000 (2263)
June 4 - July 13

J. Parker Lamb, Asslistant Professor of Mechanical
Engineering 1,533 (2u82)

Hogg Foundation Air Force Contract

102, Appoint Mr. Philip Worechel, Professor of Psychology at a rate of
$11,000, as Research Scientist {Faculty), one-fourth time, for the period
“ay 1 - 31, 1963. {(2205)

Human Genetics Tund Grant

103, Appelint drs. Linda Lackner Kuich as Research Sclentist Associate IIZX,
ralf time, at & rate of $6,780, effective July 27, 1963. This is a con-
tinuing appointment at same title and rate. (26L6)

seteorology Alr ¥Force Contract

I%%. Appoint Mr. Kenneth H. Jehn, Asgsociate Professor of Aero-Space
Tngineering (Meteorvlogy) at a rate of $9,200, as Associate Profeseor,
nalf time, for the period June 16 - August 31. {(23L0)

105, Appoint Mr., Horman K. Wagner, Instructor in Aero-Spasce Englneering
(eteorology) at a rate of $6,200, as Instructor, two-thirds time, for
the period June 16 - July 31, 1963. (2341)

106, Appoint Mr. Donald R. Haragan, Special Instructor in Aero-Space
“ngineering (Meteorology) at a rate of $6,000, as Special Instructor,
two-thirds time for the period June 16 - August 31, 1963. (2381)

7. Appoint Mr. Ronald D. McPherscn, Special Instructor in Aero-Space
ingineering (Meteorology) at 2 rate of $5,400, as Special Instructor,
oma-third time, for the period June 16 - August 31, 1963. (2386)

103. Appoint Mr. Virgil C. Kowalik, Special Instructor in Aerc-Space

“oineering (Meteorology) at a rate of $5,800, as Special Instructor
“or the period June 16 - August 31, 1963. (2385)

Sl Counseling and Guildance Training Institute
ﬂJ;, Appoint Mr. Willfam G, Wolfe, Professor of Educational Psychology
vt o rate of §13,500, as Professor, Instructor in Institute, one-fourth
ti ., for the period May 16 - 31, 1963. (217h)

M-b-11



13

1962-63 Budge*t (continued)

MISCELIANEOUS SPONSORED AREAS (continued)

NDEA Counseling and Guidance Training Institute (continued)

110. Appoint Mr. Charles M. Clark, Assistant Professor of Educational
Psychology at a rate of §7,800, as Assistant Director, one-fourth time,
for the period June 1 - August 15, 1963. (226%)

111. Appoint Mre. loyce Ivy Dawson MeGehearty, Lecturer in Educational
Psychology at a rate of $6,000, as Lecturer in Educationasl Psychology
for the period June L - August 10, 1963. (2240)

NDEA Title IV, Latin American Area Studies

TI2. ZAppoint Mr. Celvin Patlon Bilalr, Asscclate Professor of Marketing
Administration at a rete of $9,300, as Associate Professor for the period
July 1 - August 31, 1963. (2584)

NSF Institutlonal Grant

T13. Appoinft Mr. Fowler Redford Yett, Assistent Professor of Mathematics
at a rate of $8,000, as Research Scientist (Faculty) for the period June 1 -
July 14, 1963, (2626}

11k, Appoint Mr, James E. Scroggs, Assistant Professor of Mathematics
at a rate of $9,000, as Research Scientist, twenty-seven fortieths time,
for the period June 4 - August 10, 1963. {(2475)

Nitrogen in Petroleum

1I5. £Kppoint Mr, H. L. lochte, Professor of Chemistry at a rate of
$12,000, as Project Director for the period June 15 - August 1, 1963,
at a stipend of $2,000. (2L99)

The Prediction of College Success

116.” Appolint Mr. Henry praul Kelley as Principal Investigator, half time,
for the period July 1 - August 31, 1963, at a rate of $10,800 for twelve
menthg. Mr. Kelley is also in the Testing and Counseling Center, half
time. {2589)

Problems of Students and Facully on Campus

I117. fppoint Mr, Reece J. McGee, Associate Professor of Sociclogy at a
rate of $9,300, as Research Scientist (Faculty) for the period July 15 -
August 31, 1963. (2587)

Program for the Training of Teachers of the Deaf {Department of Speech)
115, Appoint Miss Grace Haen Hanson, Lecturer in Speech at a rate of
$7,000, as Lecturer for the pericd June 4 - July 13, 1963, at a stipend
of $1,166. (26L8)

Relaticn of Personal Anxiety to Choice of TV Programs

T19. ZAppoint Mr. wiiliam R. Hazard, Asscciate Professor of Journslism at

a rate of $9,000, as Associate Professor for the period July 16 - August 31,
1963, at a stipend of $1,500. (2665)

Repetitive Psychometriec Measures

120. Appoint Mr. dames P. Kimble, Jr., as Social Science Research Associate
IV, seven-tenths time, for the period June 1 - August 31, 1963, at a twelve
month rate of $7,4k0. (2175)

Seminar in Marine Science
121 Appoint Mr. Toyd D. Hampton as lecturer in Physics for the period
June 17 « July 1%, 1963, at a total stipend of $1,000. (2417)

Texas Highway Department Inter-Agency Contract

122." Appoint Mr. Eamund C. Lynch, Assistant Professor of Management at a
rate of $6,750, as Research Director (Faculty), one-third time, for the
period June 1 - July 1%, 1963. (2478)

M-b-12



97
1962-63 Budget {contimued)

MISCELLANEOUS SPONSORED AREAS (continued)

Texse Highway Department Inter-Agency Contract (continued)

IZ3. Appolnft Mr. Bverett G. Diliman as Soclal Scilence Research Associate IV,
threeseighths time, at a rate of $6,468, for the period June 1 - August 31,
1863, (24T7)

Texas Water Pollution Contrel Board Contract

IZL, Appoint Wr. Barnest Frederick Gloyms, Professor of Civil Engineering
at & rate of $14,000, as Project Director (Faculty) for the period June 1 -
30, 1963. (2315) :

Training Grant No, 63211

125. Appoint Mr. Carl Martin Roaenguist, Professor of BSoclology at a rate of
$10,500, as Research Scientist (Faculty) for the period June 1 - August 31,
1963, (2242}

126. Appoint Mr. Ira Iscoe, Professor of Psychology at a rate of $10,000.
?s Research Scientist (Faculty) for the period June 1 - August 31, 1963.
2241 )

127. Appoint Miss Lora lee Pedereson, Professor of Soclal Work at a rate of
?13,500, as Consultant (Feculty) for the period July 1 - August 31, 1963.
2485}

US Department or Health, BEducailon and Welfare
12877 EAppoint Mr. Wendell Osborn as Teaching Assigtant for the period July 15 -
August 2k, 1963, at a total stipend of $625. (2498)

Various Govermmental Agencies, Services to Forelgn Students under Contract
Agreements —

125, Appoint Mr. William Joseph Iong as Assistant Director, Internmational
Office, at a rate of $6,168, effective June 1, 1963. (2588)

130. Appoint Mr, Martin T. Todaro as Academic Advisor, one-fourth time,
Saudi Arabian Training Project, for the period June 1 -~ July 31, at a nine-
month rate of $6,000, and as Imstructor in Speech, Orilentation Center for
the pericd August 1 - 31, 1963. (2479){2480)

Water Pollution Conirol Board Contract

13T, Appolnt Mr, Joseph Francls Malina, Jr., Assistent Professor of Civil
Engineering at a rate of $8,800, as Research Engineer (Faculty) for the
period August 1 - 31, 1963. (2316)

Weleh Foundation

AppTicatIons of Chronopotentiometry

1337 Appoint Mr, Allen Joseph Baerd, Assistant Professor of Chemistry at

a rate of $8,800, as Director {Faculty) for the period July 15 - August 31,
1963. (2299)

Cyelic Polyenes
133. Appoint Mr. Pete D. Gardner, Professor of Chemistry at a rate of
$10,500, as Director for the period July 1 - August 31, 1963. (2351)

Geometrical Isomerism & Related Phenamens,

I3%. Appoint Mr. Lewis F¥. Hatch, Professor of Chemistry at a rate of
$11,200, as Ressarch Scientist (Faculty) for the period Jume 1 - July 31,
1963. (2466) -

Investligation of Crystal Structure of Some Metallic-Organic Compounds

I35, Appoint Mr, Btarley Harold Bimonsen, Assoclate Professor of Chemistry
at a rate of $11,200, as Research Director for the period June 1 - August 31,
1963, (2298)

M-b~13



8

19€2-63 Budget (continued)

MISCELIANEQUS SPONSORED AREAS (continued})

Welch Foundation (continued)

Mierowave Spectroscopy

136. Appoint Mr. Jemes Ernest Boggs, Associate Professor of Chemlstiry at e
rate of $10,200, as Research Seientist (Feculty) for the period June 1 -

July 15, 1963. (2243)

Molecular Structure Studies

137. Appoint Mr. Michael Tan Davis, Instructor in Chemistry at a rate of
$6,200, as Research Scientist (Fsculty), one-third time, for the period

fune g - August 10, 1963, and full time August 11 - 31, 1963. (2322)(2568)
2323

Nucliear Magnetic Rescnance Investigation.2£ Paramagnatic Solutions
T38. Appoint Mr. Leon Owen Morgan, Professor of Chemistry at a rate of
$12,000, as Project Director for the pericd June 1 - July 1Lk, 1963. (2167)

Photochemigtry of Unsaturated Hydrocarbons

139. Appoint Mr. Gerherd J. Fonken, Assistant Professor of Chemistry at
a rate of $5,400, as ProjJect Director for the period July 15 - August 31,
1963, {2300)

GOVERNMENT SPONSCRED RESEARCH PROJECTS .
(ATl paymerts from contract funds and in case of academic appointments,
stipend based on academic rate.)

Acadenmic Year Institute )

180, " Appcint Mr. Robbin C. Andersen, Professor of Chemistry at a rate of
$12,500, as Director, one-fourth time for the period June 1 - Auwgust 10,
and £211 time for the pericd August 11 - 17, 1963. {2h7h)

Accelerator Project

14l. Appoint Mr. Bernard Bruno Kinsey, Professor of Physics at a rate of
$16,000 for nine months, as Research Scientist (Faculty) for the period
June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2206)

1h2, Appoint Mr. Raymond Darden Powers as Research Sclentist Associate V
at a rate of $12,000 for twelve months, effective July 15, 1963. (2219)

43, Appoint Mr. Robert N. Little, Jr., Professor of Physics at a rate of
$10,500 for nine monthe, as Research Scientist {Faculty) for the period
June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2254)

18k, Appoint Mr. Peter Jullan Riley, Assistant Professor of Physics at a
rate of $7,000 for nine months, as Research Sclentist (Faculty) for the
pericd June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2255)

Air Borne Pacterla and Fungl of the Antarctic

155, Appoint Miss Merie B. Morrow, Assoclaste Professor of Microbiology
at a rate of $7,000, as Research Assoclate {Faculty) for the period
June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2473)

Amino Acid Formation ig.Anaerobic Sludge Digestion

ThG, Appoint Mr. Joseph Francis Malina, Jr., Assistant Professor of
Civil Engineering at a rate of $5,800, as Research Engineer (Faculty) for
the period June 1 - July 31, 1963. (2314)

Amslytical Chemistry of Platimm Metals

147. Appoint Mr. Gilbert H. Ayres, Professor of Chemlstry at a rate of
$12,500 for nine monthe, as Project Director for the period June 1 - July 31,
1963, (2258)

M-b-1k



1962-63 Budget (continued)

(GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH PROJECTS (continued)

Archeological Survey of Padre Island

8. Appoint Mr,., Thomas Nolan Campbell, Professor of Anthropology at a
rate of $10,800, as Research Scientist Associate III for the period
June 1 - July 14, 1963, at a total agreed stipend of $859.35. (2397)

Asgessment of Phoneme Similarit;

109, Appoint Mr. David T. Hekes, Assistant Professor of Psychology at &
rate of $7,800, as Sccial Science Research Scientist (Faculty), for the
pericd July 16 - August 31, 1963. {(26L7)

Bicchemical Systematlc Studles in the Genus Baptisia

T50." Appoint Mr, B. L. Turner, Professor of Botany at a rate of $10,000,
?s Project Director, half time, for the period July 15 - August 31, 1963,
(2582)

i51. Change the source of funds for the appointment of Mr., Thomas J. Mabry,
Resesarch Scilentist (Faculty) at a rate of $6,390, from NIH to NSF grant,
effective August 1, 1963. {2607 )(2608)

Chemical Reectlon in Shoeck Waves

152, Appolnt Mr. Willlam Cecil Gardner, Assistant Professor of Chemistry
at a rate of $8,000, as Project Director for the period July 16 - August 31,
1963, (2156)

Clayton Foundation Biochemical Institute

153. Appoint Mr. Kantaro Suzuki as Research Sclentist Agseciate II at a
rate of $6,168, effective July 1, 1963. He has gerved at this same title
and rate through June 30. (2629)

Coiumns In Frames

180, Change the appointment of Mr. John Edward Breen, Research Engineer
{Faculty} at a rate of $5,300 for nine months, from full to balf time for
the period July 1 - August 31, 1963. (2613)

155. Appoint Mr. Phil M. Ferguson, Professor of Civil Engineering at a
rate of $15,000, as Project Director, one-fourth time, for the period
August 1 - 31, 1963. (2664)

Comparative Study of Pollen Ulirastructure

156, Appoinl Mr. Donald A. Larson, Assistant Professor of Botany at a
rate of $8,000, as Director (Faculty) for the period June 1 ~ August 31,
1963, (2260)

Computation Center

157. Appoint Mr. David M. Young, Jr., Professor of Mathematics and Director
of the Center at a salary of $16,000, as Director for the period June 1 -
August 31, 1963, with leaves without pay for following periods: June 2k -
28; August 12 - 23. Source of funds is Army contract. (2345)(2376)(2560)

158. Appoint Mr. Robert T. Gregory, Assoclate Professor of Mathematics

and Research Mathematician in Center, at rate of $12,000, as Senior Research
Mathemetician for the pericd June 1 - August 31, 1963, funds to come from
Army contract. (2309)

159. Appoint Mr. Ralph Tyrrell Rockafellar as Research Mathematiclan at a
rate of $9,000 for nine months, for the period July 1 - August 31, 1963,
funds to come from Army contract. {2526)

160. Appoint Mr. Allen A. Coldstein as Senior Research Mathemwatician &t a

rete of $13,000 for nine months, for the peried August 21 - 31, 1963, from
funds of Air Force coutract. {2643)

M-b=15



100

1962-635 Budget {continued)

GOVERNMENT SPONSCRED RESEARCH PROJECTS (continued)

Computaticn Center {continued)

161, Change the source of funds for the appointment of Mr. Ralph Tyrrell
Rockafellar, Research Mathematicien, from Army to Air Force contract

July 1, 1963. His rate is $9,000 for nine months. (2640)(264e)

162. Change the source of funds for the appointment of Mr. Bernard Robert
Kripke, Research Scientist Associate IV at a rate of $8,520, effective
July 1, 1963, from Army to Air Force contract. (2639)(2641)

Computer Analysis of Personality

163, Appolnt Mr. Robert F. PFeck, Professor of Educational Psychology
at a rate of $11,000, as Principal Investigator for the period July 15 -
August 31, 1963, (2547)

164. Appeint Mr. Oliver H. Bown, Associate Professor of Educational
Psychoiogy at a rate of $9,600, as Resecarch Consultant for the period
Avgust 12 - 31, 1963, (2546)

165. Appoint Mr. Donald J. Veldman, Assistant Professor of Educational
Psychology at a rate of $7,400, as Research Consultant for the period
Juiy 15 - August 31, 1963. (2557)

166. Appoint Mr. 1. Ray Whiteside as Social Science Research Associate v
at a rate of $6,780 for twelve months, effective e 1, 1963. (2173)

Defenge Research Laboraﬁory
167. Terminate the appointment of Mr. William W, Hagerty, Research Enginecer
(Faculty) without stipend, effective July 22, 1963. (2614)

168. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Eric Herbert Bucknall, Professor of
Mechanical Engineering at a rate of $10,200 for nine months;, as Consultant
without salary, effective May 31, 1963. (2157)

169, Change the appointment of Mr. Iloyd A. Jeffress, Professor of Phyaices
at a rate of $12,000, from Research Scientist (Faculty) on a three-fourths
time basis, to full time, effective June 1, 1963. (23L9)

17C. Change the appointment of Mr. Charles S, Watson, Asslstant Professor
of Psychology at a rate of $7,500, from Research Scientist {Faculty) on
a one-fourth time basis to full time, effective July 16, 1963, (2518)

171. Appoint Mr. Roy Rochester Craig, Jr., Assistant Professor of
Engineering Mechanics at a rate of $7,800, as Research Enginecer (Faculty)
without salary, effective June 1, 1963. (2425)

172, Change the appointment of Mr. Donald Max Lauderdale, Research
Engineer Associate V at a rate of $10,020, from full time to half time,
effective July 1, 1963. {2519)

173. Grant Mr., Loyd Donald Hampton, Research Scientist Associate V at
a rate of $8,520, a leave of abgence without pay for the period June 17 -
Jaly 1%, 1963, (2hek)

174, Grant Mr. Kent McCormack, Research Scientist Associate IT at a rate of
$6,168, a leave without pay for the periocd July 24 - August 31, 1963. {(2520)

175. Accept the resignation of Mr, Wilton Wayne Hoover, Technical Staff
Assistant V at a rate of $7,104, effective July 8, 1963. (2548)

176, Accept the resignation of Mr. William §. Granek, Research Engineer
Associate TIT at a rate of $6,780 for twelve months, effective June 7,
1963. (2193)

M-b-16



101

1962-63 Budget {continued)

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCHE PROJECTS {continued)

Deéfensce Research LADOratory {conbinued )

I7T7. Grant Mr. Stephen Patrick Pitt, Research Scientist Associate II at a
rate of $6,168 for twelve months, a leave without pay for the period June 1 -
August 11, 1963. {2194)

Drag Forces in Veloceity Gradient Flelds

178. “Appoint Mr. Frank D. Masch, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering at
& rate of $8,500, as Research Engineer (Faculty) for the period July 15 -
August 31, 1563. (2612)

179. Appeoint Mr, Walter L. Moore, Professor of Civil Engineering at a
rete of $14,000, as Research Bngineer (Faculty), half time, for the period

July 8 - August 31, 1963, (2561)

Drug-Plastic Research lLaboratory

<00, Appoint Mr., John Autian, Associate Professor of Phamacy at a rate of
$11.,,900, as Director and Chief Investigator for the period June 1 - August 31,
1963, at a total stipend of $3,000. (2396)

181. Appoint Mr. Wallace louis Guess, Associate Professor of Pharmacy at
& rate of $8,400, as Research Scieatist (Faculty), half time, for the
period Fume 1 - August 31, 1963. (2399)

Barly Tertiary Vertebrates and Potassium-Argon Dating of Agsociated Volcanic
Rocks

182, Appoint Mr. John Andrew Wilson, Professor of Geology at a rate of
$11,300 for nine months, as Principal Investigator for the period June 1 -
August 31, 1963, on a salary rate of $9,000 for nine months. (2170)

183. Appoint Mr. Stephen E. Clabaugh, Professor of Geology at a rate of
$0,00C, as Principal Tuvestigator - Petrography - for the period August 11 -
31, 1963. (2363}

Effect of Conformity Pressures on Children's Judgments
180, Appoint Mrs. Martha Jene Willlams as Social ocience Research
Associate IV at a rate of $6,468 for the period June 1 - 30, 1963, (2h422)

Electrical Engineering Regearch Laboratory

155, Accept The resignation of Mr. Wilfried Helmut Portig, Research .

%ciingist Associate V at a rate of $10,4h0, effective August 14, 1963.
2549

186. Change the appointment of Mr. Gene Bert Walker, Research Engineer
Associate III at a rate of $7,440, from full time to three-fourths time
effective June 1, 2963. (2427)

187. Accept the resignation of Mr. Norman K. Wagner, Meteorologist (Faculty),
one-third time, effective August 18, 1963. Mr. Wagner is Instructor in
Aero-Space Engineering at a rate of $6,200. (2h96)

Electronic Materials Research ILaboratory

180,  Appoint Mr. William H. Hartwlig, Assoclate Professor of Electrical
Engineering at a rate of $10,000, as Project Director, three-fourths time,
for the periocd June 1 - August 31, 1963, with one-fourth of salary paid
from Army contract and balf from Grant GP-1236. (2382)(251L)(2u4L)

189, Appoint Mr. Jefferson C. Davis, Assistant Professor of Chemistry
at a rate of $8,400, as Assistant Project Director for the period July 1 -
August 31, 1963. (2534)

190. Appoint Mr. Clovis Roland Haden as Research Engineer Assistant IIT
at a rate of $6,168, effective June 1, 1963. (2343)(2525)(5556)

M-b-17




fue
962-63 Budget {continued)

[

GGVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCE PROJECTS (continued)

Electronic Materials Research Laboratory (continued)

191, Appoint Mr. David Grissom as Research Scientist Assistent III, four-
fifths time, effective June 1, 1963, at a rate of $6,168. (2310)

Factors in Verbal Paired Associate Learning

132, Appolut Mr. Alfred Castaneda, Professor of Psychology at a rate of
$10,000, as Research Peychologist (Faculty) for the period June 1 - 30,
1963, (23*2)

Genetics Foundation {NSF) OB~T11

193. Appoint Miss Frances E. Clayton as Special Research Assoclate
$Visiting Investigator), at a rate of $13,200, effective June 10, 1963.
23L6)

\

194. Appoin: Mr. Willlem B. Heed as Research Scientist Assoclate V at a
rate of $10,020 for %be periecd July 1 - August 20, 1963. (2377)

195. Appoint Mr, Herman T. Spleth as Guest Iavestlgator without salary for
the period July 1 - August 31, 1963. (2u&:)

Genetics Foundation {GM~-06492.Ch)
196. Appoint Mr, Harris . Mcreland as Research Scientist Assoclate Il
a% a rate of $6,168 for the period June 24 - August 26, 1963, (2476)

197. Grant Migs Barbara H. Bownan, Research Scientist Associate V at a rate
f $9,240, a leave without salary beginning August 9, 1963, (2651}

198, Appoint Miss Evalea Glznges as Research Scientist Associate II at a
rate of 36,168, effective June 10, 1963. (2333}

199, rant Mrs. Virginia L. Gerstenberg, Research Scientist Associate II
at a rate of $6,168, a leave of absence without pay beginning July 1, 1963.
(2533)

Graduate Training in Public BHealth

200. Appoint Mr. Joe Overton Ledvetter as Assistant Professor (Civil
Engineering), balf time, for the pericd June 16 - August 31, 1963, at a
total stipend of $1,111.10. His academic rate is $8,000. (2LL5)

201. Appoint Mr. Tom Davidson Reynolds as Special Instructor (Civil
Engineering) for the peried June 16 - August 31, 1963, at a total
stipend of $2,083.33. His academic rate is $7,500. (2313)

Grassiand Communitics

202. Appoint Mr. Calvin McMillan, Assoclate Profegsor of Botany at a rate

of $10,000 for nine months, as Director {Faculty) for the period June 1 -
1963.  {(2172)

dydrocarbon Metabolism (Microbiology)
203. Appoint Mr. Jackson W. Foster, Professor of Microblology at a rate
of $13,500, as Director for the period June 1 - 24, 1963. (2348)

Infiuence of Dislocations on Adsorption and Catalysils

204, Appolnt Mr. Howard F. Rase, Professor of Chemical Engineering at a
rate of $12,000 for nine months, a5 Research Engineer (Faculty), three-
Tourths time, for the perlod June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2165)

Inorganic Chemistry Project
205, Appoint Mr. Donald S. Kilett as Research Seientist Associate III
at a rate of $7,4%0 for twelve months, effective June 1, 1963. (2191)

Mab-18



feks

1962463 Budget (continued)

GOVERRMENT SPONSORED RESEARCE PROJECTS (continued)

Interaction of Optical Maser Beams with Tonized Gases and Electron-Ion Plasmas
206, Appoint Mr. Grover Cleveland Wetsel, Jr., At Research Bngineer (Faculty),
one-third time, for the period July 10 - August 31, 1963, at a nine-month

rate of $7,800. (2636)

Intermediary Metabolism and Alkalold Biosynthesis

207. Appolnt Mr. Guonar GJjerstad, Assistant Professor of Pharmacy at a rate

?f §7,700, as Director, half time, for the period June 1 - August 31, 1963.
2361)

Investigation of the Buried Crust of the North American Contlinent
208. Appolint Mr. Richard Vernon McGehee &s Research ocientist Assoclate ITI
at a rate of $8,160, effective June 10, 1963. (23k2)

Investigation of the Hybrid Ion-Electron Cyclotron Resonance

209, Appoint Mr. Hans schiuter, Assoclate Professor of physics at a rate of
$8,500, as Director for the perlod June 1 -~ August 31, 1963, granting him

a leave without salary for the period July 26 - August 6, 1963. (2492){2493)

language and Area Center for Latin American Studies

210, Appoint Mr. Fred P. EllIson, Associate Professor of Romance languages
at & rate of $10,000, as Director, one«fourth time, for the period June 1 -
August 3L, and as Agssoclate Professor, three-eighths time, for the period
June b - August 10, 1963. (2307)(2308)

211. Appoint Miss Laura T. Tarquinio, 8Special Instructor in Romance
Tlanguages at a rate of $6,000, as Special Instructor for the period June L -
July 30, 1963, at a total stipend of $750. She will teach one course. (2355)

212. Change the rate of Miss Edna Souss Pontes, Teaching Assistant, one-
fourth time, from $4,000 to $4,600 for the period June 4k - July 13, 1963.
2h23)

213. Appoint Mr. Heifor Martins as Visiting Assistant Professor, half time,
for the period June 4% - August 10, 1963, at a stipend of $1,000, based on
a rate of $8,000 for nine months. (2261)

inguistic Research Center
214, Appoint Mr. Winfred P. Lehmann, Professor of Germanlc ILanguages at a
rate of $17,000 for nine months, as Chief Investigator, one-fourth time,
for the period May 1 - August 31, 1963, payable from Army contract, (2190)

215. Terminate the appointment of Mr. Winfred P. lehmann, Chief Investiga-
tor, one-fourth time, at a rate of $17,000, paysble from Army contract,
effective May 31, 1963, and appoint him full time for the periocd June 1 «
August 31, 1963 as Chief Investigator, with salary from NSF grant.

Mr. Lehmann is Professor of Germaniec languages. (23h7)(234h)

216. Appoint Mr. Alfred George Dale, Assistant Professor of General
Business et a rate of $8,400, as Social Science Research Associate (Faculty)
for the period August 1 - 31, 1963, (2415)

217, Appoint Mr. Domnell W. Alford as Social Science Research Associate IV
at a rate of $7,440, effective June 3, 1963. (2378)

218. Appoint Miss Mary Lu Joynes as Research Scientist Associate IV at a
rate of $8,520, effective July 16, 1963. (2657)

219. Change the source of funds of appointment of Miss Barbara C, Foster,
Research Scientist Associate IV at a rate of $8,520 for twelve mouths, from
NSF grant to Amy contract, effective May 1, 1963. (2256)(2253)

M-b-19



104

1962-63 Budget [contimued)

GOVERNMENT SPCNSORED RESEARCH PRCJECTIS (continued)

Tingulstics Research Cenber (continued)

220,  Appoint Mr. Howard William law as Research Scientist Associate II, two-
thirds %ime, at a rate of $6,168 for the pericd May 1 - 31, 1963. (2145)

Magnetic Resonance in Solids

321, Appoint Mr. Alfred Wilson Nclle, Professor of Physics at a rate of
$10,000, as Direstor, three-fourths time, for the period June 1 - August 16,
1963. {2311)

Measurement of 3peech Sound Digerdmination loss

222, Appoint Mr, Lennart L. Kopra, Associafe Professor of Speech at a
ratg of $9,300, as Project Director for the period August 1 - 31, 1963.
(256k)

Mertal Health in Teacher Training

27, Change the source of funds for the Jume b - July 13, 1963 sppointment
of Mrs. Frances F. Fuller, Psychologist, one-fourth time, at a rate of
$7,200 for nine monihs, from Mental Health funds to Personmlity, Teacher
BEducatlon, and Teaching Behavior asccount, and appoint her as Psychologist
full time for the pericd July 15 - August 31, 1963, from the Mental Health
grant. Mrs. Fuller ls Assistant Profsssor of Education. (2581)(2632)

224, Appeint Mre. Frances F. Fuller es Psychologlst, one-fourth time, at
a rate of $7,200, for the period June 4% - July 13, 1963. (2356)

225, Appcint Mr. Herbert decrge Richek az Sociszl Science Research Asso-
elate IV at a rate of 85,468, for the period June 14 - August 31, 1963,
on a half time basis. (2362)

Mizrobiolegy (Rydrocarbon Metabolism)
220, Appoint Mr. Jackson W. Foster, Professor of Microbiology at a rate of
$13,500, ae Direstor for ihe period August 22 - 31, 1963. (2L95)

227. Appoint Mr., J. M. Upadhyay as Research Sclentist Assistant III, seven-
aighths time, st a rate of $6,168, effective June 17, 1963. (2L16)

Microbiology Training Program
223, Appolnt Mr. Bugene Phiilip Goldschmidt as Research Scientist Associate V
at a rate of $9,600 for the period Jume 1 - 30, 1963. (2360)

Middle Tertiary Velcanism and Igneous Intrusilon in South Texas and North-
eagtern Mexico __

229, Appoint Mr. Barle F. McBride, Assistant Professor of Geology at &

rate of $6,800, as Co-Principal Investigator for the period June 1 - July 31,
1963.  (2295)

Military Physics Research Iaboratory

230, Change the appointmerd of Mr. Arthur E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Physics
at $10,800, from Direcior, one~-fourth time, to Director, full time, effective
June 1 - August 31, 083, nd gvart him a leave without salary for the

month of August. {(2317)(2615}

23). Appoint Mr. Jasmes S. Hanna, Jr., as Research Scientist Associate 1I,
?alf time, a% a rate of $6,168, for the pericd June 24 - July 8, 1963. (2428)
2583)

232. Appoint Mr, Hal Watson; Jr.; as Research Scientist Associate II at &
rate of $6,168, effective July 1, 1963. (2500)

M-b=20



1962-63 Budget {contirued)

COVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH PROJECTS (continued)

MiTITtary Physics Research laboratory (continued)

233, Appoint Mr. Orian W. Shipman asz Scientific Instrument Maker 1II, one-
fourth time, for the period July 1 - August 31, 1963, at a rate of $6,168.
M». Shipman 1s employed full time in the same capacity in Defense Research
Iaboratory and this additional sppointment is recommended because of the

urgent need for his services in connection with current contract commitments.
(2L46)

234, Accept the resignation of Mr. Hugh A. Williamson, Résearch Scientist
{Consultans) without pay, effective May 31, 1963. (2162)

235, Appoint Mr. Jack Cunningham as Technical Staff Assistant IV at a rate
of $6,168, effective June 3, 1963. (2195)

236. Appoint Mr. Bebert G, Tull as Research Scientist, half time, at a rate
of $6,000, effective July 8, 1963. (2586}

Mumerical Methods for Differential and Algebraic Equations

Z37. Appoint Mrse. 8ylvia Elaine Goodrich as Research Science Associate II
at a rate of $6,168, effective June 1, 1963, and terminate appointment
July il, sirce she will be appointed with salery from other funds after
that date. (2257)(2527)

Propagaticn and Dispersion of Hydromagnetic and Ton Cyclotron Waves in
Plasmas immerced 1n Megnetilc Fieids ”"

238,  Appoint Mr. Arwin Adelbert bDougal, Professor of Electrical Engineering
at a rate of $13,500, as Director, one-fifth time, for the period June 1 =
August 31, 1963. (2h21)

239. Appoint Mr. Yeb Jo Seto, Instructor in Electrical Engineering at a
rate of $k,500 for nine moanths, as Research Eagineer (Faculty) for the
period June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2192)

2L0, Appoint Mr. Magne Kristiansen as Research Scientist Assistant III
8t a rate of $6,46B, effective June 1, 1963. (2220)

Peyehiatric Soacial Work

Zhi.  Appoint Mr. Joseph Irvin Hungate, Jr., as Research Scientist (Faculty)
at a rate of $0,500 for nine months, for the period July 1 - August 31,
1963, {2Lko1)

The Radiobiological Laboratory

247, Grant Mr. Theophilus snickel Painter, Director, one-eighth time at

& rate of $12,200 for nine months, a leave without salary beginning August 1,
1963, Mr. Painter 1s also Professor of Zoology. (2579)

242, Appoint Mr. Hugh Carlton Rlodgett, Professor of Psychology at a rate
of $12,000 for nine months, as Research Scientist (Faculty), three-fourths
time, for the period June ) - August 31, 1963. (2252)

24k, Appoint Mr. Wade Lynn Brown, Professor of Psychology at a rate of
$10,000, as Research Scientist (Faculty) for the period June 1 - August 31,
1963, thus terminating his three-fourths time appointment as of May 31, 1963.
{2293)(2292)

Research in Molecular Physics
245, Appoint Mr. Robert K. Knight as Research Scientist Assistant III at
a rate of $6,168, for the period July 1 - August 31, 1963. (2543)

246. Appoint Mr. Frederick A. Matsen, Professor of Physics and Chemistry
at, & rate of $17,000, as Research Scientist (Faculty) for the period July 1 -
August 31, 1963. (a54h)

Meb=2)



106
1962-63 Budget (continued)

SOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH PROJECTS (continued)

Regearch in Moleculsr Physics [continued)

247, Appoint Mr. Charles W. Scherr, Associate Professor of Physics at

a rate of $9,500, as Research Scientist (Faculty) for ithe peried July 1 -

August 31, 1963. (2545)

248. Appoint Mr. Charles W. Scherr, Associate Professor of Physics at a
rate of $9,500 for nine months, as Research Scientist (Faculty) for the
period June 1 - 30, 1963. (2232)

249, Appoint Mr. Robert E. Knight as Research Scientist Assistant ITII at a
rate of $6,168 for the pericd June 1 - 30, 1963. (2208)

Research on Arousal, Management and Reduction of Hostility

ZE0. Appoint Mrs. Martha Jane Williams es Soclal Science Research Asgociate IV,
half time, at a rate of $6,468, for the period July 1 - 1k, 1563, She had
served for the month of June at the same rate and title. (2580)

Regearch on Plasma Diagnoztic Methods for High Temperature Plasma Research
B5T. Appoint Mr. Arwin Adelbert Dougal, Professor of Biectrical Bnglneering
at a rate of $13,500, as Director, one=fifth time, for the period June 1 -
August 31, 1963. (2h20)

252, Appoint Mr. Robert Fonda Gribble ag Ressarch Scilentist Associate IIT
at a rate of $7,104 for twelve months, effective June 1, 1963. (2235)

253. Appoint Mr. Grover Cleveland Wetsel, Jr., as Research Engineer (Faculty),
two-thirds time, for the period July 10 - August 31, 1963, at a rate of
$7,800 for nine months. (2637)

Respiratory Proteins in Crustacea
“54, Appoint Mr., James Lynn larimer, Asslstant Professor of Zoology at a
rate of $8,800, as Director for the period July 15 - August 31, 1963. (2529)

Role of Ribosomes in Mould's Morphology

255, Appolint Mr, Roger Louls Storck, Associate Professor of Rotany at a rate
of $9,500 for nine months, as Director for the period June 1 - August 31,
1963, (2209)

Serinl Verbal Learning

256, Appoint Mr. David T. Hekes as Social Science Research Sclentlst (Faculty)
at a rate of §7,800, for the period June 1 - July 15, 1963. Mr. Hakes is
Assistant Professor of Psychology. (2L64)(2609) :

Spherical Cavities in Underground Salit Domes

257. Appolnt Mr. Frank W. Jessen, brofessor of Petroleum Engineering at
a rate of $12,500 for nine months, as Project Director, half time, for the
period June 1 - 30, 1963, (2236)

Singularities of Vector-velued Functions

258, Appoint Mr. James R. acroggs, Assistant Professor of Mathematics at
& rate of $5,000, as Director, thirteen-fortieths time, for the period
June 3 - August 12, 1963. {2L83)

Structural Mechanies Research Iaboratory

259. Appoint Mr. J. Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineering ai a
rate of $14,000, as Director, half time, for the pericd June 1 - 30, 1963.
(2438)(2616)

260. Extend the appointment of Mr. Eugene Arman Ripperger as Associate
Director, seven-twelfths time, from May 31 to June 15, 1963. Mr. Ripperger
is Professor of Engineering Mechanics at a rete of $13,000. (2h429)

M-b-22



107
1962-63 Budget {conmtinued)

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH PROJECTS (continued)

Structura) Mechenics Research iaboratory (continued}

P61, Appoint Mr. Raymond Flilmore Dawson, Professor of Civil Engineering at
a rate of $11,500, asz Research Engineer {Faculty), one-third time, for the
pericd June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2L433)

262. Appoint Mr. Harold John Plass, Jr., Professor of Englneering Mechanics
at a rate of $11,500, as Research Engineer (Faculty), three-tenths time, for
the period June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2L36)

263. Appoint Mr. Lymon Clifton Reese, Associate Professor of Civil Engina
eering at a rate of $11,000, as Research Engineer {Faculty), eleven-twelfths
time, for the period June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2319)

26L. Appoint Mr. Ching Hsie Yew, Assistant Professor of Engireering Mechanlcs
at a rate of $7,800, as Research Bngineer (Faculty), half time, for the
period June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2L39)

265. Appoint Mr. Ned Hamilton Burns, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering
at a rate of $7,800, as Research Engineer {Faculty), three-fourths time, for
the period June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2431)

266. Appoint Mr. Richard Wilson Furlong, Assistant Professor of Givil
Engineering at a rate of $6,700, as Research Engineer (Faculty), three=-
fourths +ime, for the period June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2435)

267. Appoint Mr. Harry Michael Coyle, Instructor in Civil Engineering at
8 rate of $6,000, as Research Engineer (Faculty), threae-fourths time for
the period June 1 - August 31, 1963. (2h32)

268. Appoint Mr. Phil M. Ferguson, Professor of Civil Engineering at a rate
¢t $15,000 for nine months, as Consultant without salary for the period
Tuly 1 - August 31, 2963, (2604)

269. Appoint Mr. Charles Allen Ford, Instructor in Engineering Mechanics
at a rate of $5,000, as Research Engineer (Faculty), balf time, for the
period June 1 - August 31, 1953, (2k34)

270. Appoint Mr. Michael Dean Reifel, Instructor in Engineering Mechanles
at a rate of $35,000, as Research Engineer (Faculty), for the period June 1 -
August 31, 1963. {(2L81)

2fi. Appoint Mr. Eugene Franklin Smnith, Ingtructor in Civil Engineering at
a rate of $4,800, as Research Engineer (Facuity) for the period June 1 -
Avgust 31, 1963. (2L37)

272, Appoint Mr. Charles Henry Karnes as Research Bngineer Associate IV
at a rate of $8,520 for the period June 1 - 2k, 1963, (2297)

273. Appoint Mr. William Burl Ledbetter as Reseamrch Engineer Asscciate ITI
at & rate of $7,10k for twelve months, effective June 1 - 10, 1963, (224s)
(2521)

27k. Appoint Mr. Robert Earl Smith, Research Engineer Assistant III, two-
thirds time, at a rate of $6,168, effective June 1, 1963, (238¢)

275, Change the appointment of Mr. Ervin Sewell Perry, Research Englneer
Assistant IIT at a rate of $6,168, from three-fourths to full time, effec-
tive June 1, 1963. (2318)

Sunmmer Sclence Treining Progran for Secondary School Scudents
276. Cchange the Total stipend for Mr. Hyman J. BEtlinger, Director for

the pericd June 1 - August 15, 1963, from $2,345.89 to $2,000, tae amount
provided in the grant for hig salary. (2516)

M~b-23



108

1962-63 Budget (continued)

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH PROJECTS {continued)

Summer Sclence Program for Telented mign School Students

Z77. ADpoint Miss lera McFariand as Assoclate Professor at a rate of $5,400
for nine months, for the pericd June 1 -~ July 20, 1963, at a total stipend
of $1,000 as provided in the grant. (2207)(2515)

Sumer Instltute for High School Teachers of Science and Mathematica

P78, ADDoint Mr. Williem T. Guy, JFr., Professor of Mathematics at a rate
of $10,300, as Professor (Associate Director) of Mathematiecs, half tinme,
tor the period June 3 - August 31, 1963. ({2528)

279. Appoint Mr. Robbin C. Anderson as Professor of Chemistry, three-
fourths time, for the period Jume % - August 10, 1963, at a total stipend of
$2,000. (2202}

280. Appoint Mr. Don Elton Bdmondson as Associate Professor of Mathematics
for the period Jume 4 - August 10, 1963, at a stipend of $2,375. (2237)

281. Appoint Mr., Jefferson Clark Davis, Jr., as Asslstant Professor of
Chemistry, three~fourths time, for the period June 4 - 30, 1963, at a
stipend of $555. (2203)

282. Appoint Mr. H. Wayne Nichols as Visiting ILecturer in Botany, threee
fourths time, for the period June L - August 10, 1963, at a stipend of
$1,500. (2238)

233. Appoint Mr. Allan Don Davis as Visiting Lecturer in Science Education
for the period June 4 - August 10, 1963, at a stipend of $1,600., (2171)

Surface Chemistry of Quartz Single Crystels

PBE, Appoint Mr. Wi1Ilem Bampton Wade, Assistant Profesgor of Chemistry
at a rate of $8,000, as Project Director for the period June 1 - July 1bh,
1963. (2239)

Temperature Variastion of Atomic Polerization

285. Appoin® Mr, James Ernest Boggs, Associate Professor of Chemistry at
a rate of $10,200, as Research Scientist (Faculiy) for the period July 16 -
August 31, 1963. (2259)

Tertlary Deformational Bistory of the Great Basin - Colorado Pleteau,

Southwestern Utah ' -

206. Appoint Mr. J. Hoover Mackin, Professor of Geology at a raste of

?2260?0, as Project Director (Faculty) for the period June 1 - 30, 1963.
2562

Undergreduate Seience Education Program

287. Appoint Mr. Arwin A. Dougel, Professor of Elactirical Engineering at
a rate of $13,500, as Director, one-tenth time, for the period June 1 -
Angust 31, 1963. (2517)

1955 SUMMER SESSION

Firgt term refers to six week period June & - July 13; Second Term to six
week perlod July 15 - Auguet 2b; Nine Weeks Term to period June 4 - August 10;
and Twelve Weeks Term to period June 4 « August 24.

STUDENT LIFE STAFF
288, Appoint Mrs. Dorothy Watts Dean as Assistent Dean of Women for the
period August 16 - 31, 1963, at = stipend of $201. (2653)

28G6. Change the appoulntment of Miss Margaret Berry, Associzte Dean of

Wemen, from July 16 - August 31 st a stipend of $1,179 to August 5 - 31,
1963, at a stipend of $677. (2655)

M-b2k




U8

1962-63 Budget {continued)

1963 SUMMER SESSION {continued)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCYENCES

Chemlsiry

290. Appeint Mr. Bugene Walier Berg as Visiting Lecturer for the First Term
at a stipend of $1,900. (2324)

291, Transfer $550 from Teaching Assistants to Assistants. (2325)

Economice
202, Cancel the appointnent of Mr. Bastin Nelson, Professor for the Nine
Weeks Term at a stipend of $1,666. (2326)

233. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Warren E. Adams, Assistant Professor
for the Second Term at a stipend of §1,450. (2487)

eclogy
0L, Appoint Mr. Hugh H. Doney as 8Special Instructor for the First Term at
a stipend of $1,688. (2269)

265. Appoint Mr. Donald F. Reager as Special Instructor for the First Term
at & stipend of $1,460. (2270)

Cermanic languages
296, Appoint Mrs. Elisabeth Pribic as Visiting Tecturer for the Nine Weeks
“Term @t a stipend of-§1,875. (2327)

297. Appoint Mr. Emon Bach as Assistant Professor for the Nine Weeks Term
at a stipend of $1,366, {2223)

295, Appolnt Mrs. Andree F. Sjoberg as Special Instructor for the Nine
Weeks Term at a stipend of $800. (2652)

299. Appoint Mr. Ludek Alois Kozllk as Teaching Assistant for the First
Term at a stipend of $625. (2148)

Government
300, Change the appointment of Mr. Wallace Mendelson, Professor, from the
First Perm to the Nine Weeks Term with no change in stipend of $2,000. (24B86)

30L. Change the appointment of Mr, William 3. Livingston, Professor, from
the FJi.rst Term to the Nine Weeks Term at no change in stipend of $1,750.
{2390

302. Appoint Mr. Ward M. Morton as Visiting Professor for the Second Term
at a stipend of §1,500. (2329}

303. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Karl M, Schmitt, Assistant Professor in
the Secoud Term at a stipend of $1,416. (2328)

History
304, Appoint Mr. Charles C. Cumberland as Visiting Associate Professor for
the Nine Weeks Term at a stipend of $1,800. (2364)

39%. Chenge the stipend of Mr. J. Harry Bennett, Professor in the Nine
Weeks Term, from $2,375 to $1,583 since he will teach only one course. {(2595)

Journalism

30b. Change the appolntment of Mr. Erncat A. Sharpe, Associate Professor at
a stipend of $1,583, from the Second to the Firat Term. (2569)

M-be25



10

1962-63 Budget (continued)

96§ SMMER SESSION (continued)
SCTENCES {continued)

Mathematics

307. Change the appoiqtment of Mr. Clark M. Cleveland, Profeasor at a stipend
of $2,500, from teaching one course both the First and Second Term, to teacke-
ing tvo courses for the Firat Texmm. (2271)

308. Appoint Mr. Clark Milton Cleveland as Professor for the Second Term
at & stipend of $1,666. (2633)

30%. Change the appointment for Mr. William T. Guwy, Jr., Professor, from
full time for the Nine Weeks Term at a stipend of $2,575, to half time for
that perlod at a stipend of $1,287, the other half of his salary to be paid
from NSF funds, (2bh8)

310. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Don E. Edmondson, Assoclate Professor for
the Nine Weeks Term at a stipend of $2,375. (2224)

311. Change the appointment of Mr. Howard Benton Curtis, Jr., Associate
Professor, from one course for the First Term and one for the Nine Weeks
Term at a stipend of $2,375, to two courses for the First Term vith no
change in stipend. (2h49)

3i2. Appoint Mr. Alan H. Thompson as Lecturaer for the First Term at &
stipend of $1,500. (2452)

313. Cancel the appolntment of Mr. James B. Scroggs, Assistant Professor in
the Nine Weeks Term at a stlipend of $2,850. (2451)

31k, Appoint Mr. David G. Beverage as Assistant Professor, originally for
one course for the First Term at $1,333 bul changed %0 two courses for
the period at a stipend of $2,000. {(2201)(2450)

315. Change ‘the appointment of Mr. Fowler Redford Yett, Asslstant Professor,
from one course In the Nine Weeks Term and one the Sccond Term at a stipend
of $2,000 to two courses the Second Term at e stipend of $1,333., {(2621)

316, Appoint Mr. Alan H, Thompson as Visiting Lecturer for the Secend Term
at a stipend of $1,500. (2638)

317. Appoint Mr. Beverly Nance as Instructor for the Second Term ai a total
stipend of $500. (2624)

318. Appoint Mr. James Mann Burt as Ingtructor for the Second Term at a
totsl stipend of $500. (2623)

319. Transfer $1,595 from Assistants to Teaching Salaries. The sum of
$3,666 was also transferred from Dean's Researve to Teaching Salaries to
cover changes and appolintments. (2391)(2LLT)

Microbiology

320. Change the appointment of Mr. Vernon T. Schuhardt, Professor, from
sppointment in the First Term and the Nine Weekg Term to the Flrst Temm
only without change in stipend of $1,916. (2622)

Physics

321. Appoint Mr. Auguat Ferdinand Wittenborn as Visiting Lecturer for the
Nine Weeks Term at & stipend of $1,583. (2149)

322. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Russell L. Colling, Assistant Professor
for the Twelve Weeks Term at a stipend of $3,166. (2272)

323. Cancel the sppeintment of Mr. Jerome Kristian, Visiting Lecturer for
the First and Second Terms at a stipend of $2,500. (2273)

M-b=-26



It
Ity
| k]

1962-63 Budget (continued)

1963 SUMMER SESSIQN (continued)
COLLEGE OF SCTENGES {eowbinued)

Psycholo

325, Cﬁgngg the appointment of Mr. Fillwore H. Senford, Professcor, from
one course the Second Term at a gtipend of $2,000 to two courses at a
stipend of $3,000. (2393)

325. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Robert K. Young as Aeting Chairman for
the Twelve Weeks Term. (2222)

326. Cancel the appointment of Mr. David T. Hekes, Assistant Professor
for the Second Term at & stipend of $1,300, but appoint him as Acting
Chairman without salary for the Twelve Weeks Term. (2392)(2210)

327, Change the appointment of Mr. Charles 8. Watson, Assistant Professor
at & stipend of $1,250, from Second to First Term., (2501)

Romance Languages
325G, Change the sppointment of Mr. Ramon Martinez-lopez, Professor, from
Nine Weeka to First Temm at nc change in stipend of $1,750, (2453)

329, Appolnt Mr. Michel Dassonville as Assoclate Professor for the Twelve
Weeks Term at & stipend of $2,250. {23%h)

330. Chenge the appolntment of Mr, Jean D. Bundy, Associate Professor, from
one course assignment to two course asgligmments in the First Term, changing
his stipend from $1,416 to $2,125. (2211){2508)

331. Change the appointment of Mr. Richard W. Tyler, Associate Professor
?E »250, fraw two dqurses Sedomd Term, to one course Second and cne Nine
Wee B, é (}m

332. (Cancel the appointment of Misz Beverly J. Gibbs, Assistant Professor
for the First Term at a atipend of $1,333. (2274)

333. Change the appolntment of Mr. Chavarche Tchalekian, Iagtructor, from
one courge in the Second Tern to two courses for the Nine weeks Term,
changing his stipend rrem $916 to $1,375. (2213)(2570)

33k, Cancel the appointment of Mrs. Ann Wendy Preston, Instructor for the
Second Term at a stipend of $1,375. (2212)

335. Change the eppolintment of Miss Maria Xenla Zewvelechl, Instructor in
the First Term, from & ohe to two course assigmment, changing her stipend
from $833 to $1,250. (2330)

336. Change the asppolntment of Mrs. Jogette Mazillet Bigelow, Imstructor
in the Second Term, from a stipend of $1,000 to $1,500 since ghe will
teach two courses instead of one. (2596

337. Appoint Miss Edna Maris Sousa Pontes as Teaching Assistant for the
Second Tem at a stipend of $575. (2597)

338. Change the stipend of Mr. Francisco Perez, Teaching Assistant in the
Second Term, from $500 to $575. (2598)

339. Appoint Mr. Didier Jaen as Teachlng Assistant for the Second Term at
a stipend of $575. (2275)

200logy

3%0. Appoint Mr. Earle Edward Peeples, Jr., as lecturer for the First
Term at a stipend of $1,000. (2276)

M-b-27




18

1962-63 Budget {continued)

1963 SUMMER SESSION (continued)

COLLEGE OF BUS INEGY ADMINISTRATION

Accounting

34T, Change the appointment of Mr. George H. Newlove, Professor, from the
Nine Weeks Term to the Twelve Weeks Term, changing his stipend from $3,000
to $4,000. {2331)

342. Cbange the appointment of Mr. Cherles Henry Griffin, Visiting Professor
at $1,767, from the Second Term to the Nine Weeks Term. (2592)

343, Appoint Mr. Raymard M, Sommerfeld as Assistant Professor in the Second
Tern at & stipend of $1,367. (2352)

344, Chenge the appointment of Mr. Paul W. Lindloff, Instructor, from Second
10 First Term withovt change in stipend of $300. (2226)

FPinance

355, Change the appointment of Mr. Richard 1. Norgeerd, Assistant Professor,
from one course assignment to two course assignments in the First Term,
changing stipend from $1,367 to $2,050. (2225)

General Business
346,  Appoint Mr. Walstein Beanett Swith as Visiting Assistant Professor for
the Second Term at a stipend of $900. (2551}

347, Cancel the appointment of Mr. Harry Vine III, Lecturer in the Second
Term at a stipend of $900. (2511)
Management,

tge the sppointment of Mr. William R. Spriegel, Professor, from &
one ic a two course assigmment in the Nine Weeks Term, changing the stipend
from $2,000 to $3,000. _(2214)

349, Appoint Mr, Alfred F. Steiert as lecturer in the Second Term at a
stipend of $867. (2147}

350. Appoint Mrg. Martha 8. Williams as Lecturer for the Second Tefm at
8 stipend of $900. (265L)

Marketing Administration
Cancel the appointment of Mr. Ralph lewls Day, Associate Prcfessor in
the First Term &t & stipend of $1,416. (2215)

352. Appoint Mr, Richard Allen Scott as Assistant Professcr for the Secand
Term at a stipend of $1,500. (2489)

353. Cancel the appointment of Mr. R. Clifton Andersen, Agsistant Professor
in the Second Term at a stipend of $1,h00. (2216)

354. Appoint Mr, James Utah McNeal as Lecturer for the First Term at a
stipend of $700. (2278)

355. Appoint Mr, Thomas Verncn Greer as Lecturer for the First Temm at a
gtipend of $700. (2277)

COLLEGE CF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

356. Appoint Mr, Joseph Murphey as Academic Assistant, half time, for the
Nine Weeks Term at a stipend of $600, cancelling the appcintment as of
July 5, 1963. (2353)(2513)

357. Appoint Mr. George Thomas Miedl as Lecturer for the Second Term at
a stipend of $983. (26Lk9)

M-b-28



1962-63 Budget {continued)

1963 SUMMER SESSICN (continued)

COLLEGE OF ECUCATION (continued)

Curriculim and Instruction {continued)

358, Transfer the sum of $403 from Teaching Assistants to Assistants. {2L5k)

Educagzgnal_Psychology
359. Transfer the sum of $575 from Teaching Assistants to Assistants. (2227)

History and Philosophy of Education
360. Cancel the appointment of Miss Annanelle Hardt, Lecturer in the First
Term at a stipend of $1,000. (2510)

Of'fice of the Dean

361, Appoint Mr. Eerl A. Kolle ag Professor for the First Term at a stipend
of $1,500 from Visiting Tecturers and Consultants for (ollege Wide Offerings.
Mr. Koile is in cherge of the Summer Workshop for Junior and Senior College
Counselors and Student Personnel Administrators. (2168)

362. Appoint Mr. Jim Berry Pearson as Assistant Professor for the Second
Term at a stipend of $2,000 from Vieiting lLecturers and Consultants for
College Wide Offerings. Mr. Pearson willl Leach World Hlstory for Secondary
School Teachers. (2200)

363. Approve the foliowing transfers from the Visiting Lecturers and Cone-
suliants for Collegs Wide Offerings to

Department of Curriculum and Instruction Assistants $400.00 (2279)
Department of History and Philosophy of Education -
Teaching Assistants 666.66 (2507)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Civil Engineering

36k, Change The appointment of Mr. Carl W. Morgan, Associlate Professor,
from a one course t¢ a two course assigmment for the Twelve Weeks Term,
changing his stipenc from $1,367 to $2,733. (2u62)

365. Appoint Mr. Leland Barclay as Associzte Professor for the Twelve Weeks
Term at a stipend of $1,333. (2367)

366. (ancel the appointment of Mr. Frank D. Masch, Assistant Professor for
the Twelve Wecks Term at a stipend of $1,427. (2366)

367. Canhel the appointment of Mr. Clyde E. lee, Assistant Professor for the
Twelve Weeks Term at a stipend of $1,500. (2365)

368. Appoint Mr. Joe 0. Ledbetter oe fasistant Professcr for the Twelve
Weeks Term at a stipend of $1,10k, etfective June 16, 1963, (2387)

369. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Harry M. Coyle, Instructor for the
Twelve Week Term at a gtipend of $1,000. (2332)

370. Appoint Mr. James 8. Noel as Instructor for the Twelve Weeks Term at
e stipend of $1,500. (2398)

371. Transfer $01.72 from Assistants to Assistants account in Electrical
BEngineering . (2400)

Engineering Mechanics
3f2. Appoint Mr. Paul Monroe Kenner cs Teaching Assistant, helf time, for
the Twelve Weeks Term at a stipend of $600. (2512)

Mechanical Englneering
373. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Byron E. Short, Professor in the First
Term at a gtipend of $2,000. (2ho2)

Mwb=29



114

1962-63 Budget {continued)

1963 SUMMER BES5SION {(continued)

COLIEGE OF ENGINEERING Scontinued)

Mechanical Engineering {continued)

A4, Change the appointment of Mr. Howard E. Brown, Associate Professor at
a stipend of $1,550, from Second Term to Twelve Weeks Term. (2403)

75. Cancel ihe appointment of Mr. John R. Watt, Agsoclate Professor at
a sitipend of $1,450 for the Twelve Weeks Term. (2405)

376. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Jack A. Scanlan, Associate Professor at
a stipend of $1,450 in the Twelve Weeks Term, {240k)

377. Change the appointwent of Mr. R. A. Bacon, Assistant Professor, from a
stipend of $1,133 to $2,267 for the Twelve Weeks Term since he will teach
two courses instead of one. (2407)

COLIEGE OF FINZ ARTS

Art -

T78. Appoint Mr. Willism lewis Lester as Professor for the First Term at &
stipend of $1,666. (2280}

379, Appoint Mr. Relph Barnest White as Associate Professor for the First\
Term at a stipend of $1,500, (2281)

380. 4ppoint Mr. Michael Frary as Associate Professor for the Second Term
at a stipend of $1,383., (2229)

382. Change the appointment of Mr. Richard Hoffman, Imstructor at a stipend
of $1,000 from the Second to the First Term. {2228)

382, Cencel the sppointment of Mr. Robert Berg, Instructor in the First
Term at e stipend of $967. {2230)

Mugic

383, Terminate the appointment of Mr. E. William Doty, Professor at a
stipend of $2,100 for the Twelve Weeks Term, effective July 27, 1963.
(2599)(2456)

38k. Change the appointment of Mr. Hans Heinz Draeger, Professor, from the
Twelve Weeks Term at a stipend of $2,833 to Nine Weeks Term at a stipend of
$2,125. (2217)

385, Terminate the appointment of Mr. Robert L. Parker, Lecturer for the
Twelve Weeks Term at a stipend of $833, effective July 13, 1963. (2601)

386. Appoint Mrs. Phyllls Young as Guest Assistant Professor for the period
June 16 -~ 23 at a stipend of $213. (2537)

387. Cancel the appointment of Mrs. Edra Guetafson, Special Imstructor in
the Second Term at s stipend of $916. (2368.

388. Appoint Mr. Thomas L. Noblitt as Lecturer in the First Term at a
stipend of $833, and in the Second Term at the same stipend. (2354)(2457)

389. Transfer $440 from Teaching Assistants and $160 from unused salaries
to the Summer Clinic Budget. (2369)

390. Trenafer $300 from Assistants to Band, Orchestra, Choral Clinics. (2u458)

ffice of the Dean
391. Terminate the appointment of Mr, E, W. Doty, Dean, half time, for the
%wglv? Weeks Term at a stipend cof $2,100, effective July 27, 1963. (2552)
2600

M-b=-30



1962-63 Budget (continued)

1963 SUMMBER SESSION (continued)

CGRADURTE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE

392. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Dan T. Bedsole, Visiting Lecturer for the
Second Temm at a stipend of $1,800. (2488)(2370)

393. Appoint Mrs. Jeanne Barto RNorth as Visiting Lecturer for the Second
Term at a stipend of $1,800. {2553)

394, Appoint Mr. Robert Henry O'Neill, Jr., as Visiting Lecturer in the
Second Term at a stipend of $1,600. (2371)

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

355.  Change the sppointment of Mr. Henry Matthew Burlage, Professor in the
Twelve Weeks Term, from a two to a one course load, changing his stipend
from $4,000 to $2,000. (2282)

396. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Donald B. Meyers, Associste Profesgor
in the Twelve Wesxs Term at a stipend of $2,833. (2283)

397, Change the appointment of Mr. B, H. Djao, Assistani Professcor, from a
two to a one course load for the Twelve Weeks Term, changing his stipend
from $2,400 to $1,200. (2285)

398. Change the appointment of Mr, Gunnar Gjerstad, Assistant Professor in

the Twelve Weeks Term from s two to & one course load, changing his stipend
from $2,566 to $1,283. (228L)

399, Appoint Mr. Man M. Kochhar as Academic Assistant, half time, for the
Twelve Wecks Term at a stipend of $687. (2169)

400, 1Increase the Assistants account by $371, available from unused salaries.

(2206)

PHYSICAL TRATNING FOR MEN
01, Appolnt Mr. Joe Canley Bowling as Instruetor for the Second Term at a
stipend of $900, pald from non-student fees. (2522)

PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR WOMEN
W02, Appoint Miss Cardolyn Hewatt as Assistant Professor for the First Term
at a stipend of $1,050, payable from non-student fees. (2388)

403. Appoint Mrs. Louise Teixeira Horvath as Assistant Professor for the

period June U - 10, at a stipend of $37.00, payable from non-student fees.
(2h18)

LCk. Appoint Miss Mary Lou Anselin as Instructor for the period June 11 -
July 13, 1963, ot a stipend of $375.00, payable from non-student fees. (2320)

MILITARY 1EAVES
Approve the following leaves with pay for military gervice:

1. Mr. Joc W. Neal, Dilrector, Interrational Office, and Coordinator of
Taiwvan Contract, June 3 - 1b, 1963. (2221}(2198)

2. Mr. Herbvert F. Schwariz, Special Instructor in Pharmacy, July 15 - 27,
1963, (2554)

3. Mr. Nuel Ike Childs, Training Specialist II, Industrial and Business
Training Bureau, July 1 - 15, 1963. (237h4)

4, Mr. Iee Roy Thigpin, Refrigeration Foreman, Physical Plant, Tilities,
July 1b - 28, 1963. (2532)

M-b=31



fib
1962-673 Budget (continued)

MILITARY LEAVES (continued)

5. Mr. Robert M. Adams, Research Scientist Associate IV, Defense Research
Laboratory, June 23 - July 6, 1963. (2265)

6. Mr, Colin Charles Thomss, Research Engineer Associate III, Defense
Research laboratory, August & - 17, 1963, (24oh)

7. HMr. Herman E. Brown, Research Scientlsi Assoclate V, Military Physics
Research Laboratory, June 1 - 15, 1963. ({2161)

8. Mr. Greer S. Garrett, Research Scientist Associate ITI, Military Physics
Research laboratory, June 15 - 29, 1963. (2266)

g, Mr. Francie Warren Raberts, Director, Humanities Research Center and
Associate Profesgor of English, August 11 - 24, 1963. (2650)

10. Mr, Tom Davidson Reynolds, Speclal Instructor in Civil Engineering,
July 27 - August 9, 1963. ([2668)

M-ba32




i §
Recommended Amendments to the 1963-64 Budget 117

The term '"rate" for academic personnel is the full-time nipe-month base rate; for
clasggified persommel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee recciving
a proportivnate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment.

Period of % Number Salary Rate

lten, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Months (Full-time)
/N

APPOINTMENTS _

(Fund Sources available in departmental salaries budget unless otherwise indicated,)

Gavernment
Assistant Professor
1, Charles J, Parrish 2/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 7,500
(RBC 20)
History
Vigiting Professor
2, Paul F, Boller, Jr. /1 - 5/31 100 9 9,500
(RBC 24)
3. Robert Walcott 9/1 - 1/15 100 4% 16,000
(RBC 21)
Lecturer
4, Nancy Barker 9/1 - 3/3L 50 9 8,400
1962-63 Salary Rate 8, 000
Salary Rate Increase 400
(RBC 22)
Mathematics and Computation Center
3. Allen A, Goldstein
Academic Rate 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000
Mathematics )
Assgciate Professor 9f/1 - 5/31 33 9
Computation Center
Senior Research Mathematicilan 2/1 - 5/31 67 9
Faculty Improvement Fund,
1963-64 ONLY 9/1 - 5/31 - 9 1,200
Total Salary 14,200
(RRC's 110 and 1D8)
Philosephy
Visiting Lecturer _
6, Charles W, Marshall 3/1 - 5/31 100 9 12,000
{RBC 131)
Visiting Professor
7. Alexander B, Gibson 3/1 - t/15 100 4l 19,000
(KBC 133)
Curriculum and Instructicn
Associate Professor
8, Paul Westmeyer 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10, 400
Faculty Improvement Fund, 1963-64 ONLY &/1 - 5/31 S 9 1,000
Total Salary 11!400
(REC 928)
Drama
Cuest Assistant Professor
9. C. A, Jennings 9/1 - 3/31 100 9 &, 500
(RBC 38)
Music
Assistant Professor
10, H. Bertold Dietz 9/l - 5/31 100 9 7,500
(RBC 39)

M-p-33



1963-64 Budget {(continued)

1E8

{RBC 52)

M-b-34

_ Period of % Mumber Salary Rate
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Montha (Full-time)
APPOINTMENTS (continued)
Music (conmtinued)
Guest Professor
11, Adolphe Frezin 9/1 - 5/311 100 9 $12,000
(RBC 40)
School of Law
Visiring Associate Professor
12, Francis J, Maloney, Jr. 9/1 - 1/15 50 4k 12,000
(RBC 129)
13, Robert C. McGinnis 1/16 - 5/31 50 4% 12,000
(RBC 132)
College of Pharmacy
Specizl Instructor
14, Kiran J, Randeri 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 6,000
(RBC 104)
Graduate School of Social Work
Visiting Associate Professor
15, Joseph I, Hungate, Ir, 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,000
1962-63 Salary Rate 8,500
Salary Rate increase 500
Scurce of Funds: Government Contract -
Psychiatric Social Work
(RBC 32)
Social Scicnce Research Associate V
16. William H. Gilhertson 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,550
1962-63 Salary BRate 8,190
Salary Rate Increase 360
Source ¢f Funds: Government Contract -
School of Social Work Grant
{RBC 30)
Institute of Marine Science ;%%qkp
Research Scientist Associate IV ’ <Qt1ng
17. Robert J. Beyers 9/1 - 9/30 100 \\T\‘\\\\;: 8,520
1962-63 Salary Rate 8!520
Source of Funds: Government Contract -
Metabollsm of Marinc Bays of Texas
(RBC 946)
Government (ontracts
Accelerator Proiect
‘Research Scicntist Associate ITI
18, Yong-Moo Shin 9/1 - 3/31 100 7 7,800
1962-63 Salary Rate 7,800
(RBC 134) T
FEcological und Evelutionary Significance
of Vocalizaticn in Rana
Research Scientist Asscciare ITII
19, Robert S, Oldham 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,160
1962-63 Salary Rate 8,160
(RBC 82) —
Ultrasanic Studies of Metals
Rescarch Scientist (Temporary)
20, Bobby C. Deaton 9/1 - 1/15 25 4k 12,000
1362-63 Salary Rate 12,00Q




1963-64 Budget (continued)

Item, Department, Title, Name

Periocd of
Appointment

1§49

% Number Salary Rate
Time Months (Full-time)

APPOINTMENTS (continued)

Government Contracts {continued)

Electron 5pin Resonance Spectroscopy of

Paramagnetic Sclutions

Research Scientist Associate 11

21, Aunthony Vinciguerra
1962-63 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase

(RBC 95)

Anti-metabolites with Peroxy Groypings

Research Scientist Associate TT

22, Colin D. Johnson
1962-63 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase

(RBC 57)

Auxiliary Enterprises

Student Health Center - Outpatient Division

Physician, Specialist (Paychiatry)

23, Maurice D, Heatly
1962-63 Salary Rate
(RBC 103)

LEAVES OF ARSENCE

Testing and Cuunselipg Center

Director and Professor of Educational

Psychology
24, Gerdoo V. Anderson
Term of Leave
(RBC 12)

English
Associate Professor
25. David DeCamp
Term cf Leave
(RBC 29)

26, Alexander H, Sackton
Term of Leave

(RBC 7)

History
Associate Professor

27, David D, vVan Tassel
Tarm aof Leave

(RBC 13)

Assistant Professor
28, H, Wayne Morgan
Term of Leave
(RBC 23)

29, Harold Johnson
Term oi Leave

(RBC 26)

Instructoy
30, Clarence G, Lasbhy
Term of Leave
(RBC 231)

M-b~35

9/1 - 4/30

9/1

9/1

/1
9/1

9/1

9/1

/1

9/1

9/1
9/1

9/1
2/1

9/1
9/1

9/1
8/1

1

11/30

§/31

8/31
4/30

5/31

5/31

5/31

1/15

5/31
5/31

5/31
5/31

5/31
5/31

5/31
5/31

100 8 $ 7,440

6:730
060

100 3 7,800
7,104

696
———

80 12 12,600

12,600

100 12
100 8

14,700

100
100

9,800

o e

100
160

8,300

o
it

100 2
100 9

10, 500

100
100

8,400

[faa¥e)

100
100

7,000

fx= e ]

100
100 9

o

6,600




1963-64 Budget (continued)

Item, Department, Title, Name

120

Period of pA Number BSalary Rate
Appointment Time Months (Full-time)

LEAVES OF ABSENCE {(continued)

Mathematics
Assocliate Professor
31. Howard B, Curtis, Jr.
Term of Leave
(RBC L1D)

Remance Languages
Associate Professor
32, Joseph H, Matluck
Term of Leave
(RBC 47)

Sociology

Professor
33. Carl M. Rosenquist
Term of Leave

(RBC 42)

Chemical LEngineering
Assistant Professor
34, James R, Brock
Term of Leave
(RBC 133)

ExLengion Teaching and Fleld Serviece Bureau

Assistant Directer for Public Schools
Programs and Assistant Professor of

Curriculum and Instruction
35. Alan H., Humphreys
Term of Leave
(RBC 11)

RESIGNATIONS

Architecture
Assistant Professor
36, Nick D. Vaccaro
Date of Reszignation
(RBC 16)

Classics
Associate Professor
37. Samuel F, Will
Date of Resignation
(RBC 27)

Economics
Assistant Professor
38, Warren E. Adams
Date of Resignation
(RBC 15)

English
Asslstant Professor

39, Charles P. Swiggart
Datce of Resignation
(RBC &)

M-b- 36

9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $10, 400
g/1 - 5/31 100 9

9/1 - 5/31 100 9 3,800
3/1 - 5/31 10¢ 9

9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11, 500
9/1 - 5/31 100 9

2/1 - 5/31 100 9 10, D00
/1 - 1/15 100 4y

9/1 - 7/31 100 11 8,350
9/1 - 7/31 100 11

9/1 - 5/31 100 9 7,300
8/31/63

/1 - 3/31 100 9 9,500
8/31/63

9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,700
B/31/63

9/1 - 5/31 100 9 6,400
8/31/63



196364 Budget (continued)

121

Period of % Number

Salary Rate

JTtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Monmths (Full-time)
RESIGNATTIONS (continued)
Microbiology
Special Lecturer
40. Fugene P. Goldschmidt 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $ 8,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/63
(RBC 8)
Physics
Vigiting Professor
41, FEzio Clementel 9/1 - 1/15 100 IS 12, 000
Date of Resignation 8/31/63
(REBC 84)
Psychology
Professor
42, Alfred Castaneda 9/1 - 1/15 TLeave 4% -
1/16 - 5/31 106 4% 11,000
Date of Resignation B/31/63
(RBC 46)
Assistant Professor
43, James H, Craig 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 6,500
Defense Research Laboratory 9/1 - 8/31 Leave 12 -——
Date of Resignation 8/31/63
(RBC’s 45 and 91)
Management
Lecturer
44, Everett G. Dilliman 9/1 - 5/31 5¢ 9 5,600
Date of Regignation 8/31/63
(RBC 87)
Curriculum and Instruction
Assistant Professor
45, Eugene C, Lee g/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,400
Dete of Resignation R/31/63
(RBC 41)
History and Philosophy of Education
Lecturer
46, Annapelle Hardt 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 6,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/63
(RBC 86)
Drama
Assistant Professor
47, Walter M, Law 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 6, 300
Date of Resignation 8/31/63
(RBC 37)
College of Pharmacy
Assistant Profesgsar
48. E, H, Djao 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 7,400
Date of Resignation B8/31/63
{RBC 9)
Graduate School of Social Work
Lecturer
49. Walter Reifslager, Jr. 9/1 - 1/15 17 A 6,000
Date of Resignation B/31/863

(RBC 34)

M-b-37



N 54,

-~

1963-64 Budget {contimed)

| P

Pericd of % Number Salary Rate
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Months (Full-time)
RESIGNATIONS (continued)
Institute of Public Affairs
Social Science Research Associate V
50, James K. Howard 9/1 - &/31 100 12 3 9,600
Date of Resignation 8/31/63
(RBC 56)
Electrical Engincering Research Laboratory
Research Scientist Associate V
51, Wilfried H. Portig 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,440
Date of Resignation 8/31/63
(RBC 38)
Asgistant Director and Systems
Develeopment Specialist
52, John R, Gerhardt 9/1 - B/31 100 12 13, 200
Date of Resignation 8/31/63
(RBC 59)
Research Engineer Associate TIT
53. Robert A, Bond 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,800
Date of Resignation 8/31/63

{RBC 28)

CHANGE OF STATUS

(Fund Sources available in departmental salar@gﬁﬂbudéét unless otherwise indicated.)

Economics
Agsociate Professor
Walter €. Neale
Effective Dates:
Change of Status:
Semester, This 1/3 T,
seminar at Rice University,

9/1 - 1/15

Germavic Languages
Associate Professor
55, Lee B, Jennings
Effective Dates:
Change of Status;

9/1 - 5/31

tenure position of Associate Professor,

History
Prafessor
56, Thomas F. McGann
Eifective Dates:
Change of Status:
full-time teaching.
(REC 81) :

3/1 - 53/31

Remance l.anguages
Professor
57. Pablo Max Ynsfran
Source uvf Funds:
Inprovement Fund
Effective Dates:

9/1 - 5/31

Promotion from Visiting Associate Professor to
(RBC 126)

Return Dr. McGann from leave of absence to
Salary rate included in 1963-64 Budget.

Arts and Sciences Faculty

$10, 200

Reduction from full-time to 2/3 T. for the Fall
leave is to enable Dr. Neale to teach a
(RBC 113)

To: 9,500 :
Fram: 9,000 o
Increase: 500
—_— e

Incrcase the salary of Dr. ¥nsfran, using $500 from the Arts and

Sciences Faculty Improvement Fund,

M-b-38

(RBC 88)



1<

1963-64 BudgerL {continued)

Salary Rate
Item, Department, Title, Name (Full-time)

CHANGE OF STATUS (continued)

Philosophy

and University Research Institute
Professor
Y58, John R, Silber $12, 500

Change of Status: Grant a Leave of Absence from the Department
cf Philosephy to Dr, John R, Silber for the period September 1
through May 31. During this time, he will be the holder of a
Guggenheim Fellowship in London, England amounting to $6,300,
For the Fall Scnester Dr., Silber has been awarded a research
aggignment by the University Research Institute in the amount
of $6,000 to do research on, "A Study of the Nature of Human
Acts and Responsibility." (RBC's 44 and 100)

Speech
Professor wf’ \Sf
59, Wayne N. Thompsoun 12,000
Source of Funds: Faculty Improvement Fund, 1963-64 ONLY 500
Total Salary, 9 Months 12,500

Effective Dates: 9/1 - 5/31

Change of Status: To provide $500 from the Faculty Improvement
Fund to Dr, Thompscn which is not to become a part of his
academic rate, (RBC 94)

Curriculum and Instruction
and Government Research Contract
Associate Professor
60. Alma M, Freeland 9,400
Bffective Dates: 9/1 - 5/31
 Change of Status; Reduction from full-time to 3/4 time in

Curriculum and Instruction. Appoint Professor Freeland as
Research Scientist {Faculty) (1/2 T.) for this perilod to the
Government Research Contract, "Research, Persopality,
Teacher Education, and Teaching Behavior.”" (RBC 108a)

Graduate School of Social Work \
Professor \
11,0

6l, Lora Lee Pederson
Effective Dates: 9/1 - $/31
Change of Status: Change in title from Director and Professor to
Professoxr, (RBC 10)

Acting Director pg
62, Anne Wilkens 10, 4¢
Effective Dates: 9/1 - 5/31
Change of Stalus: Chapge in title from Professor to Acting
Director amd Professor, {(RBC 10)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

University Personnel Office
63. Amount of Transfer - 52,500
Lo University Personnel Office - Maintenance, Operation
and Equipment
From: TUnallecated Maintenance and Operatien

This transfer increases the budget of the University Personnel Office
in order to continue during the year 1963-64 the fund previously
established for payment of chest x-ray of prospective candidates
for employment. The established fee is $2.00 per individual.

(RBC 68)

M-b-39




1963-64 Budget (continued) i2<i

64, Establishment of & Data Processing Division

Effective September 1, 1963, the data processing activitics of the Auditor's
Office and the Registrar's Office are combined inte a new division under a single
director. The new Data Procesging Division will be utilized by Central Administration,
Main University Business Manager's Office, the Registrar's Office, and such other
departments of the Main University as deemed advisable., This reorganization follows
one of the recommendations of the Ernst and Ernst Survey for a more efficlent data
procesring operation,

The following transfers of funds are necegsary to establish and activate the
new Deta Processing Division, as detailed in the revised budget which is itemized
below.

Account RRC
No, Amount No,
Source of Funds:
Auditer's Office - Salaries 14-0220-0010 $ 63,576 118
Auditor's Office - Mainternance and Operation 14-0220-0050 75,581 69
Auditor's Office - Travel 14-0Q220-0075 400 61
Transfer from Auditor 139,557
Registrar's O0ffice - Balaries 14-0235-1010 24,096 115
Regiatrar's Office - Maintenance and QOperation 14-0235-1050 18,000 63
Transfer from Registrar 42,096
Unallocated Salaries 14-9845-9C00 2,536 62
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 14-9865-2000 9,000 171
Increase in Budget 11,536

Total Allocation for Data Processing Division

Budget, 1963-64 $193,189

The increase in the budgeted activity for data processing is for the following
objects of expenditure:

(1) Secretary (1/2 T.) § 1,536
(2) Clerical Assistants (Wages) 1,000
(3) Maintenance and QOperating Casts 9,000

$ 113536

The salary vates for personucl transferred are the same as those approved in the
original 1963-64 budgets for the Auditor's Office and Registrar's Office.

M-b-40




1963-64 Budget (contipued)

120
DATA PROCESSING DIVISION
Budget, 1963-64
ITEM 1963-64
NO. APPROPRIATION ITEMS MONTHS ACCOUNT NUMBER BUDGET
2B Claasified Persomnel 12 14-0227-001C 5 89,208
2D Wages 12 14-0227-0020 1,000
3A Maintenance and Operetion 12 14-0227-0050 102,581
4 Travel 12 14-0227-0075 400
1963-64 Budget $193!189
SALARY ROSTER
ITEM PERIQD OF % SALARY RATES DEPT.
NO, PAYROLL TITLE - NAME = APPOINTMENT TIME MOS 1962-63 1963-64  ALLOC,
1 Director
Robert F. Coffey 09-01 08-31 160 12 5 8,520 $ 8,880 $ 8,880
Supw Data Proc, Div, .
2 Carl E. Welge, Jr. 09-01 0B-31 100 12 7,648 7,440 7,440
3 Wesley G. Henderson 09-01 08-31 100 12 6,780 7,104 7,104
4 Sys. Analyst & Prog, II
Robert M. Westberg 09-01 08-31 100 12 £,780 &, 780
5 Svs. Analyst & Prog. T
William I, Warren 09-01 0B-31 100 12 5,784 6,168 6,168
6 Asslistant Supervisor
Walter D. Palmguist 09-01 08-31 100 12 5,028 5,268 5,268
Tab. Equipment Oper. II
7 V., Crosbie Lloyd 09-01 08-31 100 12 4,392 4,392 4,392
8 Arnold W. Kruemcke 09-01 08-31 100 12 4,020 4,200 4,200
9 Tab, Equipment Oper. I
John R, Dyess 09-01 08-31 100 12 3,348 3,660 3,660
10 Key Punch Operator 11
Ella M, Aime 09-01 08-31 100 12 3,660 3,828 3,828
Key Punch Opevator 1
11 Patricia P, Ross 09-01 08-31 100 12 3, 660 3,828 3,828
12 Sharlyn M. Bird 05-01 08-31 100 12 3,504 3,660 3,660
13 Judy M, Hashem 09-01 08-31 100 12 3,348 3,348 3, 348
14 Emilie M. Konarik 09-01 08-31 160 12 3,348 3,348 3,348
15 Vivian K, French 05-01 08-31 100 12 3,204 3,348 3,348
16 Sarah K. Hohlefelder 09-01 08-31 100 12 3,072 3,204 3,204
17 Betty G, Cluck 0%-01 08-31 100 12 3,072 3,072 3,072
M-b-41



1963-64 Budget (continucd)

DATA PROCESSING DIVISION 126
Budget, 1963-h4
(continued)
ITEM PERIOD OF % SALARY RATES DEPT.
NG, PAYROLL TITLE - NAME APPOINTMENT TIME MO0OS. 1962-63 1963-64  ALLOC,
Key Punch Operator I
{continued)
18 Sheila J. Baker 09-01 08-31 100 12 $ 3,072 $ 3,072 5 3,072
19 09-01 08-31 100 12 3,072 3,072
20 Secretary
09-01 08-31 50 12 3,072 1,536
TQTAL - CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL §89!208
1963-64 BUDGET ERRATA
Page Item
No, No, As Printed Should be Changed To
MAIN UNIVERSITY - GENERAL BUDGET
19 2# & Assistant Dean Agsistant Dean of Student Life
3 Edwin B, Price and Director of Student
Activities
Edwin B. Price .
Clo T we o
53 14 Professor - Welch Chair \yProfessor - Welch Chair s
Michael J, §. Dewar Michael J. §. Dewar GT \
53 5 Professor Professor i
W. A. Noyes, Jr. W, A, Noyes, Jr. GF _\
57 Classical Languages Classies A
b2 19 Professor Professor
Qsgcar E, Maurer, Jr. GF Oscar E, Maurer GF
68 134 Professor Prafessor gxz(’
Peter T, Flawn GF §P Peter T, Flawn GF
79 7 Profassor
Lorene L. Rogers 7#
128 10 Administrative Assistant Administrative Assistant

Jerry Carlos Mocre

M-b-42

Jarry C. Moore



1963-64 Budget

(contlpued)

1963-64 BUDGET ERFATA

{continued)
Page Item
No. No. _As Printed Should Be Chapnged To
MAIN UNIVERSITY - CENERAL BUDGET
{continued)
130 4 Profassor Professor of Secondary BEducation
James G. Umscattd GF James G, Umsratcd GF
Agaistant Professor Asslstant Professor
26 Carl Persanke Carl Personke
27 Williem B. Conray William B. Conroy
131 41 Administrative Assistant Adminisctrat{ve Asalatant - Science
Educatlon Center
45 Sagrotary Secretary - Scieace Kducatlon
Center
132 1 Profeasor Emerltus Professor Emerftus
B. F. Pictinger b. F. Plceenger
199 Dale C, Reed, Chalrman Max H, LaCrone, Chairman {{
254 L Divector af Texana Program Olrecror of Texana Program
Ralph R, Shuffler II R. Hendergson Shuffler
349 Spacilal Graduate Program Speclal Graduate Program
Developments - Physics Developments - Physics (Mataea)
(Matsen) Acct., No.,
Acct, No. _
lgé L9# Aasistant Professor Assiscant Professor
C. E. Porterfleld C, E. Porterfield
0%-01 08-31 09-01 05-31
427 Gradvate Fellowships - Greduate Fellowships -
Acet, No, * Acct. No. *
Graduate Student Loan Fund Graduate Student Loan Fund
Accl. No. Acet. No,
frogram Deve lopment of Program Development of
Doctoral Bducatlon lo poctoral Education in
Eonglnarring Englneecing
accr. No. WD acee. vo. (NN
Professional Devalopment of Professional Development of
Present Facult Present Facully
Acct, No. b Acct. MNo.
-
2 - h"fd <
MAIN UNIVERSITY - AUXILTARY ENTERPRISES Guur &% el IEL, T2 7
] Lo Phyalcian, General Medicine Physician, General Medicine )
Kathryn Joy Kobertson 12,000 Rathryn Joy Robartsoo 11,000
L3 5 Senjor Clerk-Typist Senior Clerk-Typlat "
2,304 2.403™
1963-64 Rate 3,002 1963-64 Rate 3, 204

M-b-43



1963-64 Budget (continued)

1963-64 BUDGET ERRATA

.
[

(continued)
Page Item
No. No, As Priated Should Pe Changed To
MALIN UNIVERSITY - AUXILIARY ENTERPRLSES
(continued)
16 Malntenance und Operation Matntevsance and Operation
Accr. Mo. Acct, No, h
33 Wages Wages
Room Scrvice - Total 73,355 Room Service - Total 73,255
47 2 Assistant Manager, Men's Assistant Manager, Men's
Restdencc Halle Restdence Halla a
James 0. Braeutigam 5,028 James 0, Braeutigam 5,028
55 Total Other Wages 34,932 Totzl Qther Wages 35,244
1963-64 Budgect - 1963-64 Budger -
Total Wages 128,952 Total Wages 129,264
(™

With carresponding clerical adjustmepts {n totals and sub-totals,

erely your

L ——

' roan HEackerman
ce-Chancellor for Academic Affairs



129
TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

September 3, 1963

Dr., Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Daear Dr. Ransom:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1962-63 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Business Manager
1, Transfer of Funds:
From: Assistants (Hourly) ' $ 800.00
To; Malntenance and Operation 8C0.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to greater advantage. (RBC 334)

Dffice of the Registrar

2. Correction - Joseph H. Buys was appointed Assistant Director of Admissions

on Texas Western College Change No., 9 for the 1962-63 fiscal year at the annual
rate of § 6,000.00, This change should have been made by a regents budget change.

3., Accept the resignation of Joseph H. Buys as Assistant Director of Admissions
effective July 31, 1963, and lapse $ 500,00 budgeted for this position to unal-
located salaries. (RBC 330)

4. Appoint James T. Lindop as Assistant Director of Admissions effcctive August
L, 1963, at an annual rate of $ 6,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount
of § 500.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 331)

5, Trayusfer ol Funds:

From: Travel 5 106.85
Maintenance and Operation 100.00
To: Aseistants (Hourly) 206 .85

For; Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to greater advantage. {RBC 335)

RESIDEKT INSTRUCTION
Biological Sciences
6., Trensfer of Funds;

From: Assistants (Hourly) $ 300.00
Travel 133.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 453.00

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations in order to
use departmental funds where need is greatest. (RBC 308)

Chemistry
7. 'Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel S 503.45
{Unallocated Maintenance and QOperation 384.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 887 .45

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations and from
unallocated maintenance and aperation to provide
additional funds to operate department for remainder
of fiscal year. (RBC 30%5)

W-b-1




130

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ _1962-63 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)
Drama and Speech
8. Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel § 250.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 250.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to make
funds available where need is greatest. (RBC 325)

Eupliagi
9. Transfer of Funds:
From: 8pecial Equipment for Modern Languages $ 2,800.00
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 2,500.006
To: Special Equipment (Dept. of English) 5,300.00

For: To provide funds for setting up and equipping a
linguistics laboratory. (RBC 296)

Philosophy and Psychology
10. Transfer of Funds:
From; Maintenance and Operation $ 750.00
To: Aasistants (Hourly) 750.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to make funds
available where need is greatest. (RBC 306)

Mining and Metallurgy
11. Transfer of Funds:
From:; Mining and Metallurgy:;

Assistants (Hourly) $ 83.13

Travel 102.98

Special Equipment 310.00
Ta: Office of the Dean of Englneering:

Maintenance and Operation 496.11

For: Inter-departmental trdansfer and transferxr between
dissimilar appropriations to provide funds for Dean
of Engineering to purchase Model PT7 Dictaphone Time-
master machine. (RBC 327)

Graduate School - Office of the Dean
12. Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel § 83.60
To: Maintenance and Operation 83.60
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to provide
funds where need is greatest. (RBC 326)

1963 SUMMER SESSION

Biological Sciences

13. Change the status of John S. Williams from Associate Professor (1/2 Time) to
Associate Professor (Full-time) for the first summer term, with the necessary

additional funds in the amcunt of § 566.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 297)

14, Change the status of Anton H, Berkman from Professor (1/2 Time) to Professor
(3/4 Time) for the second sumer term, with the necessary additional funds in the
amount of % 430.00 to cowme from unallocated salaries. (RBC 312)

Drama and 8peech

15. Appoint James H. Tucker as Assistant Professor for the first summer term at a
stipend based on his full-time pine-months rate of $ 5,800.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $ 967.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 298)

16. Appoint James H, Tucker as Assistant Professor for the second summer term at a
stipend based on his full-time nine-months rate of $ 5,800.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of § 967.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (REC 313)

Wb 2



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TCQ 1962-63 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

1963 SUMMER SESSION (CONTINUED}

Drama and Speech (Continued)

17. Appoint Rosemarie F, Merkin as Instructor (1/2 Time) for the second summer term
at a stipend based on her full-time nine-months rate of $ 5,200.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of § 433.00 to come from umallocated salaries. (RBC 314)

Economics and Business Administration

18. Accept the resignation of Lawrence P, Blanchard as Assistant Professor for ths
second summer term and lapse $§ 983.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 116)

1. Appoint John C. Akard as Instructor (1/2 Time) for the second summer Lerm
at a stiperd based on an academic rate of $ 5,900.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $ 491.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBG 317)

Education

20, Change the status of Gyda &, Hallum from Visiting Lecturer (1/2 Time) to
Visiting Lecturer {Full-time) for the second surmer term at a stipend based on a
full-time nine-months rate of $ 6,600.00 with the necegsary additional funds in
the amount of $ 550,00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 315)

English
21, Appoint Leonard Berkman as Instructor for the second summer term at a stipend

based on a full-time nine-months rate of § 5,400.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $§ 900.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 318)

22. Accept the resignation of Joan P. Quarm as Instructor for the second summer
term and lapse $ 883.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries.
(RBC 319)

23, Appoint Stephen Justice as Instructor for the second summer term at a stipend
baged on nis full-time nine-months rate of $ 5,400.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $ 900.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 320)

24, Appoint Naseem M, Safdari as Instructor (1/2 Time) for the second sumer term
at a stipend hbased on her full-time nine-months rate of § 5,400.00 with the neces-
sary funds in the amount of § 450.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 321)

25. Appeint Pearl M. Waddell as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the second
summer term at a stipend based on her full-time nine-months rate of $ 5,800.00
with the necessary funds in the amount of $§ 483.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. (RBC 322)

Mathematics and Physies

2b, Change the status of Harry P. Chamberlain from Instructor (Laboratory Super-

visor) (3/4 Time) to Instructor (Laboratory Supervisor) (3/8 Time) for the second
iummer term and lapse $ 225.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries.
RBC 323)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Regearch Laboratory

27, Appoint James L. Johnson as Research Engineer-Scientist aAssoclate II effective
June 12, 1963, at an annual rate of $6,168.00 with the necessary funds in the amount
of $ 1,353.53 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government contracts
and grants., {RBC 299)

28. Appoint Jack L. McFarden as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate II effective
June 12, 1963, at an annual rate of § 6,168.00 with the necessary funds in the amount
of 8 1,353.53 to come f{rom budgeted salaries from one or more Govermment contracts
and grants. (RBC 300)

Wb 3



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1962-63 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCII AND SERVICES (CONTINUER)

Schellenger Research Laboratory (continued)

29, Appoint Armando Mendivil 23 Research Engineer-Scientist Associate I1 effective
June 12, 1963, at an annual rate of $ 6,168.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $ 1,353.53 to come from Budgeted salaries from one or more Government
contracts and grants. (RBC 301)

30. Accept the resignation of James F. Bettle as Research Engineer-Scicatist
Associate IV effective June 6, 1963, and disencumber $ 1,170,000 hudgeted for this
position. (RBC 309)

31. Appeint Harold J. Fuggian as Executive Assistant (Unclassified) effective

June 19, 1963, at an annual rate of $ 5,784.00 with the necessary funds in the

amouut of $ 1,156.80 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government
contracts or grants. (RBC 310)

32. Appoint Carlos V. Lopez as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate T effective
July 1, 1963, at an annual rate of 5 6,168.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $§ 1,028.00 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government
contracts or grants. (RBC 311)

33, Appoint William H. Haight as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate IT effec-
tive July 8, 1963, at am annual rate of $ 6,168.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of § 911,94 to come from budgeted salaries from omne or more Government con-
tracts or grants. (RBC 324)

34. Appoint Milton Gusasow as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate II effective
July 15, 1963, at an annval rate of § 6,168.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of § 795.87 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government
contracts and grants. (RBC 328)

35. Appoint Donald R. Horner as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate I {1/4 Time)
for the second summer term at a stipend of $§ 225.00 based on his academic rate of
5 5,400.00 with the funds to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Govern-
ment contracts or grants. He will also serve as Inrstructor in Mathematics and
Physics for the second summer term. (RBG 329)

36. Change the status of Ralph A. Rotolante from Research Engineer-Scientist
Associate IT (1/2 Time) to Research Engineer-Scientist Associate 11 (Full-time)
cffective July 15, 1963, with the necessary additional funds in the amount of

$ 77L.00 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government contracts
or grants. His annual rate of $ 6,168.00 will remain the same. (RBC 336)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Frank B. Ceotton Trust

37. Increase the appropriation for Cotton Trust expense by transferring $ 450.00
from Cotton Trust unappropriazted balance for the purpose of paving the cost of a
title policy and other closing costs in connection with the sale of a tract of
land to Utility Trailer Company. (RBC 307)

AUXTLIARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS

Intercollegiate Athletics

38. Appoint Dean 0. Slayton as Assistant Football Goach elfective August 1, 1963,
at an annual rate of § 7,500.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $ 625.00
to come from Intercollegiate Athleticw balance. (RBC 302)

39. Appoint Don E, Duke as Assistant Foothall Coach effective August 1, 1963,at
an annual rate of $ 7,500.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $ 625.00
to come from Intercollegiate Athletics balance. (RBC 303)

40. Appoint John P, Young as Assistant Footbald Ceoach effective July 1, 1963, at
an annual rate of § 7,500.00 with the nccessary tunds in the amount of § 1,250.00
to come from Intercoullegiate Athletice halance. (RBC 332



133

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 196Z-63 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS (CONTINUED)

Intercollegiate Athletics {Continued)

41. Appoint Donald E, Smith as Assistant Football Coach effective August 1, 1963,
at an annual rate of § 7,500.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of § 1;&%55&%%
to come from Intercollegiate Athletiecs balance, (RBC 333) &80V

Student Services lees Contingency Fund
42. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unappropriated Balancc § 15,000.00
To: Intercollegiate Atnletics Balance 15,000.00
For: To enablc the department to meet its commitments for
the last three monihs of the 1962-63 fiscal year. (RBC 304)

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Bioclogical Sciences

1. Reduce the academis rate ¢f James B, Reeves, Professor and Department Head,
from $ 9,500.00 to 8 9,000.00 effective September 1, 1963, and lapse $ 500,00 to
unallocated salaries. The origiral budget rate was based on his completion of the
Ph.D. degrce and it hss now bean determined that he will not complete it this
vear. (RBC 1)

Chemistry
2. Appoinrt Jon M. Foulds as Instructor effective September 1, 1963, at an academic
rate of $ 5,600.00 with the pnecessary funds to come from the vacant position for

Instrouctor [or § 5,600.00. (RBC 3)

3. Appeint Louise F. Springer as Imstructor (2/5 Time) effective September 1, 1963,
at the fuli-time nine-months rate of § 5,600,00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of § 2,240.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time.

(REC 6)

Drama and Speech

4. Accept the resignation of Max C. Norton as Professor and Department Head effective
before Septembey 1, 1963, and lapse $ 9,500.00 badgeted for this position to unalloca-
ted salaries. (RBC 2)

5. Appoint Eugene ¢, Reynolds, Associate Professor, as Acting Department Head,
effective September 1, 1963, for the 1963-64 fiscal year. No change in salary is
involved. (RRBC 3)

6. Reappoini Jean H. Miculka as Iastructor effective September 1, 1963, for the
1963-64 Long Session at an academic rate of $ 5,600.00 (1962-63 academic rate -

$ 5,200.00) with funds to come from the vacant position for Associate Professor
of $ 9,000.00 with the uvnused amount $ 3,400.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries.
(Nepotism Rule suspended by President of Texas Western College on advice of Admin-
istrative Council. 8ee report in this docket) (RBC &)

7. Change the name of Rosemarie F., Merkin, Instructor, to Rosemarie Friedman,
effective September 1, 1963. (REC 9)

Edueation

8. Appoint Velwa L. Davis as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1963, at

an acadenic rate of § 6,000.00 with funds to come from the vacant position af Associate
Professor in the amount of § 8,000.00 with the unused $§ 2,000.00 lapsed teo unallocated
salaries. (RBC 7)

9. 1Inercase the academic salary rate for Gvda A, Hallum, Assistant Professor,
effective September 1, 1963, from § 6,500.00 ta $ 6,800.00 with the additional
funds in the amount of § 300.00 to comc frow the appropriation for Instructors,
Part-time. ({RBC 8)

Wob-h



134

RFCOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1963-64 BUDGET (CONTINULED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

Education (Continued)

10, Reanpoint Claude B. Wivel as Lecturer (1/4 Time) effective September 1, 1963,
at a full-time academic rate of $ 6,800,00 (1962-63 academic rate - $ 6,000.00) with
funds in the amount of $ 1,700.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructors,
Part-time. (RBC 29)

11. Appoint Mary B. Craik as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September |, 1963,
for the 1963-64 Long Session at a full-time academic rate of § 5,600.0G0 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $ 1,400.00 to come from the appropriation fou
Instructors, Part-time. She will also serve as Research Assistant (3/4 Time) in
the (ffice of Institutional Research. (RBC 44)

English
12. <Change the name of Richard Q. Danz to the correct name of Kenneth 0. Danz,

effective September 1, 1963. (RBC 10)

13, Accept the resignation of Naseem M., Safdari as Assistant Professor for the 1363
Fall Semester and lapse $ 3,250.00 budgeted for this position te Instructors, Part-
time in this department. Her appointment for the 1364 Spring Semester will remain
unchanged. (RBC 30)

Government

1l4. Change the rank of Leonard Cardenas, Jr. from Assistant Professor to Instructor
and the salary from $ 7,700.00 to $ 6,500.00 effective September 1, 1963, with the

$ 1,200.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. His original budget status was based

on his completion of the Ph.D. degree and it has been determined that he will not
complete the wark this year. (RBC 11)

15. <Change the rank of Roy L. Meek from Assistant Professor to Instructor and
the salary from $ 6,700.00 to $ 6,000.00 effective September 1, 1963, with the

$ 700.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. His original budget status was based on
hiv completion of the Ph.D. degree and it has been determined that he will not
complete the work this year. (RBC 12)

Health and Physical Education

16, Appoint Benny W. Collins, Associate Professor, as Acting Department Head,
effecrive September 1, 1963, for the 1963-64 fiscal year., No change in salary is
involved, (RBC 13)

History

17. Change the rank of John M. Broaddus from Assistant Professor to Instructor and
the salary rate from $§ 7,200.00 to $§ 6,200.00 effective September 1, [963. His
original budget status was based on his completion of the Ph.D. degree and it has
been determined that he will not complete his work toward the degree this year. He
was on leave of absence until the Spring Semester of 1964, The term of his leave
will be adjusted to end August 31, 1963, and his appointment will be effective
September 1, 1963. The additional funds necessary in the amount of $ 2,600.00 will
come from the vacant position of Instructer in the amount of $ 5,600.00 with the
unused $ 3,000.00 lapsed to the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. See
leave of absence adjustment report in other part of this docket. (RBC 14)

18. Change the rank of Carl T. Jackson from Assistant Professor to Instructor and
the salary from § 6,900.00 to $§ 6,500.00 effective September 1, 1963, with the

$ 400.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. His original budget status was hased on
his completion of the Ph.D, degree and it has now been determined that he will not
complete the work toward the degree this year. (RBC 15)

Mathematics and Physics

19. Appoint Robert C. McDonald, Jr. as Instructor effective September 1, 1963,

at an academic rate of § 5,600,00 with the necessary funds to come from the vacant
position of Instructor of 3 5,600.00. (EBC 16)

W-b-5



130

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

Mathematics and Physics (Continued '

20, Reappoint Eugene A. Dean as Instructor {(1/2 Time) effective September 1,
1963, for the 1963-64 Long Session at the full-time nine-months rate of § 6,200.00
(1962-63 rate - $ 6,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of § 5,100.00
to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time, He will alsc serve as
Research Engineer-Scientist Associate II1 (3/4 Time) in the Schelieunger Research
Laboratory. (RBC 17)

21, Reappoint Willis L. Webb as Instructor (i/4 Time) effective September 1,
1963, for the 1963-64 long Session at the full-time nine-months rate vl $ 6,000.04
{(1%62-63 rate - $ 6,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of § i,500.00
to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 19)

22. Appoint Alexis Shlanta as Instructor {1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1963,
for the 1963-64 Long Session at a full-time nine-months rate of $ 5,800.00 with
the necessary funds in the amount of 5 2,900,00 to come from the vacant positien
of Imstructor for $ 5,800.00 with the unused amount of $§ 2,900.00 lapsed to the
appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 20)

23, Reappoint Phillip H. Duran as Instructor (3/4 Time) effective September 1,
1963 for the 1963 Fall Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of § 5,400.00
(1962-63 rate ~ § 5,166.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $ 2,025.00
to come from the appropriation for (nstructors, Part-time. He will also serve as
Research Engineer-Scientist Associate II (1/2 Time) in the Schellenger Research
Laboratory (RBC 21)

24, Reappoint Henry H. Launspach, Jr. as Instructor (1/2 Time) effective September
1, 1963, for the 1963 Fall Semester at a full-time uine-months rate of § 5,400.00
(1962-63 rate - § 5,200.00) with the necessary lunds in the amount of $ 1,350.00

to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time., He will also serve as
Research Fngineer-Scientist Associate II (3/4 Time) inthe Schellenger Research
Labaratory. (RBC 23)

Music

25. Appeint Martin-Beatus Meyer as Assistant Professor effeetive September 1,
1963, for the 1963-64 Long Session at an academic rate of § 6,600.00, with the
necessary funds to come [rom the vacant position of Assistant Professor for

$ 7,200.00 with the unused amount of $ 600,00 lapsed to the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time, (RBC 25)

Philosophy and Psycholagy

26. Appoint Guido A. Barrientos as Assistant Professor effective September i,
1963, for the 1963-64 Long Session at an academic rate of $ 6,500.00 with the
funds to come from the vacant position of Assistant Professor for $ 6,500.00.
{RBC 45)

27. Reappoint Floyd 5. Fierman as Special Lecturexr (1/2 Time) effective September
1, 1963, for the 1963-64 Long Session at a full-time nine-months rate of § 7,700.00
(1962-63 rate - § 6,750.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $ 3,850.00 to
come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 48)

28, Reappoint Clarence G. Hackett as Instructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1,
1963 for the 1963-64 Long Session at a full-time nine-months rate of § 7,700.00
(1962-63 rate - 5 5,600.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $ 3,850.00
to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (RBEC 47)

Engineering
29. Reappoint Gilbert R. Grado as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September 1,

1963, for the 1963 Fall Semcster at a full-time nine~months rate of § 5,600.00
(1962-63 rate - $ 4,800.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $ 700.6C
to come from Lhe appropriaticen For Tasiructors, Pare-time. {(RBC 26)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO [963-64 RUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT EINSTRUCTTON (CONTINURLD

Enginecering (Continued)

30. Reappoint Guerther Hintzse as Instructor (1/4 Time) elfective September 1,
1963, for the 1963 Fail Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $ 5,600,00
{1962-63 rate - $§ 4,800.00) with the nzcessary funds in the amount of § 700.00
to come from the apprapriation for .netructers, Part-time, (RBC 27)

31. TIncrease the academic rate of Paul €. Hassler, Jr., Professor, I[rom § 7,500 00
te 5 8,100.00 effective September 1, 1963  for the 1963-64 Long Session with the
necessary funds in the amouat of § 605.90 to come from the vaecant position of
Associate Profzssor for § 8,000,030 with che unused amount of $ 7,400,000 lapsed tco
unallocated salaries. (RBC 35)

32. Increasge rhe academic rate of Clarence J. Cervenka, Associate Professor, from

$ 7,100.00 to § 7,500.00 cffaeciive September 1. 1963, for the 1963-64 Long Session
with the necessairy funds in the amount of $ 400.00 to come from unallecated salaries.
{RBC 37)

33. 1Increase the academic rate of Fohert {oltharp. Associate Professor, from

$ 7,400.00 to 8 7,500.00 cffective Seprember 1, 1963, lor the 1963-64 long Session
with the necessary fundes i the amouct of § 500.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. (RBC 38)

34, Increace the academic rate of Phillip W. Young, Associate Professor, from

$ 7,300.00 to § 7,700.00 eflective September 1, 1963, for the 1963-64 Long Session
with the necessary funds in the amount of $ 400.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 40)

35. Reappoint Arnold B. Peinado, Jr., as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September
1, 1963, for the 1963 Fall Semester at a fulli-time nine-months rate of & 5,600.00
(1962-63 rate - $§ 4,800.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $ 700.00 to
come from the apprupriation for Irstructors, Part-time. (RBC 48)

36. Appoint Michzel L. Ausvin as Associate Professor effective September 1, 1963,
for the 1963-64 Loug Seasion at an academic rate of § 9,600.00 with the necessary
funds to come from the wacant position of Professor for $ 10,000.00 with the unused
5 400.00 lapsed ro unallocated salavies. {RBC 49)

Mining and Metallurgy

37. Increase the salaxy of Henry P. Ehrlinger, Associate Professor, from $ 7,000.00
to § 7,500.00 effective September 1, 1963, for the 1963-64 Long Session with the
necessary funds in the amount of § 500.00 to come [from thie vacant position of Assoeci-
ate Professor for $ 6,800.00 with the unused $ 6,300,00 lapsed to unallocated
salaries. {RBC 43)

Office of the Dean of School of Fnpgineering

38. Change the status of Lonaie L. Abcrnethy from "Dean' to "Dean and Professor
of Engineering." His name as Professor of Engineering should alsc be added to the
budget of the Department of Engineering with the salaryv shown as paid from the
Office of the Dean of the School of Eagineering. {RBC 28)

CONTRACT HRESEARCH AND SERVICES

Sehellenger Research Laboratory

39. Reappoint Eugene A, Dean ge¢ Research Engincer-Scientist Associate III (3/4 Time)
effective Septemher 1, 1963, for the 1963-64 Long Session at his academic rate of

5 6,200.00 (1962-63 rate - $ 6,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of

$ 4,650.00 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Govermmcnt contracts or
grants. He will also serve as Instructor (L/2 Time) in the Department of Mathematics
and Physics, (RBC 18)

40, Reappoint Phillip H., daiian as Reacurel Figlneer-Scientist Associate IT  (1/2
Time) effective September [, 1%nT, # tha L96F %411 Semester at his zcademic rate
of $ 5,400.00 (1962-67 vz « 3 % n co with b nec#to ity funds In Lhe amount
of § 1,350,000 to come (v * . doetwl oo - r oca e L1 ogpre (Government contracts
or grants. He will aie T L L ~ & Fur oy s vhe Department of Mathe

ematics and Physias {REL



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET {CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINCED)

Schellenger Research Laboratory (Continued)

41. Reappeint Henry H. Lauaspach, Jxr. as Research Ingineer-Scientist Asscociate 11
(3/4 Time) effective September 1, 1963, for the 1963 Fall Semester at his academic
rate of § 5,400.00 (196263 rate - § 5,200.00) with the necessary funds in the
amount of § 2,025.00 ta come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government
contracts or grants, He will also serve as Instructor {1/2 Time) in the Department
of Mathematics and Physiecs. (RBC 24)

AUXITLIARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS

Intercollegiate Athletics

42. Change the name of the Foothall Coach from Warren W. Harper to Robert W.
Harper. This is & correction in nawe and involves ao change in salary. (RBC 31}

43. Change the title of Bill J. Cross from "Assistant Tootball Coach' to "Assistant
to the Athletic Director.” No change in salary is invelved. (RRC 32)

44. Accept the resignation of William R. Plumblev as Athletic Business Manager
effective before September 1, 1963, and lapse the $ 7,440.00 budgeted for this
position to Intercollegiate Athletics balance. (RBC 33)

45. Appoint Donald E. Smith as Assistant Football Coach effective September 1,
1963, for the 1963-64 fiscal year at an annual salary rate of § 7,500.00 with the
funds to come from Intercollegiate Athletics Ralance. (RBC 34)

Sincerely,

Jogeph M, Ray
President

m by - 4



138

THE UNIVERGITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

September 3, 1963

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The followlng changes in the budget are submitted for your approval and
submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on Septcmber
27-28, 1963:

Recommended Amendments to 1962-63 Budget

General Administrative Offices

Assistant Buginess Manager's Office

Purgar's Division

1. Accept the resignation of Paul C. Jensen, Accountant II, mt a salary
rate of $6,780 for 12 months, effective July 17, 1963; unused funds to be
transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 351)

Data Processing Division

2. Appoint David B. Fisk as Systems Analyst and Programmer, at a salary
rate of $6,468 for 12 months, effective July 29, 1963; funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 363)

School of Medicine

Anatomyf—

3. HReappoint and increase the salary rate of Robert D. Yates, Instructor,
from a salary rate of $5,000 for 12 months to a salary rate of $3,880 for
12 months, effective July 1, 1963, Funds to come from U. 8. Public Health
Service Grant No. 5 T1-GM-459-0k. (RBC 354)

Bicchemistry

4. “Reappoint Rose M. Fritz, Research Assoclate, at the same salary rate
of $7,440 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1963. Funds to come from
American Cancer Society Grant No. E-283. (RBC 333)

Dermatology

5. Appoint Carclyn J. Willis as Research Technician II, at & salary rate
of $6,168 for 12 months, effective June 1, 1963. Funds to come from the
position of Regearch Assistant Professor formerly ocecupied by Dr. Mary E.
Pinkerton; unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries -
Teaching. (RBC 311)

Internal Medicine
0. Accept the resignation of Dr. Stephen J. Herbert, Cliniecal Tnstructor
(part-time), without salary, effective July 1, 1963. (RBC 334)

T- Accept the resignation of Dr. Archie A. leder, Instructor, at a salary
rate of $10,000 for 12 months, effective June 30, 1963. (RBC 349)

8. Appoint Dr. Maurice E. Herring as Instructor, at s salary rate of
$10,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1963, vice Dr. Archie A. Leder,
resigned; unused funds to be transferred to Unamllocated Salaries -
Teaching. (RBC 355)

9. Appoint br. Daniel C. Allencworth as Instructor, at & selary rate of
$12,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1963. Funds to come from Current
Restricted Account - Profcssional Fees - Heart Station. (RBC 357)

G-b-1



149

Recommended Amendments to 1962-63 Budget - continued

Internal Medicine - continued
10. Appoint Dr. Augusto L. Lingao as Instruclor, without salary, effective
July 8, 1963. (RBC 360)

11. Appoint Dr. Patricia A. Lang as Fellow in Medicine (Renal Diseases) at °
a salary rate of 7,200 for 12 months, cffective July 1, 1963. Funds to
come from the position of Instructor formerly occupied by Faruk L. Ozer;
unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. Dr.
Leng also serves as Besident, without selary, in Mcdiecal House Staff.
(RBC 361)

12. Change the title of Dr Patrick J. Hennelly, Jr., from Instructor
{part-time), serving without salary, to Clinical Instructor (part-time)
serving without salary, effective July 1, 1963. (RBC 359)

Microblelogy

T3, Accept the resignation of Dr. Gerald R. Seaman, Associate Professor,
at a salary rate of $11,000 for 12 months, effective July 31, 1963.

(RBC 367)

Neurology and Psychiatry

147 Change the source of funds for Dr. Robert B. White, Associate Pro-
fessor snd Director of Research, at a totel selary rete of $17,000 for
12 months,  from $11,000 from General Budget and $6,000 from U. 8. Public
Health Service Grant Ne. 2M-6527-C5 to $11,000 from General Budget and
$6,000 from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. I-R11-MH-988-01,
effective June 1, 1963. (RBC 318)

15. (Change the source of funds for Dr. Henry L. Burks, Associate Pro-
fessor and Director of Child Psychiatry at a total salary rate of $23,000
for 12 months, from $18,000 from General Budget and $5,000 from U. S.
Public Health Service Grant No. 2M-6527-C5 to $18,000 from General Budget
and $5,000 from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. I-R11-MH-988-01,
effecetive June 1, 1963. (RBC 323)

16. Reappoint Mr. Hendrik as Instructor (Sociology) at the same salary
rate of $7,500 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1963; funds to come from
U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. 2M-6034(C6). (RBC 370)

17. Change the status of Dr. Winston L. Martin from Clinicsl Instructor
{part-time), without salary, %o Clinical Ingtructor (part-time) at a
salary of $1,800 for 12 months, effective Auvgust 1, 1963. Funds to comc
from Curreni Restricted Funds - Neurology and Psychiatry - Professional
Fees. (RBC 373)

Obsgtetrics and Gynecology

18, Appoint Dr. Earl B. Dawson as Research Instructor, at a salary rate
of $9,000 for 12 months, effective July 15, 1963. Funds to come from
Current Restricted Account - Ed Dslton Grant- (RBC 352)

Pathology

19. Appoint Dr. Alvin E. Rodin as Assistant Professor, at a salary rate
of $19,000 for 12 months ($18,000 from CGeneral Budget and $1,000 from
Current Restricted - Pathology Fees), effective August 15, 1963. General
Budget funds to comes from the position of Professor and Chairman formerly
oceupied by Dr. Howard C. Hopps; unmused funds to be transferred to Un-
allocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 350)

Pediatrics

20. Reappoint Dr. Nemik K. Uzsoy as Fellow at the same salary rate of
$8,1400 for 12 monthe, effective July 1, 1963 through July 31, 1963; funds
to come from U. S. Publiec H alth Serviece Grant No. 5 T1-HE-555T7-02.

(RBC 345)



110

Recoumended Amendments to 1002-03 Budget - continued

Pediatrics - continued

21, Appoint Dr. Nghiem Quang as Fellow in Pediatric Cardiology at a salary
rate of $6,000 for 12 wmenths, effective July 1, 1563. Funds Lo come frouw
U. 8. Public Health Service Grant Mo. 5 T1-HE-5557-02. (HBC 353)

22. Cancel the appointment of Dr. Nghicm Quang as Fellow in Pediatric
Cardiology, at a selary rate of ﬂﬁ,OOO for 12 months, effective July 1,
1963. Dr. Quang did not accept his appoiwtment. (RBC 36v)

Pharmacology
23. Appoint Dr. Virginia F. Harrison as Lecturer, without salary, effective
July 1, 1°63. (RBC 338)

Physioclogy

2L, Chnenge the source of funds for Dr. Luddo B. Nanninga, Rescarch Asslslant
Professor, at a salary rate of $11,300 for 12 months, from $2,300 from Liberty
Muscular Dystrophy Grant and $0,000 from U. 5. Public Health Service Grent

No. HE-06238-03, to $3,500 from Liberty Musculer Dystrophy Grant and $7,800
from U. 8. Publlc Health Service Grant No. HE-06238-03. (RBC 339)

25. Accept the resignation of Dr. Abe Levy, Vetcrinarian,. at s salary rate
of 7,200 for 12 months from U, 3. Public Health Service Grant No. HE-
06142-03, effective June 30, 1963. 7Nr. Levy is transferring to another
Department. (RBC 342)

26. Appoint Mr. Ted P. Bond as Resesrch Associate, at a salary rate of
$T,10h for 12 months, effective July 1, 1963. Funds to come from the
account of Teaching and Research Assistant. (RBC 358)

27. Appoint Mr. Donald W. Stubbs as Research Instructor, at a salary rate
of $7,500 for 12 monthe, effective August 1, 1963; funds to come from U. S.
Public Health BService Grant No. 5 T1-GM-772-03. (RBC 368)

286. Appoint Dr. David C. Rich as Rescarch Investigator and Consultant
(three.fifiths time), at & salary rate of $8,000 for 12 months, effective
June 19, 1263 through August 23, 1963, Fuuds to come from U. S. Public
Health Service Grant lo., HE-06142-03, (RBC 371)

29. Appoint Dr. Peirick N. Reagan as Rescarch Investigator and Con-
sultant, at a salary rate of $9,600 for 12 months, effective July 15, 1963
through August 23, 1963. Funds to come from U, S. Public Health Service
Grant No. HE-06142-03. (RBC 37L4)

Preventive Medicine and

Public Haalth

30. Accept the resignation of Dr. James A. 3eott, Professor, who has been
on leave of absence without salary, effective June 30, 1963. (RBC 340)

31. Change the source of funds for the salary of Hardy A. Sheppard, Jr.,
Rescarch Technician II, at a salary rate of 6,168 for 12 months, from
Netional Science Foundation Grant No. G-14386 to Gerneral Budget, effective
July 1, 1963. General Budget funds to come from the position of Research
Technician T. {RBC 329)

Radiology
32. Appoint Dr. William C. Leavenworth as Clinical Assistant Profesgsor
{part-time), without salary, cffective July 1, 1963. (RBC 31L)

33. Cancel the appointment of Dr. Lawrence R. Wickell as Agsistant
Professor, at a salary rate of $1&,000 for 12 months effective April 2,
1963. Dr. Nickell did not mccept his appointment. (RBC 325)

34. Appoint Dr. William R. Thornton as Assistant Professor, at a salary
rate of $1L,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1963. Funds to come from
the position set up for Dr. Lawrence R. Nickell; unused funde to be trans-
ferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 327)

G-b-3



141

Recommended Amendments to 1962-63 Budget - continued

Radiclogy - continued

35. Cance] the appointment of Dr. Max B. Hoeder as Instructor, at a salary
rate of $10,000 for 12 monthe from Current Restricted Funds - Radiology
Fees, cffcetive July 1, 1963. Dr. Roeder did not accept his appointment.
(RBC 346)

Surgery

36. Appoint Joseph D. Hartnett, Jr., as Research Associate, at a total
salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months ($5,208 from General Budget, plus
$$2,232 from Current Restricted Funds - Professional Fees - Lye Clinic),
effective July 1, 1963. Genersl Budget funds to come from the position
of R:search Techniecian II. (REBC 315)

37. Change the gource of funds for Dr, Sam M. Yetes, Jr., Associate, al
a total salary rate of $7,500 for 12 months, from $6,000 from General
Budget and $1,500 from U. S. Public Health Service Crant No. GM-06660-0k
to $6,000 from General Budget and $1,500 from U. S. Public Heslth Service
Grant No. OVR-395-63, effective June 1, 1963. (REC 320)

38. Delete the name of Dr. Oscar T. Kirksey, Jr., Clinical Assistant
Profegssor (part-time), at a salmry of $300 for 12 months, effective June
12, 1963, the date of his death. (RBC 324)

39. Reappoint Dr. Virginia Blocker as Research Coordinator (Plastic
Surgery), without salary, effective June 25, 1963. (RBC 328)

40. Appoint Dr. William P. King as Clinical Instructor (Otolaryngology),
part-time, without selary, effective July 1, 1963. (RBC 335)

k1. Appoint Dr. Jimmie P. Waldron as Clinical Instructor (Otolaryngology),
part-time, at a salary of $2,400 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1963.
Funds to come from Current Restricted lPunds - Harry Csrothers Weiss
Rescareh Grant. (RBC 347)

h2. Change the status of Dr. Paul J. Cunningham, Clinieal Instructor,
General Burgery, pert-time, from serving without salary to & salary of
$300 for 12 monthe, effeetive July 1, 1963. Funds to come from the
pesition of Cliniecal Assistant Professor formerly cecupled by Dr. Oscar
T. Kirksey, Jr., deceased; unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 331)

Schoel of Nursing
43.7 Accept the resignation of Marcis Simmons, Assistant Professor, et a
selary rate of $6,0600 for 12 months, effective June 30, 1963. {RBC 336)

Lh. FReappolnt and incrcase the sslary rate of Eleanor B. Danysh,
Assistant Professor, from $6,600 to $7,000 for 12 months, effective July
1, 1963. Funds to come from U. 8. Public Health Serviee Grant No.
PIT-1-116C-63. {RBC 341)

45. Accept the resignation of Cerol L. Corpany, Instruetor, at a salary
rate of $5,500 for 12 months, effective June 30, 1963. (RBC 330)

Fhysical Plant

46. Accept the reaignation of Ddward A. Patricio, Clerk-of-the-Works,
at & salary rate of $6,168 for 12 months, effective May 31, 1963.

(RBC 317)

G-b-4



Recommended Amendmenls to 1402-63 Budget - continued

Hoapitals

School of Vocational Hursing

I'7. Appoint Wolly & Hi11 es Instructor, at a salary rate of $h,800 for
12 months, effective July 8, 1963, Funds to come from the position of
Instructor formerly occupied by Eleanor C. Gilbert; unused funds to be
transferred. to Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 348)

Medical Records Library

L3, Accept the resignation of Gillis A. Lockett, Chief Medical Record
Librarian, at a salary rate of $8,520 for 12 months, effective June 30,
1963, (RBC 321)

Medical Case bLerviee

4G.  Appoint Merle W. Funk as Social Case Worker II, at a salary rate of
$6,168 for 12 months, effective June 20, 1963; funds to come from the
vacant position of Soeial Casc Worker II; unused funds to be transferred
to Unallocated Salaeries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 319)

50. Reappoint Willie A. Harding as Socisl Case Worker 11, at the same
ealary rate of $6,168 for 12 months, effective July 1,1963. DMNrs. Harding
has returned from a leave of abgence without sslary. Unused funds to be
transferred to Unallocated Balaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 332)

51. Accept the resignation of Mcrle W. Funk, Soclal Case Worker 1I, at
a salary rate of $6,168 for 12 months, effective July 25, 1563. (.BC 3028)

52. Reappnint Merle W. Funk as Sccial Cese Worker II, at the same salary
rate of $6,168 for 12 months, effective July 28, 1903; unuscd funds to be
transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Hon-Teaching. (RBC 305)
Rehabilitation Clinie - Physical Therapy

53. Increase the salary of Barbara R. Barton, Assistant Director, from

a salary rate of {4 520 for 12 montus to a salary rate of §G, 408 for

12 months, effective June 1, 1963. Funds to come from Unallocaled
Saleries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 322)

Transfer of Funds

Sk, From: Unappropriated Surplus $ 29,270.00
To:  FPharmacology - Maintenance and Equipment b 29,270.00

For: The purchase of feaching equipment for the laboratories of the
Department of Pharmacology and Physiology. The teaching
laboratories of these two departments are being combined
into onc large facility with a sharing of eguipment and space.
This arrangement 1s possible as the laboratory teaching sections
of the departments occur at different timegs during the year.

Thie request plus what the departments have purchased during
the past five years will) give them very well-equipped facilities.

(RBC 364)
55. From: TUnappropriated Surplus $ 12,715.00
To: Physiology - Maintenance and Equipment $ 12,715.00

For: The purchase of teaching eguipment for the laboratories of the
Department of Pharmacoleogy and Physiology. The teaching
laboratories of these two departments are being combined
into one large facility with a sharing of equipment and space.
This arrangement is possible as the laboratory teaching sectlons
of the departmcnts oceur at different times during the year.
This reguest plus what the departments have purehased during
the past Tive years will give them very well-equipped facilities.

(RBC 365)

G-b~-9



Recoumended Amerdments to 196263 Budget - continued

Transfer of Funds - continued
56. From: Unappropriated Surplus
Ta: Library - Msintenance and Hguipment
Tor: Purchase of bocks, et cetra. The Departmental
requests for new books have been cxtremely heavy
thisz yeer and many of these books, especislly
Toreign journals, have shown & marked Iincrease
in price. This additional fund is needed to
round out purchases necessary to permit con-
tinuation of complete files in the bound
volumes.
(RBC 316)
57+ From:
Hospitals: Salaries
General Administration and Expense
Administrative Secretary 124,18
Admitting Office - Patlents
Clerk-Typist 53.00
Meintenance and Equipment
OQut-Patient Department
Clerk-Typist 589. 00
Nursing Service
Clerk-Typist f2.50
Senior Clerk 1,124.23
Clerk . 1,737.50
Nursing Supervisor 3, 525. 59
Assistant Nursing Supervisor 18,577.00
Head Nurse 10,217. 9k
Agsistant Head Nurse 8, 784. 00
Staff Nurse 51,072.00
Student Vocational Nurse 14, 389.86
SBurgical Operating Suite
Assistant Nursing Supervisor 3,087. 43
Operating Room Nurse L, 500.00
Staff Nurse 2, 500.00
Operating Room Technician 1,000.00
Hospital Alde 5,000, 00
Exchange Visitor Nurse 2l 97
Hourly and Part-time L4, 000. 00
Meals and Quarters
Medical House Staff
Balaries - Residents 35,000.00
Medical Records Library
Medical Records Typist 171.69
Clerk-~Typist 279,68
Senior-Clerk 57T3.01
.Clerical Assistant 202.63
Medical Record Librarian 21,00
Medical Case Service
Socinl Case Worker I 6,243.79
Anesthesia and Oxygen Service
Oxygen Technician 2,200.00
Clinical ILaboratory
Taboratory Technologiat I 2,375. 4%
Laboratory Technical Assistant 1,778-95
Laboratory Helper 334.39
Dentel Clinice
Clerk-Typlst 120.00

G-b-6

¢

"
L1t

1453

3,000. 60

3,000. 00

15%. 00

277.00



144

Recommended Amendments to 1962-63 Budgeb - continued

Tranafer 9{ Funds - continued

G-b-7

From:
Hospitals: Salaries M&E
Heart Statilon
Senior Clerk-Typist $.  640.50 $
Clerk $10.33
Clerical Assistent 53,00
Research Technician I 15.39
Maintenance and Equipment 500.00
Hearing and Speech Clinic
Secretary 316.18
Speech Therapist 192.00
Pharmacy
Clerk 67.93
Stores Clerk I 192.77
Pharmecy Intern 68.03
Physical)l Therapy
Clerk~Typist 264,52
Senior Secretary 104.00
Physical Therapist 611.08
Qccupationel Therapy
Occupational Therapist 7,855.00
Occupational Therapist Assistant 31.18
Radiology Service
Secretary 10. 44
Clerk~Typiat 245,27
5taff Nurse 318.95
Laboratory Technical Assistant 1, h26.22
Research Technician I 76.91
Student X-Ray Technician 9, 428. 31
Tumor Clinic
Clerk-Typlst 120.00
Housekeeping
Extermination Supervisor 927.13
Housekeeping Supervisor 966, 00
Elevator Operator 149,48
Cugtodial Worker - Male 1,000.00
Dietary Service
Chef 6,168.00
Senior Seerstary 368.68
Senior Clerk-Typist 968. 41
Senior Clerk 627.70
Storee Clerk IIX 363.37
Btores Clerk II 202.86
Stores Clerk I 1,757.60
Apaigtant Director 5, T84. 00
Chef 1481. 39
Assistant Chef 2, 458.83
Therapeutic Dietitian 22,813.95
Butcher L41.00
Butcher Helper 348. 86
Baker II 556. 5k
Baker I 669,60
Baker Helper 833.93
Cock IIT 1,544.95
Coock II 2, bbb, 71
Chief Therapeutic Dietitian 939.90
Cock I 1,655.19
Food Service Supervisor T, 528,02
Food Preparstion Worker II 1,415.32
Food Preparation Worker I 678.04



Recommended Amendments to 1962-63 Budget

Transfer

of Funds - continued

From:
Hospitals:

To:

Dietary Service
Food Service Worker IIT
Food Service Worker T
Custodial Worker - Male
Maintenance and Travel
Leundry
Preseer, Machine
Laundry Worker, Femele
Credits for Salaries Distributed
to Departments
Maintenance and Travel

Hosplitals:

For:

(RBC 356)

General Administralion and Expense
Maintenance and Eguipment
Bursing Service
Vocational Nurse
Ward Clerk
Exchange Visitor Nurse
Hourly and Part-time
Contract Special Duty Nursgec
Meals and Quarters
Surgical Operating Suite
Maintenance and Eguipment
Medical House Staff
Saelsries, Interns
Blood Bank
Maintenance and Eguipment
FPharmacy
Maintenance and Equipment
Dietary Service
Food
Laundry
Washer, Extractor
Laundry Worker, Male
Hospitsl Equipment and Supplies

-~ continued

Salaries

$ 3,762.15
29,583. 43
4, 707,12

85. 00
100. 00

145

M& B

10, 000.

450,
2,000,

c0

00
Q0

$309, 871. 80

$ 13,386.

00

%, 000, 00
Lo, 996.00

7,972.85
9, T09. 38

6,200.00

68,00
216.00

15, 000.

13, 850.
2,267.

11, Boo.
6,000.
1,670.

81,156.

117, 350.

00

ih
P

o

00

a7

32

51

$ Th,162.23

$2ls), 095,

o7

This transfer of funds within the various departments of the
hospital is within the funds available in the approved cpersting
budget for 1962-63. The primary purpose of this transfer is to

accunulate funds 1n an equipment account to purchase equipment

for the entire hospital. The improvement in available equip-
ment through expansion and replacement has resolved a very
The major fund
accumuletions have been from unused nursing sslaries (pro-
fessional and semi-profcssional categories) and from Dietary

serious problem in hospital operaticn.

Service.

G-b-8



Recommended Amendments to 1063-CL Budget

School of Medicine

Anesgthesiology

1. Appoint Dr. Charles . Awalt as Assistent Professor, at a salary rate
of $15,000 for 12 months, cffective September 1, 1963; funds to come Ffrom
Current Restricted Funds - Norwich Pharmacal Company Grant. Dr. Awalt
also serves as Research Assistant Professor in the Department of Pharma-
cology, without salary. (RBC 1)

Internal Medicine

2. Caneel the appointment of Dr. Archie A. Ieder, Instructor, at & salary
rate of $10,000 for 12 months. Dr. Leder did not accept his 1963-6b
appointment. {RBC 5)

3. Cancel the appointment of Dr. Faruk L. (zer, Instructor, at & salary
rate of $12,600 for 12 months. Dr. Ozer did not accept his appolntment
for 1963-64. (RRC 10)

Patholog

§. Accept the resignation of Dr. Alastalr W. B. Cunningham, Associste
Professor, at a salary rate of $138,000 for 12 monthg ($11,000 from General
Budget and $7,000 from Current Restricted - Pathology Fees), effective
Novembar 30, 1963. (RBC T)

Pharmacology

S. Appoint Dr. Charles H. Awalt as Research Assistanl Professor, without
salary, effective September 1, 1963. Dr. Awalt also serves as Assistant
Professor in the Department of Anesthesiology at a salary rate of $15,000
for 12 months. (RBC 2)

Physiclogy

6. Reappoint Donald W. Stubbs as Research Instructor, at a salary ratc
of $7,500 for 12 months, effectlve September 1, 1563; funds to come from
U, S. Public Health Service Grant No. 5 T1-GM-772-03. (1962-63 salary
rate, %7,500). (RBC 6)

Schonl of Nursing

7. Cancel the appointment of Jemnne A. Short as Ingtructor, at & salary
rate of $0,600 for 12 months. Miss Short did not accepl her 1963-64
sppointment. (RBC 3)

€. Cancel the appointment of Dolores Gerze-Pena, Assistent Profesgor,
at a salmry rate of $6,600 for 12 months. Miss Garza-Pena did not acgept
her 1963-64 appointment. (BBC 8)

Sincerely yours,

B. Truslow, M.D.

Executive Dean and Director
EIW:br

G-b-9



| X
TH' UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH

Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:
The following changes in the Budget are submitted for ycur approval and
presentation to the Board of Regente at the meeting in Austin, Texms, on

September 27-28, 1963:

Recommended Amendments to 1962-63 Budget

General Practice

1. Appointment: Dr. Allen Gardiner, Assistant Professor, at an annual
selary of $9,000.00, effective July 15, 1963; Tunds from budgcted position.
(RBC 51)

Pathology (Microbiology)

2. Leave of Absence Without Salary: Dr. Dora H., Going, Associate Profes-
sor, at an annual salary of $11,200.00, effective August 1, 1963 to
August 31, 1963, inclusive. (RBC 50)

Preventive Dentistry (Orthodontics)

3. Leave of Absence Without Salary: Dr. Albert P. Westfall, Professor,
at an annuel salary of $17,500.00, cffective August 1, 1963 to August 31,
1963, inclusive. (RBC 45)

U.S.P.H.8. General Research Support Grant 1 S0l FR-05044-01 (MED-A-O4-63-7)

4. Appointment: Dr. Carlos DeCastro, Visiting Professor, at a salary of
$2,000,00, effective July 1, 1963; funds from budgeted position. {RBC Lba)

Recormended Amendments to 1463-6L4 Budget

Anatomy {Dental Anatomy and Histology)

5. Change of Status: Dr. Fred F. Simmons, Assistant Professor (1/2 Time),
at o salary of $5,000.00 to Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) ai a salary of
$5,250.00 and Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Physics,
Dental Materiales, at a salary of $5,250.00, effective September 1, 1963;
$5,000.00 from budgeted position and $250.00 from Reserve for Salaries in
Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology) snd $5,250.00 from budgeted position
in Physics, Dental Materials. (RBC 6)

General Practice

6. Reappointment: Dr. Allen Gardiner, Assistant Professor, at an annual
salary of $J,000.00, effective Scptember 1, 1963; funds [rom budgeted
position. (RBC 9)

Medicine (Periodontics)

T. Appointment: Dr. Joseph D. Blades, Clinical Assoclate Professor
(1/10 Time), at an amnuael salery of $1,000.00, effective September 1, 1963;
funds from budgeted position. (RBC lOS

8. Change of Status: Dr. Jack H, Herris, Instructor (1/2 Time), at a
salary of $4,000.00 to Instructor (1/b Time) at & salary of $2,000.00,
effective Scptomber 1, 1963; Tunds from budgeted position. (RBC 5)

D-p-1



idd
Physiology (Biologicel Chemistry)

9. Appointment: Dr. BEugene P. lazarri, Assistant Professor, at an annual
salary of $0,400,00, effective September 1, 1963; funds from budgeted posi-
tion. (RBC 12)

Physiology (Physiology)

10. Cancellation of Budgeted Appointment: Dr. Leon Kraintz, Associate
Professor, at an annual salary of $12,000.00. (RBC 3)

Practice Relations and Management

11. Transfer of Funds: $2,100.00 from Associate Professor (1/5 Time), to
Consultants in same department, effective September 1, 1963. (RBC 11)

Surgery

i2. Reappointment: Dr. Ethem Y. Kuzucu, Assistant Professor (1/2 Time),
at a salary of $6,500.00, effective September 1, 1963; funds from budgeted
position. (RBC hS

U.5,P.H.S. Genersl Research Support Grant 1 801 FR-05044«01 (MED-A-0i~E3-7)

13. Reappointment: Dr. Carlos DeCastro, Visiting Professor, at a salary
of $1,000.00, effective September 1, 1963 to September 30, 1963, inclusive;
funds from budgeted position. {RBC 2)

Respectfully submitted,
ihos 1 e
‘%;dﬁ

John V. 0Olaon
Dean

D-b-2



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS (Y
M. D. ANDERSCHM HOSFTTAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE Sk

3eptember 3, 1963

Dr. larry H, Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Hanscm:

The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at it's meeting in Austin, Texas, on September 27-28,
1963:

L962-63
Ruainezg Office
1. Appeintment. Mr. David W. Colby, Computer Programmer at $6,780.00 for

twelve months, payable from the Reserve for Salaries Account, effective June 1,
1963. (RBC 257§a

2. Resigpation. Mr. David W. Colby, Computer Programmer at $6,780.00 for
twelve months, effective June 24, 1963, (RBC 262)

3. Besigostion. UMr. Henry M. Hallmark, Assistant Business Manager, at
$10,000,00 for twelve months, effective July 31, 1963. (RBC 283)

b Avpointment. Mr. Glen H. Vaughan, Assistant Business Manager, at
$10,000.00 for twelve months payadble from budgeted position and Reserve for
Salaries Account, effective July 15, 1963. (RBC 267)

5. Appointment. Mr. Douglas M. Skelton, Computer Programmer, at $7,104.00
for twelve months, effective August 16, 1963. The source of funds for this
appointment is the Reserve for 3alarles Account. {RBC 300)

Repartment of Medicine

6. Appoiptment. Dr. James B. O'Neill, Project Investigator, at $6,00C.C0
for twelve months, $3,000,00 payable from National Cancer Institute Grant

CA 03195-06 and $3,000,00 payable from National Cancer Institute Crant CA 0319606,
effective July 1, 1963. (RBC 270)

T Besignation. Dr. Ray W. Goens, Clinical Assistant (1/6 time), at
$2,000,00 for twelve months, effective June 30, 1963, (RBC 281)

g. Appeintmepnt. Dr. John C. Gallagher, Clinical Assistant (1/5 time) at
$2,000.00 for twelve months from Budgeted funds, effective July 1, 1963. (RBC 284)

9. Appoiptment. Dr. Jean M. B, Moure, Clinical Assistant in Medicine and
Chief of the laboratory of Clinical Encephalography (1/2 time) at $6,500.00 for
twelve months, payable $4,500.00 from National Cancer Institute Grant C-5831

and $2,000.00 from Reserve for Salaries Account, effective July 15, 1963. (RBC 287)

10, Leave of Absence without Pav. Dr. Tlse H. Mannheimer, Assistant Internist,
at $9,000,00 for twelve months, for August 30, 1963, one day only. (RBC 293)

Depariment of Fatfhology

11. Amepgdment %o Appointment. Dr. John A. Shively, Pathologist and Chief of
Section of Clinical Pathology, at $17,000,00 for twelve months, effective July 1,
1963, This appointment was previously reported to become effective June 15, 1963,
in error. (RBC 253)

AB-1



Department. of Pathology (Continued) 1DU

12. Appointment. Dr. hobert F. McGregor, Assistant Biochemist at $1.2,000.00
for twelve months, payable from National Cancer Institute Grant CA 06939-01,
effective June 1, 1963. (RBC 285)

13. Leaye of Absepce without Pay. Mrs. Lois H. Lunin, Research Associate at
$6,300.00 for twelve monthe for the period July 5, through July 28, 1963, inclusive
(RBC 275 and 296)

14. Chepee ip Status. Dr. Kenneth M, Griffith, Statistical Assistant at
$12,000.00 for twelve months, from part-time payable from National Cancer Insti-
tute Grant CYP—B?EL C4 at $10,200.00 for twelve months and part-time payable from
Public Health JGervice Grant h609A65 at $1,800,00 fer twelve months, to full=time
?ayable grom.Natlonal.Cancer Institute Grant CYP 3754 Ch4, effective July 1, 1963.
RBC 289

Department of Nadiology

15 Temmination. Dr. Louis J. duPreez, Associate Radiclogist at $12,000.00
for twelve months, effsctive July 16, 1963 due to his death on that date, (RBC 290)

Depariment of Surzery
16, Amepdment of Resigpation. Dr. Gene A. Guinn, Clinical Associate Urologist

(1/2 time) at $5,000.00 for twelve mcnths, effective Jamary 18, 1963, rather than
December 31, 1942 as previcusly reported. (RBC 264)

secti r Fxperinautal Grbol

17. Appointment. Dr. Travis F. Stubblefield, Research Aissociate at $8,000.00
for twelge months, payable from Damen Runyon Crant 2691, effective June 1, 1963.
REC 248

18, Resignation. Dr. Carolyn E. Somers, Research Associate at $8,000.00 for
%welve m?nths, myable from Damon Runyon Grant 269T, effective June 12, 1963,
RBC 260

19. Appoirtment. Dr. Tadashi Utakoji, Research issociate at $6,000.00 for
twelve months payable from National Science Foundation Grant (e16241, effective
July 5, 1963. (RBC 279)

section of Fxperdimental Cviology

20. Resignation. Dr, Werner 3chmid, Research Asscciate, at $9,100.CO for
twelve months payable from National Science Foundation Grant G-16241, effective
August 16, 1963. (RBC 301)

=ectdon of Virology and Flectron Microscopw
21. Appointment. Mr. Thomas D. Rogers, Research Assistant at $6,168.00 for

twelve months, payable from National Cancer Institute Crant C-Ohlh0-05, effective
July 1, 1963. (RRC 272)

22 Leave of Absence without Pay. Mr. Clifferd E, Grey, Enginecer Designer
at $7,800.00 for twelve months, for the periecd July 25 through July 26, 1963,
1n*lusive, two days only. (RBC 299}

section of Microhiglogy

23. Appointiment. Or. Fugene P. Goldsehnidt, Associate Biologist at $12,000.00
for twelve months, payable from the Reserve for Salarles Account, effective July 1,
1963. (REC 255)

24, Appeintment. Dr. Manley Mandel, Associate 3iologist at $15,000.00 for
twelve months, effective August 1, 1963. 3ource of funds is one-half from Reserve
for Salaries Account and cne-half from National Institute of Health Grant
1-301-FR-Q5204~01, (REC 292)



Sechion of Fadiabion Biol 1Hi

25, Resignation. Ceraldine M, Williard, Research Assistant at $6,468.00
for twelve months, sffective June 18, 1963. (REC 251)

26, Change in 3tatug. Mr. Thavorn Lapthisophon, from Research Assistant
at $6,168,00 for twelve months, payable from Public Health Service Grant
CA—OLOA5—05 to Research Assistant at $6,168.00 for twelve months payable from
General Funds, effective July 1, 1963. (RBC 236)

Department of ‘lhysics

27. Appointmpent. Mr, Francis J. Niven, Jr., Research 3Scientist Engineer
at $8,520.00 for twelve months, payable from Mational Cancer Institute Grant
CA 0629&-02 effective July 29, 1963. (RBC 294)

28, Changs jm_Status. Mre. Charles . Cock, from Electronlc Engineer at
$7,440.00 for twelve montis payabile from the Department of Physics to Electronic
Engineer at $7,440,00 for twelve months payable from the Jectien of Experimental
Anesthesiology, General Funds, effective June 10, 1963. (RBC 252)

29. Appeintment. DOr. Royal E. Collins, Consultant in Physics (1/5 time)
at $5,400.00 for twelve months payable from National Cancer Institute Grant
CA 0629h—02 effective July 1, 1963. (RBC 269)

Secti ¢ Taof

30. Appointment. Mr. Peter M, Corry, Senior Dosimetrist at $6,780.00 for
twelve months, effective July 15, 1963, Source of funds for this appointwment 1s
a vacant budgeted positien, (RBC 265 and 285)

=ection of Fxporimental Pathology
31. Appointment. Dr. Carl F, Tessmer, Pathologist and Chief of the Section

of Experimental Pathology, at $17,000.00 for twelve months, effective August 22,
%963. S§urce of funds is budgeted position and Reserve for Salaries Account.
RBC 303

Repartment of Ipidemiology

32. Leave of Abzence without Pay. Miss Eleanor J. Macdonald, Epldemiologist
at $12,000.00 for twelve months, effective August 12 through August 16, 1963,

inclusive, five days only. (RBC 297)
Lomputatbion Iaboratory

33, Appointment. Mr. Iynn C. Hayward, Laboratory Manager at $12,000,00,
for twelve months, payable from National Cancer Tnstitute Grant CA-06675-01A1,
effective June 17, 1963. (RBC 263)

3h. leays of Absence without Pay. Mrs. Barbara C.- Biggs, Computer Programmer
st $7,104.00 for twelve months, for one day only, July 8, 1963. (RBC 288)

Qffice of Iducatiopn

35. Appoipmept. Dr. lawrence C. Canning, Postdoctoral Fellow in Biochemistry
at $7,000.00 for twelve months, payahle from National Cancer Iustitute Grant
1-Ta—ca~516 ~01, effective July 1, 1963. (RBC 256)

36. Appointment. Dr. Jorge Albores, Senior Fellow in Pathology at $7,500.00
for twleve months payable from budgeted position, effective July 1, 1963. (RBC 261)

37. Besigpation. Dr. Roy A. Jensen, Postdoctoral Fellow in Biology at
$6,000,00 for twelve months, payable from National Cancer Institute Grant 5-Tl~
CA-050L7—05, effective June 30, 1963. (RBC 268)

38, Besignation. Dr. Shoge Otsuji, Projesct Investigator in Bicchemistry at

$6,800.00 for twelve months, payable from National Cancer institute Grant C 5831,
effective July 31, 1963, (RBC 277)

AB-3



LR
Q}M

Ip-h

Office of Fducation (Continued)

39. Resigpatiopn. Dr, Takasnl Kiyama, Senior Fellow in Pediatrics at $6,000.00
for twelve months, effective June 30, 1963. (RBC 276)

40, Resignation. Dr. John C. Calkins, Postdoctoral Fellow in Physics at
$7,500.00 for twelve months, payable from National Cancer Institute Grant CRT 5099,
effective July 31, 1963. (RBC 278)

L1. Appointment. Dr. Cesar A. Vijil, Fellow in Anesthesiology, at $6,000.00
for twelge months payable from budgeted position, effective August 1, 1963,
RBC 295

A t} o 1 2 i :

L2 Resispnation. Mrs. Jacqueline A, Williford, lurse Anesthetist, at

$6,168,00 for twelve months, effective July 6, 1963. (RBC 274)

43, Appointmept. Miss Helen C. Craves, Nurse Anesthetist at $6,468.00 for

twelve months payable from General Funds, effective July 8, 1963. (RRC 271)
3acial S :

by, Appointment. Mrs. Marie L. Jacobson, Senior Social Worker at $6,468.00

for twelve months, effective July 8, 1963. Source of funds for this appointment
is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 266)

45, Cancellstion of Appointment. Miss Evelyn H, Cochran, 3ocial Worker at
$6,168.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1963. Miss Cochran was not able
to accept this appointment. (RBC 282)

Pharwacy

L6, Aprointment. Mr. Herman Reyes, Pharmacist at $6,780,00 for twelve
months effective June 20, 1963. The 3ource of funds for this appointment is a
budgeted position and the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 254)

Zberapentic Radiology

L7. Leave of Absepge without Pay. Mr. James E. Nunnally, Research Assistant
at $6,468,00 for twelve months, for June 10, 1963, one day only. (RBC 273)

Directop of Nursing

48, Leave of Absence without Pay. Miss Renilda Hilkemeyer, Director of
Nursing, at $10,200.00 for twelve months, for the peried August 12, 13, and
one~half of August 14, 1963, inclusively, 23 days only. (RBC 298)

NSFE DG 32

49, Iransfer of Fundg. Transfer of funds to Maintenance, Supply and Equip-
ment zccounts as shown below. Funds in the amount of $60,000.00 for Therapeutic

Radiology are required for the purchase of a Cobalt-60 Teletherapy Unit with
source.

Funds in the amount of $50,000.00 for Diagnostic Badiology are required
for the replacement of the Siemans Tomographic X-Ray Machine at approximately
$30,000,00 and the repair of three other X-Ray Machines at approximately $3,500.00
sach, The additional funds are required due to the greatly increased cost of
supplies required for the operation of the Jection of Diagnostic Radiclogy, result-~
ing from increased prices and a greatly increased volume in this Section. (RBC 291)

AB-4



JEANSFER FROM:

(Unfilled Positions)

Medicine

Office of Research

Biochemistry

Physics
Ixperimental Hematology

Experimental Medicine
Experimental Therapeutics

Director of Nursing

Nursing Service, Hospital

Nursing Service, Central
Sterile Supply

Maintepance and Supplies:
Experimental Therapeutics

Total

IRANSFFR TO:

Popitdcon

Asgociste Internist
(Rose)

Bicmetrician

Biochemist
(Kit)

Associate Physicist
Assistant Physicist

Aspociate Internist
(Bergsagel)

Regearch Technician II

Researeh Assistant

Assistant Director,
Nursing Service

Azsistant Director,

Nursing Service
Vocaticnal Nurse
{Tump Sum)

3taff Nurae

Therapeutic Hadlolegy ~ Mairtenance,

Supplies and Equipment

FHagnostic Radiology - Maintenance,

Supplies and Equipmsnt

Reserve for Maintenance and Hquipment

Total

Budget
Page

=

19
19
21

21
24
Lo

&7

50

L5

°9

Amount,
$ 9,722.21

1, 000.00

5,000.00

h' OOOIOO
4,000.00

5, D00 00

4,800.00
6,168,0C
6,468,00

6,468,00

50,000,00

4,392.00

—b3,832,00
AR

$ 60,000.00

50,000,00

—h2,850,20
$152,850021

50« Irapafer of fMunds. Transfer funds as shown in the following schedule.

Additional funds are required in those departments amnd sections to which funds

fo!

are being transferred due to the increased costs of operations of these depart-

ments and sections over the funds included in the original budget.

coats of operation are due to increased costs of supplies, greater equipment
replacement than was anticipated, and expanded services providad by these

departments and sectlcns,

(REC 302)

AB-5

Inecrsased




¥edicine

Badiology

Bxperimental Medicine

Fxperimental Medicine

Experimertal Pediatrics

Ixperimental Clinical
Patholegy

Computation laberatory

Office of Fducaticn

Office of Educaticn

Office of Education

Office of Fducation

Extension 3tudies

Research Tumor Registry

Clinical Outpatient
Services

Food Service
Nursing Service -
tiospital

Infection Control
service

Infection Control
service

Infection Control
Jervice

Physical Plant

Reserve for Maintenance

and Egulpment

Total

Dudget
Fosition Page
Associate Pediatrician 7
(Sutow)
Associate Radlologist G
(duPreez )
Asgociate Biochemist 21
{Patton)
Maintenance, Jupplies 2L

and Equipment

Medical Techneologist II 23

Assocliate Patholegist 26

(Marrack)

Laboratory Manager 264

Fellows & Residents =~ 27
Physics

Fellows & Residents - 27

Fxperimental Pediatrics

Fellows & Residents =~ 27
Anesthesiology JServices

Fellows & Hesidents - 27
Diagnostic Radiology

Maintenance and Supplies 27

Maintenance, JSupplies 30
and Equipmert

Maintenance, Supplies 36
and Equipment

Maintenance, Supplies 36
and Equipment

Vocational Murse L8

{Lump Swn)

Staff Nurse 53

Vocational Nurse 53

Maintenance, Supplies 53

and ILquipment

Maintenance, sSupplies 58
and Fquipment

59

AB-6

2,250,00

1,483.90

4, 000,00

6,000,00

3,438.00
520.89

3,430,00
5,300.00

5,764.28

4,760.00

4y 450,00

5,000,00

4,,000.,00

5,000,00

4, 000,00

20,000,00

‘[!" 5811-1 20

2,820‘00

3,000.00

12,000.00

90, 000.00

———————————-

$191,801.07

T —————



IRANSFER T0:
Budget
Repartment. or dection Position Page Amoynt, .
Medical Communications Maintenance, cupplies 29 $ 8,000.00
and Equipment
Medical Library Maintenance, Supplies 29 15,000.00
and Iqguipment,
knesthesioclogy Service MYaintenance, Supplies 34 5,200,00
and Equipment
Central Sterile Supply Maintenance, Supplies 36 10,000.00
and Equipment
Feapital Tnpatient Service Maintenance, Supplies 37 25,000,00
and Eguipment
Medical Hecords Maintenance, Supplies ag 8,000,00
and Equipment
Operating Suite Maintenance, Supplies 39 15,000,000
and Equipment
Anatomical Pathology Maintenance, Supplies LO 9,000.00
and Equipment
Pharmacy Maintenance, Supplies L2 35,000,00
and Bquipment
Procurement, sSupply Maintenance, Supplies 55 9, 000,00
and Transportation and Equipment
Reserve for Salaries 59 52,601.07
Total £291,801,07
196364
Office of the Direchor
1. Appointment. Mrs. Althea D, Vickery, Secretary I at $4,020.00 for

I

twelve months, effective September 1, 1963, from budgeted position and Reserve
for Salaries Account., (RBC 26)

Businegss Office

2. Appolntment. Mr. Glen H. Vaughan, Assistant Business Manager at
$10,000.00 for twelve months from budgeted funds, effective September 1, 1963.

(RBC 22)

3. Change in Statys.

Mr. Ashley W. Lott, Jr., Computer Programmer IIT,
at $8,520,00 for twelve months, from full time ;ayable from general funds to

two*thirds from general funds and cne~third from National Cancer Institute Grant

CA 06675+01A1, effective September 1, 1963.

Medical Staff (Medicine)
Lo Appoiniment. Dr.

Jean M. D. Moure, Clinical Assistant in Medicine

(RBC 32)

(1/2 time) and Chief of the Iaboratory of Clinical Encephalographv at $6,500.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1963.

Cancer Institute Grant C 5831 and Reserve for 3Salaries Account.

AB-7

Source of funds is National

(REC 16)



. -
Medical 3Ztaff (Medicine) (Continued) iHb

54 Besigpstion. Dr. Ray W. Goens, Clinical Assistant (1/6 time) at
$2,000.00 for twelve months, effective June 30, 1963. (RBC 17)

6o Appoiptment. Dr. John C. Gallagher, Clinical Assistant (1/5 time)
at $2,000.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1963 from budgeted
position, (EBC 19)

Medical Staff (Pathelogy)

e Change 3n Status. Dr. Alphonse Van 3chocte, Associate in Pathology at
$10,002.00 for twelve months, from full time payable from National Cancer Insti-
tute Grant CA (05831-02, to part-time payable from National Cancer Institute Grant

CA 05831-02 and part-time payable from the Reserve for Salaries Account, effective
September 1, 1963. (RBC 10)

8. Change in Statug. Dr. Kenneth M. Griffith, from Statistical Assistant
at $13,000,00 for twelve months, payable part=time from Publie Health Service
Crant 4609463 and part-time from National Cancer Institute Grant CA 03754-06 to
full time paysble from National Cancer Institute Grant CA 03754-06, effective
September 1, 1963. (REC 3)

9 Appoiptment.. Dr. Hobert S. Donmner, Fellow in Pathology at $10,000.00
for twelve months payable from Naticnal Cancer Institute Grant 5-T1~CA-511L-02,
effective September 1, 1963 to July 31, 1964. (RBC 14)

10, Appointment. Dr. Priliyp J. Migliore, Fellow in Pathology at $10,000.00
for twelve months payable from National Cancer Institute Grant 5—Tl-CA—511h—02,
effective September 1, 1963 to June 30, 1964. (RBC 11)

Medical Starf (Radiglozy)

11. Termination. Dr. Louis J. duPreez, Associate Radioclogist at $13,000.00
for twelve months, effective July 16, 1963, due to death. (REC 20)

ledical Stars (S )

2. Change in Status. Dr. Clifton F. Mountain from Assistant General
Surgeon at $12,000.00 for twelve months, to Asscciate General Surgeon at
$12,000.00 for twelve monthe, cffective September 1, 1963. (RBC 6)

13. Change in Status. Dr. 4lice N, Milner, Research Associate from
$9,500.00 for twelve months to $8 500,00 for twelve morths payakle [rom National
Cancer Institute Grant CA 02620~o9, effective 3eptember 1, 1963. (RBC 34)

Besearch (Radiation Biglogy)

e Appointment. Dr. Martha R. Sheek, Research Associate at $9,000.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1963 to February 29, 1964, 3ource of
funds is National Cancer Institute Grant CA OL140-05. (RBC 3C)

Research (Virology and Electron Microscopy)

15. Appoiotment. Dre William H. Munyon, Assistant Biologist (Virology)
at $12,000.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1963, payable from
National Cancer Institute Grant CA 01751-10. (RBC 215

I 1

16, Appoinfment. Dr. Yanly Mandel, Associate Blologist and Acting Chief
of the Section of Molecular Blology at $l5 000,00 for twelve menths, effective
September 1, 1963. 3ource of funds is one~half from Reserve for 3alaries

%ccount)and one~half from National Institute of Health Crant 1-301~-FR-05204-01,
iBC 18

AB~8




oo

Research (Molecwlar Blology) (Continued) 154

17. Change in Status. Dr. Fugene P. Goldschmidt, Associate Ddologist at
$12,000.00 for twelve meonths, from full-time payable from budgeted position

to one-half time payable from budgeted position and cne~half time payable from
National Tnstitute of Heslth Grant 1-3501-FR-052041-C1. {(HBC 23)

Besearch (Physics)

18. Trangfer of Popition. Hesearch Assistant at $6,780.00 for twelve
months from the Department of Patient Care Activities (Therapeutic Radiology)
to the Department of Research (Physics). (RBC 9)

19, Change 1n Jtatus. Charles P. Cook, Electronic Engineer Depariment
of Research (Phy31cs) at $7 800,00 for twelve months to Department of Research
(Section of Lxperimetal Anesthesiology) as Tlectronic Fngineer at $7,440.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1963 to December 31, 1963. Source
of funds is the Reserve for 3alaries Account. {RBRC 31)

20. Apnointment. Mr, Francis J. Niven, Jr., Research 3cientist Engineer,
at $8,520.00 for twelve montha payable from National Cancer Institute Grant
CA D6294-02, effective September I, 1963, (RBC 25)

. b (Experipental lNedicize)

21, Appeintment. Dr. Maryon W, Ruchelman, Assistant Biochemist at
$9,000,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1963, payable from
budgeted position, (RBC 27

Besearch ﬂﬁ[pﬁ:jmﬁﬂtﬁ] Pathology)

22. Appoiptment. Dr. Carl F. Tessmer, Pathologist and Chief of the
Section of Fxperimental Pathology, at $17,000.00 for twelve months payable
for budgeted position and Reserve for Salaries account, effective September
1, 1963. (RBC 37)

23 Chanea in Status. Dre Herman D. Suit, Assistant Radiotherapist at
$13, 500,00 for twelve months, to Associate Radlotherapﬂst at $13,500.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1963. (REC 5)

Faucation (Office of Fducation)

2., Appointmert. Dr. Jorge Albores, oenlor Fellow in Patholegy at $7,500.00
for twelve months, effecilve September 1, 1963, to December 31, 1963. (RBC L)

_ﬁ. * k’ oy I e - -

25, Salary Increase. Mrs., Edna P. Wagner, Director Medical Social Services,
from $10,000.00 for twelve months to $10,800,00 for twelve months, effective
aeptember 1, 1963 from budgeted positicn and Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 33)

Sctivities {Food 3

26. Salary Joncresse. Mrs., Muriel €, Pelhem, Director Dietetics Service,
Srom $8,160.00 for twelve months to $8,520.00 for twelve months, effective
Septenber 1, 1963, Source of funds is budgeted posilion, Reserve for 3alaries
Account, and Cafeteria. (RBC 28)

Patdent Care Aciivities (Pharmacy)
27. Salary Increase. Mrs. Minnic Z, Jones, Pharmacist, fram $7,440.00

for twelve months to $7,800.00 for twelve montns, effective September 1, 1963
from budgeted position and Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC 24)

AB~G



Research (Computation Laboratory) sond

28, Appointment. Mr. Juan B, Vallhomrat, Computer FProgrammer 11, at
$7,440.00 for twelve months payable from National Cancer Tnstitute Grant
CA 06675~01A1, effective September 1, 1963. (REC 8)

29, Appointmept. Mrs. Bartara C. Tiggs, Computer Programmer II, at
87,4L0.00 for twelve months payable from National Cancer Institute Grant
CA 06675-01A1, effective Sertember 1, 1963. (RBC 7)

Medical Staff (Radiology)

30, Appoinkment. Dr., Ignacio C. Wueralt, Fellow in Radiotherapy at
$8,000,00 for twelve months payable from National Cancer Institute Grant
§5-T1-CA-5099-02, effective Jeptember 1, 1963 to June 30, 1964. (RBC 12)

321. Appointment.. Dr. Robert D. Lindberg, Fellow in fadictherapy, at
$8,000,00 for twelve months payable from National Cancer Institute Grant
5-T1=-CA=-5099-02 effective September 1, 1963 tc June 3C, 196&4. (REC 13)

32. Lppeintment. Dr, Kenneth W. Zimmerman, Fellow in Radiotherapy, at
$8,000.00 for twelve months, payable from Naticnal Cancer Institute Grant
5-T1-CA-5099-02 effective September 1, 1963 to March 32, 1564. (RBC 15)

Ragpectfully submitted,

T e

A B=1G



Y,

THE UNIVERSTIV OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDITAL STHOUL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, Texas

August 26, 1963

Dr, Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:
1he following changes in the budget for Southwestern Medical School are
submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its

meeting in Austin on September 27-28, 1963:

Recommended Amendments to 1962-1963 Budget

Internal Medicine

1. Change the source of salary for Dr, J, Donald Smiley, Assistant Profes-
sor, effective July 1, 1963, to an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable
as follows: 511,000 from the Arthritis and Rheumatism Foundation Senior
Investigatorship Award and $1,000 from Uniied States Public Health Service
Grant AM-5154, Dr, Smiley is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate
of $4,500 payable from The National Foundation-Research on Arthritis
Grant, and also receives a Fellowship directly from the United States Pub-
lic Health Service in the amount of 37,500, (R8C No, 211}

2, Change the source of salary for Dr. Lvelyn V. Hess, Assistant Professor,
effective July 1, 1963, to an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable as
follows: $8,500 from Arthritis and Rheumatism Foundation-Senior Investi-
gatorship Award and 33,500 from The North Texas Chapter of Arthritis and
Rheumatism Foundation Grant, Dr. Hess is presently budgeted at an annual
salary rate of $12,000 pavable as follows: $8,500 from Arthritis and
Rheumatism Foundation-Senior Investigatorship Award and 33,500 from The
National Foundation-Research an Arthritis Grant, (KRBT Na. 212)

3, Change the source of salary for Dr. Norman Kaplan, Assistant Professor,
effective July 1, 1963, to an anmual salary of $2,500 payable from the
Internal Medicine budget, also a $10,000 direct Fellowship from the Urited
States Public Health Service, Dr, Kaplan is presently budgeted at an an-
nual salary of S3,000 payable from the Tnternal Medicine budget and a

$9_ 500 direct Fellowship from the United States Public Bealth Service.
(RBC No, 202)

4, Change the status of Dr. Walter Norton to Instructor, effective July 1,
1963, at an annual salary rate of $11,000 payable from The National Found-
ation-Research on Archritis Grant, DUr, Norton was budgeted through June 30,
1963, as a Fellow, at an annual salary rate of $7,500 payable from United
States Public Health Service Grant 2A-5134, (RBC No. 215)

5. Accept the resignation of Dr., H, Allan Bloomer, Instructor, effective
July 13, 1963, 0r., Bloomer is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate
of $9,000 payable as follows: $1,000 from the Internal Medicine budget
and $8,000 from United States Public Health Service Grant HTS-5469., (RBC
No, 180)

6, Change the source ¢l salary for Miss Louzelle Barclay, Assistanc,
effective July 1, 1963, to an annual salary rate of $7,500 pavable from

The Naticnal Foundation-Arthritis Clinical Study Center grant. Miss Barclay
is presently budgered at an annual salary rate of 57,500 payable as follows:
$7,000 from 1The Narional Foundation-Arthritis Clinical Study Cencer grant
and $500 frem The North Texas Chapter of Arthriiis and Rheumatism Founda-
tion granl. {RBC No, 184)

S~b~1



1 OO

Recommended Amendments Lo 1962-1963 Budget - continued

Internal Medicine - continued

7. Accept the resignation of Dr, Betty W. Hunter, Assistant, effective
June 30, 1963, Dr, Hunter is budgeted at an anaual salary rate of
$9,000 payable from United States Public Health Service grant AI-02064,
(RBC No, 188)

8. AppoinL Felix P. Brunner, M,D,, as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963,
at an annual salary rate of $6,500 payable from United States Public
llealth Service grant HE-5469., (RBC Wo. 196)

9. Appoint Alan J, Coleman, M,D., as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963, at
an annual salary rate of $6,500 payable from United States Public Health
Service grant HE-5469. (RBC No, 209}

10, Appoint Adrian Collyns, M,D,, as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963, at
an annual salary rate of %$6,500 payable from United States Public Health
Service grant AM-5395, (RBC No, 190)

11. Appoint Richard 1., Dillard, M.D., as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963,
at an annual salary rate of $6,500 payable from United States Public
Health Service grant AM-5395. (RBC No, 198)

12, Appeint John Lynn Ferguson, M,D,, as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963,
at an annual salary rate of $8,000 payable from United States Public
Health Service grant AM-05154, (RBC No. 210)

13. Reappoint Dr, Dwarka N, Gupta as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963, at
an annual salary rate of 57,500 payable from United States Public Health
Service grant HTS-5396, Dr., Gupta is presently budgeted through June 30,
1963, at an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from United States Pub-
1ic llealth Service grant HTS8-5396. (RBC No, 175)

14, Appoint John M, Miller, M.D.,, Ch.B,, M.8¢c,, as Fellow, effective
July 1, 1963, at an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from United
States Public Health Service grant HTS-5396., (RBC No. 182-Revised)

15, Accept the resignation of Dr, Minoru Mizuta, Fellow, effective
Avngust 10, 1963, Dr, Mizuta is presently budgeted at an annual salary
rate of 56,000 payable from United States Public Health Service grant
HE-0439, (RBC NWo. 183-A)

1&, Reappoint Dr. Robert Reid as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963, through
July 31, 1963, at an annual salary rate of $7,700 payable from United
States Public Health Service grant AM-5154, Dr, Reid is presently budgeted
through June 30, 1963, at an annual salary rate of $7,700 payable from
United States Public Health Service grant 24-5154, (RBC Na. 186)

17. Reappeint Dr. Pedro Stastny as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963, at

an annual salary rate of $7,500 payable from The North Texas Chapter of
the Arthritis and Rheumatism Foundation grant. Dr. Stastny was budgeted
through June 30, 1963, at an annual salary rate of $9,000 pavable from
United States Public Health Service grant 2A-5154, (RBC No, 214)

18, Appoint Wadi N, Suki, M.D., as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963, at an
annual salary rate of $7,000 pavable from Unirted States Public Health
Serviece grant HE-5469, (RBC No, 195)

19, Reappoint Nr, Riyad A, Taha as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963, at an
annual salary rate of 56,500 payable from United States Public Health
Service grant HTS-5396, Dr, Taha is presently budgeted through June 30,
1963, at an annual salary rate of $6,000 pavable from United States Pub-
lie Health Service grant HTS-5396, (RBC No, 165)

5-b-2



ot

Recommended Amendments to 1962-1963 Budget - contirued

Internal Medicine - conltinued

20, Appoint Stuart D, Tauber, M,D,, as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963, at
an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from United States Public Health
Service grant AM-5028-08, (RBC No, 194}

21, Appoint Johan A, Wulff, M.D,, as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963, at
an annual salary rate of $6,500 payable from United States Public Health
Service grant AM-5028-08, (RBC No. 193)

Obstetrics and Gynecology
22, Transfer funds from Unappropriated Balance to Obstetrics and Gynecology,
Maintenance and Equipment, in the amount of $2,000. (RBC No, 191)

Pathology
23. Reappoint Dr. Alice L, Smith, Assoclate Professor, effective July 1,

1963, at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable as follows: §6,000

from the Pathology budget and $6,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Service, Dr. Smith was budgeted for the period October 1, 1963, through
June 30, 1963, at an annual salary rate of $12,000 to be paid for the nine-
month period a total salary of $9,000 payable as follows: $5,000 from the
Pathology budget, $3,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Service, and
81,000 from United States Public Health Service grant 2G-227, (RBC No. 205)

24, Accept the resignation of Dr, Virgilio Gonzales, Instructor, effective
July 31, 1963, Dr. Gonzgles is presently budgeted at an annuel salary
rate of 38,000 payable from the Pathology budget. (RBC No, 187)

25. Transfer funds from Unappropriated Balance-General Funds to Pathology,
Maintenance and Equipment, in the amount of $1,500, (RBC No. 213)

Pediatrics

26, Create the position of Instructor from Unallocated Salaries and appeint
Peggy Sartain, M.D,, to this position, effective July 1, 1963, at an annual
gsalary rate of $7,000 payable as follows: $1,372 from the Pediatrics
budget, $2,814 from United States Public Health Service grant CA-04208,

and $2,814 from United States Public Health Service grant CA-05422, Dr,
Sartain is presently budgeted as a Fellow at an annual salary rate of
55,628 payable as follows: $2,814 from United States Public Health

Service grant CA-04208 and $2,814 from United States Public Health Service
grant CA-05422, (RBC No, 2006)

27, Appoint Kenneth Haltalin, M.D., as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963,

at an annual salary rate of §7,000 payable as follows: $4,000 from United
States Public Health Service grant AT-03748 and $3,000 from the American
Academy of Pediatrics Mead Johnson Company grant., (RBC No, 201)

Physiology
28. Grant a leave of absence without pay to Dr, Rosemary Susat, Clinical

Instructor % time, effective May 1, 1963 through May 31, 1963, Dr, Susat
is presently budgeted at an annual salary of $3,000 payable from the
Physiology budget. (RBC No. 179)

Psychiatry

29, Change the source of salary for Dr. Lawrence W. Martin, Tnstructor,
effective July L, 1963, to an annual salary rate of $11,000 payable from
United States Public Health Service grant MH-6528, Dr., Martin is presently
budgeted at an annual salary rate of $11,000 payable from United States
Public Health Service grant 2-7375. (RBC No. 1%97)

S-b-3



P65

Recommended Amendments to 1%62-1963 Budget - continued

Psychiatry - continued
30, Change the source of salary of Dr. Stephen Weisz, Clinical Professor

Y time, effective July 1, 1963, to an annual salary of $4,500 payable as
follows: $2,250 from Terrell State Hospital Interagency Contract 4413-602
and $2,250 from United States Public Health Service grant MH-6528, Dr,
Weisz is presently budgeted at an annual salary of $4,500 payable from
Terrell State Hospital Interagency Contract 4413-602, (RBC No. 178-Revised)

31, Appoint Kenneth R. Timken, M,D,, as Imstructor in Psychiatry, effective
July 1, 1963, at an annual salary rate of $10,000 payable from United
States Public Health Service grant MH-8099. (RBC No, 217)

32, Reappoint Dr. William V. Horbaly as Fellow, effective July 1, 1963,

at an annual salary rate of $11,500 payable from the Terrell State

Hospital Interagency Contract 4413-602, Dr, Horbaly is budgeted through
June 30, 1963, at an annual salary rate of $11,500 payable from the Terrell
State Hospital Interagency Contract 4413-602. (RBC No. 177)

33, Accept the resignation of Dr. Ben Coodwin, Clinical Assigtant Profes-
sor % time, effective May 31, 1963, Dr, Goodwin is presently budgeted
at an annual salary of $2,700 payable from Terrell State Hospital Inter-
agency Contract 4413-602, (RBC No, 181)

Surgery
34, Create the position of Instructor from Unallocated Salaries and

appoint R. Don Patman, M.D,, to this position, effective July 1, 1963,
at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from the Surgery budget,
(RBC No. 200)

35, Create the position of Instructor from Unallocated Salaries and
appoint David M. Mebane, M.D., to this position, effective July 1, 19613,
at an annual salary rate of $11,000 payable from the Surgery budget,
(RBC No. 207)

36. Create the position of Instructor from Unallocated Salaries and ap-
point Robert F, Jones M.D., to this position, effective July 1, 1963, at
an annual salary rate of $6,000 payable from the Surgery budget. (RBC No.
203)

37. Accept the resignation of Dr. Richard W. Ernst, Assistant Professor,
effective July 31, 1963, Dr., Ernst is presently budgeted at an annual
salary rate of $12 500 payable as follows: $11,750 from the Surgery
budget and $750 from the Southwestern Medical Foundation grant. (RBC
No, 208)

38, Create the position of Fellow from Unallocated Salaries and appoint
Earl Kilgore, M.D., to this position, effective July 1, 1963, at an
annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from the Surgery budget. (RBC No. 204)

39, Change the source of salary and the beginning date for Dr. Robert G.
Grossman, Instructor, to effective July 29, 1963, at an annual salary rate
of $11,000 payable as follows: 55,000 from the Surgery budget, $5,000
from The National Foundation-Study of the Function of the Choroid Plexus,
and $1,000 from The National Fund for Medical Education. Dr. Grossman

is presently budgeted, (RBC No. 138), effective July 1, 1963, at an anmual
salary rate of $11,000 payable as follows: $10,000 from the Surgery
budget and $1,000 from The National Fund for Medical Education, (RBC No,
185-Reviged)

General Expense

40, Transfer funds from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment to Conferences,
Lectures & Attendance at Sciencific Meetings (Travel) in the amount of
$2,000, (REC No, 176)

S-b-4



Recommended Amendments to 1962-1963 Budget - contlinued

Genera! Expense - contirued
41, Transfer fumds [row Unappropriated Balance to General Expense~Mis-
cellaneous, Postage for Entire School, in the amount of $3,000, (REC No. 192)

Office of the Dean
42, Transfer funds in the amount of $1,600 from Office of the Dean Travel
to Qffice of the Dean Maintenance and Equipment. (RBC No, 218)

Recommended Amendments to 1963-1964 Budget

Anatomy

1, Transfer funds from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment to Anatomy
Maintenance & Equipment in the amount of $3,000 to replace equipment
destroyed by fire in room C-325. (RBC No, 3)

Experimental Medicine

2, Delete the name and accept the resignation of Dr. Fred N. White,
Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 1963. Dr, White was budgeted
at an annual salary rate of $8,000 payable from United States Public
Health Service Grant HE-07916, (RBC No, 2)

3, Increase the annual salary rate of Robert H, Trubey, Research Associate,
effective September 1, 1963, to $7,440 pavable as follows: $6,168 from
the Experimental Medicine budget and 51,272 from United States Public
Health Service Grant HE-4124, Mr, Trubey is presently budgeted at an annual
salary rate of $7,104 payable as follows: $6,168 from the Experimental
Medicine budget and $936 from United States Public Health Service Grant
HE-4124, (RBC No. 15)

Internal Medicine

4, Reappoint Dr, Walter Norton as Instructor, effective September 1, 1963,
at an annual salary rate of $11,000 payable from the National Foundation-
Research on Arthritis Grant. (RBC No. 21)

5. Reappoint Louzelle Barclay, Assistant, effecltive September 1, 1963, at
an annual salary rate of $7,500 payable from the National Foundation-
Arthritis Clinical Study Center Grant, (RBC No. 24)

6. Reappoint Dr, Pedro Stastny, Fellow, for the period September 1, 1963
through June 30, 1964, at an annual salary rate of $7,500 payable from
the North Texas Chapter Arthritis and Rheumatism Foundation Grant, (RBC
Na, 23)

7. Correct the budget to change the annmual salary rate of Dr, John M,
Miller, Fellow, for the period September 1, 1963 through June 30, 1964,
to $7,000 payable from United States Public Health Service Grant HE-5396,
in order to conform with the 1962-63 RBC 182, Dr, Miller is presently in
the budget at an annual salary rate of $6,000 payable from United States
Public Health Service Grant HE-5396, (RBC Ne. 22)

8. Reappoint Dr. John Lynn Ferguson as Fellow, for the period September 1,
1963 through .June 30, 1964, at an annual salary rate of $8,000 pavable
from United States Public Fealth Service Grant AM-5154., (RBC No, 26)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

9. Reappoint Edmond Brophy, M.D,, as Assistant Professor, effective Septem-
ber 1, 1963, at an annual salary rate of 510,700 payable from the Obste-
trics and Gynecology budget, (RBC No, l-Revised)

Pathology
10. Inerease the annual salary rate of James E, Cook, Engineering Tech-

nician IT, effective September 1, 1963, to $7,800 payable from the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration Crant NSG~210-62, Mr, Cook
is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $7,440 payable from the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration Grant N5G-210-62, (RBC, No.8)

11, Delete the name of Dr. Virgilio Gonzales, Instructor, effective
September 1, 1963, Dr. Gonzales was budgeted at an annual salary rate of
$9,000 payable from the Pathology budget. (RBC No. 7)

5-b-5



iyd

Recommended Amendments to 1963-1964 Budget - continued

Pediatrics

12, Change the date of appointment of Dr, Ruth Allen, Clinical Assistant
Professor, 1/10 time, to September 1, 1963 through May 31, 1964, at an
annual salary of $600 payabhle from the Pediatrics budget., Dr. Allen is
presently budgeted September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, at an
annual salary of $600 payable from the Pediatrics budget. (RBGC No, 25)

Psychiatry

13, Change the status of Dr. William T, Moore to Clinical Assistant
Professor, % time, effective September 1, 1963, at an annual salary of
$7,000 payable from United States Public Health Service Grant MH-6528,

Dr, Moore is presently budgeted as Clinical Assistant Professor, 5/8 time,
at an annual salary of $8,750 payable from United States Public Health
Service Crant MH-6528, (RBC No, 9)

14, Reappoint James P, Grigson, M,D., as Instructor, effective September 1,
1963, at an annual salary rate of $10,000 payable from United States Publiec
Héalth Service Grant MH-6528, (RBC No., 10)

15, Delete the name and change the status of Dr, Florentino Dominguez to
Clinical Fellow, effective September 1, 1963, Dr. Dominguez was budgeted
as Fellow at an annual salary rate of $9,720 payable from Terrell State
Hospital Interagency Contrack, (RBC No. 14)

16, Delete the name and change the status of Dr, William Horbaly to Clini-
cal Fellow, effective September 1, 1963. Dr. Horbaly was budgeted as
Fellow at &n annual salary rate of $11,500 payable from Terrell State
Hospital Interagency Contract, (RBC No. 13)

17, Delete the name and change the status of Dr, Donald W, Giller to
Clinical Instructor in Psychology without salary, effective September 1,
1963, Dr. Giller was budgeted as Clinical Instructor in Psychology, 1/8
time, at an annual salary of $1, 200 payable from United States Public
Health Service Grant MH-5923, (RRC No, 12)

18, Delete the name and change the status of Mr, John W. Gladden to
Clinical Instructor in Psychology without salary, effective September 1,
1963, Mr, Cladden was budgeted as Clinical Instructor, 1/6 time, at an
annual 'salary of $1,500 payable from the Hogg Foundation Grant. (RBC No. 11)

19, Increazse the annual salary rate of Margaret Beckner, Instructor,
effective September 1, 1963, to 59,900 payable as follows: 59,000 from
the Psychiatry budget and $900 from United States Public Health Service
Grant MIi-6528, Miss Beckner is presently budgeted at an annual salary
rate of §9,000 payahble from Lhe Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 17)

20. Increase the annual sgalary rate of Dr., Jack E, Ponder, Instructor,
effeclive September 1, 1963, to $11,750 payable as follows: &8,800 from
the Psychiatry budget and 52,950 from United States Public Health Service
Grant MH-7296. Dr, Ponder is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate
of §11,500 payable as follows: $8,800 from the Psychiatry budget and
$2,700 from United States Public Health Service Grant MH-7296, (RBC No, 16)

21. Appoint Thomas H, Allison, M.D., as Fellow, for the period September
1, 1963 through July 31, 1964, at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable
from United States Public Health Service Grant MH-7130. (RBC No, 18)

22, Reappoint Charles L. Smith, M,D,, as Clinical Instructor, 3/8 time,

for the period September 1, 1963 through June 30, 1964, at an annual salary
of 33,750 payable from United States Public Health Service Grant MH-6528.
Ir, Smith was budgeted through August 31, 1963, as a Fellow at an annual
salary rate of $12,000 payable from United States Public Health Service
Grant MH-7130, (RBC No, 19)



105

Recommended Amendments to 1963-1964 Budget - continued

Psychiatry - continued
23, Appoint Myron Weiner, M.D,, as Clinical Instructor, % time, effective

September 12, 1963, at an annual salary of §3,800 payable from United
States Public Health Service Grant MH-6528, (RBC No. 27)

Surgery
24, Appoeint Robert R, Shaw, M,D,, as Professor of Thoracic Surgery and

Chairman of the Division of Thoracic Surgery, effective September 1, 1963,
at an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable as follows: $15,000 from the
Surgery budget, $2,250 from the National Fund for Medical Education Grant,
and $750 from the Southwestern Medical Foundation Grant. (RBC No., 5)

Respectfully submitted,

-

A, J, Gill, M,D,
Dean

S5-b-7



Ty L v oate L2
RETRETT R

i Ls ' :
J‘f :‘ - i ? ;1 'CI 2 :'i
R T | bfx L

.\-.

’”ﬁa

ATTAGHY

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS. --

iz

H

REPORT OF PURCHASES, SALE AND CALL OF SECURITIES.--The following purchases,
sale and call of securities have been made for the Perwanent Unlversity Fund since the
meeting of July 13, 1963. We ask that the Board ratify and approve these trensactions:

PURCEASES OF SECURITIES

CORPORATE RONDS

Indiceted
Par Value Market Frice Total Current
Date of of Bonds gt Which Frincipal Yleld
Purchasge Security Purchaged Purchased Coat#* on Cost¥*
779763 Mmerican Telephone & Telegraph § 500,000 99-1/8 §  $ 500,000.00 = %.375%
Co. 4-3/8% Debentures, dated 1/8
5/1/63, due 5/1/99
8/28/63 Llone Star Gas Co. 4-3/8% 8. F. 500,000 100 Net 500,000.00 4.375
Debentures, dated 9/1/63,
due 9/1/88
Total Corporate Bonds
Purchased 000, 000 1,000,000.00 4.375
COMMON STOCKS
¥haSd
Purchased
6/19,20 €. I. T. Financial Corp. Common 600 43-3/8(200) 26,105.83 3.68
& 21/63  Stock 43-1/4(100)
43-1/8(100)
42-3/4(200)
6/19 & Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. Boo 35 (200) 28,103.56 2.85
20/63 Common Stock 31;-7/8(100;
3h-3/h§100
34-5/8(400)
6/19/63 Ingersoll Rend Co. Common Stock 300 8o ElOO) 2%,040.91  L4.99
79-3/4(100)
79-1/4(100)
6/20/63 Corn Products Co. Common Stock 500 57 ihoo; 28,710.99 2.4k
56.7/8(100
6/20/63 Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. 1,000 23-3/4 24,057.50  2.99
Common Stock
6/20/63 Owens-Tllinols Glass Co. Common 300 8h-1/2 25,492.35 2.9%
Stock
6/21/63 Atchlison, Topeka & Santa Fe Rail- 800 29-7/8 24,171.52  4.80
way Co. Common Capital Stock
6/21/63 Bethlehem Steel Corp. Common Boa 31-7/8 25,779.52  4.65
Btock
6/21/63 Internatiocnal Business Machines 100 k56 45,675.00 0.88
Corp. Capital Stock
6/24/63 General Telephone & Electronice 1,000 25-3/8 25,691.90 3,43
Corp. Common Stock
6/24/63 ILibbey~Owens-Ford Glass Co. 400 53-5/8 21,627.k  L.81

Common Stock

*Includes bhrokerage commisaions paid,
*Yield to maturity on bonds; yield at present indicated dividend rates on stocks.

L-1



Date of
Purchease

672463

6/25/63
6/25/63

6/25/63

6/26/63
6/26/63

6/26/63
6/26/63
6/27/63

6/27/63
6/21/63
6/a7/63

6/27/63

6/27/63
6/27/63
6/28/63

6/26/63
6/28/63

6/28/63
1/1/63
7/1/63
7/1/63

7/2/63

COMMON STOCKS (Continued )

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Shares at Which Principal Yield
Security _ Purchased Purchased Cost¥* on Cost¥¥
Texas Utilities Co. Common Stock 00 “53-3/k $ 21,6TT.52 2.21%
Houston Iighting & Power Co. S00 hh-1 /4 22,330.65 1.61
Ccamon Stock
Pittasburgh Plate Glass Co. Loo 5h.-7/8 22,127.96 3.98
Capital Btock
Wisconsin Electric Power Co. 700 31-3/8(100 22,054.58  3.17
Common Stock 31-1/k(300
31 300
Aluminum Co. of America Common 400 66-3/4 26,882.72 1.79
Stock
Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. 700 35 24,755.50 3.51
Common Stock
Continentsl 011 Co. Capital Stock 400 62-1/4 25,080.92 3.19
Union Carbide Corp. Capital Stock 200  102-3/L 20,648.56  3.49
American Home Products Corp. 400 59-5/8 24,029,.8% 2,61
Capital Stock
Internationa) Paper Co., Common 700 30-7/8 21,853.58 3.36
Stock
Sears, Roebuck & Co. Common 300 88~1/h 26,618.49 1.86
Stock
Westinghouse Electric Corp. 600 35 21,219.00 3.39
Common Stock
Continental Illinois National 100  176-1/2 Net 17,650.00 2.27
Pank & Trust Co. of Chlcago
Common Capitel Stock
First Natlional Bank in Dellas 200 67-5/8 Net 13,525.00 2.01
Common Capltal Stock
National Bank of Detroit 200 70-1/4 Net 14,050.00 2,85
Commen Caplital Stock
Adressograph-Multigraph Corp. 400 52 £20,976.80 1.91
Coumon Stock
Bastman Kodak Co. Common Stock 200 109-5/8 22,024,92 2.22
E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. 100 2u5-1/2 24,613.55 3.05
Common Stock
Gulf 011 Corp. Capital Stock 600 bh-1/2 26,947.50 3.56
General Motors Corp. Common Stock 300 70-3/8 21,250.62 4.9%
Procter & Gamble Co. Common Stock 400 76-1/2 30,786.60 2,08
Public Service Co. of Colorado 800 30 24,272.00 2,64
Common Stock
Amco Steel Corp. Common Stock SO0 56-3/8(200} 28,298,08 5.30
56 (300)

¥Includes brokerage commissions paid.
¥¥Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

-2



i6s

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Frice Total Carrent
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased. Cont¥* on Coatk
772]63  TFlorida Power & Light GCo. Common 300 71 $ 21,538.30 1.
Stock
7/2/63  Public Service Co. of Indians 600 39-1/2 23,932.50 3.26
Inc. Common Stock
7/5/63  Chase Manhattan Bank (New York) 100 90 Ket 9,000.00 2.89
Capital Stock
7/5/63 Security First National Bani 100 85 Net 8,500.00 1.68
(Los Angeles) Common Stock
7/5/63 Continental Casualty Co. Cecamon 200 76-3/4 Net 15,350.00 1.95
Stock
7/5/63 Nationsl life and Accident 100 97-1/2 Net 9,750.00 ©.31
Insurance Co. Capital Stock
7/5/63 Federal Insurance Co. Common 100 76 Net 7,600.00 1.51
Capital Stock
7/5/63  Borden Co. Capital Stock 400 64-3/8 25,931.76 2.78
7/5/63 Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co. 1,000 26=-3/8(400) 26,621.54 3.46
Common Stock 26-1/4(600)
7/5/63 Corning Glass Works Common 100 173 17,356.30 1.15
Stock
7/5/63 Fhillips Petroleum Co. Common 400 52-7/8 21,327.16 3.75
Stock
7/8/63 Armstrong Cork Co. Common Stock 300 81-7/85100% 24,679.05 2,31
81-3/k(200
7/8/63 Bristol-Myers Co. Common Stock 200 101-7/8 20,473.38 1.61
7/8/63 Gulf States Wtilities Co. Common T00 37 26,162.50 3.00
8tock
7/8/63 Republic Steel Cerp. Common Stoek 700 36-.3/8 25,722.83 5.4
7/9 & McGraw-Edison Co. Common Stock T00 39-1/4(200 28,134.82 3.98
10/63 40-1/8(300
ho 100
39-3/4(100
T/9 & R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. - 600 39-1/8 23,706.36 4,05
10/63 Common Stock
7/9/63  Southern Co. Common Stock 500 53-1/#&2003 26,809.09 2.98
53-1/8(300
7/10/63 First City Natiomal Bank of 200 63 Net 12,600,000 1.98
Houston Common Capital Stock
7/10/63 American Telephone & Telegraph 200 121-1/2 24,402,300 2.95
Co. Capital Stock
7/10/63 Central and South West Corp. 500 ks (200) 22,594, 43 2,61
Cammon Stock 4h-5/8(300)
7/10/63 Genersl Electric Co. Common Stock 300 80-1/2 24,291.15  2.47

¥Includes brokerage commissions paid.
¥¥Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

I-3



169

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchage _____Security Purchased Purchasged Cost¥* on_Cost*%
T/i0/63 Kroger Co. Common Stock 800 0-1/4{200) § 2%,372.50 3.61%
30~1/8(400)
30 (200)
7/11/63 Caterpillar Tractor Co. Commion 500 h5-5/8 23,021.55 2.61
Stock
7/11/63 Texaco Inc. Capital Stock 300 72-3/&2200; 21,951.32 2.73
72-5/8(100
T/11/63 United States Gypsum Co. Common 300 83-3/% 25,267.1% 3.56
Stock
7/11/63  Uteh Power & Light Co. Common 600 38-3/6(300) 23,404,890 3.38
Stock 38-1/2(300)
7/12/63 Commercial Credit Co. Common 600 43 (200) 25,967.64  3.70
Stock 42-7/8(200)
42-3/4(200)
7/12/63 General Foods Corp. Common Stock 300 81-5/8 24,628.98 2.4k
7/12/63 Monsanto Chemicel Co. Common 500 50-5/8(300) 25,507.78 2.3s
Stock 50-1/2(200)
7/12/63 Norfolk & Western Railway Co. 200 120-3/% 2k,252.16 L.5h
Common Stock
7/15 & Consumers Power Co. Common 600 46-7/8(200) 28,254.00 3.19
16/63 Stock L6-5/8(200)
46-1/2(200)
7/15/63 Eastman Kodak Co. Common Stock 200 109 (100) 21,849.75 2.24
108-1/2(100)
7/15/63 International Business Machines 100 431-1/% 43,200.00 0.93
Corp. Capital Stock
7/15 &  United States Steel Corp. 500 46-7/85300) 23,599.4k 4,24
16/63 Common Capital Stock 46-5/8(200)
7/16 &  Carolina Power & Light Co. 400 67 26,982.80 2.73
17/63 Conmon Stock
7/16/63 Standard Oil Co. {New Jersey) 300 68-3/% 20,762.64 3.76
Capital Stock
7/17/63 Seith Kline & French Leboratories koo 6h-1/2 25,081.80 2.08
Inc. Common Stock
7/17/63 National Dailry Products Corp. 400 66 26,582.40 3.31
Conmon Stock
7/17/63 Scott Paper Co. Common Stock T00 33-3/4(Lk00) 23,800.77 2.35
33-1/2(300)
7/17/63 Virginia Electric & Power Co. 600 he-1/2(100) 25,578.19 2.k4
Common Stock 42-1/4(200)
L2-1/8(300)
7/17/63 Bank of America National Trust & 200 64-3/8 Net 12,875.00 3.11

Savings Associstion (San
Francisco) Common Capital Stock

*Includes brokerage cammlisslions paid.

#¥Yleld at present Indicated dividend rates.

L-4



70

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchgsed Cogt# an Cast#*
7/17/63 First National City Bank (New 100 105-3/86 Net 10,537.50 2.85%
York) Capital Stock
7/17/63  Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of New 100 119-1/2 Net 11,950.00  3.35
York Capital Stock
7/18,22 Cleveland Electric Illuminating 700 32.7/8(300) 23,222,890 3.62
& 23/63 Co. Common Stock 32-3/hE200g
32-5/8(100
33 (100}
7/18/63  Corn Products Co, Common Stock koo BE 2200; 22,127.96  2.53
5h-3/4(200
7/18,19 Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. 700 33-3/4(200) 23,763.07 2.95
& 22/63 Common Stock 33-5/8(200)
33-1/2§200;
33-3/8(100
7/19/63 Kennecott Copper Corp. Cepital 300 73 (100) 21,988.86 5.46
Stock T2-3/4(200)
7/19/63  American Can Co. Common Stock 500 hs5.3/4(100) 23,034.12 k.34
45-5/8(400)
7/19/63  Johns-Manville Corp. Common Stock 500 48-1/4 oh,340.65 4,11
7/19/63  Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Common 800 31-3/k 25,679.04  3.12
Stock
7/22/63 E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. 100 23k-1/2 23,512.45 3.19
Common Stock
7/22,23, Gulf 0il Corp. Capital Stock 600 h6-5/8§100; 28,103.2 3,42
25&26/63 45-5/8(200
46-1/2(100)
h7-1/82100;
7 100
7/22 & Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulstor 300 105-1/2(100) 31,460.81 1.91
23/63 Co. Common Stock 10k (100)
103-5/8(100)
7/22/63 Texas Utilities Co., Common Stock 500 51-1/2(100) 25,858.15 2.32
51~1/4 (300}
51-1/8(100)
7/22/63 Bankers Trust Co. (New York) 200 59.70 Net 11,940.00  3.35
Capital Stock
7/22/63 Mellon National Bank & Trust Co, 100 80-1/2 Net 8,050.00 2.98
(Pittsburgh) Capital Stock
7/22/63  Connecticut General Life 100 157 Net 15,700.00  0.57
Insurance Co. Capital Stock
7/22/63 United States Fidelity & Guaranty 100 65-1/4 Net 6,525.00 2.02
Co. Capital Stock
7/22/63 Travelers Insursnce Co. Capital 100 185-1/2 Net 18,550.00 0.97

Stock

#Includes brokerage commissions pald.

**Yield at present indicated dividend rates.



Date of
Purchase

T/23]63

7/23/63
7/23/63

1/23/63

7/24/63

T/24/63
7/24/63

7/24/63

7/25/63

1/25/63
7/25/63
7/26/63

7/26/63
7/29/63
7/29/63

7/29 &
30/63

7/30/63
7/30/63
7/30/63
7/31/63

T/31/63
7/31/63

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Merket Price Total Current
Sheres at Which Principal Yield
Security Purchased Purchased Cost* on Cost¥*
Commonwealth Edison Co. Common 500 18-3/8 $ 24,403.15  2.L6%
Stock
Merck & Co., Inc. Common Stock 300 91-5/8 27,631.98 1.95
Public Service Co. of Colorsdo 800 30-7/8(400) 2k,912.71 2.57
Common Stock 30-3/4 2300;
30-5/8(100
Public Service Electric & Cas 300 T4 22,339.20 3.22
Co. Cammon Stock
Continental 0il Co. Capital 400 58-1/2(200) 23,516.84 3.40
Stock 58-1/&51003
58-1/8(100
Corning Glass Works Common Stock 200 169 33,911.80 1.18
Federated Department Stores, 500 49-3/8(400) 24,868.26 2.61
Inc., Common Stock 49 (100)
R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. 700 37-1/4 26,338,451 L.25
Common Stock
Ex-Cell-0 Corp. Common Stock 600 40-3/8(500) 24, bhy7.58  3.93
40-1/4(100)
Ford Motor Co. Common Stock 500 51-1/2 25,970.75 3.47
Inland Steel Co. Capital Stock 600 39-5/8 24,007.86 4.00
Chemical Bank New York Trust Co. 100 86-5/8 Net 8,662.50 3.23
Capital Stock
National Bank of Detroit Cammon 100 69-7/8 Net 6,987.50 2.86
Capital Stock
Florida Power & ILight Co. Loo 69-1/2(200) 27,958.78 1.83
Common Stock 69~3/8(200)
Internationgl BPusiness Machines 100 433 43,375.00 0.92
Corp. Capital Btock
Union Pacific Railroad Co. 600 38-3/4(300) 23,707 L0k
Common Capital Stock 39-5/8(300)
Dow Chemical Co. Common Stock Loo 58-7/8(200) 23,6749.50 2.70
58-5/8(200)
Southern California Edison Co. 800 31-1/4(500) 25,239.33  3.33
Common Stock 31-1/8(300)
Standard 011 Co. of California Loo 66-1/2 26,762.60 2.9
Common Stock
American Telephone & Telegrsph 200 120-3/8 24, 177.08  2.99
Co. Capitsl Stock
Genexral Electric Co. Common Stock 300 T7-5/8 23,427.78 2.56
National Biscuit Co. Common Stock 400 51-3/4 20,876.72  3.07

*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
*¥Yleld at present indicated dividend rates.

I-6



i .-w:a
COMMON STOCKS (Continued)
Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares gt Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security . Purchased Purchased Cogt¥* on Costak
T/31/63 Otis Elevator Co. Common Stock 600 Lo.1/2(%00) § 29,912.26 3.61%
49-1/4(200)
8/2/63  Bank of America National Trust & 100 63-3/8 Ret 6,337.50 3.16
Savings Association (San
Francisco) Common Capital Stock
8/2/63 Chase Manhattan Bank (New York) 100 88-5/8 Net 8,862.50 2.93
Cgpital Stock
8/2/63 Aetna Life Insurance Cu. Capital 100 161 Net 16,100.00 1,12
Stock
8/2/63  Federel Ineurance Co, Common 200 T1-1/4 Net 14,250.00 1.61
Capital Stock
8/5/63 American Electric Power Co., Inc. 700 37-3/L 26,690.16 2.83
Cammon Stock
8/5/63 Central and South West Corp. 600 43-1/8 26,118.36 2.71
Commmon Stock
8/5/63  Houston Lighting & Power Co. 600 43 26,043.00 1.66
Cormon Stock
8/6/63  Americen Home Products Corp. 400 57-7/8 23,329.16 2.66
Capital Stock
8/6/63  Coca-Cole Co. Common Stock 300 96-3/4(100) 29,120.98 2.78
96-1/2(200)
8/6/63 Commercial Credit Co. Coamon 500 43-1/2(200) 21,903.51 3.65
Stock 43-3/8(200)
h3-1/h_100)
8/6/63 J. C. Penney Co., Inc. Common 600 40-5/8 24,610.86 3,66
" Stoek
8/7/63  Armco Steel Corp. Common Stock koo 57-1/2(200) 23,204.02 5,17
57-5/8(200)
8/7/63 Kimberly-Clark Corp. Common koo 64 (eoC) 25,756.58  3.11
Stock 63-7/8(200)
8/7/63 Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing 500 59-3/4 30,099.90 1.50
Co. Common Stock
8/7/63 Socony Mobil 01l Co., Inc. Tely 70-1/2(200) 28,359.18 3.39
Capital Stock 70-3/8(200)
8/9/63 Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. 700 36 25,459.00 2.75
Common Stock
8/9/63 Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. 1,000 2h-7/8(500) 25,126.60 2,87
Common Stock 2k-3/4(500)
8/9/63 United States Gypsum Co. Common 300 86 25,942.80  3.47
Stock
8/12/63 American Smelting & Refining Co. 300 82 ?100 24, 628,99 3.h1
Common Stock 81-5/8 lOO§
81-1/4(100

*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
#¥Yleld at present indicated dividend rates.

L-7



I~ r
X £

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No., of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Securlty Purchased Purchesed Cost¥* on Cost**
8/12/63 Libbey-Owens-Ford Glass Co. 500 AN 200} § 27,159.45 L.79%
Common Stock 53-7/8(100
53-3/4(200
8/12 & Procter & Gamble Co. Common 300 76-1/2(100 23,365.23 2.05
13/63 Stock 78 2100
T7-3/4{100
8/12 & Virginia Electric & Power Co. 600 43-3/4(100) 26,809.32 2.33
/63 Common Stock 1'5_:-.1/2 100
h-3/k(100
hi-5/8(100
hl-1/2(200)
8/13/63 Texaco Inc. Capital Stock %00 73-1/k 29,485,332 2.71
8/13/63 United States Steel Corp. 600 48-1/2(300} 29,321.82 4.09
Common Cspital Stock 48-3/8(300)
8/13/63 Westinghouse Electric Corp. 800 35-3/8(400 28,543.28 3.36
Common. Stock 35-1/4 (400
8/14/63 Bankers Trust Co. (New York) 200 59-1/k Net 11,850.00 3.38
Capital Btock
8/14/63 Bank of America Natiomal Trust & 100 65-1/k Net 6,525.00  3.07
Savings Association (San
Francisce) Common Capital Stock
8/14/63 First National Bank of Chicago 100 80-1/8 Net 8,012.50 2.00
Common Stock
8/15/63 Insurance Co. of North America 100 93 9,348.30 2.1k
Cepital Stock
8/15/63  Johns-Manville Corp. Common Stock 600 L7-3/k 28,907.28 k.15
8/15/63 Shell Oil Co. Common Stock 500 45-3/4 23,084.40 2.82
8/15/63 amith Kline & French Laboratories, 400 66=1/2 26,782.60 2.02
Inc. Common Stock
8/16/63 Caterpillar Tractor Co. Common 500 45 53003 22,581.88 2,66
Stock 44-3/8(200
8/16/63 Cincinnati Ges & Electric Co. 500 26-1/2(500) 2h,052.33 3.4k
Cammon Stock 26-3/8(100)
26-1/4(300)

8/16/63 General Electric Co. Common Stock 300 81-7/8(100} 24,628.99 2.4h4
81-1/2(200)

8/16/63 Union Carbide Corp. Capital Stock 200 107-;/2(1003 21,586.99 3.34

107-3/8(100
8/19/63 Baltimore Gas & Electrle Co. T00 33-3/8 23,612,33 3.68
Common Stock
8/19/63 Corn Products Co. Common Stock 500 59 (100) 29, heh 22 2,38
58-1/h (400)
8/19/63 General American Transportation 300 79-3/4 24,065.94 2,99

#Includes brokerage cammigsions paid.
*%Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

1-8



174
COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase _ Security Purchased Purchaged Cogt* on Cost*
8/20/63 Florida Fower & Light Co. Common 300 T3-3/8 $ 22,151.52 1.73%
Stock
8/20/63 Security First National Bank 200 82-1/4 Net 16,450.00 1.95
(Los Angeles) Common Stock
8/21/63 American Telephone & Telegreph 200 124 24,502.80 2.89
Co. Capital Stock
8/21/63  Atchison, Topeks & Santa Fe 800 29-3/8 23,769.52  L4.88
Failway Co. Common Capital Stock
8/21/63  Southern Co. Common Stock 400 55-1/2 22,378.20 2.8
8/22 & General Foods Corp. Common Stock 300 84-3/8(1.00) 25,4k54,82 2.36
23/63 83—3/4[100;
85 100
B/22 & Standard 011 Co. (New Jersey) 400 70-1/2(100) 28,296,621 3.68
23/63 Capital Stock 70-1/82200}
70-3/8(100
8/22 & Texas Utilities Co. Common Stock 500 56-1/8(300) 28,110.39 2.13
23/63 55-1/4(200)
8/23/63 Household Finance Corp. Common 400 59-3/h 24,079.92 2.33
Stock
8/23/63  Owens-Illinois Glass Co. Common 300 81 ok, kh1.30  3.07
Stock
8/23/63 Republic Steel Corp. Common Stock 600 Lo 24,234,000 4.95
8/26/63  American Tobacco Co. Common Stock 900 27-1/2 25,044.75 5.39
8/26/63 Utah Power & Light Co. Cosmon 700 38 26,866.00 3.4k
Stock
8/28/63 First City Nationel Benk of 200 68-3/4 Net 13,750.00 1.82
Bouston Common Capital Stock
8/29/63 Consumers Power Co. Common Stock 500 49.3/4 25,09k.40 2.99
8/29/63 CGulf 0il Corp. Capital Stock 400 50 20,176.00 3.17
8/29/63 McGraw-Edison Co. Common Stock 600 38-1/4 23,178.78 L.1k
8/29/63 Ford Motor Co. Common Stock 500 53-7/8 27,159.45 3.31
8/29/63 Merck & Co., Inc, Common Stock 200  105-3/k(100) 21,224.13 1.70
105-1/2(100)
8/29/63 Otis Elevator Co. Common Stock 500 49 2k,717.50 3.64
8/29/63 Sears, Roebuck & Co. Common Stock 200 93-7/8 18,871.78 1.75
8/30/63 Eastman Kodak Co. Common Stock 200 110 (100) 22,074,098 2.22

#Includes brokerage commissions paid.

#Yield at present indlcemted dividend rates.

1-9

109-3/4(100)



175

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
Bo. of |Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cont* on Cos{##
8/30/63 THouston lighting & Power Co. 00 11.5-1/8(200; $  27,2/8.12  1.50%
Common Btock ks (ko0
8/30/63 Scott Paper Co. Common Stock T00 Bg-l/h-gaoo) 26,828.33 2.09
3 200
37-3/4{200
37-5/8(200)
8/30/63 Republic National Benk of Dellas 200 62-1/4 Net 12,450.00 2,70
Common Capltal Stock
8/30/63 Continental Tllinois National 200 45-3/L Net 9,150.00 2.19
Bank % Trust Co. of Chicego
Ccmmon Capital Stock
Total Cowmon Btocks Purchased 76,700 %,160,090.41 2,95
TOTAL CORPORATE SECURITLES
PURCHASED ggmo!o@.ul ;ﬁ
#Includes brokerage commissions paid.
##Yield at present indicated dividend rates.
SALE OF CORPORATE SECURITIES
Date Het Sales
Sold Sescurity Proc«d.i
7/15/63 2/100ths fractional interest in share The Dow Chemical Co. Common $1.22

Stock, received in 2% stock dividend

#Cash received deposited to principsl endowment and holding of stock involved written
down by the same amount.

CALL COF MUNTICTPAL SECURITIES
Total

Date Principal
Redeemed ) Security Proceads

8/15/63  $144,000 par value Gusdalupe County, Texas, Road Bonds, Series
1948 (3%), dated 5/15/48 -- $30,000 par value due 2/15/65,
30,000 par value due 2/15/66, $30,000 par value due 2/15/67,
0,000 par value due 2/15/68, and $24,000 par value due
2/15/69, called at par plus accrued interest $14k, 000.00
SBonda held st par - no gain or loss on call)
‘Botire 1saue called)

I-10



i76

~“PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND INVESTMENT PROGRAM - PROPOSED JOTNDER BY THE UNIVER-
SITY OF TEXAS FOR THE RETENTION OF KNUTE E. ANDERSON TO MAKE AN ANNUAL REVIEW OF
PROCEDURES AND INVESTMENTS OF THE FOUR STATE PERMANFNT ENDOWMENT FUNDS. ~-Pursuant to
Senate Resolution No. 29, 3rd C. 8., 5Tth Legislature, Kmute E. Anderson of Washington,
D. C., was retained to make an initial annual review of the investuent practices and
procedures of the four State permanent endowment funds for the fiscal year ended
August 31, 1962, Mr. Anderson's initisl review, together with a supplement bringing
the financial date up to December 31, 1962, was submitted to the Senate of the 58th
Legislature. A copy of this review was distributed to each member of the Board of
Regents as a matter of record at the meeting held February 16, 1963.

At the July, 1963, meeting of the Joint Coordinating Committee for the State of Texas
Investment Funds, it was sgreed by the representatives of each fund that Knute E.
Anderson would be recommended to the respective Boards of Trustees to make the second
annugl review of the funds for the fiscal year ended August 31, 1963.

It is the recommendaetion of the Land and Investment Committee that the Board of BRegents
authorize Vice Chancellor Dolley to notify the Executive Directors of each of the other
three Stete permanent endowment funds that the Board of Regents approvee Joinder by The
University of Texas wlth the other funds for the retention of Knute E., Anderson to make
the annual review of the procedures and investments of the funds for the fiscal year
ended August 31, 1963. It is also recommended that Vice Chancellor Dolley be suthorized
to contact Mr. Anderson and the other three State funds to work out a mutually agreeable
financial arrangement and work scheditle.

It is further recommended that the Endowment Officer be authorized to pay the Permanent

University Fund's agreed upon share of the cost of the annual review out of the Avallable
Univergity Fund Unsppropriated Balance.

L-11



LEASES AND EASEMENTS .--The Land znd Investment Committee bas given consideration to the following applications for various leases and

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS.--

easements on University Lands., All are at the standard rates, unless otherwise stated, are on the University's standard forms, with grazing

leases carrying provisions for renewal for an additional five yemsrs at negotiated terms.
have been received in advance unless otherwise stated.

Officer is recommended.

Payments for easements and material source permits

All have been approved as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content by
the Endowment Officer. Approval of the applications and execution of the instruments involved by the Chairman of the Board or the Endowment

Type of Distance
No. Grantee Permit County Location Qr ares Period Consideration
1760 Cabot Corporation Pipe Line Ward Block 16 123,52 rds. 3=in. 6/1/63-5/31/73 $ 61.76
1761 Cabot Corporation Pipe Line Ward Block 16 57.15 rds. 3~in. 6/1/63-5/31/73 50,00
1762 Humble Pipe Line Co, Pipe Line Andrews Block 9 350.48 rds. 2-2/8-in. 6/1/63=5/31/73 175.24
{Renewal of 578)
1763 Humble Pipe Line Co. Pipe Line Andrews Block 1 15k,85 rds. L-1/2~in. B8/1/63~7/31/73 T7.43
(Renewal of %90)
1764 Humble Pipe Line Co. Pipe Line Andrews Block 1} 160,61 rds. 4-1/2-in. 9/1/63=83/31/73 80.30
(Renewal of 631}
1765 Texag Electric Service Co. Power Line Crane Bloek 31 1,2L47.88 rds. B8/1/763-7/31/73 623,9L
{Renewal of 585)
1766 Texas Electric Service Co, Power Line Ector Block 35 78.18 rds. 8/1/63=-T/31/73 50,00
{Renewal of S97)
1767 Warren Petroleum Co. Pipe Line Crane Block 30 1,519.33 rds. 4~1/2=-in. 8/1/63=7/31/73 759,67
1768 El Paso Natural Ges Co. Pipe Line Reagean Block 11 175.758 rdss b-in. 11/1/63=10/31/73 87.88
{Renewal of 598)
1769 El Paso Natural Gas Co. Pipe Line Upton Blocks 3,58 202,618 rds. L=1/2-in, 11/1/63-10/31/73 121,31
{Renewal of 600)
1770 El Pasc Natural Gas Co. Pipe Line Reagan Block 11 73,636 rds. b-1/2~in. 11/1/63~1C/31/73 50.00
(Renewal of 601
Power Line Ward Block 16 80 rds. 8/1/63~1/31/173 50.00

1771 Humble Q0il & Refining Co.

L-12



pe
~
g

LEASES AND EASEMENTS .--Continued

Type of PDistance
No, Grantee Permit County Logation Or Area Period Consideration
1172 Phillips Petroleum Co. Pipe Line Andrews Blocks 1,10 80 rds, 3-1/2«in,
108.7 rds, 4=1/2-in, 7/1/63-6/30/73 3 94,35
1773 Phillips Petroleum Co, Pipe Line Andrews Blecks 13, 670.6 rds, 10=3/Lk=-in,
235.0 rds. 6-5/8-in,
125.9 rds, 4=1/2-in. 12/1/63-11/30/73 1,276.35
1774 Horthern Natural Gas Co. Pipe Line Pecos Block 19 160,97 rds. 16=in, 8/1/63~7/31/73 251,46
1775 BTA 0il Producers Pipe Line Reagan Blocks 10,58 882,11 rds. L-in, 10/1/63-5/30/73 41,05
1776 Northero Batural Gas Co. Pipe Line Upton Blocks 3,15,56 ] 8 N
(Renewal of 583) Pecos " 18,19,20 16+873.51 rds. 20-in.
Martin & ]
Andrevs "5,6,7 1%,899.75 rds. 30-in, 8/1/63-7/31/73 17,659.89
17TT Texas Electric Service Co. Power Line Andrews Blocks 7,10 355.76 rds, B/L/63-7/31/73 177.88
1778 Permian Pipe Line Co. Pipe Line Reagan Blocks 10,58 337 rds. 3-1/2-in.
330 rds. 4=1/2-in, 9/1/63-8/31/73 333.50
1779 El Paso Natural Gas Co. Pipe Line Reagan Block 11 1,037.333 rds. 6-5/8-in,
(Renewal of 599) 27.0 rds, h=1/2-in, 12/1/63-11/30/73 1,050.83
1780 E1 Paso Natural Gas Co. Surface Lease Reagan Block 11 30' x 30 11/1/63=-10/31/64 50,00%
{Renewal of 607) (Pehydrator Site)
1781 West Texas Utilities Co. Power Line Upton Block 3 1,178 rds. 12/1/62-11/30/72 585,00
1782 West Texas Utilities Co, Power Line Upton Blocks 3,58 568 rds. hW/1/62~3/31/72 28L,00

*Renewable from year to year not t¢ exceed a total of 10 years. Consideration is first year's rentsi.

L-13



P79

LEASES AND EASEMENTS ~ Continued.
Type of Distance
No . Grantee Permit County Location or ares Period Consideraticn
1783 Magnolia Pipe Line Co. Pipe Line Ward Block 16 1,700.9 rds, 8=5/8«in, 10/1/63-9/30/73 $ 1,700.90
1784 Texaco Inc, Power Line Arndrews Block 6 317 rds. 10/1/63-9/30/73 158,50
1785 Caprock Electric Corporation Power Line Reagan Blocks 10,53 366 rds. 9/1/63-8/31/73 183.00
1786 Shell Pipe Line Corporation Pipe Line Andrews Block 11 563.,7 rds. lk=in. 10/1/63-9/30/73 8ls5,.55
1787 Shell Pipe Line Corporation Surface Lease  Andrews Block 11 1 acre 10/1/63-9/30/13 100,00
{Meter Station)
1788 Northern Natural Gas Corp. Surface Lease Pecos Block 19 2.066 acres 8/1/63=-7/31/64 50.00%
{Treater Staticn)
MATERIAL SOURCE PERMITS
No. Grantee County Location Quantity Consideration
2hg L. C, Younger Construction Co., Inc. Crane Blceck 30 29L cubic yards 73,50
247 Frank Montgomery Crane Black 31 798 cubic yards 199.50
248 Frank Monigomery Andrewvs Bloek 11 200 cubic yards 50,00
2Lg L. C. Younger Constructicn Co., Inc. Ward Block 18 1,10L cubic yards 276.00
250 Frank Montgomery Andrews Bloek 11 200 cubic yards 50.00
251 L. €. Younger Construction Co., Inec, Andrews Block 9 272 cubic yards 68.00
252 Ace {onstruction Company Crane Block 30 366 cubic yards 91.50

*Renevable from year to year not 1o exceed a total of 10 years.

Consideration is firct year's rental,

Lelk



i 50

WATER CONTRACTS

No. . Grantee County L Location Consideration Period
108 J. E. Hill, Jr. dba Figure Andrews Sections 1h & 26, Block 14 1/8 of gross amount sold for use L/1/63-3/31/68
Two Water Company Sections 13 & 24, Block 13 on University Lands and 1/4 of
(Renewal of No. 80) gross amount sold for use off Uni~
versity Lands,
3
1032_, Jones Bros., Inc. Ypton Block <f§ $200 {limited to 3=1/2 miles of 9/1/63-8/31/6h
road construction)
GRAZING LEASES
Annual Semi-Annual Total
Rate Payments Annual
Rew No. 0ld Ho. Lessee County Location Acreage Pericd Per Acre /1 & 7/1 Rental
889 Part of 680 L, ¢. Rejino)
Ben C. Rejino) Pecos Blocks 18,20 320 T7/1/63~6/30/68 $ .35 3$ 56.00 $ 112.00*
890 Part of 680 Tom L. Warren Pecos Blocks 18,20 1,289.4k T7/1/63-6/30/68 .35 225,65 251,30%
891 Part of 680 L. D. Haren Pecos Blocks 18,20 §22.9 T1/1/63-6/30/68 .35 161.51 323.02%

*Pius $8 per acre per year for ell land in cultivation for farming purposes, payable semi-annually,

L=15



LTEY
oo
iy

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS .-~

~SURFACE LEASE NO.1789, WELEX DIVISION OF HALLTIBURTON COMPANY, ANDREWS
COUNTY.--This application for a surface lesse for instrument testing covers five
acres around an abandoned dry hole in Block 12, Section 32, Unlversity Lands,
Andrews County for the period October 1, 1963, through September 30, 1964, renew-
able from year to year not to exceed a period of five years from October 1, 1963.
Annual rental is $100 payable in advance. The project includes the use of the
abandoned well for instrument testing and the Railroad Commission has approved
use of the Stillwegon, Continental-University #1, which is under an 01l and gas
lease expliring September 30, 1963. Approval of the application is recommended
with the Chairman authorized to execute the instrument upon approval as to form
by the Unlversity Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer.

~SURFACE LEASE NO.1790, THE GEOTECHNICAL CORPORATION, PECOS COUNTY.--
This application for a surface lease covers ten acres surrounding Phillips Petro-
leum Company's University "EE" No. 1 located in Section 7, Block 2L, University
Lands, Pecos County, one of the deepegt ©il wells ever drilled. The Geotechnical
Corporation is to make records of seismic distrubances and a part of the program
involves the placement of seismometers in abandeoned oll or gas wells and cased
dry holes of 10,000 foot depth or greater. The "EE" No. 1 dry hole is cased to
a depth of 22,919'with 7-5/8-inch pipe, and contains a cement plug in the bottom
of the 7-5/8-inch pipe.up to & depth of 22,575. All re-eptry and completion
operations will be conducted in strict compllance with the rules and regulations
of the Railroad Commission ¢of Texas. The surface installation will not require
more than 10 acres in the form of a square around the well with vehicle access
to it. The lease will be for the pericd October 2, 1963, through September 30,
1964, renewable from year to year not to exceed a period of five years from
October 1, 1963, with annual rental of $500 payable in advance. Approval of
the application is recommended with the Chairman suthaorized to execute the instru-
ment upon approval as to form by the University Attorney and as to content by
the FEndowment Officer.

~GRAZING LEASE NO. B66, TERRELL COUNTY, ASSIGNMENT FROM MRS. N. D.
BLACKSTONE TO BURCH WOODWARD.-~This lease covers 12,203.6 acres in Block 37,
Terrell County for the period January 1, 1963 through December 31, 1967, at
annual rental of $.42 per acre paysble semi-annually in the amount of $2,562.76
on January 1 and July 1 during the term of the lease. Application has heen
recelved for assigmment of the lease from Mrs. Blackstone to Burch Wocdward.
No bonus is involved in the assignment and the $25 assignment fee t0 the Uni-
versity has been received. Approval of the assignment is recommended with the
Chairman authorized to execute the appropriate instrument after approval as
to form by the University Attorney and as to content by the University Endow-
ment Officer.

~ SURFACE LEASE NO. 1L60, REAGAN COUNTY, ASSIGNMENT FROM DON PIERSON
TO J. T. SMITH.--This lease covers a tract 500 x U415 feet in Section 7, Block
1}, Reagan County, used for a drive-in theatre in Big Lake. The annual rental
is $1,000 payable in advance and the lease runs through April 30, 1970.
Approval 1le requested for the assigmment of the lease from Don Pierson to J. T.
Smith. The Yniversity assignment charge of $25 has been received. It is
recommended that the assignment be approved and that the Chairman be authorized
to execute the instrument upon approval as to form by the University Attorney
and as to content by the Endowment Officer.

L-16



e
XL
L &
o

-~ SURFACE LEASE NO. 602, ANDREWS COUNTY, ASSIGNMENT OF ONE~HALF
INTEREST OF GEORGE FRANKEL TO BOLSA CHICA OIL CORPORATION WHOSE NAME HAS
NOW BEEN CHANGED TO U. 8. NATURAL GAS CORPORATION.--Surface Lease No. 602,
a camp site, was granted to Frank and George Frankel covering 12.2 acres
in Section 17, Block 13, University lands, Andrews County, for the ten
year period, December 1, 1953, through November 30, 1963. Mr. George
Frankel, under date of July 27, 1962, assigned his one-half interest in this
lease to Bolsa Chica 01l Corporation,whose name was changed on August 1, 1962,
to U. 8. Natural Gas Corporation. Approval 1s requested of the assignment of
the one-half interest of Mr. George Frankel as outlined above and that the
Cheirman of the Board be authorized to execute the instrument upon approval
as to form by the University Attorney and as to content by the Endowment
Officer. The University assignment charge of $25 has been received.

~.PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 1687, PHILLIPS PIPE LINE COMPANY, UPTON
COUNTY - AMENDMERT OF DESCRIPTION.--This pipe line easement was granted to
Phillips Pipe Line Company at the December 1, 1962, meeting of the Board of
Regents, and covers 3,380.78 rods of 10-3/b-inch line for the period
Januery 1, 1963, through December 31, 1972, Exhibits B and C attached to
the instrument showed a portion of the description of the location as
Section 17, Block L4, University Lands instead of correctly stating the
location as Section 7, Elock h, The company has submitted an smendment
to the easement and requested approval. It is recommended that the
amendment be approved and the Chairman be authorized to execute the appro-
priate instrument when approved as to form by the University Attorney and
as to content by the Endowment Officer.

L=17



of July 13, 1963.

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

i85

REPORT OF PURCHASES AND SALES OF SECURITIES.-~The following purchases and
sales of securities have been made for the Trust and Special Funds since the meeting

PURCHASES OF SECURITIES

We ask that the Board ratify and approve these transactions:

Date of Principal
Purchase Securlty Cost
6/28/63  $260,000 par value U. 8. 5% Treasury Notes of Series B-1904,
dated 10/15/59, due 8/15/64, at 101.96875 Net to yleld 3.26%
to maturity $265,118.75
(Archer M. Huntington Museum Fund)
7/5/63 200 Shares American Can Co. Common Stock, purchased 100 at
46-3/8 and 100 at 46-1/2 9,371.94
300 Shares American Electric Power Co., Inc. Common Stock,
purchased at 36-1/8 10, 948, 68
100 Shares Amstrong Cork Co. Common Stock, purchased at 80-1/b 8,072.03
100 Shares Libvbey-Owens-Ford Glaas Co. Common Btock, purchased
et 52-3/4 5,319.28
100 Shares Philadelphia Electric Co. Common Stock, purchased
at 35 3,536.50
(Funds Grouped for Investment)
T/16/63 14/100ths fractional interest in a share The Dow Chemical Co.
Common Stock to round out share received in 2% stock dividend 8.56
(Funds Grouped for Investment)
7/23/63 200 Shares Bendix Corp. Common Stock, purchased at 51-3/L 10,438.36
200 Shares General Motors Corp. Common Stock, purchased at 68 13,691.60
200 Shares Gulf 0il Corp. Cepital Stock, purchased at 46-1/2 9,384,50
100 Shares American Telephone & Telegraph Co. Capltal Stock,
purchased at 119-3/L 12,025.98
200 Shares Publlic Service Electric & Gas Co. Common Stock,
purchased at Th-1/k 1,942, 86
300 Shares Southern California Edison Co, Common Stock,
purchased at 30-1/8 9,139.68
100 Shares Bankers Trust Co. (New York) Capital Stock,
purchased at 60 Net 6é,000.00
(Prank B. Cotton Trust - Endowment Fund - Texas Western College)
8/13/63 170 Shares Libbey-Owens-Ford Glass Co. Common Stock, purchased
100 at 55-1/4 end 70 at 55-1/2 9,490.96
(The James W, McLaughlin Fellowship Endovment Fund - Medical Branch)
100 Shares General Foods Corp. Common Stock, purchased at 83 8,347.30
(The James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund « Reserve for Depletion -
Medical Branch)
200 Shares Awerican Home Products Corp. Capitel Stock, purchased
at 59-3/8 11, 964. 88
100 Shares Americen Telephone & Telegraph Co. Capital Stock,
purchased at 122-7/8 12,338.79
100 Shares Ammstrong Cork Co. Common Stock, purchased at 91 9,148.10
200 Shares Bankers Trust Co. (New York) Capital Stock, purchased
at 59-3/k Net 11,950.00
50 Bhares E. I. du Pont de Femours & Co. Common Stock,
purchased at 243-3/4 12,236.69
100 Shares Eastman Kodak Co. Common Stock, purchased st 111 11,150.10
100 Sheres Genersl Electric Co. Cammon Stock, purchased at 80-1/2 8,097.05
100 Shares Genersl Foods Corp., Common Stock, purchased at 83 8,347.30
200 Shares General Motors Corp. Cammon Stock, purchased at 71-1/2 1i,392.30
200 Shares Kimberly-Clark Corp., Ccmmon Stock, purchased 100 at
64 and 100 at 63-7/8 12,878.29

(The J. V. and H. A. Stiles Foundation)(Continued)

1-18



PURCEASES OF SECURITIES
(Continued)
Date of
Purchase . Becurity
8/13/63 400 Shares Cklahoma Gas & Electric Co. Common Stock, purchased
gt 25
100 Shares Sears, Roebuck & Co. Common Stock, purchased at
90-3/8
100 Shares Texaco Inc., Capital Stock, purchased at 73
200 Sharea Virginie Electric & Power Co. Cosmon Stock, purchased
at bh4-7/8
(The J. V. and H. A, Stiles Foundation)

Principal Cost

$ 10,126.00

9,085. 54
7,346.30

9,057.88

8/13/63 100 Sh;.z).;es Allied Chemical Corp. Common Stock, purchased at
50~3

100 Shares Awerican Home Products Corp. Capital Stock,
purchased at 59-3/8

200 Shares The Atchison, Topeka & Sante Fe Railway Co.
Common Capital Stock, purchased at 29

100 Shares Bankers Trust Co. (New York) Capital Stock,
purchased at 59-3/k Net

100 Shares Commonwealth Biison Co. Common Btock, purchased
at 50.7/8

200 Shares Oklahoma Ges & Electric Co. Common Stock, purchased
at 25

100 Shares Otis Elevator Co. Common Stock, purchased at 495-5/8

200 Shares Potomac Electrice Power Co. Common Stoek, purchased

5,119.08
5,982, ki
5,867.00
5,975.00
5,131.59

5,063.00
5,006.31

8/15/63

&t 21-3/8

100 Shares Public Service Electric & Gas Co. Comon Stock,
purchased at 78

(Alexsnder Caswell Ellis Fellowship in Education Fund)

$300,000 maturity value U. 8. Treasury Bills, dated 3/28/63,
due 9/26/63, purchased to yleld 2.91% to maturity at a
dollar price of 99.700917

300,000 maturity value U. S. Treasury Bills, dated L/4/63,
due 10/3/63, purchased to yleld 3.12% to maturity at a
dollar price of 99.618667

200,000 maturity value U, S. Treasury Bills, dated 5/9/63,

due 11/7/63, purchased to yield 3.27% to maturity et a
dollar price of 99.28241T
300,000 maturity velue U. S. Treasury Bills, dated &/13/63,
due 12/12/63, purchased to yield 3.21% to maturity at a
dollar price of 98.9835
300,000 maturity value U. S, Treasury Bills, dated 7/5/63,
due 1/2/64, purchased to yield 3.29% to maturity &t &
dollar price of 98.76625
500,000 maturity value U. S. Treasury Bills, dated 8/1/63,
due 1/30/64, purchased to yleld 3.§Z¢ to maturity at a
dollar price of 98,487722
200,000 maturity value U. S. Treasu
due 4/15/6%, purchased tc yield 3.
dollar price of 97.71622
200,000 maturity value U. S. Treasury Bills, dated 7/15/63,
due 7/15/64, purchased to yleld 3.46% to maturity at a
dollar price of 96.8283333
600,000 par value U. S. 4-3/k% Treasury Notes of Series A-
196k, dated 7/20/59, due 5/15/64, purchased at 101.0625
to yleld 3.30% to maturity
600,000 par value U, 8. 5% Treasury Notes of Series B-

Bllls, dated 4/15/63,
% to maturity at a

196k, dated 10/15/59, due 8/15/64, purchased at 101..453125

to yleld 3.51% to maturity
500,000 par wvalue U. S. 3-3/k% Treasury Notes of Series F-

1964, dated 8/15/63, due 11/15/64, purchased at 100.1L0625

to yleld 3.63% to maturity
(Temporary Investwents - Proceeds frem Sale of Permanent
University Fund Bonds, Series 1963)

L~-19

4,331.76
7’ &6. 80

299,102.75
298, 856.00
198,564.83
296, 950.50
296,298.75
492,438.61
195,h32. 4k
193,656.67
606,375.00

608,718.75

500,703.13



iB8o

PURCHASES OF SECURLITIES

(Contimued)
Date of
Purchase Security Principal Cost
8/19/63  $6,900 par value Austin National Bank 3-1/2% Time Certificate .
of Deposit, dated B/19/63, due 8/19/6k, purchased at par $ 6,900.00
(Texas Veterans of World War II Memorlal Scholarship Fund)
8/21/63 600 Shares The Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. Common
Capital Stock, purchased 400 at 29-1/2 and 200 at 29-3/8 17,877.38
100 Shares E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. Common Stock,
purchased at 242-7/8 24,350.79
(Frenk B. Cotton Trust - Endowment Fund - Texas Westemn College)
8/22/63  $25,000 par value American Telephone & Telegraph Co. 4-3/8%
Debentures, dated 5/1/63, due 5/1/99, purchased at 100 plus
1/% commission to yield LBE»% to maturity 25,062.50
(University Cancer Foundation - M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Tunmor Institute)
8/23/63  $11,000 par value American Telephone & Telegraph Co. 4-3/8%
Debentures, dated 5/1/63, due 5/1/99, purchased at 100-1/4
Net to yleld 4.36% to maturity 11,027.50
11,000 par value Southern Californla Gas Co. First Mortgage
Bonds, Serles E 4-3/8%, dated T7/1/63, due T/1/88, purchased
at 100-1/2 Net to yleld 4.34% to maturity 11,055.00
{(Frank B. Cotton Trust - Endowment Fund ~ Texas Western College)
8/30/63  $26,000 par value Austin National Bank 3-1/2% Time Certificate
of Deposit, dated 8/30/63, due 8/30/6k4, purchased at par 26,000, 00
(Ford Foundation Grant for School of Law)
PURCHASES MADE BY THE SEALY AND SMITH FOUNDATION
Date (Reccamended or Approved by Staff Investment Committee)
Beported
T7§0763 400 Shares American Home Products Corporation Capital Stock 22,615.93
100 Shares Bankers Trust Co. (New York) Capital Stock 5,919.88
200 Shares Coca=Cola Co. Common Stock 19,097.00
100 Shares General Motors Corp. Common Stock 7,196.40
300 Shares Kimberly-Clark Corp. Common Stock 16,846, 47
400 Shares National Biscuit Co. Common Stock 19, 460.20
500 Sharee Oklshoms Gas & Electric Co., Common Stock 12,330.89
500 Shares FPhiledelphis Electric Co. Common Stock 17,682.50
8/7/63 157 Shares Gulf 011 Corp. Capital Stock 7,283.43
(Special Fund under Joint Control of The Sealy and Smith
Foundation for the John Sealy Hospital and the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas)
SALES OF SECURITIES
Date Net Sales
Sold Security Proceeds
7/3/63 © Shares Western Republlc Life Insurance Co. Common Capital
Stock, sold at 1-1/2 Net 4 12.00
{Pharmaceutical Foundation - Various Donors)
7/16/63  20/100ths fractional interest in share The Dow Chemical Co.
Common Stock received in 2% stock dividend 12,234
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund)
20/100ths fractional interest Ditto 12.23#
(Will C. Hogg Memorial Scholarships Fund)
20/100ths fractional interest Ditto 12, 23#

(Wilbur S, Davidson Educational Fund)

L- 20



Date
Sold

7/22/63

8/22/63

8/23/63
8/26/63

5/9/63

BALES OF SECURLTIES

i8b

(Continued)
Yet Salea
Security Proceeds
T/15/63 100 Shares Allied Stores Corp. Cammon Stock, sold at 50-7/8 $ 5,037.26
(Lose on sale over book value $1,912.7hk)
500 Shares Book-of-the-Month Club, Inc. Capital Stock, aold at
20-3/8 (Loss on sale over book value $2,973.67) 10,006.33
400 Shares The Columbia Gas System, Inc. Common Stock, sold at
29-7/8 (Gain on sale over book value $3%3.20) 11,793.20
140 Shares Consolidated Biison Co. of New York, Inc. Common
Stock, sold 100 at 85-7/8 and 40 at 85-5/8 11,920.13
(Ioss on sale over book value $592.37)
300 Shares Lone Star Gas Co. Common Stock, sold at 23-1/8 6,832.21
(Loss on sale over book velue $1,530.209)
100 Shares J. W. Maya, Inc. Cosmon Stock, sold at 17-1/k 1,697.03
(Loss on sale over book value $2,102.97)
120 Shares Pepsi-Cola Co. Capital Stock, sold 100 at 54 and
20 at 53-3/4 (Loss on sale over book value $657.69) 6,%07.31
200 Shares Public Service Co. of New Hampshire Common Stock,
s0ld at 26-7/8 (Gain on sale over book value $199.96) 5,299.96
100 Shares Southern Pacific Co. Common Stock, sold at 35-3/8 3,495.33
(Gein on sale over book value $782,83)
200 Shares Sunray IX 01l Co. Common Stock, sold at 35 6,916.06
(Gain on sale over book value $1,366.06)
100 Shares The May Department Stores Co. Common Stock, sold
at 60-3/8(Gain on sale over book value $148.43) 5,985.93
100 Shaxes F. W. Woolworth Co. Capital Stock, sold at 69-7/8 6,934.57
{Ilosas on sale over book value $2,402.93)
(Alexander Caswell Ellis Fellowship in Bducation Pund)
80 Shares Texas Pacific Coal and 011 Co. Capital Stock, sold
at 66-3/8 5,262.26
(M. D. Anderson Hospital end Tumor Institute - Proceeds to be
used for research or fellowship training in the Department of
Medicine - current use)
200 Shares Eaton Manufacturing Co. Capital Stock, sold at 35-3/8 6,990.66
(Loss on sale over book value $559.34)
300 Shares The Glidden Co. Common Stock, sold at 42-1/2 12,611.91
(Loms on sale over book value $963.09)
(Alexander Caswell Ellis Fellowship in Education Fund)
SALE MADE BY THE SEALY AND SMITH FOURDATION
(Recommended by Staff Investment Committee
and approved by Board of Regents)
2,000 Shares Socony Mobil 0Oil Co., Inc. Capital Stock, sold
at 65-1/4 129, 454.59

(Gain on sale over book value $79,591.21)

(Special Fund under Joint Control of The Sealy and Smith
Foundgtion for the John Sealy Hospital and the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas)

#Cash recelved deposited to principal endowment and holding of stock involved written
down. by the same amount.



1587

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS = GIFT,; BEQUEST AND ESTATE MATTERS,~-

“ESTATE OF WILLIAM G, C., McDONALD -~ BEQUEST TO M. D, ANDERSON HOSPI-
TAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE.-=The University was sdvised in June of the beguest
of William G, C. McDonald of Brady, Texass, who died on or about April 16,
1963, Article II.A. of Mr. MeDonald’s Will reads as follows:

"A. All property, real, personal or mixed, wherever situated and how~-
ever acquired, which I may own or in which I may have any interest at
my death, I give, devise, begueath and appcint to the Board of Regents
of the University of Texas, State of Texas, ag Trustee, and my said
execyutor, hereinafter named, is directed tec pay and deliver all of such
property to the said Board of Regents of the University of Texas, State
of Texas, as Trustee, but such gift, devise, bequest and appointment to
gaid Board of Regents of the University of Texas is in trust and sald
Board of Regents as Trustee is hereby directed and instructed te use and
spend any and all of such funds and property cnly for the purpose of
cancer research at the University of Texas M. D, Anderson Hospital
located in the County of Harris, State of Texas."

The Commercial National Bank of Brady is Executor of the BEstate and
the Trust O0fficer of the bank haes advised the Estate will be wvalued conservaw
tively in the neighborhood of $50,000.

A contest of the Will hes been filed by a brother and a niece of
Mr, McDonald, which contest alleges the decedent was "mentally incapable of
meking a valid will on July 24, 1962." (Date of the Will}

The matter has been discussed with the Attorney CGeneral's Office and
representatives of that office have filed an Appearance and Reply to the Con-
test on behalf of the Attorney General. No date has been set for the hearing
of the contest so fer as we know.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents authorize the Attorney
General {o make an appearance for the University in this matter and approve
full participation in the contest. You will be advised later of the disposi-
tion of the contest and at the appropriate time the acceptance of the bequest
will be recommended.

— M. D. ANDERSOR HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE - ESTATE OF MOSE A.
GIMBEL.--While the University has been aware for some time of the possibility
of the receipt of funds from the Estate of Mose A, Gimbel to be used in the
building program of the M. D. Anderson Hospitel and Tumor Institute, the estate
has not previously been reported to the Board except briefly in the report of
the Medical Affairs Committee on June 30, 1962.

We have now been advised that the M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor
Institute has been selected by the Texas Nationel Bank of Houston as Indepenw
dent Executor and Trustee, concurred in by Mr. Herbert S. Gimbel, co-executor,
a8 the recipient of the residuary estate under the following provision of Mr.
Gilmbel's will;

"It is my will and I do hereby provide that said Trustee shall
hold and administer my estate for one year after the death of
ny said sister or until the New Medical Center adjoining Hermann
Hospital is developed; when my remaining estate shall be liqui-
dated and my entire estate remaining estate (sic) shall be used
for the erection of a building in said Medical Center, saig
building to be used for the purpose of advancing the cure of
cancer; said bullding to be dedicated in memory of my beloved
parents, Louis and Amelia Gimbel,"

L=22



158

In order to confirm this selection, & suit for interpretation cof the
y1ill was filed in the Distriet Court of Harris County, 151st Judiecial Distriet.
Judgment muthorizing delivery of the residue Estate to the Board of Regents for
M. D, Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute was entered on April 19, 1963, and
delivery in cash will be made in due course after liquidation of the Estate as
provided in the Will. Based on present values, it is estimated that approxi-
ma.tel.yiﬁm will be received.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents accept the residuary
estate of Mr, Mose A, Gimbel and that the following Reseclutiorn be adapted:

WHEEEAS, under the will of Mr. Mose A. Gimbel, dated August 9,
1950, and the ecodicil, dated October T, 1954, both duly admitted to
provate by order, dated October 1, 1958, of the Probate Court of
Harris County, Texas, in cause No. 65048, the Texas National Bank of
Houston in ite capacity as trustee was given the power and duty to
select an institution to receive the residusry estate and teo use it
to erect a building in the Texas Medical Center in Houston, Harris
County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the said bank as trustee with the concurrence of
Herbert 5. Gimbel, Co-Executor of the Estate, selected The Univer=
s5ity of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Ingstitute as the
recipient of the residuary estate which was tc be used for the con-
struction of a building in the Texas Medical Center for advancing
the cure of cancer; and

WHEREAS, the Beard of Regents of The University Texas for and
on behalf of The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Tumor Instifute is willing to accept this generous gift for the pur-
poses set forth in the will of Mr. Mose A, Gimbel, deceased:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED that the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas does hereby gratefully accept said gift under
the will of Mr. Mese A. Gimbel, deceased, to be held and administered
for the purposes set forth in said will, and hereby grants full power
and authority toc the Chairman of the Board of Regents to execute all
instruments and do everything necessary in accepting this gift as
fully to all intents and purposes as the Board could or might do in
its own behalf.

L-23



89

TRUST ARL SPECTAL FUMGw - REAL EBSTATE MAITERDS --

- TEXA3 WESTERN CGLLEGE - CN‘TOY ESTATF LANDS - RENEWAL OF GRAZING

BABE TC TKE KELCY, HUDSPETH COUNTY --Uwris Lcoaze was granted by the Board of
Regents to My. Kelry of Srerra Blanca wover.ng <,160 acres of Jotion Estate
Lands in Sectyons L, 3, S, and T, Blork 5, G.Z.& 3.7 Ry., Hodepein Couniy,

"

for a five-vear period, Jaiy 1. 1958, through dune 30, 1963, a* annual rental
nf $L08.00 av rate of five Jenrs (54! per mire per year- Me. Eeloy has
rogussted s renewal of nhe liase, and such rerewal for the perioed July i
1963, through June 30, 1968, at ‘he same anrnuva! rental has been recommended
by the Busiress Manager and Dva-;ien“ of Texas Western College. However,

the tease Will =sontain a -lavse Yhat % ¢ 1o be terminated in the event of
cajle of the Land by the seara of kegenis dering the term of the leage upon
Lty Adayve’ notice wo the lrasee Fe o K22y has agreed to zuch nrovision.

p)

R T ctraged s Tl lided aboye bo oapproved
DOTHE LREL han . T S LEA ORI GNON ADRroval AE o orn
by wac Unliversity ST oty s iy Lhe Endowment O1ficev

STLAES WERTERN DO Vo UORILH RITATE LANDT « REREWADL OF GRAYLHG
LEADE TG W. B. BVAND, nLDulL”E COUIY |~ Thee wewage avers 16,911 asres of
Cotton Estarne Lands in Blczk 3, G.J.& S.F. Ry.. Hudspeth County, for a one=
vear peviad. August L, 1962, through Julez 2L, 1962, at arnual rentali of
$845.55 at rave of five zents ¢\ per @ vs per year. Mr. Evans has re=
quested & renewal of the lezse fuoe ilve years. and qu’h renswal for *the
period Augest L, 2962, through Jaiy ol ‘Qéﬁv 57 the fame annual rentsl has
been recommended by the Bus.ness Mana gd Przgident of Texss Western
College However, the new lease w.ll contair a olause that it 1z 1o we ter=
minated in the event af sale of Yhe lard by ths Board »f Regentz during the
term ¢ the lease upon si1ity days’ mst. -~z 3¢ the lssase. Mr. Evans has
agreed to suth provisuor

it is reccommended Lhas

At ourliined abs be sapLroved
+

wivh ke Shyornar vl ieling v arprsval as Lo form
{ T . stent Off ros,
L W W e T TR E L ANLYS - REWRWAL OF GRAVING
Blon Ve o - e Sl ; GLali G anrar o
: R B SR SRR W UF PRV VN
fiio *f'_?,i:'. Tl (I ..19‘6,: “ AL e catc Sooswven Jenta PR S hoore,
{EBRT. G0 per yeay payable in amssnlg.  Ms fea. has reqeested renewal for
zhe five-year 4 Evgus T

Ju.y 31, 1968, at *he same
anruzl —ontal ‘nded by the Business Manager
and President of Texas W g vy, the new lease will sontain
a zlause that it is %0 be vermimared v <ke event of sale of the 1land by Lhe
Beard ot Regents during "he Term of “he lease upoh $.xiy days notice o the

iessee. Mr., Neal has agreed to suth proelsion.

with the Chairman authorizsd o exetive iease Upon approval as to form

It is recommended that ite reneWﬁl asz cutlined abowe be approved
L
P S
by the University Attorney and as »o  antsrt by the Endowment Officer.

!’}

- TEXAS WESTERN COLLECGE - ZOTTCN ESTATE LANDS = CANCELLATION QF
APPROVAL OF LEASES TC E. 5 HOWEEY OF "wl fHACTS IN COTTON ADDITION, IL PASO.
w=AL i%E meetling of May a;y 1907, the Boaril of Regents approved two leases to
L. &. Howrey and E. E. Howrey d4/Lse Howrey Lumber Company on two tracts in the
Cotton Addition in El Pasc for a period cf ten yvears from Jume L, 19635, Hows
ever, before the leases were svesuted The propossd Chamizal sertlement was



announced and, under that settlement, most of these two ftracts will booome
property of Hexico. Mr, Howrey has advised that, under those circumstances,
he does not want the leases and cancellation of approval of them is therefore
recommended by the Business Maneger and President of Texas Western College,
which recommendation is concurred in by Central Administration.

M, D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE {UNIVERSITY CANCER
FOUNDATION) - PURCHASE OF LAND FROM PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY.-=At the
April 5, 1963, meeting of the Board of Regents (Minutes, pages tlhel5) approval
was given for purchase by the University Cancer Foundation of a tract of 1.662
acres (73,269 square feet) on Holcombe Boulevard, Houston, Texas, from the
Prudential Insursnce Company of Americe. The total purchase price of $366,345
($5 per square foot) was to be payable one-half down and the remainder in five
anniual installments of $36,634,50 each with interest of 5% but with prepayment
privileges of sll or any part of the principal with accrued interest to the
date of such principal payment,

A condition of the purchase was that an independent appraisal show
a value of at least $6 per square foot, and such appraisal was furnished by
Mr. Neville ¥, Allison, MAI.

The note and deed of trust were executed by the Chairman of the
Board of Regents on August 6 and general warranty deed dated August € to the
Board of Regents as Trustee of the University Cancer Foundation has been re-
corded and furnished the Secretary of the Board of Regents for the official
files. {#BT387L46, Deed Records, Harris County, Vol. 5219, Page 192, August 9,
1963.)

Tt is recommended that the following Resclution be adopted confirm-
ing, ratifying and approving this purchase:

WHEREAS, on April S, 1963, the Board of Hegents of The University
of Texas, es Trustee, autherized the University (ancer Foundation of
the M. D, Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute to purchase from the
Prudential Insurance Company of America as an investment a tract of land
in the P, W, Rose Survey, Abstract No. 645, Harris County, Texas, consiste
ing of 73,269 square feet; and

WHEREAS, the purchase price was $366,345.00, of which $183,172.50
vas paid at the time of delivery of the deed and the remaining $183,172.50
is to be pald in five equal installments of $36,634.50 each, evidenced by
a note for the unpaid balance and secured by & deed of trust, it being
expressed in said note and deed of trust that the ovligation was solely
that of the University Cancer Foundation and did not obligate the State of
Texas, The University of Texas, ithe Board of Hegents or its individual
members; and

WHEREAS, the obligation of the University Cancer Foundation is to
be paid with funds received by the Physicians' Referral Service, and
appropriate orders have been entered in the minutes of that organization
making the obligation a prior charge against the funds of the Service;
and

WHEREAS, on August 9, 1963, the purchase of the Prudential tract of
land was con¢luded, the Chalrman of the Board of Regents having executed
a contract of sale, a prowmissory note and & deed of trust on behalf of
the Beard, g&s Trustee of the University Cancer Foundation and it is the
desire of the parties that said action be now approved and ratified by
the Board;

L=25



191

oW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that all acts of the Chalrman of the
Board of Regents of The University of Texas, as Trustee of the University
Cancer Foundation, including the execution of the centract of sale, the
note, and the deed of trust, performed in the purchase of the Prudential
tract of land in the P. W, Rose Survey, Abstract No, 645, Harris County,
Texas, for and on behall of the University Cancer Foundation be and the
seme are hereby in all things approved, confirmed and ratified.

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED that the funds of the Physlcians' Referral
Service be committed to the unpaid halance of the purchase price for the
aboveadescribed tract of land and that such obligation be and the same
is hereby declered to be & prior charge against the Physicians’ Referral
Service until the note is fully psid and the deed of trusi of no further
force and effect.,

~ HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - UNRELATED BUSINESS INCOME TAX
FOR FISCAL YEAR 1963,-=Internal Revenue Service Form 990-T for Unrelated Busi-
ness Income for Varner Properties during the fiscal year ended July 31, 1963,
is belng prepared by the Branch College Auditor. The tax will amount to
approximately $17,000 this year as against $14,173 for 1962; $23,412.2i4 for
1961; $22,868.80 for 1960 and $26,70%,36 for 1959, It is recommended that
the Board of Regents amuthorize the filing of the return to be signed by the
Comptroller and Endowment Officer after approvael by the Vice Chancellor
(Fiscal Affairs) and that the payment of the tax reflected by the return also
be authorized.

" HOGGC POUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES.- REPORT ON DELINQUENT RENTAL
DUE FROM HOUSTON SHOE HOSPITAL, 101% CAPITOL AVENUE, HOUSTON,-=At the July
13, 1963, meeting of the Board of Regents, permission was granted to file
euit, if necessary, to collect rentael then due under the lease to Houston
EBhee Hosplital as well as rental for tha remainder of the term of the leass
vhich expired August 31, 1963, After several letters and conferences betveen
the University staff and the Attorney Genersl's Offlce and Mr, 8, J. Malda,
owner of the business, a note has been axecuted by Mr. Malde dated August 26,
1963, celling for payment of the $4,855 due in five installments payable
$1,000 each on Ssptember 15, October 15, November 15, and December 15, 1963,
and $355 payable on January 15, 1964, with interest at 6% on any past due
belance of prinecipal. It is recommended that the above be ratified and con=
firmed by the Board.

= TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE = FRANK B. COTTON TRUST - CANCELLATION OF
PORTION OF ASSIGNMENT BY WESTERN GMC TRUCKS, INC, OF LEASE IN COTTON ADDITION,
EL PASO,==At the July 13, 1963, meeting of the Board of Regents, approval was
given to the assignment of approximately the westerly one-half of the subject
lease to Motors Holding Division of General Motors Corporastion. We have now
been advised that Western GMC Trucks, Inc. wishes to withdraw the request for
such assignment end it is recommended that approval of that portion of the
assigoment be cancelled.

At the same time, aBsignment of & portion of the lease to Western
Qil Distributing Company was approved and that assignment instrument ig in
process of completion.

L=26



192

+HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES = REPORT ON AND RECOMMENDATLON
FOR RATIFICATION OF EXECUTION OF LEASE TQ W. T. GRANT COMPANY ON MITCHELL
PROPERTY, CAPITOL AND FANNIN, HOUSTON, TEXAS.--0On October 6, 1962, the Board
of Regents authorized a2 lease to W, T. CGrant Company on all of the Mitchell
Property at Capitol and Tannin in Houstom to be effective not later then
September 1, 1963, and run to December 31, 1972, with an option in favor of
the lessee for another 5 years under the same terms. If the opticon is not
exercised, Grant will repay to the University $100,000 which the University
is contributing, as auwthorized by the Regents, on the costs of remodeling
and improving the property. Guaranteed reatal is $85,000 annually, snd in
asddition the lessee will pay 1-1/2% of annual sales of the entire store, which
includes other property, sbove $5,000,000.

In order to clarify certain provisions of the proposed lease in
relation to the authorizatlon by the Board of Regents, the matter was re-
viewed with the Regents at the special meeting of August 17, and a resolution
vag adopted authorizing the Chairman to execute the lease upon resclving
questions as to insurapce and expenditures by the lessee on the property to
his satisfaction. In line with this further authorization, the Chairman has
executed the lease to be effective September 1, 1963. It is recommended that
the Chairmen's action be ratified by the Board of Regents,

-~ HOGG FOUNDATION: ESTATE OF THOMAS E. HOGG - APPROVAL OF ACTION
BY MRE. MARGARET WELLS HOGG, AS USUFRUCTARY, AND RECOMMENDATION FOR JOINDER
BY BOARD OF REGENTS IN PARTIAL RELEASE QF OVERRIDING ROYALTIES IN JOINT
ACCOURT LEASES IN CHARENTON FIELD, LOUISIANA - HENRY ECUER "A" LEASE.=-Under
Judgment of the Judicial Distriect Court for S5t. Mary Parish, State of Louisiana,
dated September 7, 1949, Mrs, Margaret Wells Hogg, widow of Thomas E. Hogg,
deceased, was recognized as the legatee of the Usufruct of his estate in
Louisiana and the Hogg Foundation was recognized as the universal legetee,
subject to the life interest of Mrs, Hogg. Among the properties of the Estate
of Thomas E. Hogg in Louisiana was 6-1/4% of an overriding royalty of 3/16 of
the oil, gas, and other minerals under aspproximately 95 acres of land in 5t.
Mary Parish covered by an oil, gas, and mineral lease from Henry Ecuer and
Justillien Robichaux to E. F, Baldwin dated September 24, 1932, as amended by
act dated November 1b, 1936, In compliance with a statutory demand from tie
lessor to release unproductive acreage covered by the lease, Mrs. Hogg exesculcod
on June 10, 1963, the release of all of her interest except as to 10 acres
around the only producing well. Other holders of undivided interests in the
overriding royalty, as well as the working interest owners, are executing the
same Lype of releases.

The University has now been requested to approve and ratify Mrs.
Hogg's actions with reference to this lease and to Join in the release of the
interest as to all acreage covered by the lease except the 10 acres.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve the release of
the acreage as outlined and that the Chalrman of the Board be authorized to
execute the appropriate instrument upon approvel as te form by the University
Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer,

~ MEDICAL BRANCH -~ JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND (A. C, MCLAUGHLIN
ESTATE) - LEASE TO PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION.~-At the May, 1963, meet-
ing of the Board of Regents (Minutes, page 50} approval wac given for a lease
to Pan American Petroleum Corporation of the University's interest (17.5 mineral
acres) in Sections T, 8, snd 17, Township 2 North, Range 102 West, Rio Blanco
County, Colorado, st 1/6 rayalty. It was then learned from members of the
McLaughlin family that Pan American had agreed to a 1/4 royalty in leases being

L=27



taken on their interests, and Pan American agreed to this royalty for the Uni-
versity. Pan American has now drilied & test to h,SOO feet, dry and abandoned,
on the acreage covered by the lease. They have some expectation of drilling
at least 1 or 2 other tests under the proposed unit mentioned below. Approval
of the lease and ratification of the signsiures is recommended.

~ MEDICAL BRANCH - JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND (A. C. MCLAUGHLIW
ESTATE) - PROPOSAL FROM PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR JOINDER IN UNIT
AGREEMENT FOR RANGELY NORTH UNIT, RIO BLANCO COUNTY, COLORADO.--Pan American
Petroleum Corporaticn is in process of forming a divided type federal unit
covering 22,552.38 acres in Rio Blanco County, Colorado, on which there is no
production. Pan American obligates itself to drill at least 2 test wells on
the acreage to & maximum depth of 4,500 feet. This is the same unit agreement
proposed to the University earlier and reported to the Board of Regents, as
to one tract in whieh it has an interest, a2t the May 25 meeting and declined
in favor of & lease to Pan American set out in the report immediately above.
The interests of the University in the unit area are now limited to royalty
and overriding royalty interests as set out below, and the Joinder in the unit
agreement will thus carry no liability for any part of drilling or development
cogsts. It is understood that members of the MeLaughlin family owning interests
under the same tracts with the University, and perhaps other tracis, are join-
ing in the agreement.

The interests of the University for the MecLaughlin Fund which are in-
volved in the proposed unit are as follows:

1.25% overriding royalty interest under 240 acres under lease
to Califernia 0il Company

»0375% overriding royalty interest under 960 acres under lease
to Phillips Petroleum Company

3.125% of 1/L royalty under 560 acres under lease to Pan American
Petroleum Corporstion

It is recommended that the Board of Regents autherize joinder in the
unit agreement with the appropriate instrument to be executed by the Chairman
when approved as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content by the
Endowment Officer,

L~28



£33

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDE - SPECIAL MATTERS .--

~MAIN UNIVERSITY = RECOMMENDATION FOR CHANGE IN ACCOUNT T0 WHICH
INTEREST RECEIVED ON TRUST FUNDS TIME DEPOSITS IS CREDITED.-~On February 3,
1956, the Board of Regents authorized credit of interest received on Trust
Funds Time Deposits after August 31, 1955, to "Main University « Current Funds
- Educational and General - Estimated Income." It is recommended that interest
received after September 1, 1963, on Trust Funds Time Deposits be credited to
an account under the Trust Funds section of the Finanelal Report entitled
"Interest Income - Trust Funds Time Deposits = Allotment Account."

L-29



TQ THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs,

N%MMET NO ?
ST Sl RN
i YO0

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
0ffice of the Chancellor

Johnson and Gentlemen:

September 10, 1963

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are
herewith submitted, with my recommendation for approval, for consideration
at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on September 27 - 28, 1963.

Main University

Texas Western College

Medical Branch
Dental Branch

M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Tumor Institute

Southwestern Medical Schootl

Graduate School of Biomedical
Selences

Listed below are Central Administration and institutional items which
I recommend for your approval:

G1yTS

The following gifts have been received.

is recommended,

Donor

Anonymous
Anonymous
Anonymous

Mr. and Mrs. Rex G. Baker

Estate of Lila Delle Etter
c/o Republic National Bank
ballas, Texas

Estate of Hattie E. Gaines
¢/o Austin National Bank
Austin, Texas

Prof. & Mrs. E.
3105 buval Street
Austin 5, Texas

J. Villavaso Unrestricted

Approval of the Board of Regents

Terms and Conditions Amount or Value

Unrestricied 5 10.00
Unrestricted 500,00
Unrestricted 10.00
Second contribution for 18,204.75

THE REX G. BAKER AND EDNA
HEFLIN BAKER PROFESSORSHIP
IN LAW, THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS ; Certificate No. TL
1728 for 261 shares of
capital stock of Standard
0il Company (N. J.)(market
value 569.75 per share)

Distribution of income cash 1,195.89
ont hand as of July 26, 19613

to be deposited to Account

No. 57-0400-0520

Cash distribution of incotne 238.92
to be deposited to Account
No. 55-8820-9000, John Q.
Gaines Foundation for Cancer
Research
200.00

c -1



{46
HOGHRNATICHS TFOR MIMBENSHIP I WHE CRADUATY FiGULTY

£y lts moering on July 2, 1963, the Craduate Council approved the
following rominations for membership in the Craduate Faculty:

Main University

Allen J. Bard, sfssoclate Professor of Chemistry

Josaph J. Lagowski, ifssoclate Prnfessor of Chenistry

¥, . lbert Noyes, Jr.. Professor of Chemistry

H. 1. Liebhafsky Professor of fccnomics

F, ", Marshall, Professor ui Economics

7. G, Weale, ‘ssociate Professor of Vconomics

1. 4 Cranfill, Professor of English

D. M. Mcleithan, Professor of Cnglish

“. R, Mills, fesociate Frofessor of ‘nglish

T.. ", Kennamer, Associate irofessor of Geography

. L. White, fssocluate Professor of History

I. G. Lieb, Professor of Philosophy

J. N Gavenda, fssoctate Professor of Physics

J«. C. Thompson, /ssociate Professor of Physics

tiichel Dassonville, Associate Frofessor of Womance Languages
J. Jd. Villarreal, frofessor of Speech

®, 4. Torrest, iLssociate Frofesscr of Zoology

C. . Griffitn, Professor of Jccounting

Do . Hirmelblau, Associate Professor of Chemical Engincering

Soulhwestern HMedical Branch

Irwin jay rnopf, Professor of Psychiatry Department (Chief,
Division of Psychology)

Medical Pravch

faymond ¥. flount, Profcssor of Jnatomy

Valtoner J. ild, Associrte Professor of Lnatomy

Jemes 7, Hilton, &ssocirto Professor of Pharmacology

Tudde 7. Nanningd, Teszarch fB8cciate vrofessor of lhysiolopy
tlerm V. Resecell, Asseciate Trofessor of ..natomy

Arvee ¥, Yalker. [ssoaciate 2rofessor of snatomy

Dental Rraunch

Sumter 5. Arnim, Proafessor of Pathology
W. €, #inds, Professor of Surgery
Rdwin L. amith, Professor of Physiology aud Pharmacclogy

The preceding recommendaticns have been approved by Lhe respective
Toscitutiaons! ileads and the “honcelior and are recommendod for approvad
by the woard ol Negents.

o=}

ECURST 0 CaMPUS SERVICSS, I0C., PO EXPENDITURT FROM RETAINED mARNINGS

——

The Chancellor has approved the fellowing request to Campus Services for
expenditure of $300.00 from unallocated yetained earnings of Campus
Services for the purposc noted:

fublication of a monthly program guide during 1963-64
for Station KUT - ¥M {continuation of previously autherized
erpenditure Lrom the same source of funds).



itj ot
L |
SODTTION TC COWNTHACT FCR MANNIZD STUDENT ARARYMEWETS AT THAAS VESTIRN

COLLEGE

.6 the wmarried student apartments at Texas Yestern Gollege neared
completicn, it was found that the addition of several items, such

as heatcr closet locks, closet shelf braces, card-holders - name
plates on mailboxae, acbestos beards behind stoves in kitchens,

and the cnclosing of open corners of nezzanine haundrail on Unmit Y,
would improve the efficiency of the apartments for a small additional
cost. A change order has now been issued covering the items listed
above at a total addition of $786.80 to the contract price. It is,
therefore, recommended that approval be given to the transfer of

this amount from fccount Wo. 85-9545-0000 -« Texas Western College «
Housing and liome Finance JAgency Project CH-Tex=-124D « Housing for
Morried Students and a Dormitory for Men - Allotment Account to
sccount No. 85-9545-01:0 - Texas Western College - Housing and Home Finance
Agency Project CH-Tex-1Z4D - Housing for Married Students and a
Dormitory for Men - Housing for Married Students - General Contract -
Yaram Coastruction Corpany, Ing,

It is not necessary thet cny transfers be made to the Architects'

¥Yeos recommts, sinee there Ls sufiicient wmoney in CLhese accounis to
cover this addition te the contract for Apartments due Lo a substantial
savings in the Contingency illowance of the contract for the Dormitory
for HMen.

“he recomendation Loz toen ¢pvroved by Vice-Chancellor Dolley and the
Thancellcr and is rezoruanded for approval by the Board of Regents.

Sincerely yours,

Harry Rgnsom
Chancellor

Lach



MATN UNIVERSITY DOCKRET

Septenmber 27 and 28,

Contracts

Academic . . . . .+ .

Government HResearch .
Faculty legislation . . .
Gifts and Grents . . . .
Laboratory Fee Schedule . .
Nepotisl » .+ « « « o«
Outside Employnent e e .
Purchase trom a Staff Member

Texas State Department of Health Licenses

INDEX

#

Travel Paid from Non-Travel Funds
Use of Textbooxs Written by Faculty . .

Main University -~ Docket

Index

1963 Meeting

Fl

“ v

g
E

M-8

M6

M-13
M-1b
M=13
M-12
M-13
M-22
M-11
M-12
M-13

198



194

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main Unilversity
Offic¢e -of the Chancellor
Aystin

September 3, 1963

Chencellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texass
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Harry Rsnsom:

The followlng docket for the Main University 1s submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents st L{is meeting in
Austin on September 27 and 28, 1963:

RESEARCH CONTRACTZ: The following contracts and amendments have
been negotiated by the Office of Government Sponsored Research and
heve been signed by the Vice-Chanceller for Academic Affairs upon

the recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the Director
of the Office of Government Sponsored Research, and the Business
Manager. T recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

1L, Modificetion Ne. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contraci

AF 0B(635)-3522, by which the Depertment of the Air Force, Air Proving
Ground Center, Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, adds the sum of
$49,600.00 to the contract funds, and exteuds the period of the
contract through August 31, 1964k. The investigetions of specific

borb ballistics problems continues in the Military Phaysics Beocarch
Leborstory under the direction of A. L. Lockenvitz, Professor of
Physies,

2. Medification No. 8, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 18(603)-142, by which the Department of the Air Force, Alr Force
Office of Scientific Research, Weshington, D. C., transfers title
%o the Uiversity of the equipment held in the final inventory of
fontrect AF 18(603)-1Lkz2. The study of the gas-phase and surlace
reactions of hydrocarbons at moderately high temperatures was
directed by Dr. R. C. Andcrson, Professor of Chemistry.

3. Modification No. 3, Change Order to Contract AP 19(604)-8053,

by which the Department of the Alr Foree, Alr Force Systems Command,
Electronic Systems Division, Laurence G. Hanscom Field, Bedford,
Massachusetis, changes the accounting and appropriation dats under
the centract. The study and application of data processing methods
'to the problem of sensing and recording meteorologiesl warisbles wae
performed in the Electrical Engineering Research Leboratory under the
direction of Dr. A, W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engloeering.

L. Modificetion No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 33(657)-9587, by which the Department of the Alr Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Aeronsutical Syatems Diviecicon, Wright-Patterson Air
Force Base, Ohio, adds the sum of $14,532.00 to the contract funds snd
extends the contract period to September 30, 1963, The research
continues in the Defense Resegarch Laboratory under the direction of
Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physies.

5. Modification Wo. 2, Change Order to Contract AF 41{&09)}-2005, by
which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command,
Aerogspace Medlecal Divieion, Brooks Alr Force Base, Texas, changes the
accounting classification under the contract. The research on effects
of dlonizing radiation on biolegilcal, physioclogical, and the poychological
functions of various apecies continues in the Radiocbicloglcal Laboratory
under the direction of Dr. T. 8. Painter, Profesgor of Zoology.

M-1



L T

ft;g’.f\.

5. Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 41{609)-2005, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Acrospace Medlesl Division, Brooks Air Force Base,

Texas, adds the sum of $261,500.00 to the contracs funds. The research

on effects of lonizing radistion on kiolegical, physiological and
psychologleal functlons of various species continues in the Radiobiclogical
Leborstory under the direction of Dr. T. 5. Painter, Professor of Zoology.

7. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 49(638)-1115, by which the Department of the Alr Force, Air Force
Office of Selentific Beaearch, Washlogton, D. C., adds the sum of
$33,324.65 1o the coniract funds and extends the period of the contract
through August 31, 1964. The investigation of the buried crust of the
North American continent continues under the direction of Dr. William R,
Muehlberger, Professor of Geology.

8. Grant AP-AFOSR-454-63, by whizh the Department of the Air Force,

Air Force Office of Seientific Research, Washington, D. C., provides
$38,800.00 for support of research eantitled "Relativity and Gravitetional
Theories.” The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1963
through August 31, 1964, and the research will be performed under the
direction of Dr. E, L. Schilcking, Professor of Mathemstics apd Physics.

9. Grant AP-AFOSR-467-63, by which the Department of the Air Force,
Alr Force Office of Scientific Research, Washingtop, D. C., provides
$1k,251 .00 for support of "Besic Research in Numerical and Applied
Functional Analysis." The grent is effective for the perilod July I,
1963 through June 30, 1964, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Br. Devid M. Yowg, Professor of Mathematics, and
Dr. A. A, Goldetein, Assoclate Professor of Mathemeties.

10. Contract DA-18-064-AMC-118(A), by vhich the Department of the Army,
U, 5. Army 3iclogical Laboratories, Fort Detrick, Frederick, Maryland,
provides $27,900.00 for support of studies of the requirements for the
production of interferons from a genetle point of view. Of the sum

of $27,900.,00, only $10,000.00 is presently belang made available.

The contract is effective for the period Jume 1, 1963 through April 20,
1965, and the research will be performed under the direction of

Ir. Royece 4. lockart, Jr., Associmte Professor of Microbiology.

11. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

DA~ 36-039-AMC-00036(E), by which the Department of the Army, U. 8. Army
Blecironics Meteriel Agsney, Fort Mommouth Procurement Office, Fort
Mommouth, New Jersey, extends the period for research under the contract
through September 1, 1953. The research entitled "Superconductive
Freguency Control Devices” continues under the direction of Dr. W. H.
Hartwig, Associete Professor of Electrical Engineering.

12. Modification No. 1, Supplementel Agreement to Contract

DA 36-039~5C-90719, by which the Department of the Army, U. S. Army
Electronics Materdiel Agency, Fort Momnmouth Procurement COffice, Fort
Monmouth, New Jerzey, adds the sum of $47,300.00 to the contrect funds
and extends the contract perilod through May 31, 196%. The study of
existing sclicn transducers from the viewpoint of atmospheric acoustics
applicatioz contiobnes in the Defense Resesrch Laboratory under the
direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Paysics.

13. Modification No. 3 to Grant DA-SIC-36-039-61-Gll, by which the
Department of the Army, U. S. Army Electronics Materiel Agency, Fort
Moumouth: Procurement Office, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, extends the
period of the grant through August 31, 1963, without edditional funds.

The research entitled “Propugstion Chmracteristics of Radio Waves in

the One to Three Millimeter Region” contipues in the Electrical
Bpgineering Research Laboratory under the directicn of Ix. A. W, Straiton,
Professor of Hlectrical Engincering.

M-2



<U 1

14. Modification No. 8, Change Order to Contract NEO921-7002, by
which the Department of the Navy, U. 5. Heval Ordnence Laboratory,
White Qak, Silver Spring, Maryland, describes certain ifems of
equipment to be furnished to the Thiversity as Goverpment-furnished
equipment for use in the performance of the subject contract. The
research continues in the Defense Research Lsboratory under the
direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

15. Modification No. 9, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
NE0921-T002, by which the Department of the Navy, U. S. Naval
Ordnance Laboratory, White Oslt, Silver Spring, Maryland, adds' the
sum of $209,500.00 to the contract funds, extends the perlod of the
contract through August 31, 1964, and adds new Generel Provisions for
Cost Contracts for Research and Development with Educational and
other Nopprofit Imstitutioms. OFf the sum of $209,500.00, $115,000.00
is now made available, and the balance will be made available later
from fiscal 1964 funds. The research continues in the Defense
Research Laboratory mnder the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor
of Phaysices.

16. Contract NBy-53143, which superscdes Letter of Award dated
April 16, 1963, by which the Department of the Nevy, Buresu of Yards
and Docks, provides the sum of $5,000.00 for partial support of
research on welded fubular connections. The contract 1s cffectlve
for the pericd May 1, 1963 through Japuary 31, 1964, and the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr. A. A. Toprac, Frofessor
of Civil Engineering.

17. Modification No. 42, Supplementel Agreemsnt to Contract
NObsr-72627, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships,
Washington, D. C., descrlbes certaln goverrment owned equipment to
be furnished by the government for use in the research work under
Contract NObsr-72627. The wnderwater ordnsnce studies continue in
the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. C. P.
Boner, Professor of Physics.

18. Modificatior No. 1, Supplemental Agrcemcnt to Bureau of Naval
Weapons Facilities Contract NOw 6243-u, by which the Department of
the Navy, Buresu of Navel Weapons, Washington, D. C., sets forth

the requirement for an snnual report of the facilities ascquired under
the subject contract.

19, Supplement 2 to NsG 263-63, by which the Naticnal Aeronautics
and Space Administration, Washington, D. C., adds the sum of
$102,744.00 to the grant fumds and extends the grant period through
June 30, 1966. The research eptitled "GQuentum Mechanicel Calculations
and Studics on Atomic Systems of Astrophysical Interest" continues
under the direction of Ir, F. A, Matsen, Professor of Chemistry and
Physies,

20. Modification No. 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
AT(29-2)-1051, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission,
Nevada Operations Office, Las Vegas, Wevada, ndds the sum of $500.00
t0o the contract funds without extensicn of the contract period. The
preliminary study of the possibility of creating spherical cavities
in unrderground salt domes was directed by Dr. Frank W. Jessen,
Professor of Petroleum Englneering.

21. Contract AT-(40-1)-3110, by which the Thited States Atomic

Energy Commission, Osk Ridge, Tennessee, provides $45,896.00 for
support of investigatione of the hybrid jon-electron eycloiron resounsnce
in plasmas. The contract is effective for the periocd June 1, 1963
through May 31, 1965, and the study will be directed by Dr, Hans
Schlliter, Assoclate Professor of Physics.

M-3




22, Purchase Order No. RO 33-51k, by which the United States
Depertment of the Interior, National Park Service, Santa Fe, New
Mexico, provides $500.00 for an archeologlcal survey of the Forney
Dam and Reservolr, Keufman County, Texas. The Purchase Order is
effective for the period May 2L, 1963 through August 31, 1963, and the
survey wlll be carried out under the direction of Dr. T. . Campbell,
Professor of Anthropology.

23. Contract (E-3-13-069, by which the United States Department

of Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Office of Bducation, Washingten,
D. C., provides $38,040.00 for support of a Langusge and Area Cepter
for Latin Americen Studies. The contract is effective for the period
September 1, 1963 through June 30, 1964, and the center will be
directed by Dr. Fred P. Bllison, Professor of Romance Languages.

2L, Contract QE-3-13-071, by which the United States Department
of Hezlth, Education, snd Welfare, Office of Education, provides
$17,157.00 for support of a South Asia Language end Area Center in
Hindi end Telugu. The contract is effective for the period July 1,
1963 through June 30, 1964, and the center will be directed by

Dr. E. G. Polome, Professor of Germanic Langusges.

25. Contract QE~3-13-072, by which the Upnited States Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Educatiocn, provides
$32,940.00 for support of a Middle East Language and Area Center
in Arabic, Hebrew and Persian. The contract is effective for the
pertod July 1, 1963 through June 30, 1964, and the center will be
directed by Dr. Walter Lehn, Associate Professor of Germsnic
Languages.

26. Grant AT O4431-0281, by which the United States Department

of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$68,630.00 for support of research entitled "Role of ribosomes in
mowld's morphology.” The grent is effective for the peried June 1,
1963 through December 31, 1963, and the research will be performed
wnder the direction of Dr. Roger L. Storck, Associate Professor of
Microblology; Dr. Royce Z. Lockart, Jr., Associate Professor of
Microbiclogy; Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Microbiology; and

Dr. C. E. Lankford, Professor of Microbiology.

27. Grant GM-06590-05, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$29,400.00 for support of research entitled "Alpha-Kebo Acid
Dehydrogenation Complexes." The grant is effective for the peried
July 1, 1963 through June 3C, 1964, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr. Lester J. Reed, Professor of Chemlstry.

28. Grant GM 08211-03, by which the United States Department of
Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$16,519.00 for support of research entitled “An Imvestigation of
Texas Soil Algae."” The grant is effective for the period June 1,
1963 through May 31, 1964, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr. Harold C. Beld, Professor of Botany.

29. Grant GM-08L494-03, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Publlic Health Service, provides
$10,435.00 for support of research cntitled "Ceausal Factors in
Amphibian Development." The grant is effective for the period
Scptember 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, and the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. Antone . Jacobson, Assocciate
Professor of Zoology.

M-k



20

30. Grant GM-11300-01, by which the Unlted States Depertment of
Henlth, Education, and Welfars, Public Fealtih Service, provides
$32,520.00 for support of research entitied "Metabolic Controls in
Algee." The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1963
through August 31, 1964, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Dr. Jack Myers, Professor of Botany and Zoclogy.

3L. Grant MH-08223-01, by which the United States Deparitment of
Health, Educasion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$3,874.00 for support of research entitled "Assessment of Phoheme
Similarity." The grent 1s effective for the period Jume 1, 1963
through May 31, 19€4, and the research will be performed wunder the
direction of Ir. David T. Hokes, Assistani Professor of Psychology.

32. Grant 5-K3-GM-3086-02, Research Career Development Award, by
which the United Stetes Deperitment of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $18,907.00 for support of research
entitled "The Biochemistry of Hemoglobin and of Microbial Witrogen
Fixation." "he grant is effective for the period September 1, 1903
through August 31, 1964, and the research will be performed wnder the
direction of Dr. Austen F. Rlggs, II, Associste Profesgsor of Zoology,
and Dr. Wilsen . Stone, Profescor of Zoology.

33. Grant 1-K3-GM-3975-Cl, Research Career Developmenl Award, by
which the United States Department of Health, Hducation, sand Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $16,388.00 for support of resesrch
entitled "A Study of Light Emission in the Luminous Fungi, and the
Possible Metabolic Significence of the Thiaminase Erzymes in Verious
Orgenisms.” The grent is effective for the period September 1, 196%,
through August 31, 196k, and the research will be performed wnder
the direction of Dr. Robert L. Airth, Assoclate Professor of Botany,
and Dr. W. Gordon Whaley, Professor of Botany.

3. Grant 1-K3-CM-4253-0Ql, Research Career Development Award, by
which the United States Department of Iealth, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $17,468.00 for support of research
entitled "Histone Metabolism and its Relation to the Problem of Gene
Differentiation and Somallc Heredity." The grant is effective for

the period September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, and the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr. David P, Bloch, Associaue
Prefessor of Botany, end Dr. W. Gordon Whaley, Professor of Boteny.

35. QGrani 5-K6-GM-18,373-02, Research Carcer Award, by which the
United States Department of Health, Education, snd Welfare, Public
Health Service, provides $26,107.00 for support of research entitled
"Physiology and Biochemistry of Algae.” The grant is effective for
the period September 1, 1963 through August 31, 196k, and the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr. Jack Myers, Professor of
Doteany and Zoolegy, &nd Dr. W. 5. Stopne, Professor of Zoology.

36. Grant 5-K3-0M-18,381-02, Research Carcer Development Award, by
wiiich the United States Department of Health, Educatlon, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $18,907.00 for support of rescarch
entitled "Genetic and Chemical Studies of Protein Variations.” The
grant 1s effective for the period September 1, 1963 through August 31,
1964, and the research will be performed under the direction of

Dr. H. Bldon SBulton, Associste Professor of Zoclogy, and Dr. Wilson S.
Stone, Professor of Zoology.

37. Grant S5-K6-GM-18,303-02, Research Career Award, by which the
United States Department of Health, Edueation, and Welfare, Publie
Health Sexvice, provides $26,107.00 for supporit of research entitled
"Investigation of the Reletion batween Genetic Orgenization and Fine
Structure snd the Functional Units in the Cytoplasm." The grant is
effective for the perlod September 1, 1963 through August 3L, 1964,

- and the research will be performed under the direction of [r. Robert P.
Wagner, Professor of Zoology, and Dr. W. S. Stone, Professor of Zoology.

M-5



38. Groaduate Training Grant RH1-C-12-3023, by which the United
Statcs Depariment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, provides Pi2,0607.00 for support of & graduate {raiping
program in Rediclogical Heslih. Tne grant is effextlve for the
period September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, and the program
will be directed by Dr. Barnest F. Gloyna, Professor of Civil
Engineering.

39. Graduate Training Grant 5-TL-GM-337-04, by which the United
States Department of Heslth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, provides $46,224.00 fur support of a graduate training
program in Genetlcs. The grent is effective for the period July 1,
1963 through June 30, 1964, and the program will be directed by
Drr. Wileon 3. Stope, Professor of Zoology.

40, Graduate Training Grant 5-TL-GM-600-04%, by which the Uniied
States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, provides $56,500.00 for support of a graduate training
program in General Microviology. The grant is effective for the
period July 1, 1963 through June 30, 196%, and the program will be
under the direction of Dr. Orville Wyss, Profesgor of Mizrobiology.

41. Graduate Training Grant 5-TL-GM-T789-02, by which the United
States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, provides $60,480.00 for support of a graduste training
program in Cellular Biology. The grant is effectlive for the pericd
July 1, 1943 through Juae 30, 196k, and the program will be directed
by Dr., W. Gordon Wheley, Professor of Botany.

42, CGrasduate Traluing Grant 3-T11-GM-T789-0281, by which the United
States Department of Health, Education, snd Welfare, Puplic Health
Service, provides $12,205.00 for support of a graduste training
program in Cellular Biolegy. The grant is effective for the period
July 1, 1963 tarough June 30, 196L, and, the program will be directed
by Dr. W. Gordon Whaley, Profescor of Botany.

43, Graduste Training Grant 5-TL-GM-836-02, by which the United
States Department of Health, FEducation, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, provides $40,000.00 for support of a graduste training
program in Physiology. The grant is effective for the perdod

July 1, 1963 through June 30, 1964, and the progrem will be directed
by Ir. A. R. Echrank, Professor of Zoalagy.

Lk, Cradvate Training Grant 1-TL-GM-1170-01, by which the United
States Depsrtment of Health, Ecucation, and Welfare, Public Heelth
Service, provides $44,993.00 for support of & graduate training
program in Environmental Heelth Sciences. The grant is erfective
for the perlod July 1, 1963 through June 30, 196k, and the progrem
will be directed by br. E, F. Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering.

45, Graduste Training Grant 2-TL-Mi-5355-15, by which the Unlted
3tates Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, provides the sum of $34,229.00 for suppert of a graduate
training program in Clinlcal Psychology. The grant is elfective
for the pericd July 1, 19€3 through June 30, 1984, and the program
will be directed by Dr. Robert X. Young, Assoclate Professor of
Poycnology -

46. Undergraduate Training Grant 5-T2-MH-5635-06, by which the
United Biates Depertment of Health, Fducation, and Welfare, Publie
Health Serviee, provides $41,794.00 for support of Mental Health
Teacher Training. The grant is effecctive for the pericd June 1,
1963 through May 31, 1964, snd the program will be directed by

Dr. Robert F. Peck, Frofessor of Educationsl Psychology.

M-6



2UH

k7. Graduate Training Crant 2-T1-ME-6715-0G, by waich the
mited States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Healtn Service, provides $34,063.00 for support of &
graduate training progran in Paychiatric Socigl Work. The
grent is effcetive for the period July 1, 1963 through June 30,
1964, and the progrem will be directed by Lora Lee Pederson,
Profesasor and Director, Craduate Scheoel of Soeial Work.,

48, Graduate Training Grant 5-T1~-MH-7745-02, by which the
United States Department of Health, Education, and Wellare,
Public Health Service, provides $20,059.00 for support of a
graduate training program in School Bocial Work. The grent is
effective for the period July 1, 1903 through June 30, 196k,

and the program will be directed by Lora Lee Pederson, Professor
and Director, Graduate School of Socisl Work.

49. draduvate Training Grant 5-T1-WP-20-02, by which the United
S8tates Department of Health, Bducation, end Welfare, Buregu of

State Service, Washington, D. C., provides $27,454.00 for support

of a graduate training program in Water Bupply and Pollution Control.
The grent is effective for the pericd July 1, 1963 through June 30,
964, apd the progrem will be directed by Dr. E. F. Gloyna,

Professor of Civil Engineering.

50. Training Groot Ho. 33, by which the United Stetes Department

of Health, Education, and Welfare, Welfare Administration, Children's
Bureau, Washington, D. C., provides $1%,548.00 for support of a

child welfore tralning program. The grant is effectlive for the
period July 1., 1963 through June 30, 1964, and the program will

be directed by Lora lee Pederson, Professor and Director, Graduate
School of Scocial Work.

51. Grant GB-1168, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washinbgton, D. C., provides $6,500,00 for support of research
entitied “"Photosynthetic Metabolism of Algee." The grant is
effective Tor the period July 1, 1963 through June 30, 1964, and
the research will be performed under the direction of I, Jack
Myers, Professor of Botany and of Zoology-

52. Crent OB-1216, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $24,100.00 for support of research
entitled "Cytotaxoncmic Studies in Compositse, Particularly
Helenicae." The grant 1s effective for the period July 1, 1963
through June 30, 1966, and the resecarch will be performed under
the direction of Dr, B. L. Turner, Professor of Botany.

53. Grant GB-1323, by which the Hational Science Foundation,
Washington, D. ., provides $50,800.00 for support of research
entitled "Taxozomlc Studies of Certain Algee.” The grant is
effective for the period July 1, 1963 through Jiume 30, 1966,
and the research will be performed under the direction of

Dr. Hareld ¢. Bold, Professor of Botany.

54. Amendment No. 1 to Grant GE-176, by which the National

Scicnce Foundalion, Washington, D. ., sdds the sum of $675.00

to the grant funds. The "Summer Institute in Scilence and Mathematics
for Secondary School Teachers of Science and Mathemstics" continues
under the direction of [r. Addiscon E. Lee, Professor of Scilence
Education.

55. Amendment No. 1 to Grapt GE-291, by which the Natiomal

Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., edds the sum of $4,260.00

to the grant funds. The "Academic Year Institute for Science sand
Mashematics Teachers" continues wnder the direction of Dr. Robbin C.
Andersen, Professor of Chemistry.

M7



AL

56. Grant CE-189%, by which the National Sclence Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $7,000.00 for support of an "Under-
graduate Science Education Program,” The grant is effective for
the period July I, 1963 through July 31, 196k, and the program
will be under the direction of Dr. Fillmore H. Sanford, Professor
of Psychology.

57. Grent GE-2494, by which the National Science Foundation,
Weshington, D. €., provides $15,000.00 for support of an “Undex-
graduate Instructional Scientific Equipment Program.” the grant
is effective for the period July L1, 1963 through June 30, 1965,
and the program will be undsr the direction of B. ¥. Gafford,
Professor of Electrical Engineering.

58. Grant GP-1226, by which the Natlonal Scilence Fouwndation,
Washington, D. C., provides $52,650.00 for support of research
entitled "Thermodynamic Properties of Eydrocarbons, Petrochemicels
and Related Compounds.” The grant is effective for the peried
July 1, 1963 through June 30, 1965, and the research will be
parformed under the direction of Dr. John J. McKetta, Professor

of Chemical Engineering.

59. Grant GP-1511, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $48,600.00 for support of resesrch
entitled "Interaction of Optical Maser Beams with Ionized Gases
and Electron-Ion Plasmas." The grant is effective for the period
June 15, 1963 through June 1k, 1965, and the research will be
performed under the directlon of Dr. Arwin A, Dougal, Professor of
Electrical Engineering.

60. Grant GP-1700, by which the National Science Foundetion,
Washington, D. C., provides $27,600.00 for support of research
entitled “Tonic Equilibria in Azmhydrous Liguid Ammonis.” The
grant ig effective for the period July 15, 1963 through July 14,
1965, snd the research will be performed under the direction of
Dr. Joseph J. Lagowskl, Assoclate Professor of Chemistry.

61. TInstitutional Grent GU-483, by which the National Science
Foundation, Washington, D. C., provides $63,387.00 for strengthening
research and research training activitles in science at the Main
tniversity.

62. Purchase Order No. 13-6587, by which the Sendia Corporation,
Albuquerque, New Mexico, provides $21,2L6.8% for support of
research entitled "Piston and Cylinder Vibration Study.” The
purchase order is effective for ihe period July 15, 1963 to

October 1%, 1964, and the research will be performed under the
direction of Dr. Lyle G. Clark, Professor of Mechanical Ingineering.

CONTRACTS: The fellowing academic and business contracts have been
éxecuted at the University by the official indicated. I recommend
approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Contract AF 33(608)-973 with Air Force Institute of Technology,
slgned by Business Menager James H. Colvin, whereby during the period

July 1, 1963 - June 30, 1665, the University will provide instruction

for approximately fifty-nine students selected by the United States

Govermment for enroliment, the University to be paid the regularly

;sta?léshed fees; the total amount of the contract estimated at
37,408,

M-8



£s
-
~

CONTRACTS (continued)

2. Agreement PRF #1729-Ad with American Chemical Society, signed by
Vice-Chancellior Norman Hackerman, whereby a grant is made to the Univere
sity in e total amount of $17,320, payable over a three year period
beginning May 1, 1963, for research on stable carbonium ions under the
direction of Dr. R, Pettitt, Associate Professor of Chemistry. This is
the first grant In suppoert of this resesrch.

3. Agreement PRF #1734-A5 with American Chemical Society, signed by
Vice=Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby a grant in a total amocunt of
$21,000 is made, payeble over a three year period beginning June 1, 1963,
for regearch on metgleorganic structure determination undéer the directicn
of Dr. R. L. Collins, Assistant Professor of Physies. This is the first
grant in support of this research,

4. Agreement with Carter and Burgess, signed by ViceChancellor Norman
Hackerman, whereby the University through its Bureau of Buslness Research
will commence within twenty days and complete within substantially ninety
days from date of contract an enviromment economics and population study
of the City of Hearne, Texas, for which the University will receive the
sum of $1,750.

5. Memorandum Agreement for research to be conducted by the University
in cooperation with The Cotton Research Committee of Texas, signed by
Viee-Chancellor J. C. Dolley for the Chancellor, which provides for
research, including surveys and o¢ther investigations, relating to the
marxeting of cotton fiber, cottonseed, and cotton seed products. The
agreement is in effect September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964,

6. Agreement with Forrest and Cotton, Ine,, and Marvin Springer and
Agsaciates, signed by Viee-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the
University through its Bureau of Business Research will commence within
twenty days and complete substantially within ninety daya frowm date of
contract an enviromment economics and population study of the City of
Paris, Texag, for which the University will receive the sum of $2,000.

T. Agreement with D. R, Frazor & Associatss, aigned by Viee-Chancellor
Norman Heckerman, whereby the University through 1is Bureau of Business
Research will commence within twenty days and complete substantially
within ninety days from date of contract an enviromment economics and
population study of the City of Brackettville, Texas, for which the
University will receive the sum of $1,500. '

8. . Agreement with the Instituto Tecnologico de Monterrey, signed by
Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University will make
svailable to the Instituto for closed cireuit elassroom purposes the
video taped instructional television series "College Chemistry” in
which Dr. 1. Q. Morgan is the television instructor, with the right to
prepare and use a Spanish language voice track which will be added to
the series. Thls agreement has resulted from a grant made to Monterrey
by the Ford Foundation.

9.  Research Agreement with the Texas Highwey Department, signed by
Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby a cooperative research program
will be instituted for research and experimentstion in several phases of
highvay actlvity to include studies of design of roadways, constructicn,
maintenance, pavements and structures, economics, mwaterisls, drainage,
specifications, traffic control and any other matters of mutual interest,
the research projects to be initilated by the Highway Department and transe
mitted to the University by an Interagency coutract propossl, setting out
estimated cost, personnel involved, and other pertinent facts relative to
the project. The laboratories of the University will be awailable for

the work of thils progrem without rental or depreciation charge, but special
equipment needed for a particular project is to be purchased by the High-
way Department and loaned to the University. The sgreement is in effect
from May 29, 1963 (date of execution} until terminated by elther party at
any time and upon written notice one year prior 4o any proposed termina-
tion date.

M=9




Palle)
CONTRACTS (continued)

10. Interagency Contract No. 4413763, with the Texas Kighway Department,
signed by Vice=Chancellor Noyman Hackerman, whereby the University will
furnish research services in connection with the project entitled "Develop-
ment of Methods for Computer Simulation of Beam~Columns and (Grid-Beam

and 5lab Systems," the total amount to be paid to the University not to
exgeed $13,270. The research services are to be completed by August 31,
1963,

11. Interagency Contract No. L4413-764 with the Texas Highway Department,
signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University will
provide research services in connection with a project entitled "Develop-
ment Length for Anchor Bolts," the total amount to be paid to the Univer-
sity not to exceed $5,380 and the services to be performed during the
period June 11 - August 31, 1963.

12, Interagency Contract No. 4413-765 with the Texas Highway Department,
signed by Vice=Chancellor Norman Hackermsn, whereby the University will
provide research services in connection with a project entitled "A Portable
Seale for Welghing Vehicles in Motion," total amount to be paid to the .
University not to exceed $11,139 and the services to be performed during
the period June 11 - Auwgust 31, 1963,

13. Interagency Contract No. 4413.766 with the Texas Highway Department,
signed by Vice-Chancelloer Norman Heckerman, whersby the University will
provide research services in connection with a project entitled "Design
Criteria for Cantilever Ends of Bent Caps,"” the total amount to be paid
to the University not to exceed $9,7L0 and the services to be performed
during the period June 11 - August 31, 1963.

14, Interagency Contract No. LU13-767 with the Texms Highway Department,
signed by Vice~Chancellor Norman Heckerman, whereby the University will
provide research services in connection with a project entitled "Deter-
mination of Critical Mechanical Properties of Structural Lightweight
Concrete and the Effects of These Properties upon the Degign of the Pave=
ment Structure,” the total amount to be paid to the University not to
exceed $8,2L0 and the services to be performed during the period June 11 -
August 31, 1963.

15. Interagency Contract No. 4413.769 with the Texas Youth Council,
signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University will
receive tuition and registration feeg for wvarious employees of the
institutions under the jurisdiction of the Texas Youth Council to attend
the annual workshop for employees of children's institutions to be held
at the University June 24 - 28, 1963, the smount of such tuition and
registration fees not to exceed $L00.

16. Interagency Contract No. LL13-773 with the Texas Highway Department,
signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the Univerasity during
the pericd July 1 - August 31, 1963, will furnish the necessary facilities
for the recording and the processing of television film announcements,
radic tapes and other such material for use in the state-wide Traffic
Safety Program at a cost not to exceed $2,000.

17. Interagency Contract No. 4413-781 with the Department of Public
Safety, signed by Viece-Chancellor Normen Hackerman, whereby during the
period September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1965, the University will furnish
television film announcements, radio tapes, and other such material for
use in the statewide Traffic Safety Program, the tetal payment to the
University not to exceed $k,000.

18. 1Interasgency Contract No. L413-785 with the Mexas Department of Public
Safety, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby during the
period September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1964, the University will provide
machine scoring services and materials for employment and promotion
examinations conducted by the Department, the maximum payment for such
services not to exceed $1,200.

M-10



SUYY
CONTRACTS (continued)

19, Interagency Contract No. 4413-822 with the Board for Texas State
Hospitals and Special Schools, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hacker-
man, whereby the University will furnish to the Denton State School for
their academic program visual instructional films and other instructional
aids during the period September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1965, total reim-
bursement, to the University not to exceed $500.

20. Contract No. N228-62017 with the Naval Supply Center, Qakland,
Califcrnia, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby selected
commissioned or warrant officers of the U. S. Naval, Marine Corps, or
Coast Guard may be admitted to the University to take for academic eredit
courses beginning during the pericd July 1, 1963 = June 30, 1964, the
total estimated amount to be paid to the University to be $1,200.

21. @rant No. SCC-LD102 with the United States Department of State,

signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University will
agpist the Depariment of State in carrying out =2 United States Student
Leader Seminar in Chile designed to acquaint a selected group of approx-
imately 15 United States students and one faculty member with Chileean

life and culture through a study program arranged by the Instituto Peda-
gogico of the University of Chile. The period of the agreement iz June 7 -
November 30, 1963, and the amount is for $2,715 in United States currency
and $17,245 equivalent in Chilean escundos. Dr. J. W. Neal, who administers
the contract, states that this contract conforme to those under which

four previous Texas-Chilean programe have operated, except that this year
& large amount of the expenses are being met from a Chilean escudo account
which will be opened in Santlago.

22, Contract No. 0SD-L7-043 MEP-106 with the Unlted States Armed Forces
Institute, Department of Defense, signed by President J. R. Smiley,

whereby the military personnel of the Armmy, Alr Force, Navy, Marine Corps,
and Coast Guard will have the opportunity to take correspondence courses
from the Extension Divislon of the University, the Govermment to pay

$1.50 as an individual lesson service fee for each lesson corrected and
graded. The contract remains in force with respect o all lesgson correction
and grading services for enrollment accepted on or before June 30, 1964
during a two-year student maximum errolimesnt eligibility period, but in no
instance to extend beyond June 30, 1966.

23. The following contracts have been executed by Business Manager
James H. Colvin in accordance with action taken at the July 1963 meeting
of the Board:

With Polar Jce Cream and Pure Milk Co. for milk

With Oak Farms Dairies for ice cream

With Carnation Company for custard or frozen dessert mix

With Austin lawndry and Dry Cleaning Company, Inc., and
with Burtons, Isundry and Cleaners, for gervice to occupants of
Kinselving

With Sal Frank Company for Alr Force ROTC uniforms

With Capital Coin Laundromat, Inc., for vending mechines for washers,
dryers, and soap for University Residence Halls

With Driskill Laundry and Cleaners for laundry service for the several
units of Division of Housing and Foed Service

With Capitol Linen Service for uniform and linen rental to Division of
Housing and Food Service

TEXAS STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH LICENSES: Pursuan, é&b&? axas Ra iat}on
Control Act and the Texas State Department of Healtly, Lice%%esﬂ%Q e g%t_on
has been issued to the University covering use of radicactive material,

and License No. 4-L86 covering use of special nuclear material.

These licenses were issued in accordance with application submitied on
June 19, 1963, by the Radioisotopes Committee, of which Dr. Earnest Gloyna
is chalrman,

M-11



<210

NEPOTISM: It is rccommended that the nepotism regulations he suspended

in the case of Mrs. Dorothy W. Baker and her son, Robert .J. Baker, to
permit them both to continue working in the Computation Center. Mrs. Baker
has been on the staff of the Center since September 195%; and her son since
December 1961, Beginning September 1, 1963, Mrs. Baker's salary rate will
be such as to bring their appointments into conflict with nepotiem regu-
lations. Dr. Young, Director of the Center, states that both Mrs. and

Mr. Baker are extremely valuable employees. Mrs. Baker is Research
Scientist Associate I on a half time basis; Mr., Baker is an Electronice
Computing Machine Operator, and virtually all of his time is spent in the
Computer Room, frequently on the evening shift. No problems have arisen

in the past because of the relaticnship between these two employees, and,
in view of the entirely different kinds of work which they perform, there
is not likely to be any difficulty in the future.

In accordance with Sec. 5.34 of the Regenis Rules relating to nepotism,
approval has been given to the fcellowing appointments:

1. Mrs. Flora Pettit as Research Scientist Associate II (on a three-
fourths time basis) in the Clayton Foundztion Biochemicel Institute
beginning September 1, 1963, Her husband is Associate Professor of
Chemistry. Mrs. Pettit recelved a Ph.D, in Chemistry from the Univereity,
being one of the brightest gradvate students the University has had in
recent years according to Dr. L. J. Reed, Associate Director of the
Institute, and since September 1960 has been a post-doctoral fellow in
the Clayton Foundation Biochemical Institute.

2. Mrs. Julie Hill as Research Scientist Asscciate I in the Clayton
Foundation Biochemical Instltute beginning September 1, 1963. Her husband
1s Assistant Professor of Psychology and Psychologist, Testing and Counsel-
ing Center,beginning September 1, 1963. Mrs. Hill has an M.S. degree from
the University of Minnesota and has been a Research Assistant at the
Sloan-Kettering Institute for Cancer Research; Junior Scientist, University
of Minnesota Medical School; Senior Demonsirator in Biochemistry, University
of Melbourne; and BExperimental Officer, Division of Protein Chemistry,
Comronwealth Sclentific and Industrlal Research Organization.

3. Mrs. Jane Craig as Lecturer in the Department of Home Economics,
effective September 1, 1963. Her husband is Assistant Professor in
Engineering Mechenics. Mrs. Craig has an M. A. degree, and her gervices
are urgently needed because of the resignation of Miss Petzel, Professor
in the textile area.

TRAVEL PAID FROM NON-TRAVEL FUNDS: The following trips have been approved
with travel peid from accounts not containing the word travel:

1. Mr. Arthur M. Cory, Assistant to the Vice-Chapcellor for Academic
Affairs, July 24 - 26, 1963, to Camp Pendleton, Virginia, to attend as
the University representative (at the request of the Chancellor) the
neval demonstration of amphiblous beach asgault vhich is part of the
training of 35 University of Texas NROTC midshipmen, expenses to be paid
from Development Expenses of the 0ffice of the Vice-Chancellor.

2, Mr. Roy Earl Young, Research Assistant, Department of Government,

July 17 - 20, 1963, to Giddings, Brenham, Hempstead, Houston, Columbus,
laGrange, and Bastrop; July 24 - 31 1o Midland-Odessa, San Angelo, Crane,
McCamey, and Rankin; and July 31 - August 7, to San Antonioc, Corpus Christi,
Brownsville, Edinburg, Alice, San Diego and San Antonio, to investigate the
availability of election statistics in county seats in the various Texas
areas, expenses 1o be paid from the Excellence Fund Deparimental Program
Development.

3. Mr, Grover Fuchs, Assistant Professor of Speech, Mr. Rex Wier, dr.,
Ascistant Protfessor of Speech, and Mrs. Ora A. Bennétt, “Specisl Idstrictor
in Sgeech,_have traveled in Awstih €6 various*pgbxié'schddlsLaB tudents
teacher asiporvisors, their mlleage expenses. paid from .the Travel. avcount

in the budgel.  This travel account in the-amount of $50.00. hasiproved
inadequate Lo cever expenses and the additipnal”$5?.99,is-being,pgjd.f;om
the Maintepance and. Equipment account of. the,Depsriment of §peech. .. .

[P



21

FACULTY LEGISIATION: The following legislation has been passed by the
General Faculty and/or Faculty Council. I recommend approval.

1. The Faculty Council on May 6, 1363, approved by the circularization
procedure the catalogue change in the College of Pharmacy which provides
that a student with a previously eerned grade of C or better in a coursc
may not repeat it for credit or grade points without special approval of
the Dean, this action to prevent students from acquiring further grade
points on material already successfully completed. (D&P 318L4)

2. The General Faculty on July 30 approved by the circularization pro-
cedure the proposed revision concerning classroom attendance recommending
that {1} regular attendence at all meetings of the courses for which a
student is registered is expected, implementation of this policy being the
responsiblility of the ingtructor, who should inform his students of any
specisl attendance requirements; (2) special regulations of cclleges and
schools, caused by the unique nature of their work, may be enacted through
regular legislative procedures and carried in the catalogue of the college
or school, these apecial regulations not to conflict with the University
regulations on class attendance and absences. Instructors in courses
affected by special regulations are responsible for seeing that students
registered in such courses are acqualnted with these gpeeial regulations.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend approval of the
Use during 1903-64 of the Tollowing textbocks written by members of the
faculty:

1. Introduction to Quantitative Methods, by Robert K. Young, Associate
Professor, and Donald J. veldman, Assistant Profegsor, both in the
Department of Psychology, which will sell for approximetely $7.00 with
15% royal*y on hard copies and 13% on paperback to the authors, bveing
divided 70/30 bvetween the two. Publication date is January 196%.

QUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the staff membere listed below be
permitted to undertake the outside duties cutlined, the work to be per-
formed go as not to interfere with University assignments:

1. Mr, Herbert F. Schwartz, Special Instructor in Pharmacy, to do relief
work 1ln local pharmacies.

LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE: The following additions, deletions, and changes
in the Revised Iaboratory Fee Schedule, dated September 1, 1962, were
made by the departmental chairmen since the list submitted May 16, 1963.

These fees appear on the copy for the Final Announcemen®t of Courses, Fall
Semester, 1963-6U.

Course No. From To

College of Arts and Sciences

Psychology 395.1 $2.00 0
College of Business Administration

Office Administration 062 2,00 0
College of Pharmacy

Pharmacy 300M.5 0 $8.00

383K.1 0 8,00

Required Health and Physical Education

For Men 1.00 3.00

For Women 2.00 k.00

M-13



<iLl

GIFTS AND GRANTS YO THE MAIN UNIVERSITY

THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AT THE MAIN UNIVERSITY.
I RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE AND THAT THE THANKS AND APPRECIATION OF THE BDARD
BE SENY THE BY THE SECRETARY, IN THE CASE OF SCHOLARSHIPS WHERE

THE RECIPIENT IS DESIGNATED BY THE DDNOR, IT HAS BEEN ASCERTAINED THAT
THE DONOR IS A CHARITABLE OR PUBLIC INSTITUTION AND THAT THE DONATION
DOES NOT CODNSTITUTE AN EVASION OF -TAXES. AN ASTERISK INDICATES A NON-
CASH GIFT. THE AMDUNT STATED IS AN APPRAISAL OR AN APPROXIMATE DR BOOK
VALUE IN THE CASE OF UNSOLD STOCK, )

AMOUNT

DONDR DESIGNATION PURPOSE

ABELL-HANGER FOUNDATION MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID 4 1,250.00

MRS 6 F ABELL
P O BOX 430
MIDLAND TEXAS

ABILENE CITIZENS LEAGUE
434 NORTHWAY
ABILENE TEXAS

MARY BUICE ALDERSON
1211 APPLEGATE
AUSTIN TEXAS

R D & T ALEXANDER FAM
C/70 4 H BROOKS

IST NATL-FT WORTH

FT WORTH TEXAS

AMER ASSN OILWELL CONT
211 N ERVAY BLDG
DALLAS TEXAS

AMER CHEMICAL SOLIETY
1155 16TH 5T NW
WASHINGTON 6 D C

AMER CHEMICAL SOCIETY
1155 16TH 5T Nu
WASHINGTON 6 D C

AMER CHEMICAL SOCIETY
1155 16TH ST NwW
WASHINGTON 6 D (

AMER (HEMICAL SOCIETY
1155 146TH ST Nu
WASHINGTON 6 D C

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTY
1271 AVE OF THE
AMERICAS

NEW YORK 20 N Y

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INST
1271 AVE OF THE
AMERICAS

NEW YORK 20 N ¥

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INST
1271 AVE OF THE
AMERICAS

NEW YORK 20 N ¥

MAIN UNIVERSITY

EDUCATION

PHARMACY

Div OF EXTENSION

PHYSICS

CHEMISTRY

CHEMISTRY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

CHEMISTRY

PETROLEUM ENGR

PHYSICS

M1k

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

166.00

100.00

100.00

1,000.00

19,900.00

64200.00

520.00

520.00

7,000.00

3,000.00

3,000.00



DONDR

AMER IRON & STEEL INST
150 E 42RD ST
NEW YORK 17T N Y

AMPODULES INC
P O BOX 575
HUDSON OHIOD

C M ARMSTRONG
2250 CINCINNATI
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

ASSN OF ALLERGISTS INC
701 5TH AVE
FT WORTH 4 TEXAS

AUSTIN REAL ESTATE 8D
WILLARD CONNOLLY

415 E I5TH ST

AUSTIN TEXAS

AUSTIN REALTORS WIVES
415 E 15TH ST
AUSTIN TEXAS

J R BAILEY MEMORIAL FND
CHEM ENG 8 310 8

UNIY OF TEXAS

AUSTIN TEXAS

MR E MRS REX & BAKER
430 TEXAS NATYL

BANK BLDG

HOUSTON 2 TEXAS

BROWN & LUPTON FOUNDN
INC

P O BOX 1378

FORT WORTH 1 TEX

DAVID BRODWN BARROW
#1101 EDGEMONT DR
AUSTIN TEXAS

MR €& MRS L T BARROW
3314 CHEVY CHASE
HOUSTON 19 TEXAS

JERALD H BARTLEY
300 W WALL ST
SUITE 905
MIDLAND TEXAS

BEXAR €O PHARM ASSN
LADIES AUX

115 W LULLWOCD

SAN ANTONIO TEX

RICHARD A BLUCHER
P O BOX 87
C CHRISTI TEXAS

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
NATL COUNCIL

READERS DIGEST

NEW BRUNSWICK NJ

DESIGNATION

PURPOSE

BUR ENGR RESEARCH RESEARCH

PHARMALCY

PHARMALCY

BACTERIOLOGY

MAIN

MAIN

MAIN

LAW

MAIN

ARTS

UNIVERSITY

UNIVERSITY

UNIVERSITY

UNIVERSITY

AND SCIENCES

GEQLOGY

GEOLUGY

PHARMACY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAEN

UNIVERSITY

M-15

RESEARCH

GENERAL

RESEARCH

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

LOAN FUNDS

FAGULTY IMPROVE

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUBENT AlD

STUDENT A1D

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

<1y

AMOUNT

44500.00

2+500.00

100.0C

1,067.00

500.00

250.00

106.91

18,204.75

7,500.00

100.00

1,296.75

200.00

300.00

24T.00

300.00



DONOR

BROWN FOUNDATION INC
P O BOX 3
HOUSTON 1 TEXAS

WILLTIAM J BROWN INC
6911 FOREST PARK
DALLAS 35 TEXAS

COL D H BYRD
TOWER PEYROLEUM
BLDG

DALLAS TEXAS

BYRD FOUNDATION
TOWER PETROLEUM
BLDG

DALLAS 1 TEXAS

COLLEGE ENTRANCE EXAM
BOARD

475 RIVERSIDE OR

NEW YORK 27 N Y

J 8 COOK
1936 WROXTON RD
HOUSTON 5 TEXAS

CORNELL QIL CO
4616 GREENVILLE
DALLAS &6 TEXAS

DALLAS POWER & LIGHT CO
C/0 C A TATUM JR
DALLAS TEXAS

DOWELL
L579 EAST 21ST
TULSA 14 OKLA

Dow CHEMICAL CO
Cf/0 € B BARNES
TEXAS DIVISION
FREEPORYT TEXAS

DOW CHEMICAL CO
C/0 £ B BARNES
TEXAS DIVISION
FREEPORT TEXAS

DOW CHEMICAL CO
C/D € B8 BARNES
TEXAS DIVISION
FREEPORT TEXAS

ALVA C ELLISOR
1718 AVE N
GALVESTON TEXAS
ALVA C ELLISOR
1718 AVE N
GALVESTON TEXAS
ESTATE OF GEORGE W
BRACKENRIDGE

215 w COMMERCE ST
SAN ANTONIO TEX

DESIGNATION

PURPOSE

ARTS AND SCTIENCES GENERAL

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN
PSYCHOLOGY
COLLEGE OF ENGR

PETROLEUM ENGR

CHEMISTRY

CHEMISTRY

CHEMICAL ENGR

GEOLOGY

GEDL DGY

JOURNAL ISM

M-16

BUILDING & EQUIP

STUDENT AID

STYDENT A1lD

RESEARCH

GENERAL

STUDENT AfD

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENTY AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL
STUDENT

ALID

STUDENTY AID

[

o
o

AMOUNT

1,00G.00

1,000.00

600.00

30C.00

Teb6T4235

100.00

6+500.00

2:506.00

1,00C.00

1!500-00

l 0090000

2+500.00

300.00

306,00

2,¢500.00



DONOR

FIRST NATTONAL BANK

CHILLICOTHE HIGH
SCHOOL

CHILLICOTHE TEX

THE FORD FOUNDATION
C/0 N W MACLEOGD
477 MADISOM AVE
NEW YDRK 22 N ¥

THE FORD FOUNDATIGN
C70 N ¥ MACLECD
&T7 MADISON AVE
NEW YORK 22 N Y

FOREIGN AREA FELLOWSHIP
PROGRAM

444 MADISON AVE

NEW YORK 22 N Y

FRANKFURT AMER COMM 5CH
C70 C ¥ CDRDES

HOQ FRANKFURY PO

APO 75T N Y N ¥

FRITO~LAY INC
EXCHANGE BANK
BLDG

DALLAS 35 TEXAS

EDWIN M GALE
80X 1710
BEAUMONT TEXAS

ESTATE OF MARY E
GEARING

1617 WATCHILL RD
AUSTIN FEXAS

GENERAL GRID CORP
EDGEWOOD ARSENAL
MARYLAND

GENERAL FODOD3S FUND INC
250 PARK AVE
NEW YORK 1T N Y

MRS HARRY F HARTMAN
BOX 3292
BAYTOWN TEXAS

KL INCK DRUG STORE INC
200 S0UTH MAIN
MCALLEN TEXAS

KOPPERS CO INC
PLASTICS DIV
PITTSBURGH 19 PA

J HARVEY LeDLOW
203 PRINZ DR
SAN ANTONIO TEX

DESIGNATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

MATN UNIVERSITY

MAEN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

ARTS AND SCEENCES

PHARMACY

CHEMICAL ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

M-17

PURPOSE

STUDENT AlD

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL -

GENERAL

GENERAL

PUBLICATIDNS

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AILID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

o

iy

AMOUNT

250.00

84000.00

13+4336.00

2G,000.00

250.00

500.00

100.00

$+769.28

300.00

249.37

100,00

500.00

6500.00

100.00



CONDR

MRS AMY FREEMAN LEE
127 CANTERBURY

HItL

SAN ANTONIO TEX

L ING-TEMCO-VOUGHT INC
P O BOX 5503
DALLAS 22 TEXAS

MISAWA OFFICERS WIVES
CLyB

APO 9189

SAN FRANLC CALIF

DR & MRS WALTER L MOORE
4508 CRESTWAY
AUSTIN TEXAS

MRS W P MORGAN
2401 PEMBERTON
AUSTIN TEXAS

NUECES CO PHARM ASSN
4250 S ALAMEDA
C CHRISTI TEXAS

DENNES M OCONNOR
400 VICTORIA BX
& TRUST (O BLDG

VICTORIA TEXAS

PAN AMER PETR FOUND INC
/0 C F BEDFORD

P O 8UX 1410

FT WDRTH 1 TEXAS

PAN AMER PETR FOUND INC
C/70 € F BEDFORD

P O BOX 1410

FT WORTH 1 TEXAS

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE CO
P O BOX 39175
CINCINNATEI OHIO

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE €O
P O BOX 29175
CINCINNATI OHID

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE (O
P O BOX 39175
CINCINNATI OHIO

R I S INC
308 S BROAD ST
HOLLY MICH

MR £ MRS S B RAGSDALE
P 0O BOX 2608
HOUSTON 1 TEXAS

J ¥ & C R SCARBROUGH FD
406 SCARBROUGH

BUILDING
AUSTIN 1 TEXAS

DESIGNATION

ART

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

ARTS AND SCIENCES

PHARMALCY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

PETROLEUM ENGR

PETROLEUM ENGR

CHEMISTRY

CHEMISTRY

CHEMISTRY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

JOURNALISM

FINE ARTS

M-18

PURPDSE

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT A1D

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AIOD

GENERAL

STUDENT AILD

Zit

AMOUNT

200.400

7,500.6G0

300.00

368.92

100.C0

200.00

liOOO-OD

500.00

Z2sli8.50

2.100.00

152.00

1,200.00

1,000.00

156.85

£5G0.00



CONOR

J W & L R SCARBROUGH FD
406 SCARBROUGH

BUILDING
AUSTIN 1 TEXAS

J W & C R SCARBROUGH FD
406 SCARBRODUGH

BUILDING

AUSTIN 1 TEXAS

LINCOLN C SCHEH
1602 ROCK CLIFF
AUSTIN 46 TEXAS

EST OF MURRAY C SELLS
TEXAS WESLEYAN
COLLEGE

FT WORTH 5 TEXAS

C M SHIGLEY
4% LAKE RQAD
LAKE JACKSON TEX

NOYES D SMITH JR
503 BOLIVAR
BELLAIRE TEXAS

SOUTHLAND PAPER MILLS
C70 C W MEDFORD
LUFKIN TEXAS

SOUTHERN EDUCATION FDN
811 CYPRESS N E
ATLANTA 8 GA

SOUTHERN EDUCATION FON
B11 CYPRESS N E
ATLANTA B GA

SO EDUCATION FOUNDATION
811 CYPRESS N E
ATLANTA 8 GEDRGIA

EST OF HADLEY A STILES
HARRIS A MELASKY

121 EAST ZND &7
TAYLOR, TEXAS

STRUCTURAL CLAY PRODS
RESEARCH FOUNDN

R B TAYLOR DIR
GENEVA, ILL

TEXACO INC
135 E 42ND ST
NEW YORK 17 N Y

TEX ATOMIC ENERGY RES
P O BOX 970
FORT WORTH TEXAS

TEXAS INSTRUMENTS INC
13500 NORTH

CENTRAL EXPRESS
DALLAS TEXAS

DESIGNATION

SOCTAL WCRK

LAW

PHARMALY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

FINE ARTS

COLLEGE OF ENGR

JOURNALISM

EDUCAYION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PETROLEUM ENGR

DIV OF EXTENSION

COLLEGE DF ENGR

M-19

PURPGSE

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AlLD

GENERAL

LOAN FUNODS

STUDENT AlD

GEMERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AlD

GENERAL

RESEARCH

STUDENT AID

CONFERENCES

STUDENT AID

"

L

217

AMODUNT

2+000.00

500.00

100.00

2 L 500| 00

100.00

200,00

1,000.00

1,425.00

548.00

101.00

3,000.00

3+618.50

44332.00

850,00



DONOR

TEXAS LIFE CONVENTION
1509 MAIN 57T
DALLAS TEXAS

TEX PHARM ASSN LADIES
AUXTLTIARY

2011 MONTROSE

TYLER TEXAS

YEXAS SOC FOR CRIPPLED
CHILOREN

4429 N CEN EXPWAY
DALLAS 5 TEXAS

TEX SOL FOR CRIPPLED
CHILOREN

4429 N C EXPRESS

DALLAS 5 TEXAS

MAX THOMAS
325-27 EARL
GARRETT S7Y
KERRVILLE TEXAS

TRAVIS €O PHARM ASSN
AUSTIN LADIES

5506 DELWDOD DR

AUSTIN TEXAS

TULANE EDUCATIONAL FUND
C/70 L H JOHN3ON
NEW ORLEANS LA

UNION CARBIDE DLEFINS
P O BOX 8361
S CHARLESTON W VA

UNION CARBIDE OLEFINS
P O BOX B36&1
S CHARLESTON W VA

UNIVERSITY SCIENCE CLUB
BENEDICT H 209

UNIV OF TEXAS

AUSTIN TEXAS

E J WACKER JR
P O BOX 900
DALLAS 21 TEXAS

ODAN C MILLIAMS
3701 LEXINGTON
DALLAS 5 TEXAS

MRS LEWIS MILTON WIRTL
2441 STANMDRE DR
HOUSTON 19 TEXAS

J O WRATHER .JR
270 N CANON DR
BEVERLY HILLS CAL

DESIGNATION

BUSINESS ADMIN

PHARMACY

EQUCATION

SPEECH

JOURNALISM

PHARMACY

Ut PRESS

CHEMISTRY

CHEMISTRY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE DF ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

PURPOSE

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENY AlD

PUBLICATIDNS

STUDENT AJID

GENERAL

LOAN FUNDS

GENERAL

GENERAL

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

M-20

<is
AMOUNT

5,000,000

150.00

150.00

150.00

100.00

110.00

750.00

2!100-00

1,200.00

257,40

100.00

500.00

100.00

100.00



Additional non-monetary gifts received include;

Daonor

Professcor Edwin T. Bowden
3206 Bridle Path
Austin, Texas

Mrs. Florence Hamilton
147 West 79th Street, Apt. 16-B
New York 24, New York

Mrs, Hubert Hudson
Brownsville, Texas

Mr. Dan Moody, Jr.

Capital National Bank Building
Austin, Texas '

Mrs. Augusta H, Kemp

¢/o Miss Clara W, Hasslock
411 North Takitt

Seymour, Texas

Mr. & Mrs. George W.
McCullough
P, ©. Box AA
Pharr, Texas

Professor Paul A. Pisk
Music Building 205C
The University of Texas
Ausiin 12, Texas

M1. Lee Samuels

First National Bank Bldg.
Room 306

Hellywood, Florida

Designation and Purpose

Humanities Research Center--
copy of Laurence Humphrey's
Optimates, zive De Nobilita

Humanities Research Center--
The Florence Hamilton Cellection

Law Library—--
volumes in the Reporter series

Bureau of Economic Geology-~-
complete set of Journal of Palentology
and other volumes

5,000 individual specimens and

53 type specimens

Humanities Research Center--
album of the Knight Collection

of Etchings

Main Library--
manuscripts of musical compositions

Humanities Research Center--
a collection of Ernest Hemingway
material

<iY

Amount

$ 100,00%

7,653.50%

5,225,00*

2,500.00%*

5,000,00*

250, 00*

Appraisal *
not yet made

B,950.00*

Grant of $550,000 from Ford Foundation for a five-year program to be directed by
Dr. Robert L. Sutherland, Director of the Hogg Foundation for Mental Health, for

support of a consultation service to local foundations in the Southwest and for
matching grants to selected projects in the region,

ceived, the amounts will be reported in the Gifts section of the Docket,

M-21

As partial payments are re~



PURCHASE FROM STAFE MEMBER: The Texas Unicn wishes to purchase seven
paintings from Mr., Gerald H. Jones, Arts and Crafts Supervisor for the
Texas Union. Mr. Jones is the artist, signing G. Harvey. The paintings
have been appraised by twe independent art dealers, and their appraisals
were identical on all the plctures but one, and the difference here was
only $10, The total appraisal is in the neighborhood of $1,035, and

Mr. Jones has offered them to the Union for $6C5. The Texas Union is in
process of obiaining an art collection both for permanent display within

the buwilding and to be used as a lending library, a very popular service
with the students.

In accordance with the Rules and Regulsations of the Board, it is recom-
mended that permission be given for this purchase from a staff member,

Sincerely yours,

£ «P{).&m__
rYman Hackerman
Vice~Chancellor for Academic Affairs

M-22



0
e

TEXAE WESTERN COLLEGE
of Theé University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

September 3, 1963

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Raunsou:

The following docket Is presented for your approval and presentatien to the Board
of Regents at the meeting in Austin on Septewber 27-28, 1363;

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDIULE FQR CLASSIFIED AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFLI EMPLOYEES
I recommend that the following 1963-64 heliday and vacation schedunle for class-
ified and administrative staflf persaunel be approved:

Holiday Schedule

September 2, 1963 (Manday) Labor Davy

November 28, 1963 (Thuisday) Thauksyiving Day

December 25, 1963 (Wednesdav) Chrigtmas Dav

December 26, 1963 (Thursday) In lieu of November 11, 1963
{Veterans' Day)

December 27, 1963 (Fridavy) In lieu of Mareh 2, 1964
(Texas Incependence Day)

December 30, 1963 (Mondey) In lieu of April 21, 1964
(San Jacinto Day)

December 31, 1953 (Tuesday) In licu of June 3, 1944
(Jefferson Davis' Birthday)

Janvary 1, 1964 (Wednesday) New Year's Day

Vocation Schedule
Twoe additional State Legal holidays not observed by the College are added
to the maximum vacatiop of 10 working davs provided by the State Appro-
priation Bill, making a toral of L2 working days. Perscons who have been
continuously employed for 6 months or longer in classified positions and
on at least a hgll-time basis are eligible to take anrnual leave to the
cxtent of 1 day for each month of continuous employment in the current
vear. Employees with 1% yvears or more of continuous service with the State
of Texas will be givern 3 extra days of vacation.

ADJUSTMENT OF LEAVE OF ABSENCE

In the Texas Western College dacket for the Board of Regenls meeting in El Paso
on November 30 - December 1, 1902, the approval of a leave of absence was reported
for Johw M. Broaddus, Jr., Ipstructor in the Department of History, Government and
Sociology, for the period begimning February 1, 1963, aud ending August 31, 1963.
The Texas Westernm College docket for the Board of Regents Meeting in Austin on April
4-5, 1963, reported that his leave had been extended through January 15, 1964, The
decision has now bheen made to terminate the leave of absence for Mr, Broaddus effective
August 31, 1963, He has been appointed as Instructor effective September 1, 1963,
for the 1963-64 Long Session. (See budget section of this docket.)

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS

I recommend ratification of the fellowlng contracts executed on behalf of Texas
Western College:s

1, Contract with Gibson Fixtwure & Plastic Co., lrc., 3122 Durazro, El Pasa, Texas,

to replace shower partitions in three t27le:s 15 Maduperh Hall. invitations te bid
were sent to three sources, 1w Aids were soogivrL wilhh Dihson Fiature % Riesiic Co o,
Inc. submitting the low Bid or 2 7 o35 240 The * wowds for thig conrract will vome
from Auwiliary Emieeprises Buras - haiibs Des 200 a0 Ko,



BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS (CONTINUED)

2, Contract with Southwest States, Ine. - KROD Radio, 2201 Wyoming. EL Pasgo, Texas,
for the exclusive locel radio broadcast rights for the Texas Western College 1963
home football gamea. Invitations te bid and specifications were furnished to seven
potential bidders; four bids were received with Southwest States, Inc. - KROD Radio
submitting the high bid of $ 1,644,00.

3., Contract with KAEY Broadcagting, Inc., P. 0. Box 4852, El Paso, Texas, for the
exclusive local radio broadcast rights fox the Texas Western College home basketball
games during the 1963-64 seagson. Invitations to bid and specifications were sent
to seven potential bidders; four bids were received with KHEY Broudcasting, Inc.
submitting the high bid of § 750.00.

4.

beginning of the 1961-63 biennium,

Vending machine contracts with four operatore are the same as they were ai the

The income is accounted for as State revenus.

The list of the operators, the types of machines, and the commissicos to the College
are as follows:

Contracts with twe operators have been renegotiated.

ag

Magnalia Coca-Cola Bottling
Company, 2720 E. Yandell,

El Paso, Texas

Automatic Vending Company,

Coca-Cola Machines

Cup-type automatic

75¢ per case
Vended with
Coca-Cola assuming
firse 6% af all
bortle losses.

35% of gross

1050 FRastside Blwd., driak machines receipts,
El Paso, Texas

Border Vending Company, Cigarette Machines 6¢ per pack
305 8. Stantoen, vended

El Paso, Texas

E. J. Doffer, Jr.,

5044 Sierra Madre Drive,

El Pasc, Texas

Hair Driers

25% of gross
receipts

The income is accounted for

State revenue, I recommend approval and ratification of these two contracts.
The operators, the types of machines, and the commissions to the College are as
follows:

Western Vending Company

Candy, Milk and

10% of gross

4004 Kemp Avenue Ice Cream Machines rTeceipts
El Paso, Texas Cigarette Machines 6¢ per pack
vended
Various Machines - 12%% of graoss
Recreation Room of recelpts

Laundromat Service
9346 Dyer Street

Student Union Bldg.

Clothes Washers and
Dryers

30% of gross
receipts

El Paso, Texas

PAY STATION TELEFHONE SERVICE

As provided for by Article V, Sec. 39, House Bill No. 86 as enacted by the
Fifiy-Eighth Tegislature, approval 1s requested for continuance of the present
system of pay station telephone service provided at Texas Western College by the
Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company, El Paso, Texas. The cammission
received by the College is fifteen (15) percent of the gross receipts after deducting
the Federal tax on long distance calls and is accounted for as State revenue.

PURCHASE OF ALR-CONDITIONING EQUIPHMENT

It is the policy of the Board of Regetds ther crprndirures for purchase of new
or additional air-conditicning equipmenl ™o b anprecsd in advesce by the Board
or Lhe Chancellor. 7You as Char:elicr have sppro a’ rhe f:11.wine purchase and it
is reported herc [or informatinn:




PURCHASE OF AXR-CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Two 10,000 B.T.U, evaporative cooling units to be installed in Miners Hall,
used to house students on athletic scholarshipa. The units will cost approximacely
§ 225.00 each and the source of funds will be Auxiliary Enterprises Funds -
Intercollegiate Athletics.

SUSPENSION OF NEPOTISM RULE

Acting under authority granted in The Rules and Regulations of the Board of
Regents for the Government of The University of Texas (Part One, Chapter IIT,
Section 3.43, Page 23) and upon the affirmative advice from the Administrative
Council, T have suspended the regulations relating to the appointment of Jean
Miculka as Imstructor in the Department of Drama and Speech for the 1963-¢&4
Long Session. She 1is the wife of Vladik A. Miculka, Agsistant Professor in the
Department of Mathematics and Physics. (See Item 6 on page W-b-5 of budget
docket)

PARKING PERMIT FEES
I have recommended and you have approved the following charges for parking

permits for employees and students of Texas Western College beginning September
1, 1963:

Reserved $ 12.00
Faculty 4,00
Stafft 3.00
Students:
Seniors and Juniors 4.00
Sophomores and Freshmen 3.00

These are annual fees and will be prorated for permits issued at the spring and
summer registrations.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received by Texas Western College. I recommend
acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors
by the Secretary. 1In the case of scholarships where the recipient is designated,
it has been determined that the donor is a public or charitable institution and
that the donation does not constitute an evasion of taxes.

Donor Purpose and Conditions Ampunt
L, Mr. William C. Abbey Records, books, and private 5 500.00
1709 Milam Building correspondence of the late Estimate
San Antonio 5, Texas C. B. Hudspeth.
2, Advertising Club of El1 Paso Renewal of a previously 200.00
1211 Idlewilde docketed scholarship with
El Paso, Texaa ne restrictions.
Mr, W. A. Emig
3, Alpha Delta Kappa, Zeta Renewal of a previously 125.00
Chapter docketed scholarship with
828 Regan Drive no restrictions.
El Paso 3, Texas
Mrs. Sue K, Stigler, Treasurer
4. American Association of Renewal of a previocusly 150,00
University Women docketed scholarship to be
7368 Dalec Read ugsed by a woman student, either
El Paso, Texas Senior or (Graduate.
Mrs. Kenneth Carroll, Scholar-
ship Chalirman
5. American Businessg Women's Renewal of s previcusly 100.00

Association
El Paso Charter Chaptrer
3005 McKinley Avenue
El Paso, Texzs 79630
Mrs. R. J. Ahezn, Trzazo. . :

docketed sibolarship with
rcciplent desigualed by donor



GIFTS (CoNTINUED)
Donoy
©. American Furniture Company

10.

11.

12l

13.

14.

15.

16,

17.

105 North Qregon
El Paso, Texas
Mr. J. B. Blaugrund

Ascarate Womens Club

186 5. Collingsworth

El Pasc, Texas

Mrs. Tla [lall, Treasurer

Bel air High 8choel 2,T.4,
0531 Yarbrough

El Paso, Texas

Mrs. Veda Stephens, Treasurer

Bowie High School P.T.A.
900 5., Cotton

El Pasc, Texas

Mr. Joe M, Tapia, Treasurer

Mr. W. B. Collins
510 First National Bank Building
Midland, Texas

Congregation B'Naj Zion - J, M.
Roth Memorial

210 East Cliff Drive

El Paso, Texas

Mr. tymer Rosen, Chairman

Croshy School P,T.A.
338 Harrigon

El Paso, Texas

Mrs. Frank Nance

Mr. H. M, Daugherty,
First Vice-President

The State National Bank of El
Faso

El Paso, Texas

l6th District American Legion
Auxiliary

4325 Bedford

Midland, Texas

Mrs. Jack L. Whitson, President

East E1 Pase Lions Club
P. O, Box 9022

El Paso, Texas 79982
Mr. John §. Ylinen

Eehlin-Irwin-Crowell and Company
355 Myrtle Avenue

El Paso, Texas

Mr. R. 5. Crowell

EL Paso Business & Professional
Women's Club
616 Mission
El Paso, Tcxas
Mrs. Mabel V. RBolling, Preside.s

Purpose and Conditions Amount
Renewal of a previously & 400.00

docketed scheolarship to be
used by students majoring
in Avt.

Renewal c¢f a previously 200.00
docketed scholarship wich

recipiént designated by

danor.

Renewal of a previously 1o o0
docketed egchelarship with

recipient desi gnated by

domnor.,

Renewal of a previously 140,00
docketed scholarship with
recipient designated by

donor.
Restricted to use as student 500.00
loans.
Scholarship in menory of 200.00

Rahbl J. M. Roth to be
awarded to a student in
the Arts and Sciences.

Renewal of a previously 100.00
docketed scholarship with
no restrictions.

Four volumes of the CCH 100.00
Banking Law Reports, Estimate
Renewal of a previously 200 .00

docketed scholarship with
the recipient designated by
the donor.

Renewal of a previously 150.00
docketed scholarship with

recipient desighared by

donor.

Renewzl of a previously 150.00
docketed scholarship restritted

to students majoring in

Education.

Renawal of a previously 106.00
dorketsd schelarship with
ceciprent designated by donor.



GLFTS (CONTINULD)

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Donor

El Paso Machine & Steel Works, Ine,

1600 Bast 4th Street
El Paso, Texas

El Paso Education Association

100 East Rio Grande Street

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Ralph Karlsruher, Comprroller

El1 P Daxgachers Asgociation

4320 Emory Way

El Paso 22, Teras

Mrs. Carlene Lyons, Secretary-
Treasurer

El Paso Ieachers Association

4520 Emory Way

Mrs. Carlenc Lyons, Secretary-
Treasurer

El1 Pasco Times

401 Mills Street

El Pasc, Texas

Mt . Dorrance D, Roderick

Farah Manufacturing Company
250 Hawkins Way

Fl1 Pago, Texas

Mr., Willigm F. Farah

Mr. .Joseph F. Friedkin
2618 Frackfort
El Paso, Texas

Haag Tractor Company
10501 Dyer

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Albert R. Haag

Mr. George Hervey
Geo. C. Hervey, Ine.
5710 Trowbridge

El Pasc, Texas

Hertex Manufacturing Company
100 §. Cotton

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Bernard Mathews

Kiwanis Club of El Paso
P. O, Box 1191

El Pasc, Texas

Mr. Dennis Lane

Los Lanceros latine-Americanos
2617 Wyoming Avenuc

El Paso, Texas

Mrs. Carleos Fierrc, Treasurer

Purpose and Conditivns

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship with
no restrictions.

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship
restricted to students
ma joring in Education,

Renewal of a previousiy
docketed scholarship
restricted to students
majoring in Education.

Renewal of & previously
docketed scholarship
restricted to astudents
majoring in Education.

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship to be
used for scholarships in
Journzlism.

Faculty Recruiting -
Engineering

Alumni gift for excellence.

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship with
ne restrictions.

Renewzal of a previously
docketed scholarship with
no restrictiona.

Scholarship with no
restrictions,

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship with
recipients designated by
donor.

Renewal of a previously
dockected scholarship

with recipient designated
by donor.

$

[P LD I
-t |

Amount

150.00

150.00

306,00

150.00

1,200.00

262.49

100,00

300.00

200.00

200.00

300.00

200.00




GIFTS (CONTINUED)
Donor

30. Lower Valley Women's Club
7413 W. H. Burges Drive
El Paso, Texas
Mrs. R. C. West, Jr.

31. Popular Dry Goods Company
P. 0. Box 18390
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Herbert Schwartrz

32, Emma H. Schellenger Tirust
c/o El Pago National Bank
El Paso 1, Texas

33. Estate of William L. Staley
3124 Aurora
El Paso, Texas
Dr. E. W. Rheinhelmer,
Administrator

34, State National Bank
El Paso, Texas
Mr. George 3 Matkin, President

35, Texas Club of New York City
110 Riverside Drive
New York 24, New York
Mrs, Patrick A, R, Keanom,
President

36. United Daughters of the
Confederacy
3128 Frankfort
El Paso, Texasg
Mrs, Jesse Burns

37. Vowell Construction Campany
607 N, Mesa
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Jack C. Vowell

38. Mrs. Marvin E. Warner
2113 Bellamah Drive
Las Cruces, New Mexico

39, Mrs, Marvin E., Warner
"2113 Bellamah Drive
Las Cruces, New Mexico

40. Mr. R. §8. Wilson
106 Miller
ElL Paso, Texas

41, Mrs. Luts Zork
6100 Pinehurst
El Paso, Texas

Purpose and Conditions

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship with
recipient designated by
danor.

Benewal of a previously
docketed scholarship to be
used by 5 student majoring
in Education,

Quarterly distribution of
income from Trust.

For research in the life
scielices.

Renewal of a previously
docketud scholarship with
ne reskrictiocns.

Scholarship to be awarded to
two native-born Texas
students.

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship with
no restrictions.

Rengwal of a previously
docketed scholavship with
no restrietions.

Approximately 35 volumes of

Mts. Warner's late hushand's
professional library for the
Geology Department.

Seventy-ane technical journals
for the Department of Geology.

Cash scholarship presented by
anoyomous donor with recipi-
ent designated, Acknowledge-
ment made to individual who
brought money to school.

128 volunes, some in German,
For the Library.

Amount

$ 100.00

150.06

1,021 .42

10,000.00

500.00

200.00

100.00

600.00

150.00
Estimate

140.00
Estimate

100.00

400,00
Estimate




GLFTIS (CONTINUED)
CORRECTION to Docket No. ©07, April 28, 1962

An item docketed in April, 1962 stated that Mr, Dorrance Roderick, 5r., El
Paso, Texas, denated $ 3,500.00 in cash to be used for expenses in connection
with a seminar for Colombian educators. It has since been learned that this
was not, in fact, a donation. Mr. Roderick borrowed the money at the bkank to
make this presentation. During the past four months, we have received donatiens
from individuals in El Paso which were used to refund to Mr. Roderick § 2,425.00
of the total amount of this "donation' so that he could repay the lean. The names,
addresses, and amounts denated are listed below. Inasmuch as this was reported as
a donation in & prior yeatr, it should not again be reported in the total of the
donations received during this fiscal yvear as this would result in a duplication of
donations.

Aarenson Bros. Stores Corporation 5 50.00
300 E. San Antonic Street
El laso, Texas

Norman Anderson 50,00
3017 Montana
El Paso, Texas

The Banes Company, Inc. 25.00
700 West Palguno
El Paso, Texau

The Baumaan Company 35.00
500 Hawkins
El Paso, Texas

Bixler, Carlton, Dickinson, and Rister 15.00
Certified Public Accountants

2707 Montana Avenue

El Pasc, Texas

Border Butane & Cil Co., Inec, 25.00
5500 EL Pasoc Drive
El Paso, Texas

Burdiek & Burdick 20.00
1701 Myrtle Avenue
El Paso, Texas

My, E. W. Carroll 50.00
901 Cherry Hills iane
E1l Pasc, Texas

Chevron 0il Services 175,00
Denver, Colorado

Dickshire 25.00
203 North Chelsea
El Paso, Tcxas

Echlim-Trvip~Crowell & Company 35.00
355 Myxtle Avenue
El Pasc, Texas

El Paso Electric Campany 100.00
215 North Stanton
El Paso, Texas

El Pasa Federal Savings & Loan 50.00
517 . Kansas Street
E1l Pasa, Texac



GIFTS (CONTINUED)
CORRECTION to Docket No. 607, April 28, 1962 (Continued)

El Paso Natural Gas Company 4 150.00
El Paso Natural Gas Ceompany Building
El Paso, Texas

EL Paso Natural Gas Products Company 100.00
Luther Building
El Pasa 1, Texas

The El Paso Orthopedic Surgery Group 25.00
1220 North Stanfon Street
El Paso, Texas

EL Paso Valley Compress Company 50.00
Fabens, Texas

Samuel Fant - Photographer 5.0
806 Montana Avenue
ELl Paso, Texas

S, E. Freese & Company 10.900
921 Mills Building
El Paso, Texas

Dr. 5. Futrugochi 20.00
216 5. Oregan Street
El Paso, Texas

L. A. Goodman Ageney Account 20.00
General Agent

2820 Nortrh Stanton Street

El Paso, Texas

Allen R. Grambling 25.00
615 E. Hague Street
El Paso, Texas

llertz Rent-a-Car 15.00
P. 0. Box 9216
El Paso, Texas

Hicks-Ponder Company 300.00
500 W. Overland
El Paso, Texas

Hilton Hotel 50.00
Oregon & Mills
El Paso, Texas

H. & H. Constructiony Co., Inec, 15.00
1812 Hunter Road
El Paso, Texas

Robert E. & Evelyn McKee Foundation 50.00
1918 Texas Street
El Tasc, Texas

Main and Company 50.00
Certified Public Accountants

El Paso Nativua? Bank Building

El Paso, Texas



<29

GIFTS (CONTINUED)
CORRECTION to Docket No, 607, April 28, 1963 (Continued)

Richard W. Mithoff $ 25.00
600 Turney Drive
El Paso, Texas

J. E. Morgan & Sons 100,00
215 wWillow
E1l Paso, Texas

The Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co. 100,00
212 N. Stonton Street
El Paso, Texas

Dan R. Pondex 100,00
2730 Richmond Street
El Paso, Texas

Pongford Brothers 50,00
914 E. Missouri Street
El Paso, Texas

M. R. Prestridge 10G.00
P. 0, Box 613
El Paso, Texas

Price's Creameries, Inc. 40.00
Pivision ¢f Beatrice Foods Co.

600 N. Piedras

E1 Pacso, Texas

Southern Union Gas Comparny 50.00
420 E. San Antonio Street
El Pasc, Texas

Southwestern Portland Cement Company 75.00
5000 Doniphan Drive
El Paso, Texas

Thurston & Grider 35.00
Certified Public Accountants

Bassett Tower

El Pgso 1, Texas

Vowell Construction Co, 35.00
607 North Mesa Street
El Paso, Texas

White & Shuford Advertising., Inc. 25.00
P. D, Box 1772

El Paso, Texas

Whybutn Foundation 100.00
c/o El Pase Natiomal Bank
El Pasa, Texas

Zork Hardware Company 50.00
115 San Francisco 8treet
El Pasc, Texas



<30

GOVERMMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The follawing contracts and contryact amendments have been pegoitiated and have
been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Director of the projects. The
Business Manager checked the budget and overhead provisions of each proposal. I
recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. Contract No. V3061v-1312, by whiech Veterans Administration, 511 N. Akard Screet,
Dallas 1, Texas, provides 3 57.00 for the typing and binding of a thesia for John
V. Barton, for the period August 1, 1963 through August 23, 1963,

2, QContract No. AF 4L{603)-3249, by which Base Procurement O0ffice, P, 0. Box 8024,
Biggs Air Force Base 8, Texas, provides an estimated § 300.00 for tujtion assis-
tance tor personnel stationed at Biggs Afir Force Base for on-campus attendance for
the periaod July 15, 1963 throunga August 23, 1063,

3. Modification No. 13 to Contract DA 29-040-0RD-2410, by which Procurement OQffice,
White Sands Misslle Range, New Mexico, adjusts the per diem rate and travel mileage
to conforn witlh the affici#lly established rates in effect at Texus Western Collepe
under Board of Regents regulations. The effective date of this modification is
September 27, 1960,

4, Modification No., 2 to Orant Agreement No, DA-AMU-36-039-63-G-8, by which
Fort Monmouth Procuremen: Office, U. 8, Army Electyonics Materiel Ageney, Fort
Monmouth, New Jerscy, corrvects Lhe Cranlee's nmame to read "Texas Western College

of The University of Texas."

5. Modification No. 7 to Contract No. DA-29-040-0RD-1930, by which Procurement
Office, White Sande PMissile Range, New Mexico increases the contract by § 114,888.00
in connection with Cortract No. DA-29-040-AMC-303E, therebv changing the total of
Contract Ko, DA-29-040-0RD-1930 trom & 7(,966.50 to & 185,854.50.

6. Do #9 to Basic Agreement No. DA-41~014-A1V-2467, by which Purchasing and Con-
tracting 0ffice, FYort Bliss, Texas, provides & 323.25 {for off-duty instruction of
Fort Bliss persvnnel for the first summer session, 1963 ,at Texas UWestern College.

7. Modification No. 1 to Contract AF 41(6031)-3203, by which Base Procurement
Office, P. 0. Box 8024, Biggs Air Forece Base 8, Texas, increases the amount of the
contract from $ L80.00 to $ 181.63, an increase of § 1.63.

8. Supplemental Agreement No. 1l to Contract Al 41(603)-3205, by which Base Pro-
curenent QOffice, Biggs Air Force Base 8, Temas, reduces the contraci from 5 10,800.00
to 5 9,600.00, a decrease of $ 1,200.00.

£3aryg
9. Contract DA 36-039-AMC-53t® (F), by which Forl Monmoutli Procurement Office,
U. S. Army Electronics Materiel Agency, Fort Monmouth, Wew Jersey, provides
$ 65,883.00 for research and development leading Loward improvement of the pipe
array and sensor parameters {improvements of wicrophone characteristics) for the
period July 1, 1963 through June 30C, 1964, BResearch will be under the direction
of Dr. Thomas G. Barnes, Director ol Schellenger Research Laboratories,

10, Contrzet DA 29-040-AMC-303E, by which Procurement Office, White Sands Missile
Range, New Mexico, provides $ 249,897.00 (Estimated) for research im "dcoustic
Measurements of Missile Launchings and Ke-entries™ for the period June 24, 1963
through June 30, 1964, Resesarch will be under the direction of Dr. Thomas G.
Barnes, Director of Schellenger Research laboratories.

I1. DO #10 to Basic Agreement No. DA 41-014-AIV-2467, by which Purchasing and
Contracting Office, Building 4104, Fort Bliss, Texas, provides § 249.75 for off-
duty instruction of Fort Blise personnel for second summer session, 1963, at
Texas Western College.



<Ii

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS {CONTINUED)

12. Administrative Notice No. 1, Contract PC-(W)-143, by which Peace Cotps,
Washingtan, D, C., removes § 25,000.00 from the amount of the contract as being

excess to the requirements of the contract. This reduces the contract total
from § 118,264.00 to § 93,264,00.

Sincerely,

C ; Joseph M. Ray

President

W-11




E‘

-
oo
-

THE TINIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVRSTON

September 3, 1063

Tir. Harry H. Lonsom
Chancollor

The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dcar Dr. Ransom:

Tho following dnckot is summitted for your approvel and prosentation to
the Board of Regents at ite meeting in Austin on September 27-28, 1963

APPOTHTHINT FOR IWMBAMRSHIP TO THM MUDICAT, SLAFF OF ThHE UNIVERSITY OF
TRXAS MEDICAL BRANCI IOSPITATS: On recommendation of the ‘ixecutlve
Committee of the Medical Staff in accordance with Arliecle IIT, Seetion
5, Paragraph (d), of the By-laws of the Medileal Staff, I recommend your
approval of the following appointmenls:

1. Boy . Wilsen, M.D., Assistant Frotessor, Depsrimert of
Apasthesiology, full-time, for active membership.

2. George T. Bryan, M.D., Assistart Professor, Tepartment of
Pedlatrics, and Assistant Director of the University's
Clinieal Study Center, full-Liwe, for active mombership.

3. Williem M. Ieavenworth, .0., Cliniesl Assistant Profescor,
Department of Radiology, pari-time, for active membership.

.  Jinmie Pranklin Waldron, M.D,, Ciinical Inetructor, Division
cl Otolaryngology, part-time, for active membership.

5. Mewrice E. Herring, M.D., Instructor, Department of Internal
Medicine, full-time, for active membership.

6. TDaniel C. Allensworth, M.D., Instructor, Department of Irternal
M2diecine, full-time, for active membership.

7. Sneemus (Jim) Dundon, M.D., Fellow in Renclogy and Metabolism,
full-time, for associate membership.

8. Augusto L. Lingso, M.D., Instructor, Department of Medicine,
full-time, for associale membership.

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR §§63—6h: Approval of the following
holidey and vacatlon schedule for salaried employees of the Medical Branch
is respectiully recommended:

l. 8iate legal Holidays which are cbserved by the University:

Thanksglving Day Thursday November 28, 1963
Christmes Day Wednesday December 25, 1963
New Year's Imy Wednesday Januvary 1, 1064

2. In lleu of other State lLegal Holidays which are not chserved by
the University:

The Monday preceding Christmasg December 23, 1963
The Tuesday preceding Chrigtmas Lecember 24, 1063

3. Fifteen working duys of vacation (5 days of this vecation to be
in licu of other Stave Legal Holidsys which are not observed by
the University) plus three (3) additionzl working days of
vacation for annual employces with fifteen (15) or more yesrs
of employment with the State.

G-1



AL

TEXTBOOKS AND OTHER MATERIALS IIWSCRIBED LOR THE USK OF STUDENTS< Approval
is requested to use the Tollowing textbooks, nohchbooks, manuals, and otber
ginilar material prepared by the faculty membera for salce to the students
during the year 1963-64.

1. Laboratory Guides, written by members of the Department of Anatomy,
mimeographed by the Lepartment, which sells for $h.0C {$2.00 each semestcr),
without royalty to the authors.

2. Bacteriology and Medical Zoclougy Laboratory Guide, written by members
of the Departmernt of Microbiology, printed at the Medical Branch Print Shop,
which sells for $2.75 without rcyalty to the authors.

3. History ant hxaminalion Qutlines, booklet writlten by members of the

D partment of Neurology and Psychlatry, printed at Lhe University of Texas
Printing Division, Austin, Texas, and furnished without charge to medical
students.

h. Techniques Manual, written by members of the Department of Paysiclogy,
printed by the Medica’ Braneh Print Shop, which sells for $3.50 without
royalty to the author.

5 Bedy PFluid and Blectroiyte Homeostasis, written by Warren F. Iodge,
M.D., and Iuther B. Travis, M.D., Department of Pedietrics, printed locally
at a cost of $1.50 per copy, which sells for $1.60 per copy without royalty
to the authors.

6. Radiology of the Hearl and Great Vessels, written by Robert . Cooley,
M.D., Professor and Chalrman of the Department of Radiology, and Robert .
Cloan, M.D., published by the Williams and Wilkins Company, Ballimore,
Maryland, which sells for $12.00 with 10% royalty {of wholesale price) to
the authors. This book is not on the required list of texts, but it is
used occasionally by tac students.

PERMISSION FOR STAFF MEMRER TO SERVE AS A COWSULTANT TO THE PITMAN-MOCRE
COMPANY, DIVISION OF THE DOW CEEMICAL COMPANY, WITH REMUNERATION: I
recommend your approva. for Dr. Benedict E. Abreu, Professor and Chaliman,
Department of Pharmecology, to accepl a consultantship (renewal - gec
Board of Regents' Minutes of Octeber 5-6, 1962, Page G-3) in certain areas
of research with the Pitman-Moore Compeny, vision of The Dow Chemical
Company, Indianapolis, Indiena, effeclive Jﬁaa,l, 1963 to June 30, 1964,
Dr. Abreu will receive $2,400 per annmum ($200V00 per day for twelve deys)
p-us travel allowsnce.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The fullowing contracts and grants have
béen negotiated by the Dusiness Manager and Cowmptroller of Hospltsls, and
have been signed by the Executive Dean and Director upon the recommendation
of the academic director and the Businese Mahoger and Complroller of
Hospltals, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend
your approva. and ratification of signatures.

1. Letzer of kxtension, dated June 4, 1963, by which the Department of
Health, Eduecation, snd Welfare, Pubiic Health Service, extendas the
expiration date of Grant No. NB-01148-07, without additional funds,
through December 31, 1963. The revised pericd dates are from September 1,
1962 through December 31, 1963. The research is directed by Dr. Robert D.
Yates, Instructor, Dopartment of Anstomy.

2. Grant No. 5 T1 GM 459-0L, by which the Department of Health, Educsaticn,
and Welfare, Public Heelth Service, provides $56,836, for the period July
1, 1963 through June 30, 196k, for a Graduste Training Program in Anatomy.
The project is directed by Dr. Donsld Duncan, Professor and Chairman,
Department of Anatomy.

G-2



<3

3. Trant ¥o. BH 0Q07(-0L, by wiich the Tepartment of Health, Tduecation,
and TR l¥are, swreaun of Blabs Dorviees, Washinglon 25, U.C., provide.

Srdyudly fos e peiod Jane 1, 1w63 througa May 31, 106k, for resesrch
on Iffect= of Irradiation on Aging of Spall Aniwmals. The project is
directed by Dr. Martin Schneider, Professzov of lodiology, and Do Charles
E. Hall, Professor of FPhysiclogy.

b, Gvrant No. 5 71 HE-5557-02, by which the Deparument, of Eealth, isducation,
ard Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8,811, for the periocd July
1, 1563 through June 30, 196k, for Training in Pediatriec Cardiclogy. The
project is directed by Dr. leonard C. Harrils, Assistant Professor, Deparn-
ment of Pediatrics.

5. Qrant No. 5 T2 MI-6384-08, by which the Department of Health, Education,
ani Welfare, Public Health Service, providec $31,999, for Lhe period July
1, 1963 through June 30, 1064, for Undergraduate Training in Psychistric
Nureing. The project ie directed by ¥iss Marjorie Rartholf, Dezn, School
of Nursing.

6. Crant No. 5 TL GM 772-03, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Pihlic Health Service, provides $39,932, for the perind July
1, 1963 zhrough June 30, 1264, for a Graduate Training Program in
Physiology. The project is directed by Dr. 3. G. Bwann, Profegsor of
Physinlogy.

. Grant No. 5 T1 GM 952-02, by which the Department of Health, Fducation,
anc Welfarc, Public Heelih Service, provides $59,000, for the period July
1, 1963 through June 30, 1964, for Graduate Research Llraining in Pathology-
The project is directed by Dr. Howard C. Hoppz, Professor and Chairman,
Department of Fathology.

8. letter of Appointment, dated August 1k, 1963, by which the Department
of Health, Bducatlon, and welfare, Public Health Service, grants inferim
approval, for the period July 1, 1963 through June 30, 196k, of the
appointment of Pr. F. L. Jennings, Acting Cheirman, Department of Pathology,
as Princlpael Investigator wnder Grant No. 5 T1 GM 952-02, vice Dr. Howard

C. Hopps, regigpned.

9. Grant No, 1 1 MH-80BL-01El, by which the Department of Health,
Bducation, and Welfars, Public Health Service, provides $1,080, for the
pericd July 1, 1963 through June 30, 196k, for Graduste Training in Child
Psychiatry. The project is directed by Dr. Henry L. Burks, Director,
Division of Child Psychiatry.

10. Grant No. 1 801 FR-05127-01 {Revised), by which the Department of
Hea.th, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $158,712,
for the peried January 1, 1963 through Deccmber 31, 1963, for a General
Research Support Grant  The project is directed by Dre John B. Truslow,
Executive Dean and Director.

11. Grant No. AM 03695-038], by vhich the Department of Health, Fducationm,
and Welfare, Pubtlic Health Serviee, provides $1,611, for the period June

1, 1963 through August 31, 1963, for research on Role of Liver in Systiemie
Distribution of Proteins. The precject is directed by Dr. Samuel Norman
Kolmen, Assistant Professor, Department of Physiology-

12. VRA Grant No. 435.T-63, by which the Dopartment of Health, Fducation,
and Welfare, Vocation Rehabilitation Administration, Washington 25, D.C.,
provides $22,115, for the period June 15, 1963 through June 1L, 196k,

for a Teaching Grant and Traineeships in Physical Therapy Thc project

is directed by Carmella Gonnella, Director of Physics)l Therapy.

Q-3



L L
fong' §l)

13. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. PH 86-62-185, by whish the Tepart-
ment of Ilea’th, Taucstion, and Welfare, Publie Health Serviee, extends the
expiration (ate ~f the cortwact to 3.plember 30, 1003, without sdditional
funce. The roeviseo pericd dalec are Jure 25, 1962 through Septrmper 30,
18G7. the reaearch on Rvalustion of Burn Serums ani Devclopment of
Routines to Cope wilh iags Burn Casualty Cituetions is directed by Dr.

T. €. Blocker, Jr., Professor and Chairmen, Department of Surgery.

14, Letter of Extension, dated July 16, 13063, Ly which ihe Department

cf Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Scrvice, extends the
cxpiration date of Grant No. GM 06660-05 through December 31, 1963,
without additional funds. The project 13 directed by DIr. Erncst B. Evanz,
Associste Professcr, Division of Orthopedlc Surgoery.

15. Grant No, AM 00780-13, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $27,355, for the period
Septemter 1, 1963 through August 31, 196k, for research on Studies of
Conditions with Various Types of Hemoglobin- The project is directea by
Dr. Rosc G. Schneider, Research Associate, Tigaue Metabollism Rescarch
Laboratory.

16.  Letter of Axtension, deted July 19 and July =3, 1963, by which the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Bervice,
extends the cxpiration date of Grant No. AT 00064-1h TMP to February o8,
1964, without additional funds. The reviged project dates are now
Jznuary 1, 1062 through Februzry 28, 1964, The rescarch iz directed by
Dr. “tta Mac Hacdonald, Ascociate Professor of Microbiology:

17. Grant No. AM 02610-06, by which the Department of llealth, Rducation,
anl Welfare, Public Heslth Service, provides $10,435, Tor the periocd
September 1, 1963 through August 31, l96h, for research on Exporimental
Chronic Hon-Specific Ulcerative Colitis. The project is directed by

Tr. Marcel Patterscn, Associale Frofeseor, Internal Medicine.

18. Grant Wo. 2 T2 MH-GO34-08, by which the Department of Health,
Dducaticn, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $32,776, for the
period September 1, 1963 through August 3., 1964, for Undergraduste
Training in Psychiatry. The project ie directed by Pr. Titus Harris,
Professor of Neurology arnd Psychiatry.

1. Traineeship Grant Wo. &4-57C, by which the Department of Health,
Education, anc Welfare, Public Healta Service, Bureau of Btate BServices,
Washington 25, D.C., provides $6,336, for the period September 1, 1963
through August 31, 196%, ror a Public Health Traineeship. The project
is directed by Miss Marjorie Barthol?, Dean, School of MTareing.

20. Grant No. AM 0286G5-0%6, by which the Lepartmenk of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Healta fervice, provides §7,7LT, for the period
September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for reszearch on Alkaline
Phesphatase of Adrenal Cortex. The project is directed by Dr. ¥azko Arai,
Instructor, Department of Blochemistry and Nutrition.

2l. Grant No. NT-38-C7, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfsre, Public Health Service, Divigion of Nursing Resources,
Washilngton 25, b.C., provides $28,000, for the period September 1, 1963
through August 31, 1964, for Professional Nurse Trainceship Program.
The project 1lg directed by Mise Marjnrie Bartholf, Dcan, dchoul of
Nursing.

22. Letter of Fxtension, dated July 29, 1963, by which the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the
expiration date of Grant No. AM-03L0T7-03 AL, without additional funde,
through December 31, 1903, The revised period dates are from September
1, 1962 tarough December 3L, 1963. The research is directed by Dr.

R, D. Higginbotham, Associate Professor, Department of Microbiology.

G-k



<0

#3. Grant No. NB 0107L-03, by which the Department of Health, Fducation,
and Welfare, Fublie Hoalth BService, provides §),630, for the period
September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for research on Myeloarchi-
tecture of the Reticular Formation. The project iz directed by Tr. Jlenn
V. Russell, Asgociate Profecscor, Department of Anatomy.

24, Grant No. AM 07616-Cl, by which the Depertment of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8,959, for the period
September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for regearch on Aldogterone
Production in Adrenogenitel Syndrome. The project is directed bLy Dv.
Goorge T. Bryan, Assistant Professor, Depariment of Pediatrices.

25, Grant No. EE OjTlT-O6, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfarc, Publlc Health Scrvice, provides $14,713, for the paricd
September 1, 1263 through August 31, 1964, for research on Clotting and
Lysing Pactors in the Aging Process. The project 1s directed by Dr.

M. Mason Guest, Professor and Chairmar, Department of Physiology-

26. Grant Ho.- AM O77306-01, by which the Tepartment of Health, Fducation,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $12,557, for the perlod
September 1, 1363 through August 31, 106k4, for research on Studica of
Insulin Binding iwn Growth Onpct Diasbetes. The project is dirccted by

Dr. Luther B. Travis, Assiztant Profeeacr, Department of Fediatries.

27. Grant No. NB 02951-04, by waich the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $14,415, for the period
January 1, 1064 through December 31, 196k, for rezcarch on Spoatanesus
Necrosis in Stristed Muscle. The project is directed by Dr. R. H.
Rigdon, Frofessor, Department of Pathology.

28. Grant No. AM 04952-03, by which the Department of Hezlth, Educasion,
and Welfere, Public Heallh Bervice, provides $17,172, for the period
Septcmber 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for research on Abzormtion
and Antipveristaltic Bowel Segmentz. The project is directed by Dr.

A. 0. Singleifor, Jr., Assoclate Professor, Department of Surgery.

29, Grant No. AM OlE23-03, by which the Depertmeni of Hcalth, Lducation,
and Welfare, Public Heelth Service, provides $24,266, for the period
September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1264, for rezearch on Peptic Ulcers
and Pancreatic Secretion. The project is directed by Dr. Edgar J. Foth,
Professor, Department of Surgery.

30. grant No. HE O7434-02, by which the Department of Hcelth, Educathion,
and Welfere, Public Hemlth Servics, provides $9,240, for the period
September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1954, for research on Alterations in
the Renal Papilla wita Function. The project is directed by Dr. BRaymond
F. Blount, Professor, Deparinent of Anatomy.

31. Grant No. S T2 HE 5098-10, by which the Department of Health,
Educetion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $25,000, for the
period August 1, 1963 through July 31, 1964, Zor Undergreduste Training -
Clirical. The project is directed by Dyr. William J. deGroot, Instructor,
Department of Internal Medlcine.

32. letter of eppolntment, dated July 2L, 1963, by wbich the Department
of Health, Wincation, and Welfare, Fublic Health Service, approves the
appolntment of Dr. Robert D. Yates, Tostructor in Anatomy, as Frincipal
Investigator under Grant No. NB-01148-07 in lieu of Dr. Mary B. Saver,
decensed.

33. Grant NWo. TF-L93, by which the Department of Health, Educetion, end
Welfare, Public Heelth Service, provides $8,807, for the period October

1, 1063 through September 30, 19Gh, for a Foreign Pogtdoctoral Fellow-
ship in benalf of Dr. Channivat Xashemsant. The project is directed by

Dr. €. W. Dacechner, Jr., Profcssor and Thairman, Department of Fediatrics.



Lo}

‘ ]
2 §

L
&l';

34, Grant Wo. AM 0S5OTY-U251, by which the Department of Health, Hducatilcn,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $10,025, for the pericd
September 1, 1963 tarough March 31, 196L, for research on Chsracterizsi ion
of Serum Proteins. The project ig directed by Dr. William C. Levin,
Director, Hematology Research laboratory.

35. Grant No. 5 R1l MHOO988-02, by which the Department of Health, Fducation,
and Welfare, Public Heelth Service, provides $49,878, for the period September
1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for a wentsl health project - Middle Class
Delinquent. Youth, A Study of Amilies. The project 1s directed by Dr. Harold
A. Goolishian, Assoclate Professor, Department of Reurology and Psychiatry,
and Dr. Lugene C. McDanald, Jr., Cliniecal Ascoclate Professor, Department

of Neurclogy and Psychiatry.

36. Grant No. HE OP57u-08, by ¥hich ihe Department of Health, iducation,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $9,000, for the period September
1, 1963 through August 31, 196h, for research on The Physioclogicel Degradation
of Hemogilobin. The project 1¢ directed by Dr. Gordon C. Mills, Associate
Professor, Department of Biochemistry.

37. Grant No. FDA 173-64(C), by which the lepartment of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Food and Drug Administretion, Dureau of Medlieinc, Washington
25, D.C., provides $1,200, for the period July 1, 1963 to June 30, 196k,
for the Study and Repurtlng on Adverse Effects of Drugs. The proJject 1
directed by Dr. Hemilton Ford, Professor and Chairmsn, Department of
Neurology and Paychiatry.

3B, Letter of Extension, dated August 9, 1963, by which the Departmsnt of
Heelth, Educetion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extende the termi-
nation dele of Grant No. AL Ol602-02 to August 31, 1963, without additional
funds. The project dates are fram August 1, 1962 “hrough August 31, 18063.
The reseerch is dirceted by Dr. W. I'. Verwey, Professar and Chairman,
Department of Microbiology.

39, Grant No. CA 06289-02 (revised), by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Hemlth Service, provides $15,856 of which
$7,928 has been combined into Grent Wo. CA 03096-06, for the period
Jenuary 1, 1963 through December 31, 1963. The research on Clinical
Chemotherapy in Children is directed by Dr. M. B. Haggarc, Assoclate
Professor of Pedlatrics, and Dr. C. W. Dmeschner, Professor and Chalrmen,
Department of Pediatrics.

40. Grant No. T2 CA 5046-14, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $25,000, for the period Septemher
1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for continuing grant -supported cancer
training program- The project iz directed by Dr. F. Lamont Jennings, Acting
Chaimman, Department of Pathology.

41. Grant No. AP 00182-02S1, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $5,73(, for the period
September 1, 1963 through November 30, 1963, for research on Biochemical
Effects of Simulated Air Pollutantis. The project is directed by Dr. Frances
L. Estes, Aselotant Professor of Blochemlstry,

k2. Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. Nonr-1598(00), Basic Contract, by which
the Dcpartment of the Navy, Office of Navel Research, Washington 25, D.C.,
transfers the title of certasin equipment purchased under Contract No.
Nonr-1528(03)} tc The University of Texes Medieal Branch.

43, Letter of Extension, dated July 22, 1963, by which the Depariment of
The Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washbington 25, D. C., cxtens the
expiration date of Contract No. Nenr-1578{0k) to October 31, 1963, with-
out additional funds. The revised project dates arc now September 1, 1958
through Oetober 31, 1953. The projeet is directed by Tr. A. W. B.
Cunningham, Assoclate Professor of Pathelogy.

G-6



<38

bi,  Ietter of Lxtension, dated July 2, 1,63, by which the Nepartment of
The Wavy, Officc of MWaval ‘Wscarch, Yashirglon 25, M. €., cxlends the
expiralion date af Contraet Ha. Noar-1061(00) to August 31, 120L, without
additional funds. The revised project dates are now January 1, 10563
through Auguet 31, 1964. The reseurch conbinues under the direction of
Dr. A. A, Packchanilan, Professor of Microblology.

45, Grant No. GU-LSL, by which the latinnal Science Foundabion, Washington
25, L. C., provides an Institutional Grant for Science in the emount of
$12,200 for the fiscal year 1063-64. Thc project is directed by br. John
B. Truslow, IExecutive NDean and Director.

46, Letter of Bxtension, dated July 2, 1963, by which the Neticnal
Seience Foundation, Washington 25, 0. €., extends the cxpiration cale

of HSF Grant NWo. G-142%3 to August 31, 1004, The research on Morphology,
Diclogy and Taxonouy of Trypenosomes continues under the divection of

Dr. A. A, Packchanien, Professor of Microbilology.

CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS (BUSINESS)

AGREEMENTS: The following agreements have been executed on behalf of The
University of Texas Medical Branch by the c¢fficials indicated. T recom-
meny: approval and retification of signatures:

L.  Intersgency Co-Operation Contract Lo, 4413-€83, Amendment 1, by which
the Texas State ODcpartment of Health provides £1,416.03, for the pericd
July 1, 1963 through fugust 31, 1963, for suppors of & elinical program
in the well child conferenceg and maternity conferences of Calveston
County. The projeet 1s directed by Dr. Willlam J. MeGanity, Profoessor
and Chairman, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, and Dr. C. W.
Dacachner, Professor and Chairman, Department of Pedlstries. The con-
tract was signed by Dr. John B. Truslow, Executive Dean and Director, and
Mr. E. N. Walker, Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitals, on behalf
of the Medical Branch. The coulract was aigned by the State Boaxd of
Control on June 11, 1963.

2. Interagency Co-Operstion Contract Yo. 4413-684, Amendment 1, by which
the Texas State Department of Health provides $6,016.66 for salaries plua
an amount not to exeeced $100.00 per month for travel, for the pericd

July 1, 1963 through August 31, 1963, for the establishment of a district
progran for intensive prenatal care. The project is directed by Dr.
Willlam J. MeGanity, Profesgor and Chairman, Department of Obstetrics

and Gynecolcgy. The contract was gigned on behalf of thn Medical Branch
by Dr. John B. Truslow, Executive Dean and Director, and Mr. K. D, Ualker,
Business Mansger and Comptroller of Hespitals. The contrect was signed
by the State Board of Control on June 11, 1963.

3. Interagency Co-Operation Contract No. L413-686, Amendment 1, by which
the Texas State Department of Health provides an amount not to exceed

4500 for the period July 1, 1263 through August 32, 19€3, for certein
services for the care of children who are presumed to be severely

impaired in hearing. The project is directed hy Mr. David W. Granitsz,
Director, Hearing ond Speech Clinic. The contrect waes signed on bchelf of
the Medical Branch by Dr. John B. Truslow, Executive Dean and Director,
and Mr. E. D. Walker, Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitale. Tae
contract was signed by the State Board of Control on June 11, 1963.

G-T



<5

GIFES ATD GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following gifts and grants have

been received at thoe Medical Branch. T recommend acceptancs and that the
appreciatvion of the Doord of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:

fanar

Purpose and Condition Amount

Ayerst Laboratorics
685 Third Avenus
New York 17, N. Y.

Avergt Leboratories
685 Taird Avenue
New York 17, N. Y.

American Acadeny of
Pediatrics

1801 Hinmar Averuc

Bvanston, Illincis

Goigy Pharmeceuticals
Livision of Gelgy
Chemical Corporation
P. 0. Box 430
Yonkers, N- Y.

Harris and %lizsa
Kempuer IFutid
P. O, lox 119
Galvecton, Texas

Harris and Eiliza
Konpner Fund

P. 0. Box 114
Galveston, Texas

Ieonaré L. Le Blanc
P. 0. Box B85
Crowley, la.

The John and Mary R.
Markle Foundation
522 Fifth Avenue
New York 36, N. Y.

Tor Lhe purchass of a Bockian
Model B. Spectrophotometer;
requested hy Ur. George Herrmann,
Professor of Internal Medicine,
for making blood cholesterel and
lipid analysee by 3. V. Mann's
nethod.

s 1,200.00

.

7,500, 0C

=%

Grant-in-aid for a study of
Mesulfin; directed by Dr. William
J. McGanity, Professcr and Chair-
man, Department af Ohetetrics and
Gynecology, and LUr. A. L. Le Blanc,
Instructor, Department of
Obstetrics and Gynecology.

For research on Bioclogical Assay § 4,000.00
ot Insulin and the pPosumenbabion

of the Natural llistory of

Diabetes Mellitus; directed by

Dr. Luther B. Travis, Asslstany

Professor, Department of Pediatries

750.00

<5

Grant-in-aid to cover the cost of
a Tulecolax sztudy. The project is
directed by Dr. Marcel Patterson,
Agsociate Profesgor of Internal
Medieinc.

3, 500. 00

s

Jeane B, Kempner Scheolarship for
Dr. Marjorie . Baughan, PResldent
in Intzrnal Medicine.

Stipend for Dr. Stephen B. $ 5,000.00
Ritzmarn, Senicr Regearch

Fellow in the Hematology Rescarch

Labhorotory.

To be used for patients or for & L4o1. 48
charity at the diseretion of Mr.

Daniel J. Bobhitt, Director of

Hospitals.

Grant for Dr. Melvyn H. Schreiber, $ 30,000.00
Agsigtant Professcr in the Depart-
ment of Hadiology, payable $6,000
amiually for a I'ive yeer poeriod
commencing July 1, 1963. Dr.
Sehreiber is nne of the 25 young
medical scientists who were
appointed Marykle Dcholara in
Acedemiec Medicine. Tunds to bLe
used for salary supplement, sid
resegrch, and azsigt in the
development asg a teacher and
investigator.

G-8



——t

Donorr

Turpose and Condition

Holiawey Construciion
& ¥inance Coupany

P. 0. Box 880

Azusa, California

10, The Secealy & Saith
Foundation
313 Cotton Hxchange
Buillding
Galveston, Texsas
11. The Sealy % Smith
Foundation
318 Cotton Exchange
Building
Gnlvegton, Texas
12, The Sealy & Smith
oundealion
318 Cotton kExchange
Building
Galveston, Texas
EDW:ibr

Fo~ ir.
Fund

Gauvse (Covingion Loan

To eover the cost of all

furniture, fixtures and equip-
mert for Vard 0-A, as remodeled.

To cover payment of Contractor’s
Lstimate Mo, 17 - Spaw-Gless, lnc.,
for caonstruction of the new Out-

patient Clinical Diagnostic

Bullding

To cover architcets!
the construction of t

feeg for
he Qut-

patient Clinical Diegnostic

Building

Sincerely yours,

e

J B. TPrusliow, M.D.
Executive Dean and Direcior

&
W
‘h.
-

dmount

162,50

7,000.21

$12L, 453,20

&

2,730, 60



-
o

&

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
“DENTAL BRANCH

Dy, Herry lI. Ransom, Chanccllor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Rangom:

The following docket 15 submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on Septemver 27-28, 1963:

FACULTY (WITHOUT SALARY):

Houston

appointments tc the Faculty, all without tenure and without salary:

31iniecal Professors

Jr.
Dr.
dra
Dr.
Pra
Dr.
Dr.
Dy
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Ir.
br.
Dr.
Dr.
br.
Dr.
Dr.

Donald Duncan

A. Clark Griffin
Laee D. Cady

Grant Taylor

John B, Truslow
Charles H. Tweed, Jr
Bela Halpert
Joseph L. Melnick
William 0. Russell
Stuant Wallace

R. Lee Clark

M. D, DeBakey

R, E. Fonvillie
Sidney B. Hardy

G. A, LaForge

B, L. TLedbetter
Donald Ruthven
Wayne Speer

Roy A. Stout

Clinical Associs%te Profcssors

Dr.
Drl
Dr.
DI'.
Dr.

Edward J. Cooksey
Bugh D. Killmer
Jonn D, Hull
Morris B. Murphy
Paul 0., Ingledue

Dy,
Dr.,
Dr‘
.
Dr.
Dr.,

RO}' wo BEll

Marvin E. Mergele, 8
Robert G. Pickard
Frederick William C.
A. Harcld S51l11s

H. Whisennand

Clinieal Instructors

Dr. Carroll Curl
Dr. Robert R. Debes

Vieiting Professors

Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.

George A. Emerson
Maurice M. Guest
Russell A. Huggins
Howard G, Swann

.

Karney

Department

Anatomy
Biclogical Chemistry
Medicine
Medicine
Medicine
Orthodontics
Pathology
Pathology
Pathology
Pathology
Surgery
Burgery
Surgery
Surgery
Surgery
Surgery
Surgery
Surgery
Surgery

Physioclogy
Restoratlve Dentigtry
Surgery

Surgery

Restorative Dentistry

Blological Chemistry
Pathology

Restorative Dentistry
Surgery

Purgery

Surgery

Surgery
Surgery

Physiology
Physiology
Physioclogy
Physiology

oA

I recommend your approval of the following

)



GIFTS
Donor
1. M. D, Anderscon Foundation¥®

2.

Ca

*Send lestter of appreciotion to each of the following:

Dext. of Health, Education
and Welflare, Division of
College and University
Appistance, Washinguion, D.C.
Dr. Kermeth W. Mildenherger,
Director

Houstor District Dental
Hyglenists' Boelety

4115 Yoakum, Houston, Tex.
Mros. Marilyn Dickey, Pres.

International Collepge of
Dentiste (U.S.A. Section)
LE23 Minnetonka Blvd.
Minneapolis 10, Minnecota
Mr. H. 0. Westerdahl,
Remislbrar

Lederle Lanoratories
Prcarl River, New York
Dr. Benjamin W. Carey,
Medical Director

M. F. Patterson Dental
Supply Company

The Procter & Gamble Company
Manufacturs and Product
Dovelgpment, Ciunclunatl 24,
Chio

Mr. D, Bidwell, Menaeger

. University of Texaos, Dental

Branch Faculty Wivess Club
£705 Delmont

Houston 5, Texas

Mrs. Dorvothy Arnim, Pres,.

Purpose and Conditions

Third semi-armual payment
on the M. D, Anderson
Fourdation Grant

Allocation to the National
Dafense Student Loen Fund
for 1963-6h

To establish the Houston
District Dental Hygienists'
Scclety Loan Fund to be
used as an emergoency loan
fund and to be administered
according to the principles
of other Dentel Branch
emergency loasn funds

International Collegc of
ventists (U.8,A. Scclion)
Student, Loan Fund

For reszarch on "An Bvelua-
tion of an Oral Burgiceal
Erzyme {(Oral Variduse) in
the Removal of Imbedded
Mandibular Third Molar
Teeth, " under the direction
of Dr. Edward C. Hinds,
Professor, Departmenl off
Surgery

Pattcrson-Hettinger-Cary-
California Fund

Procter & Gamblc Company
Fund Grart

Memorial Student Loan
Fund

53,0
it el

ki

Amount

$15,000,0C

8,058.00

TP7.00

3C0.00

2,0C0.00

6H0C, 00

9,000,00

20C. 00

Mr. John H. Freeman,

Colonel W. B. Bates, Mr, Leon Jaworski; Fullbright-Crooker-Freeman-Bates &
Jaworski, Bank of the Southwest Building, Houston 2, Texas; Mr. Werren 5.
Jellows, W, 8. Bellows Constructlon Co., P. 0. Box 2132, Houston 1, Texams;
Mr, Carroll D. Simmong, Firsl City National Bank of Houston, P. 0. Box 2857,
Houston 1, Texas.



243

GOVFRIMENT GRAMIS: The Tollowing government grants have becn signed on be-
half ol the Dental Branch by Dr. John V. QOlson, Dean. I recommond your
epproval and eatification of thoe signaturse:

1. U.8,P.H.5. Community Cancer Projiect Grant No. LO108A3 for $19,537.00 for
the period July 1, 1903 through June 30, 1964, For reseerch on "Orol
Cytology Domonstration.”™ This project is directed by Dr. Oscar Maldonado,
Instractor, Department of Surgery.

2. Reviged U.S.P.H.S. General Rescarch Support Grant L 50L FR-050k4-0L for
$52,908.00 for the period January 1, 1963 throush December 31, 14963 for
resenrch on 'General Rescarch Support Crant Program." This proiect is
directed by Dr. John V. Olson, Dean. (See Mectirg No. 613, papge D-2,)

3. U.S.P.M.8. Graduate Training Grant 2 71 DE 17-06 for $18,240,00 for the
period July 1, 1903 through June 30, 196L. This projeet is dirccted by
Dr. Edwin L. Smith, Professor, Department of Physiology (Physiology).

k., U.8.7.1.5. Research Grant DE 0L699-02 for $25,745.00 For the period
September 1, 1967 throush August 31, 1904, for research on "The Establich-
ment of a Marmosct Colony for Dental Rescarch." This project is directed

by Dr. Barnel M, Levy, Prolessor, Depariment of Pathaology (Dental Pathology).

5. HNationel Science boundaszion Grent QU-482 for Jh,700.00 Tor the period
June 28, 1903 througa July 31, 1964 for "Institutionsl Grants for Scilence,
1963." This project is divected by Dr., John V. Olson, Dean.

TEXTBOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend your approvel of the
use of the following laboratory manuals and textbeoks prepared by faculty
members and printed at the Dental Eranch for sale, with no profit to the
anthor, te ithe students of The Universiity of Texas, Dental DBranch:

Title Author Price
1. Complete Jenture Prosthesis Text Heinz 0. Beck $ 4,00
2+ Complete Denture Prosthesis Laborestory
Manual Heiny Q. Beck 2.75
3+ Removable Partial Dentiire Prosthosis
Laboratory Manusl Helnz 0. Beck 2,00
4, Practice Set in Practice Relations and
Management Elnz T. Birath k.50
G. Manual in Practice Relabtions and
Management Elne T. Birath 2.00
€. Elements of Hunar Genetics Henry C. Browning 1.00
7. Manual of Dissectionel Anatomy Henry C. Browning 4,00
8. A Pre-Clinical Mapual of Operative
Dentistry James W. Burkhart 2,50
9, Moanuel of Endodonltic Prozedures Martin Cattoni 3.50
10. Manusl of Periodontics Martin Callonl 3.00
11, Dental Materials for the Dental
Hygienlet Erbert W. D!Anton L.00
12, Marual of Dental Matcerisels Ervert W. D'Anton 5.00
13. Preventive Dentistry Mamual Richard E. Jennings 5.00
14, Labtoratory Manuel in Fixed Partial
Dentures Douglas M. Lyon 2.00
15, Applied Dental Physices Williom B, Horrison 3,50
16, Experiments in Microbiology for Dental
Hygienists William A. Nolte 3425
17. Laboratory Exercises in Microblclogy William A. Holte 3.50

18. Laboratory Manual for Neuo-Anatamy and
Syllabus - Neuro-Anatomy Lectbure

Manual John G. Pirsch L.00
12, Dental Anatomy Manual James L, Rout 5.00
20. Physlology Laboratory Marual Edwin L. Smith 3.50
21. Essentials of Uistology, “th LEdition,

1561 % Gerrit Bevelander 5.75
22, Qutline of Histology, hth Edition,

1939% Gerrit Bevelander 5,00

¥Published by C. V. Mogby with a 10% royalty to the author.

D-3



2id
VACATION ALLOWANCE FOR NON-TEACUING PERSONNLL: T recommuend your approval
of the following vacation allowarnce schedule for non-teaching personnesl

employed on & Lwelve months' basic for the fiscal ycar beginning September
i, 1383:

1. Stzte Legnl Holidays which are observed by the Dental Branch:

Labor Day Monday Septomber 2, 1963
Thanksgiving Day ‘Thursdey Hovember 28, 1963
Christmas Day Wednesday Decenber 25, 1963
New Year's Day Wednesday January 1, 1964

Zs The two additional holidays allowed for Christmas:

The Thursday Polliowing Christmas December 26, 1963
The Friday lollovwing Christmas December 2{, 1963

3. Ten working days vecation and four days to be in licu of other State
Legal Holidays which are not observed by the University.

Bince tie current Apprcpriation Bill provides that anrmial employecs with
rifteen or more years of cumilative employement with the State shell be
entitled to two normal working weeks plus thres additional normel worklng
dayz of vauation in &ny one fiscal year, employces with tifteen years
cumlative State employment shell receive three additional working days
annal leave Tor 19A3-éh,

In some offices and in certain activities the work schedule may be such es
Lo suggest the desirabiliby of remaining open either on a partial or full
staff basls during part or all of the Christmas vacation peried indiceted
above. In such cases, a request addressed to the Dean's olfice will be
approved with the understanding thet the days worked by thece stafl members
gduring this vacolion periced will be corsidered compensatory time to be
taken when arrangements have been made with the employee's supervisor.

VENDING MACHINES:

1. Ag rrovided by Article V, Section 33, I.B., 86, Fifty-eighth Tegislature,
Regular Session, a contract has been negotiated by the Business Manager and
spproved by Dr. John V. Olson, Dean and the Chanccllor for vending machine
sexrvice lor the Dental Branch 4o be provided by the Inverstote Vending
Company of Houston, Texas. This contract is for a poeriod of two yecars,
affective September 1, 1963, with a provision for canrellation after thirty
days written notlce., This controct provides for the vending ol soft drinks,
hot drinks, candles, gun, mints, pastrics, refrigeratcd (oods and
cigarettes, Cormissions vary according to volume ad the item beinpg vanded.
Proceeds Trom vending machines will be credited as general funds income.

Respectfully submitied,
¢ -~ (%

John V. Qlason
Dean



R
PRy

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

September 3, 1963

Dr. Herry H. Ransom,
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austia 12, Texms

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval end presentaticn {o
’l‘gg Bosrd of Regents at it's meeting in Austin, Texas on September 27-28,
1963:

VACATION AND HOLIDAY SCHEDULE:

I recommend that the following Vacation and Holiday schedule
for 1963~64 be approved:

1. 1963-64 VACATION AND HOLIDAY SCHEDULE:

. State Legnl Holidaye:

Lebor Day Monday September 2, 1963

Therksgiving Dey Thuredsy Yovenber 28, 1963

Christmas Day Wednesday December 25, 1963

New Year's Day Wednesday Jenuary 1, 1964
b. Other Holidays:

The Tuesdsy preceding Christmas Day December 2k, 1963
c. Va.cgtion:

Full time employees with less than 15 years of continuous

employment with the State to receive 15 working days vacatlion.

Full time employees with 15 or more yeers of continuous employ-
ment with the State to be authorized 18 working days of

vaeation.

A-1l




<ib
INTERAGENCY CONTRACT:

The following Contracts have been negotiated by the Business Manager and
have been signed by the Director upon the recommendation of the Business Manager,
and approved by the Comptroller, the Chancellor, and the 3tate Board of Control.
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Interagency Contract No. 4413-824 wheredy The University of Texas M. D.
Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute agrees to provide laundry service for The
University of Texas Dental Branch during the 1963-64 fiscal year. The total
services rendered under this contract are not to exceed $8,500.00.

2. Interagency Contract No. 4413 -825 whereby The University of Texaa M. D,
Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute agrees to furnish The University of Texas
Dental Branch during the 196364 fiscal year, electricity, gas, labor and such
materials as ars necessary for the operation of a joint boiler room. The costs
of labor and supplies are to be prorated LO% to the Dental Branch and 60% to

M, D, Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute. Obher costs are prorated on a
metered basis., The total services rendered under this contract are not to exceed
$50, 000,00,

YENDING MAGHINES:

1, As provided by Article V., Section 38, House Bill No. 86, Fifty-Eighth
Legislature, a contract has been negotiated by the Business Manager and approved
by the Director and the Chancellor for vending machine service for M, D. Anderson
Hospital snd Tumor Institute to be provided by the Snappy Snack Division of the
Coca Cola  Bottling Company of Houston, Texas., This contract is for a period of
two years, effective September 1, 1963, with a provision for cancellation after
thirty days written notice., Thilas contract yprovides for the vending of soft drinka,
coffee, candies, gum, mints, pastries, refrigerated foods and cigarettes. Com~
missions vary according to volume and the item being vended. Proceeds from vend-
ing machines will be credited as general funds Iincome.

- J AND G 5: The following Contracts, Grants and Amendments
have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have besn signed by the Dirsctor
upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Manager, and
approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your approval and rati-
fication of signaturesa:

1. Modification No, 3 to Contract No, SAph 77117 by which the U, 8, Publie
Health Service extends the contract expiration date from March 31, 1963 to June

30, 1963.

2. Grant No. 4605D63 by which the U, S, Public Health Service provides a
Community Cancer Demonstration Project Grant in the amount of $7,850,00 "To
Conduct a Clinjcal Conference on Tumors of Bone and Soft Tissue,™ for the period
September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, under the dirsction of Dr. Murray M.
Copeland.

3. Grant No. CA 06939~01 by which the MNational Cancer Institute provides
$325,503.00 for the pericd June 1, 1963 through May 31, 1964 for "Research
Clinical Pathology Program in Cancer," under the direction of Dr, William O,
Russell.

i, Grant No., GB-1146, by which the Wational Science Foundation provides
$21,800,00 for the period July 1, 1963 through June 30, 1965, for research on
"Sexual Recombination in Bacteria,” under the direction of Dr. Thomas S. Matney.

5. Grant No. 1 SOl FR-05204-01, by which the National Cancer Institute
provides $20%,763.00 for "General Research Support." This grant includes a
supplement of $15,819.00 to the original award of $193,944.00. The Crant is
under the direction of Dr. Robert C. Hickey.



Covernment. Contracts and Grapts (Continued)

6. Modification No. 2 to Contract No, PH-86-62-37 by which the U, S. Public
Health Service extends the expiration date of the contract 6 months, from Juns
30, 1963 to December 31, 1943,

7e frants No. 4C-7102 and LC-7102-31, by which the National Cancer Institute
approves the six months extension of the dead-line date for awarding of contracts
to December 31, 1963, The grant period is also extended and the termination
date is now June 30, 1966 instead of December 31, 1965, This grant 1s under the
direction of Dr, R. Lee Clark.

8. Grant No, CA~07200-01A1, by which the Nationul Cancer Institute provides
$91,515,00 for the period June 1, 1963 through May 31, 1964, for research on
"Cooperative Lung Study Program,” under the direction of Dr. C. F. Mountain,

9. Grant No. CA Q1785-12, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$13,243.00 for the period September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for research
cn "Characterization of Plasma and Urinary Proteins,™ under the direction of Dr.
Erune Jirgensons.

10, Grant No, CA 0972404, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$h6,734.00 for the period July 1, 1963 through June 30, 1964, for research on
"Trace Metal Patterms in Normal and Malignant Tissue," under the direction of
Dr. William O. Russell.

11. Grant No. CA 01751~11, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$48,804.00 for the period September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for
research on "Relationship of Viruses to Bovine Wancer-Eye,'" under the direction
of Dr. William O. Rusaell.

12, Grant No. CA O6LLA-0231, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$34,037.00 for the period Auguat 1, 1963 through December 31, 1963, for research
on "3tudies of New Anti-Tumor Agents," under the direction of Dr. Clifton D. Howe,

13. Grant No. CA Q9494~06, by which the National Cancer Institute approves
an extension of six months, extending the grant expiration date from dugust 31,
1963 to February 29, 1964, without additional funds.

14 Grant No. CA 06433-02, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$9,724.00 for the pericd September 1, 1963 through August 31, 19644, for research
on "Protein Transformation by DNA in Mammalian Systems,™ under the direction of
Dr. D. E, Bergsagel.

15, Grant No, CA 05312-04, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$30,103.00 for the period September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for research
on "Chemical and Histochemical Studles of Carcinogenesis,” under the direction

of Dr. Jeffrey P. Chang.

16. Grant No. AM 03033-05, by which the National Institute of Arthritis and

Metabolic Diseases provides $18,302.00 for the periocd September 1, 1963 through
August 31, 1964, for research on "The Chemistry of Iuteinizing Hormene," undsr
the direction of Dr, Darrell N, VWard,

CQUTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed on behalf of The University
of Texas M, D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute by the Director., I recommend
approval and ratification of signatures:




Zdes
Contracts (Continued)

1. Grant by which the American Cancer Society, Texas Division, Inc. provides
$1,000.00 for the period September 1, 1943 through August 31, 1964, for support

of the Eighth Annual Clinical Conference entitled "Tumors of Bone and Seft Tisaue,"
under the direction of Dr., Murray M, Copeland.

2. Grant by which the American Cancer Soclety, Texas Division, Inc. provides
$7, 500,00 for the period January 1, 1964 through December 31, 1%64, for support
of the Eighteenth Annual Symposium entitled "Cellular Radiation Bioclogy," under
the direction of Dr. Robert J. Shalek.

3. Grant No, P-146F, by which the American Cancer Scciety provides $23,239.00
for the period September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for research cn "The
Biosynthesis of Nucleotide and Polynucleotide Pyrimidines in Rat Tumor Tissue,"
under the direction of Dr, Robert B. Hurlbert.

b Grant No. IN=43E, by which the American Cancer Society provides $35,000.00
for the period September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for "Institutional
Research Grant Suppert," under the direction of Dr. John E. Healsay,

S Grant No. E~312, by which the American Cancer Society provides $40,476.00
for the period September 1, 1963 through February 28, 1965, for ressarch on "The
Effect of Carcincgenic Agents Upon Biosynthesis,' under the direction of Dr. A,
Clark Griffin.

b. Grant No, E-286F, by which the American Cancer Society provides $22,235.00
for the period September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for research on "Cytology
of Cell Strains," under tle direction of Dr. T. C. Hsu.

Te Grant—in-Aid, by which the Ethicon, Inc. provides $3,000.00 for the period

June 1, 1963 to August 31, 1963, for research on "Non=-Suture Repair of Body Tissues
Using A Plastic Adhesive,™ under the direction of John E. Healey, Jr., M. D.

GIFTS: T recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the appreciation
of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose _and Copdiftion Amount,

1. Aglaian Study Club Cancer Various Donors for Patient $ 125.00
Fund, Mrs, Ora Blackwell, Welfare
Treas,, 702 Richards St.,
Alvin, Texas

2. Alvin Cne Fund, Mr, Hollis Alvin One Fund for Cancer 1,000.00
W, MeGinness, Mgr., 209 S. Research
Hardie St., Alvin, Texas

3. M., D. Anderson Founcation, ¥rs. Harry C. Wiess Fund 877.50
Mr. Carrcll D. Simmens, for Cancer Research
Vice~President & Senlor
Trust Officer of First City
Nat'l., Bank, P. O. Box 2557,
Houston, Texas

Ls American Legion Unit # 7,  Various Donors for Cancer 115.00
Eudolph Lambert Auxiliary, Research
Port Arthur, Texas; Mrs,
Werner lorenz, Treas.,
6248=32nd, St., Groves,
Texas



5.

[

7

8.

S.

10.

11.

i2.

13.

15.

16.

17.

Danor

Baird United Fund, Miss
Alma Stephenson, Secy.}
P. 0. Box 1072, Baird,
Texas

Mr. & Mrs. Paul ¥, Barnhart,
1721 Chamber of Commerce
Bldg., Houston 2, Texas

DI‘. Charles F. Castc
Parkersburg, W, Va.

Mr, T, K., Dixon, Jr.,
Realtor, Bank of the
Southwest Bldg.,
Houston, Texas

Mrs. M. H, Hurlock,
5117 Ia Branch &t,,
Houston 4, Texas

Dodge Jones Foundation,
Mrs. Percy Jones, Ires.,
508 First Nat'l.-Ely
Bldg., Abllene, Texas

Mr, Theodore N, law,
First City Nat'l. Bank
Bidg., Houston 2, Texas

Mr. George P, Mitchell,
George Mitchell and
Associates, 12th Floor,
Houston Club Bldg.,
Houston 2, Texas

Natrona County Health
Fund Board, Dr. George
M. Knapp, Chairman, c/o
Casper Clinic, B15 S.
Center 3t., GCasper, Wy.

Order of the Eastsrn

Star Handicraft Program,

Mrs. Iilyan Nathan, 9113

Fordshire, Houston, Texas

Order of Eastern Star,
Shepherd Chapter #1003,
Mrs, K. Nichols, Route 1,
Box 1434, 3hepherd, Texas

Pano Tech Exploration Corp.,
Mr. Harold L. Geis, Pres.,
1238 Bank of the Southwest
Bldg., Houston, Texas

Robstown Community Fund,
Mr, George S, Odom, Tres.,
P. 0. Box 791, Robstown,
Texas

Purpoge and Conditdon =

Baird United Fund for
Cancer Hesearch

Research or Fellowship
training in the Dept. of
Medicine

MacGomb=~Fletcher Revolving
Book Fund

Various Donors for Cancer
Regearch

Various Donors for Volunteer
Services for the purchase of

- Iﬂ-
St

$ 200.00

80 Shares of
Common Stock
Texas Pacific
Coal & C11 Co.
Approx. Value
$5,230.00

250.00

500.00

161}-05

a television set for patient uae

University Cancer Fund
(anonymous contribution -
no publicity to be given)

Patients Welfare Fund

Memorial Contribution placed
in Unallocated Gift Fund

Natrona County Wyoming Fellow-

ship in Cancer Research Fund

Fagtern Star Fund for
Handieraft Program

Various Donors for Cancer
Research

Memorial Contritmtion to
Various Donors for Cancer
Research

Third Quarter Payment
Robstown Community Fund for
Research in Chemeotherapy

100, 000.00

100.00

350.00

782,65

211.21

100,00

125.00

Respectfully submitted,

O

A=5



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOTL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, Texas

August 26, 1963

Dr. Harry H. Ranscm, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket for Scouthwestern Medical School is
submitted for your approval and submission to the Board
of Regents at its meeting in Austin on September 27-28,
1963:

CLINICAL FACULTY: Approve the following, without salary,
effective on the dates indicated, with appointments to
continue through 1963-1964:

1. Appointments and Reappointments:

Charles R. BEverett, M.D., as Clinical Inslructor
in Internal Medicine (reappointment effective
September L, 1963)

Robert §. Griffin, M.D., as Clinical Instructor
in Internal Medicire (effective July 24, 1963)

John R. Pierce, M.D., as Clinical Iastructor in
Interral Medicine (effective July 24, 1963)

Frank Payne, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in
Pediatrics (effective July 15, 1963}

Jack Wakley, B.S¢., as Clinical Instructor in
Radiclogy {(Physics), {(effective June 13, 1963)

Robert A. Wilson, M.D., as Clinical Assistant in
Radiology (eifective September 1, 1963)

Milten Leventhal, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in
Surgery {effective July 18, 1963)

Irwin Lehman, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in
Surgery f{effective June 24, 19263)

F. L. Ware, M.D., as Clinical Assistant Professor
of Orthopedic Surgery {effective September 1,
1963)

Stonie R. Cotten, M.D., as Clinical Assistant in
Orthopedic Surgery (effcctive September 1, 19563)

August Jaliano, M.D., as Clinical Assistznt in
Orthopedic Surgery ({(effective September 1, 1963)

Terry Devereux Allen, M.D., as Clinical Instructeor
in Ureclogy (effective June 25, 1963)

Walter Malcolm McNatt, M.D., as Clinical Instructor
in Proctology {effective September 1, 1963)

Pavid Veanderpool, M.D., as Clinical Instructer
in Surgery f{(effective September 1, 1963)

2. Changes of Status:
Dr, william M. Hales to Clinical Professor of
Pgychiatry {effective June 20, 1963)
Dr. V. V. Conzalez to Clinical Assistant Professor
of Pathology (effective August 1, 1963}

g=1



FR I
Py |

CLINICAL FACULTY: (continued)

3. Resiguations:
Dr. George Emmetl, Clinical Instructor in
Anesthesiology (effective July 1, 1963)
Dr. Ernest H. Byers, Clinical Assistant
Professor of Biochemistry (effective July 25,
1963)
Dr. Lecn W. Dierolf, Clinical Instructor in
Internal Medicine {ecffective August 31, 1963)
Dr. J. R. Rubiri, Assistant Professor of Internal
Medicine (without salary), (effective August 31,
1963)

Dr. Howard Hopps, Lecturer in Pathology
(effective July 1, 1963)

Dr, John J. Sandt, Clinical Instructor in
Psychiatry (effective August 24, 1963)

hr. John H. Bornhofen, Clinical Assistant
Professor of Pediatrics (effective August 31,
1963}

Mrs. PFlorence A. Douglas, Clinical Instructor
in Huspital Nursing Care (effective September 1,
1963)

Dr. William H. Pickelt, €linical Associate
Professor of Surgery (died August 25, 1963)

Dr. Roy C. Selby, Jr., Clinical Instructcr in
Neurosurgery (effective August 31, 1963)

Dr. Taylor Gilbert, Consultant in Obstetrics
and Gynecology (died April 3, 1963)

FELLOWS: Approve the following, effective on July 1, 1963,
unless otherwise indicated, with appointments to continue
through 1963-1964:

1, Appointments and Reappointments;

Eleanor Siperstein, Ph.D., as Fellow in Anatomy
{effective September 1, 1963}

Ernest Wm. Allen, M.D., as Clinigal Fellow in
Internal Medicine

Adrian Collyns, M.D., as Fellow in Internal Medicine

A. G. Nafrawi, M.D., as Fellow in Internal Medicine

James BA. Reinarz, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in
Internal Medicine, (effective September 1, 1963}

Richard Dillard, M.D., as Fellow in Internal Medicine

Wadi Suki, M.D., as Fellow in Internal Medicine
{through June 30, 19864)

Felix Brunher, M.D., as Fellow in Internal Medicine
(through June 30, 1964)

Alan Coleman, M-D., as Fellow in Internal Medicine
{(through June 30, 1964)

R. J. Lynn lterguson, M.D., as Fellow in Internal
Medicine (through June 30, 1964)

Minora Mizuta, M.D., as Fellow in Internal Medicine
(vaurough August 10, 1963)

Turner A. Wood, III, M.D., os PFellow in Internal
Medicine

Robert Reid, M.D., as Fellow in Tnternal Medicine
{chrough July 31, 1963)

John Maurice Dietschy, M.D., as Clinical Felliow
in Internal Medicine

5-2




A%
-
gt

T

FELLOWS: {(continued)

l. Appointments and Reappointments: (continued)

R. G. Edwards, M.D., as Pellow in Internal Medicine
{effective September 1, 1363)

Chas. Jarrett, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Internal
Medicine

Roy Manning, M.D., as Fellow in QObstetrics &
Gynecology (through June 30, 1964)

Herbert Rumsfeld, M.D., as Fellow in Obhstetrics
& Gynecology (through June 30, 1964)

Gerald McMahon, M.D., as Fellow in Obstetrics
& Gynecology (through June 30, 1964)

Hugh Haynes, M.D., as Fellow in Obstetrics &
Gynecologyy {(through June 30, 1964)

Richard Johnson, M.D., as Fellow in Pediatrics
(effective August 1, 1963)

Ben Dildy, M.D., as Fellow in Pediatrics

Wallace Dunlap, M.D., as Fellow in Pediatxics

E. Gerald Dabbs, M.D., as Fellow in Psychiatry
{through June 30, 1964)

Margaret Mary Shahriari, M.D., as Fellow in
Psychiatry (through June 30, 1964)

John Frederic Whitaker, M.D., a2s Fellow in
Psychiatry (through June 30, 1964)

Myron Weiner, M.D., as Fellow in Psychiatry
(through September 11, 1963)

Cliff Joneg, M.D., as Fellow in Psychology
{through October 31, 1963)

Thomas Curry, ITI, M.D., as Fellow in Radiology
(effective Septenber 1, 1963)

Alfred Lee Johnston, M.D., as Fellow in Radiology

James A. Belli, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in
Radiology

Philip E. Duvall, M.D., as Fellow in Radiology

Carl Peterson, Jr,, M.D., as Fellow in Radiclogy

Jerry Lee Sims, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery
(through June 30, 1964)

James II. Duke, M.D.,, as Fellow in Surgery
(through June 30, 1964)

James C. Terrell, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery
{through June 30, 1964)

Chas. R. Crenshaw, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery
{through June 30, 1964)

Wm. C. Stcne, M.D., as Fellow in Surdgery
(through June 30, 1964)

John Cotrey, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery
{tarough June 30, 1964)

Wm. Zedlitz, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery
(through June 30, 1964)

C. Dale Coln, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery
(through June 30, 1964)

Lewis A. Raney, M.D., as rellow in Otclaryngology
{through August 31, 1963}

Wm. L. Schemmel, M.D.,, as Clinical Fellow in Oral
Surgery (effective September 1, 1963)

wn
!
L



" J A
2ires

FELLOWS: (continued)

2. Changes of Status:

Walter N. Skinner, M.D., to Clinical Fellow in
Internal Mcdicine

Molly Minah Hansen, M.,D., to Fellow in Pediatrics

Tommy E, Adams, M.D., to Clinical Fellow in Pathology

Sidney Carl Stewart, M.D,, to Clinical Fellow in
Pathology

John B. Flume, M.D., to Fellow in Pathologyy

Jack Clayton Kidd, M.D., to Fellow in Padiatrics

John T, Davis, M.D., to Clinical Fellow in Radiology

Ronald €. Jones, M.D., to Clinical Fellow in Surgery

3. Resignations:

Dr. Luis Nannini, Fellow in Patheology

Dr. Donald P, Skoog, Fellow in Pathology

Dr. H. R. MeDaniel, Fellow in Pathology (effective
July 23, 1963)

Dr. John Attrep, Fellow in Pediatrics

Dr. Bobby G. Black, Fellow in Pediatrics

Dr. George Meredith Bright, Fellow in Pediatrics

Dr. Thomas C. Denson, Fellow in Pediatrics

Dr. Richard Bard Johnson, Fellow in Pediatrics

Dr. Shirley Jane Kindberg, Fellow in Pediatrics
{(July 1 through August 31, 1963)

Dr. Daniel M. Lane, Fellow in Pediatrics

Dr. Jacqueline R. Lerner, Fellow in Pediatrics

Dr. Robert S. Putnam, Fellow in Pathology
{(effective July 31, 1963)

Dr. Stanley Hodges, Fellow in Radiology
(effective Zugust 8, 1963)

Dr. Henry Martinez, Fellow in Thoracic Surdery
(affective June 30,1963)

Dr. Adnan Shafik, Fellow in Thoracic Surgery
(effective June 3¢, 1963}

HALF-TIME EMPLOYMENT AFPTER AGE OF SEVENTY. Approval 1is
regquested to permit the half-time employment for 1963-
1964 of Mr. Earl A. Trager, Research Technician II in
Internal Medicine, at a salary of $2,634 payakble from
UsSPHS Grant HE 05167-04. Mr. Trager is not entitled to
the modified service privilege since he pegan his employ-
ment with Southwestern Medical School after reaching the
age of fifty,

DEPARTMENTAL TRUST AGREEMENT, The Trust Agreements for

the Departments of QObstetrics & Gynecology and Surgery
(income accruing from non-referred patient care) have been
executed and copies filed with the Sec¢retary of the Board
of Regents. Aapproval of these Trust Agreements, previously
recommended by the Central Administration of The University,
is requested.




TEXTEOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MEMBERS: Apprcval is
requested to use the following laboratory manuals
prepared by taculty members for sale, with no royalty
to the authors, to the students of Southwestern Medical
School Quring the year 1963-1964:

Biochemistry Manual {including notes} $3.50
Micrcbiclogy Manual 3.00
Pathology Manual 3.00
Pharmacolodgy Manual 3.00
Physiclogy Manual 3.00

CATALOGUE REVISTION: Approval is requested for the
following revision of the grading systen for iaclusion
in the next catalogue:

"The grading system is as follows:

A outstanding 95.100
A- Excellent 90~ 94
B Cood g5~ 89
B Satisfactory {Average) 80~ 84
C Fair 75~ 79
C- Marginal 70~ 74
D Deficient 65~ 09
F Fallure Below 65

"Grades are sent as numbers to the Reglistrar, who
enters the appropriate letter grade on the official record
card and determines the class standing on the basis of the
numerical crade. In the case of deficierncies, the average
for class standing is calculated on the first grade obtained.”

EMPLOYEE HQLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR 1963-1964:
Approval is requested for the following holiday and vacation
gchedule for 1963-1964:

1. state Legal Holidays which are observed by the University:

Labor Day, Monday Septemper 2, 19¢3
Thanksgiving Day, Thursday November 28, 1963
Christmas Day, Wednesday December 25, 1963
New Year's Day, Wednesday January 1, 1964

2. In lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not
observed by the University:

The Friday following Thanksgiving November 29, 1963
The Thursday following Christmas December 26, 1963
The Friday following Christmas Decemher 27, 1963
The Friday preceding Easter March 27, 1964

3. Twelve working days of vacation; except for those who have
worked for the State of Texas for fifteen years, who are
entitled to fifteen working days of vacation.

Where it is impossible for an employee to take & specific legal
holiday, because certain operations of the school must be con-
tinued, it is understood that compensatory time will be allowed.



CHANGES IN GRANTS PREVIOUSLY AWARDED: Approve the follow-
ing changes in grants previouslyawarded:

1, The Gastro-Intestinal Research Foundation of the
Southwest grant: extend without additicnal funds tec
Qctgober 1, 1963.

United States Public Health Service:
2. Grant AM 06B8B97-01: extend without additional funds to
December 31, 1965.
3. Grant CA 04208-05: change the designated principal
investigator to Dr. Joan Windmiller.
4, Granl CA 05422-04: change the designated principal
investigator to Dr. Jocan Windmiller.
5. Grant HE 03108-06: extend without additional funds to
August 31, 1963.
6. Grant HE 05165-03: extend without additioral funds to
August 31, 1964.

GRANT REFUND: Approve the refund of $599.75, the unexpended
balance at the expiration of the grant period, to the
National Multiple Sclerosis Society on Grant No. 200-3.

GIFTS OF 5100 OR MORE: It is recommended that the follow-
ing cash gifts, for expenditure at the direction of the
department or individwval indicated, be accepted and that
the appreciation of The Board of Regents be sent to the
donors. There is no terminal date for expenditure of funds
unless specifically stated below:

Donor

Purpose and Conditions Amount

1. Miss Mina Bromberg
Mrs. Essie Rromberg Joseph
4242 Loma Alto
Dallas 19, Texas
For continued support of the Mr. and
Mrs, I. G. Bromberd Memorial Visiting
Iectureship in Medicine 17704) $ 1,000.00

2. Children's Medical Center
2306 Welborn
Dallas, Texas
ror Children's Medical Center Anesthesia
Fund-direction of Department Chairman-
May through August, 1963 payments (7590) 5,200.00

3. Gelgy Chemical Corporatien
Ardsley, New York
For Pulmonary Research under the
direction of Dr. W. F. Miller (8375) 1,000.00



GIFTS OF $100 OR _MORE:

4.

l1o.

11.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: Approval of the

Dr. Charles F. Gregory
Orthopedic Surgery Division

For Faculty Gifts for Oxthopedic

Surgery

Dr. M. T. Jenkins
Anesthesiology Department

For Anesthesiology research,
equipment and supplies under the
direction of Department Chairman

Lowell 8. Jchnson, M.D.
102 Medical Dental Building
3010 34th Street
Lubbceck, Texas
FPor Student Loan Pund for

Scuthwestern Medical School

Parkland Memorial Hospital

5201 Harry Hines Blvd.

Dallas,

Texas

For Faculty Seminar

Mr. Stephen Reooth
1201 Main Street

Dalles,

Texas

Feor kidney research

Dr. Jay P. Sanford
Internal Medicine Department
For Faculty Seminar

Dr. G. Tom Shires
Surgery Department

For Faculty Gifts for Surgery

Union Carbide Corporation
270 Park Avenue
New York 17, New York

For pulmonary research

(continued)

contracts and grants is requested:

State of Texas
Department of Health

Austin,

Interagency Contract 4413-732, Amendment #1

Texas

(8046)

(7600)

(9360)

(7546)

(8486}

(7546)

(8048)

(8375)

To provide laboratory assistance in the

Phenylketonouria Laboratory

July 1,
$843

1963 - August 31,

1263

oL

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

2,000.00

100.00

135.00

10,000.00

following



LY - L]
";"fa.} rd

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: (continued)

2. Interagency Cortract 4413-680A, Amendment #2
To provide salaries for Junior Fellow and
Senior Fellow
July 1, 1263 - August 31, 1963
$2,000

3. Interagency Contract 4413-681, Amendment #1
Technical Assistant for Regicnal Cardiac Center
July 1, 1%63 - August 31, 1963
5843

4. Interagency Contract 4413-682, Amendment #1
Congenital open heart surgery program
July 1, 19263 - August 31, 1963
81,666.66

5. McKnight State Tuberculosis Hospital
Sanatorium, Texas
Interagency Contract 4413-821
To improve treatment afforded tubercular patients
September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1965
510,000

6. Terrell State Hospital
Texrell, Texas
To improve the treatment afforded mental patients
September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1965
$116,000

United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Indian Affairs
Washington 25, D.C.

7. Contract No. 14-20-0&50-1270
Study in the field of employment assistance to
provide job oppertunities for natives of Alaska
June 27, 1963 - December 31, 1963
$10, 000

Departrment of the Navy
Qffice of Naval Research
Washington 25, D.C.

8. Contract Nonr-2770(00)
Amendment Na. 5
Medical Education for National Defense
July 1, 1963 - June 30, 1964
$10,500

Atomic Energy Commission
Oak Ridge, Tenhessee

9. Contract AT-{40-1)-2582
Modification No. 4
June 1, 1963 - May 31, 1964
£13,988



S

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: (sontinued)

National Science FPoundation
Washington 25, D.C.

10. Grant GU-485
Ingtitutional Grant for Science
$805

Department of Health, Education, and WelFfare

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases
National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland

11. Research Grant AI 04942-01
Number of Pathogens in infected patients vs. carriers
Dr. John D. Nelson -
June 1, 1983 - September 30, 1964
817,018

12. Research Grant AT 05240-01
Cough fregquency in patlent with chronic chest disease
Dr. Robert G. Loudon
June 1, 1963 - May 31, 1964
$12,217

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

National Institute ©of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases
National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland

13. Research Grant AM (02137-08
Neurohumoral contrcl of ACTH release
Dr. John C. Porter
September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1964
$28,524

14. Research Grant AM 03108-05
Intestinal absorption of lipids
Dr. John M. Johnston
Septempber 1, 1963 - August 31, 1964
$18,479

15. Research Grant AM 04946-03
Enzymatic breakdown of gamma globulin
Dr. J. Donald smiley
September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1964
$10, 754

16. Research Grant AM 07704-01
Action of sympathomimetic amines
Dr. Richard J. Crout
September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1964
$37,215




Wity

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: {continued)

17v. Graduate Training Grant AM 5395-01
Graduate Training in Gastroenterology
Dr. John 8. Fordtran
July 1, 1963 - June 30, 1964
$22,759

18. Graduate Training Grant AM 5431-01
Graduate Training in Orthopedic Surgery
Dr. Charles F. Gregory
July 1, 1963 - June 30, 19¢4
$10,260
19, Career Award K6-AM-15,276-01
Bigsynthetic mechanisms of thyvroid hormone
formaticn and their control by thyrotropic
hermone
Dr, Alvin M. Taurog
July 1, 1963 -~ June 30, 1964
$17,468

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Division of Research Facilities and Resources
National Institutes of Health

Rethesda 14, Maryland

20. General Research Support Grant SQl-FR-05126-01 {Revised)
General Research Support
Dr. F. C. Pannill
January 1, 1963 - December 31, 1963
$209, 794

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
National Institute of General Medical Sciences
National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland

21. Graduate Training Grant GM 277-03
Graduate Training in Pathology
Dr. C. T. Ashworth
July 1, 1963 - June 30, 1264
$21,492

22. Graduate Training Grant GM 742-02
Graduate Training in Pharmacology
Dr. Andres Goth
July 1, 1963 - June 30, 1964
522,000

23. Research Granrt GM 05428-06
Evaluation of Saline solutions in therapy of shock
Dr. G. T. Shires and Dr. C. E. Baxter
September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1964
$27,0602




<t{)

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
National Heart Institute

Naticnai Tnstitutes of Health

Bethesgda 14, Maryland

24, Undergraduate Training Grant HE 293-15
Undergraduvate Clinical Cardiovascular Training
Dr. D, W. Seldin and Dr. C. B. Chapman
September 1, 19263 - August 31, 1964
525,000

25, Research Grant HE €2516-08
Hematologic alterations in pregnancy
Dr. Jack A. Pritchard
September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1964
$33, 368

26. Research Grant HE 06296-03s8l
Human adaptation of environmental and exercise stress
Dr. C. B. Chapman
June 26, 19%63 - May 31, 19%b4
578,075

27. Feliowship Supply Grant HPD 11,512-R1
Maximal oxygen uptake in patients with lung resection
Dr. W. F. Miller in behalf of Dr. H. F. Taylor
March 1, 1963 - February 29, 1964
5500

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
National Institute of Mental Health

Naticnal Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Marvland

8. Undergraduate Training Grant MH 5928-13
Undexgraduate Training in Psychiatry
Dr. R. L. Stubbiefield
Septemker 1, 1963 - August 31, 1964
$32,776

Department of Heal:th, Education, and Welfare

Naticonal Institute of Neurological Diseases and Blindness
National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Marvyland

29. Research Grant NB 02141-05
Nerve metabolism and function in alloxan diahetes
Dr. Sven G. Eliasson
September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1964
$18,0098

30. Research Grant NB 03424-03
Effects of radiation on peripheral nerve
Dr. Frank Harrison and Dr. Mary C. Arnold
September L, 1963 - August 31, 1964
$4,260




GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: (continued)

31. Research CGrant NB 045932-01

Ay

Sludies on brain lipid-peptidecarbohydrate complexes

Dr. BEzio A. Moscatelli
September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1964
522,523

32. Fellowship Supply Grant NB B106-02

Effcets of radiation on mammalian peripheral nerve

Dr. F. J. Bonte in behalf of Dr, Mary C. Arnold
March 1, 1963 - February 292, 1964
$500

NON~GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS:

Approval of the fellowing contracts, grants, and other

agreements is reguested, and it is recommended that the

appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the donors:

1. American Academy of Pediatrics (1801 Hinman
Avenue, Evanston, Illinois}, Mead Johnson Grant for
Pediatric Research feor 1963 awarded Dr. Kenneth C.
flaltalin for the period July 1, 1963 through June 30,
1964d. (8444)

2. American Heart Asscoiation, Inc. {44 East
23rd Street, New York, New York) Departmental Grant
awarded in conanecticon with the Estakblished Investi-
gatorship of Dr. Jean D. Wilson, (8217)

The Arthritis and Rheumatism Foundation
(R. W. Lamont-Havers, M.D., Medical Director,
10 Columbus Circle, New York 19, New York), the
following:

3. Senior Investigztorship Award to Dr. J.
Donald Smiley for the pericd July 1, 1963
througk June 30, 1964; and, (8260)
Institutional grant for miscellaneous
expenses {8260)

4, Senicor Investigatorship Awarxd to

Dr. Joseph Lospallutoe for the period July 1,

1963 through June 30, 1964: and (8231)
Institutional grant for miscellaneocus

expenses (8231)

5. Ciba Pharmaceutical Company (Jack

L. Graeme, M.D., Clinical Investigation

Section, Summit, New Jersey) grant to support

"Study of the effevts of Anglotensin II"

under the direction of Dr. Norman M. Kaplan,

effective August 1, 1963 (8263)

$ 4,000.00

1,000.00

11,000.00

1,000.00

10,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00



NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS:

6. The DeVilbiss Company (Mr, H. P, DeVilbiss,
Toledo 1, Ohio) continued support of the Inhalation
Therapy Program under the direction of br. W. F.
Miller and Dr. M. T. Jenkins {7740)

Dallas Heart Association, Inc. (Mr. Edmund
M. Hoffman, Chairman of the Bcard, 3205 QOzak Lawn
Avenue, Dallas, Texas), the following Grants-in-2aid,
awarded for the periocd July 1, 1263 through June 30,
1964:

7. For rescaxch on "splanchnic hemodynamics and
hepatic cell functions” under the direction of
Dr. F. A. Bashour (824))
. For research on "physiclegy of circulatory

control® under the direction of Dr. C. B. Chapman(8246)

9. For research on "the sympathetic transmitter
in man" under the direction of Dr. J. R. Crout (8494)

10. For research on "reflex regulation of cardio-
respiratory performance”" under the direction of

Dr. Jere H. Mitchell (8248)
11. For research on "mechanism of renal sodium

and potassium reabsorption”" under the direction of

Dr. F, C. Rector, Jr. (8237)
12. For research on "the homeostatic control of
cholesterol synthesis" under the direction of

Dr. M. D. Siperstein (8250)
13. ¥or reosearvrch on "mechanism of the influence

of saturated and unsaturated fats on cholesterol
metabelism” under the direction of Dr. Jean D.
Wilson (8255)

14, For research on "diagnesis of renal
hypertension”" under the direction of Dr- Charles
R. Baxter (8B672)

15. Puritan Compressed Gas Corporation {(Kansas
City 8, Misscuri) continued support of the

Inhalation Therapy Program undexy the direcction

9f Dxr. W. F. Miller and Dr. M. T. Jenkins (7740)

16. Damon Runyon Memorial Fund for Cancer

Research, Inc¢. (Mr. John E. Teeter, Executlive
Director, 730 Fifth Avenue, Wew York 19,

New York) Grant DRG:747 for support of studies

on "feedback control in noxrmal and malignant

tissues” under the direction of Dr. Marvin D,
Siperstein for the period June 1, 1963 through

May 31, 1964. (B764)

h
>

<

¢

{contd.)

750,00

4,200.00

5,00G.00

8,000,000

11,000.00

8,000.00

10,000.00

5,000.,00

5,900.00

1,500.00

15,0300.00



NON--GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND QOTHER AGREEMENTS:

17. Southwestern Medical Foundation (Mr. &. L.
MacGregor, President, Medical Arts Building,

Dallas 1, Texas), 1963-1964 grant for faculty

salary supplemernts, travel and general support. {9150)

Texas lleart Assoucliation (br. 5. W, Wilson,
President, 2480 Times Boulevard, Houston 5, Texas)
the following grants awaxded for the period .Tuly 1,
1963 through June 30, 1964:

18. For research on "splanchnic circulaclion"
under the direction of Dr. F. aA. Bashour (8359)

12. For "the study of the mechanism for the
homeostatic contreol of cholesterocl synthes.s®
under the direction of Dr. M. D. Siperstein (8357)

20. For "studies on the regulation of
cholesterol degradation and secretion" under
the direction of Dr. J. D. Wilson (8358)

21. The Upjohn Company (Dr. D. J. Chodos,

Clinical Research Department, Kalamazoo,

Michigan) continued support of "antidiabetic

studies"” under the direction of Dr. Leonard L.
Madison for the pericd July 1, 1963 through

June 30, 1964 (8367)

CONTRACT WITH COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF DALLAS CQUNTY
Approve the contracl ketween The University of Texas
Southwestern Medical School and the Commissioners'
Court of Dallas County which provides for the transfer
of $5,000 from Socuthwestern Medical School to the

Commissicners' Court of Dallas County for the part-time

teaching services to be rendered by Dr. Earl Rose,
Assocliate Professor of Patheology {without tenure) for
the period from September 1, 1963 through august 31,
1964,

RADIQACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE: Approve the acceptance

of Radicactive Material License No. 2-384 issued by the

Texas State Department of Health for the period June 1,
19263 through May 31, 1965.

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY AGREEMENT: Approve
the executicn of the Termination Agreement with South-
western Bell Telephone Company for installation of
increased communication lineg necessary to expand the
telephone facility of the present buildings and to

accommocdate the Danciger Research Laboratories Building

when it is completed. These additional lines will

provide increoased service to Parkland Memorial Hospital.

<t

{contd.)

81,550.0D

11,133.00

10,695,00

10,000.00

8,450.00



+5d

VENDING MACHINES: As provided by Article v, Section 44,
Senate Bill No. 1, 57th Legislature, First Called Session,
approve the contract negotiated with General Vending
Service, Dallas, Texas, to provicde for the vendirg of

soft drinks, hot drinks, milk and ice cream, candy and
cigarettes, with provision for cancellation of contract

upon sixty days written notice by either party. Commissions
vary according to volume and items being vended, and will he
deposited as General Funds Income.

Respectfully ,submitted,

L}

A. » Gill, M,D.
Dean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS LUy
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
Houston, Texas

September 3, 1963

Doctor Harry H. Ransom, Chancelior
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket 1s submitted for your approval and presentation teo the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on September 27 and 28, 1963:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contract has been negotisted by
the Business Manager and has been signed by the Dean {Postgraduate School of
Medicine) upon recommendation of the Business Manager, and approved by the
Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your approval and vatification of sig-
nature:

. Grant No. GM-09245-02 (Formerly RG-9245) entitled 'A Biomathematical
Computational Center,' by which the Department of Heslth, Education and Wel-

fare, Public Health Service, National Institute of Health, (Carl R, Brewer, Ph.D.,
Chief, Research Grants Branch, Division of General Medical Sciences) changes the
termination date from April 30, 1963 to October 31, 1963, without additional
funds,

GIFTS AND GRANTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and grants
and that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

1. Wm. 5. Merrell Company, Por partial support of expen- $ 1,450.,00
Cincinnati, Ohio ses in connection with "Sym-
Mr. John A. Mvhlenpoh, Pro- posium on Gastroenterology”
fessional Service Department September 27 and 28, 1963

2. Wm. H. Rorer, Inc. For partial support of expen- 8 600,00
500 virginia Drive ses In connection with "Sym-
Fort Washington, Pennsylvania posium on Gastroenterclogy"™

Mr. Claude J. Newhart, Vice Presi- September 27 and 28, 1963
dent of sales

Respectfully submitted,

C/'z’ﬁﬂ T, b

Grant Tayloer, M. D.
Acting Dean






